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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

DATE:  TUESDAY, JANUARY 27, 2015 
TIME:  5:30 PM 
PLACE:  PHARR CITY HALL 
  2nd FLOOR, CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS  
  118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD 
  PHARR, TEXAS 78577 

 
PRESIDING: RANCE G. SWEETEN, CHAIRMAN 

 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INVOCATION 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 
 

1. Review of proposed Concept of Operations and Business Rules for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Loop 
System. 
 
ADJOURMENT OF WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

1. REPORTS 
 
A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering 
 

2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body and will be 
enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is desired, that item(s) will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. The Governing Body may also elect to go into 
Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any 
time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.) 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held December 15, 2014 and Special Meeting held January 7, 2015. 
B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 6, 2014 to January 14, 2015. 
C. Approval of Financial Report for December 2014. 

 
3. REGULAR AGENDA  

 
A. Resolution 2015-03 – Approval of designation of Juan G. Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez as Investment Officers for the 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
B. Resolution 2015-04 – Authorizing the removal of Michael Cano as signatory and the addition of Juan G. Guerra as an 

authorized signatory on PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust accounts. 
C. Resolution 2015-05 – Annual Review of Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 

  
4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 
A. Report on Texas Transportation Forum held January 14-16, 2015, in Austin, Texas. 

 
5. TABLED ITEMS 

 
A. Resolution 2014-49 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 4 to Professional Service Agreement with L&G 

Engineering to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from FM 396 
(Anzalduas Highway) to FM 1016 (Conway Avenue). 

B. Resolution 2014-70 – Approval of Interlocal Agreement with the City of Mission for participation with a waterline 
adjustment in conflict with the State Highway 365 Project Segment 4 from FM 396 to FM 1016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



` 

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 
SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS)  
 
A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State Highway 

365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 
B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Early Right of Way Acquisition and environmental 

clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C).  
C. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property required 

to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project (Section 
551.071 T.G.C.). 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to an Interlocal Agreement with the Donna Irrigation 
District for the acquisition of real property and construction of improvements for the International Bridge Trade 
Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
 

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that the attached agenda of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County 
Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public 
at all times, and said Notice was posted on the 22nd  day of January 2015 at 12:00 pm and will remain so posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 551 of the 
Texas Government Code. 

                                   Flor E. Koll 
         Program Administrator 
 
Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at 
956-402-4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 
 

Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public 
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 
allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to 
do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to 
address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part 
of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No 
action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. 
Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items 
are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.” 

http://www.hcrma.net/
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   1                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           01/20/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        01/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 1 – REVIEW OF PROPOSED CONCEPT OF OPERATIONS 

AND BUSINESS RULES FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
LOOP SYSTEM            

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Presentation of Proposed Concept of Operations and Business Rules by Ron Fagan, Fagan  

Consulting LLC             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Presentation only.          
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X  None 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 PREFACE 

This Concept of Operations (ConOps), for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA), shall 

establish the basic framework for continuing discussions, development, and refinement of a plan for the 

maintenance and operation of HCRMA’s toll road project in a single high‐level document.  The ConOps shall 

include overviews and for various aspects of the project, including roadway, operations, infrastructure, tolling 

technology, field support, system architecture, constraints and limitations, interfaces, as well as the roles and 

responsibilities of the various agencies involved.  The document will provide HCRMA management with 

information that can be used for strategic planning and stakeholder communications.  This document is 

intended to be flexible; it is a living document.   

1.2 BACKGROUND 

The following describes a brief history on the proposal for Hidalgo County Toll Facility Project (Project). 

1.2.1 HISTORY  

1996 – The Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization and TxDOT Pharr District agreed on the need 

to construct a loop within a corridor study area. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

2002 – Hidalgo County Commissioners Court conducted a route study to develop an entire loop highway 

system around the perimeter of the major cities near the outer Hidalgo County limits. This corridor was 

presented at various stakeholders meetings and public information workshops. The technically preferred 

corridors were approved in April 2003. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

2005 – The Texas Transportation Commission approved the creation of the HCRMA for the purpose of 

developing roads in Hidalgo County. Initially, the mission was to develop the Hidalgo Loop project and 

supplement the transportation network planned by TxDOT. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

2007 – In addition to developing more defined alternative alignments within the established corridors, the 

HCRMA decided to study a new mid‐valley corridor study area. This new corridor would provide needed 

mobility from the newly proposed Donna International Bridge, presently under construction, to access US 83 

and US 281 north of the county. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

2008 – The corridor study area was divided into six sections (A through F) of independent utility, which would 

not curtail or obligate improvements in other areas of the proposed Hidalgo Loop system. (HDR Engineering, 

2013) 

2009 – The feasibility of the original Hidalgo Loop concept was reevaluated. The results led to the removal of 

the Hidalgo Loop, as previously envisioned from the 2010‐2035 Hidalgo County Metropolitan Transportation 

Plan. As a result, the HCRMA redefined and advanced two independent projects (the Hidalgo International 

Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) and the SH 365/Trade Corridor Connector) to address the regional transportation 

needs relating to border crossing traffic on the local street network and connectivity to the freeway system 

and local freight facilities. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 
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2010 – A public meeting was held to present to the public the evaluation of three alternatives for the SH 

365/Trade Corridor Connector, present the matrix assessing the various environmental elements evaluated, 

and introduce the technically preferred alignment with the least impacts along this study area for 

consideration. (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

1.3 GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

CONTENT TO BE EXPANDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED BY FAGAN CONSULTING. 

The goal and overall objective is the successful launch and continued operations on HCRMA’s tolled roads.  

This section will be further defined as decisions are reached regarding architecture, operational strategy, 

infrastructure, and technology to be utilized. 
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2 EXISTING CONDITIONS 

2.1 PHYSICAL CONDITIONS 

2.1.1 NEED  

The following is based upon the Value Engineering Study Report. Pharr, Texas: Hidalgo County Regional 

Mobility Authority. Retrieved from the HCRMA Board of Directors Regular Meeting Agenda Packet for June 19, 

2013.  The needs, as described below, provide the existing physical architecture which necessitates the 

Project.  The physical characteristics of the roadway will be added to this document, or referenced as needed, 

once current information is provided. 

The need for the proposed project have been identified through the evaluation of existing transportation 

facilities, the assessment of social and economic conditions in the study area and region, consultation with 

local communities, and input from public meetings and the business community. The project needs are 

identified below.  (HDR Engineering, 2013) 

 Lack of east‐west interconnectivity south of US 83 to effectively distribute traffic between the Donna‐

Rio Bravo International Bridge, Pharr‐Reynosa International Bridge, Anzalduas International Bridge, 

and local freight transfer facilities/free trade zone destinations. 

 Increased amount of truck traffic on local roads, which disrupts communities and increases the 

potential for traffic incidents. 

 Degraded safety due to the mix of traffic on the existing 2‐ and 4‐lane non‐controlled access streets. 

 Insufficient funding to finance needed transportation improvements to serve the increasing 

movement of freight between the international bridges and the freight destinations south of US 83. 

2.1.2 SCOPE  

The Project is to construct a toll facility around Hidalgo County. Initially from Farm‐to‐Market Road (FM) 1016 

(Conway Ave) East to US 281 (Military Hwy) and IH 2/US 83.  The facility will be controlled access.  Initially the 

Project is to be constructed as a four lane divided highway.  Right‐of‐way access is to be reserved that will 

allow for future widening to six lanes.  The Project will be performed in cooperation with the Texas 

Department of Transportation (TxDOT).  The Project is planned for implementation in Segments: 

 SH 365 Segment 1:  5.54 miles of SH 365, a tolled facility from McColl Rd underpass to US 281 
(Military Hwy).  

 SH 365 Segment 2:  5.61miles of SH 365, a tolled facility from FM 396 and GSA Connector to McColl 
Rd underpass.  

 SH 365 Segment 3:  1.89miles of US 281 (Military Hwy), a non‐tolled facility from 0.47 miles East of 
Spur 600 (S Cage Blvd) to FM 2557 (Steward Rd) and 0.67 miles of Border Safety Inspection Facility 
(BSIF) Connector, a non‐tolled facility from US 281 to Pharr‐Reynosa International Bridge BSIF facility. 

 SH 365 Segment 4:  2.67 miles of SH 365, a tolled facility from 0.5 miles West of FM 1016 (Conway 
Ave) to FM 396 and GSA Connector.  

 IBTC Segment 1:  5.43 miles of IBTC, a tolled facility from Dicker Rd interchange to Valley View 
Interchange. 

 IBTC Segment 2:  4.21 miles of IBTC, a tolled facility from Valley View Interchange to IH 2/US 83. 

 IBTC Segment 3:  3.51 miles of IBTC, initially a non tolled facility from Valley View Interchange to FM 
493. Long term, IBTC Segment 3 will be a tolled facility. 
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Note that TXDOT is developing schematic and PS&E for SH 68 from IH 2/US 83 to US 281 and La Joya Relief 
Route from West of the Starr County Line to West of Showers Rd. HCRMA has the option to incorporate, in the 
future, these facilities into the HCRMA toll road system. 

	

2.2 ROADWAY  CHARACTERISTICS 

2.2.1 OVERVIEW 

1) The roadways will have both elevated and at grade sections, with access via frontage roads and 

ramps. There will be minimal intersection with the main general purpose (non‐tolled) lanes. 

2) Initially, the following sections will be toll facilities: 

a. SH 365 Segment 1:  SH 365 from McColl Rd underpass to US 281 (Military Hwy).  

b. SH 365 Segment 2:  SH 365 from FM 396 and GSA Connector to McColl Rd underpass.  

c. SH 365 Segment 4:  SH 365 from 0.5 miles West of FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 and 
GSA Connector.  

d. IBTC Segment 1:  IBTC from Dicker Rd interchange to Valley View Interchange. 

e. IBTC Segment 2:  IBTC from Valley View Interchange to IH 2/US 83. 

3) Long term, the following sections will be toll facilities: 

a. IBTC Segment 3:  IBTC from Valley View Interchange to FM 493. 

b. SH 68 from IH 2/US 83 to US 281. 

c. La Joya Relief Route from West of the Starr County Line to West of Showers Rd. 

4) 10‐foot shoulders are planned that can become additional tolled, or managed lanes as capacity grows 

in the future. 

5) HCRMA will install toll gantries along main lanes and ramps as part of the main road construction 

contract.  

6) Fiber optics, wireless connectivity, associated high speed network connections will be available at all 
tolling points and may be installed along the length of the toll roads. 

 

2.3  DEPLOYED  TECHNOLOGY 

The HCRMA Toll Road system will be a combination of new roadway construction and widening of existing 

roadways. All SH 365/IBTC Segments will be new roadway construction with the exception of SH 365 Segment 

3.  

Existing construction has no Intelligent Transportation  System (ITS) technology deployed. Technology will be 

deployed for new construction and may include wireless communication; Closed  Circuit  Television  (CCTV) 

cameras; Dynamic Message  Signs  (DMS); toll gantries with lane controllers, tag readers, image capture system 

cameras, loop detectors; volume/speed vehicle detection; weather monitor stations; integration of feeder 

traffic signals timings and/or other  types of ITS Technology.  
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2.4 COMMUNICATIONS  NETWORK 

Future deployed  technology may include conduits for future fiber optic backbone. Conduits will be 

maintained by HCRMA or its designated representative. HCRMA may lease conduits to others for installation 

of wiring which may include fiber optic systems.  

Conduits will be installed for ITS purposes and Toll Operations with available capacity for expansion  of 

cabling  system   for tolling purposes or lease purposes. 

2.5 POWER  DISTRIBUTION  SYSTEM 

Providing reliable power services is critical to minimize ITS and Tolling infrastructure downtime and potential 

revenue loss. A backup power system to provide continuous power supply needs to be implemented  to 

support all ITS and Tolling components.  Backup power system components may include generators, 

uninterruptible power supply (UPS) and other associated components. 

The power system design needs to incorporate vandalism and theft resistant measures.  

Power system components locations should be accessible without the need to close any facility or travel lanes.  

2.6  CURRENT TRAFFIC  MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  CONNECTIVITY 

There is no current Traffic Management System in place. The future deployed technology may send data to a 

Customer Service Center (CSC), Traffic Management Center (TMC), Emergency Management Center or other 

agencies. 

2.7 ONGOING  AND  PLANNED  IMPROVEMENTS  IN  CORRIDOR  

HCRMA needs to understand the ongoing/planned projects that can potentially impact the HCRMA toll road 

improvements/PS&E development. This includes the SH 68, La Joya Relief Route and if other projects are 

known, information needs to be transmitted to the PS&E designers to accommodate potential impacts.  

HCRMA/TxDOT need to coordinate to ensure all tie in points function as one and are in the best interest of 

both entities. 
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[This page intentionally left blank for binder printing.]   
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3 PROJECT CONCEPT – OVERVIEW 

Tolling on HCRMA facilities will use Open Road Tolling (ORT) methods. Users of the HCRMA toll lanes will be 

encouraged to utilize transponder(s) associated with account(s) registered with one of the Texas interoperable 

toll agencies. The User Agreement for all account holders requires that transponders be properly mounted on 

vehicles operated on Texas toll lanes. Owners of vehicles not equipped with a valid transponders will be 

invoiced by HCRMA using the Pay‐by‐Mail functionality. Failure to pay the invoice or open a transponders 

account within the allowable timeframe will result in the transaction(s) being pursued through violation 

processing.  

3.1 TOLL  OPERATIONS  ALTERNATIVES 

3.1.1 CUSTOMER  SERVICE  CENTER  (CSC)    

A number of important issues relate to how the HCRMA will provide CSC implementation. This component of 

the Electronic Toll Collection (ETC) system is listed first because many of the other issues are dependent on 

this decision.  

There are two typical CSC models utilized in the toll industry currently.  In the traditional model the toll agency 

provides a CSC to distribute transponders, maintain customer accounts, provide a call center, and possibly 

walk‐up retail service.  Additionally many agencies have violation processing operations housed within the CSC 

as well.  This might include personnel to process images of vehicle license plates and handle sending video bills 

and violations notices.   

The second model is referred to as a Hosted Solution.  In this approach agencies contract with a third party 

back office system provider to handle the agency’s CSC operations.  Everything listed above is provided by the 

third party vendor while typically accommodating many of the agency’s desired operating procedures and 

business rules. 

Texas has developed a third alternative referred to as the RMA Model.  In this scenario the agency does not 

issue transponders or maintain customer accounts.  The customer is any person who uses the agency’s toll 

facility, and the accounts are managed by other Texas toll agencies choosing to operate a CSC.  Currently there 

are three agencies in Texas that operate Customer Service Centers: TxDOT (Toll Operations Division) in Austin; 

NTTA in Dallas; and HCTRA in Houston.  As of the writing of Version 1 of this document HCRMA has elected to 

pursue investigation and potential implementation of the Texas RMA model for operations.  Throughout the 

remainder of this document, except where noted, the RMA model is described.  A diagram of the transaction 

flow for the model is depicted in Figure 1Figure 1, below.  
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Figure 1: RMA Model with Hosted Back Office System 

 

This figure and the process flow description which follow represent only one of the possible models that may 

be selected by HCRMA. It is used to illustrate conceptual transaction flow from the time a vehicle passes under 

a gantry through either posting to an account or the issuance of a Video bill and/or Violation Notice. The 

numbers in the list below correspond with numbers on Figure 1Figure 1Figure 1Figure 1. 

1. Transactions  that originate  in HCRMA  lanes will  flow  from  the  lane  controller  to  the  local HCRMA 

Host server. 

2. The HCRMA Host  server will  forward  transactions and  images  to whichever entity  (or entities)  the 

HCRMA chooses to serve as its Back Office System. This could be an HCRMA CSC or another Texas Toll 

Agency.  

3. All  “away”  tag  transactions  will  be  transmitted  to  the  IOPHub,  which  will  forward  them  to  the 

appropriate Texas Toll Agency for posting.  

4. The Host CSC1 will also  interface with a designated 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor, which 

will process  images and add the  license plate number to the transactions without valid transponder 

information;  that  is, where  there  is no  transponder  information or  the  transponder  is not  in good 

status. These  transactions  (with plate numbers) will be  sent back  to  the Host CSC  to be compared 

with TVL and LVL lists to determine if they can be matched to “home” or “away” accounts. The Host 

CSC will  send all unmatched  transactions back  to  the 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor  for 

inclusion on a Video Bill.  

5. The 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor will send Video Bills to customers  in accordance with 

HCRMA policies and business rules. Unpaid Video Bill will be converted to Violation Notices.  

                                                                 
1 The  HCRMA may  choose  to  have  its  local  Host  server  interface  directly with  the  3rd  Party  Video  Bill  & 
Violation Processor. 
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6. Customer  service will  be provided  by  the  customer’s  home  CSC.  In  addition,  there will  be  a  local 

HCRMA CSR available  to handle questions and  issues  related  to HCRMA  transactions. This CSR will 

have a direct connection to the Host CSC database.  

7. Payments will be sent to the HCRMA for transactions on its roadways by either the 3rd Party Video Bill 

& Violation Processor or the Texas Toll Agency that owns the tag account.  

3.1.2 ACCOUNT  MANAGEMENT    

There are advantages derived from operating the CSC.  The toll agency has greater insight into customer 

information and potentially greater flexibility to implement programs tailored to meeting its customers’ 

needs.  Therefore, electing not to have a CSC may limit the HCRMA’s ability to offer valued services to its 

customers. Key issues which are linked to the CSC include customer service for users of the HCRMA roadways, 

serving the unbanked, promotions, and understanding the international bridge with the implications of 

servicing foreign nations.   

Key to the success of a potential partnership with the hosting Texas Toll Agency will depend significantly on 

the negotiated agreement with that agency.  A full understanding of that agency’s capabilities, flexibility and 

near‐term customer service plans will be critical for aligning both parties’ expectations.  Fagan Consulting will 

remain vigilant to identify a workaround at the local HCRMA Host level to implement the desired customer 

services, but it is important to be clear that certain programs will require the participation and cooperation of 

HCRMA’s partner agency or agencies.  

3.1.2.1 CUSTOMER SERVICE  

HCRMA wishes to provide a high level of customer service to the users of its roadways. The desire is to allow 

HCRMA customers to have access to customer service representatives (CSRs) in Hidalgo County.  These CSRs 

will require direct read‐only access to the CSC application at the Texas Host Agency which owns those 

accounts. 

3.1.2.2 SPECIALIZED ACCOUNTS  

Specialized accounts, which may include Short Term Video accounts or prepaid Pay‐by‐Plate accounts, can 

only be offered to HCRMA customers if the toll agency which provides account management for the HCRMA 

supports these account types.  Currently HCRMA does not intend to provide these types of specialized 

accounts.  However, HCRMA does intend to offer Pay‐by‐Mail functionality for customers that do not have an 

account or for when the account is in a status that cannot accept toll postings. 

3.1.2.3 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

HCRMA should negotiate an agreement with Texas Host Agency which includes customer service.  There 

should be a clear understanding of what the Texas Host Agency is willing to provide and that they are 

adequately resourced to deliver the agreed upon level of service.   

If accounts are owned by another Texas toll agency, the HCRMA would need local support utilizing CSRs at 

designated location(s) to handle HCRMA customer concerns. These CSRs may handle inquiries from customers 

from Texas agencies other than the hosting agency.  They will need to know with whom and how to 

coordinate at all Texas CSCs.  
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3.1.3 TRANSPONDERPROCUREMENT  AND  DISTRIBUTION        

Most industry experts agree that the American Trucking Association (ATA) AVI protocol, currently in use 

throughout the State of Texas, is not the ideal choice for the future. Adopting a multi‐protocol strategy for 

transponders and transponder readers in the HCRMA toll lanes would position the agency to transition into 

the future without necessitating replacement of equipment in the event there is a statewide decision to 

migrate to the open standard 6c protocol.  Current information suggests that the accompanying or secondary 

protocol should be ISO 18000 6C.   It is possible that the multi‐protocol strategy may also allow HCRMA to 

more easily accommodate the non‐tolling of visiting first responder vehicles. 

The HCRMA would engage the host agency to market and distribute transponders in the Hidalgo County area.  

If the hosting Texas Toll Agency does not have a need to procure transponders for its own use, it may be 

desirable for the HCRMA to procure the transponders and then transfer them to the hosting Texas Toll Agency 

in order to enter them into its inventory prior to distribution to customers.  Another option is the hosting 

agency could purchase the transponders and invoice HCRMA for them.   

3.1.3.1 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The question needs to be put to the other transponders issuing agencies in Texas to determine their interest 

in purchasing dual protocol transponders.  The second protocol to accompany existing ATA should be ISO 

18000 6C.  Should HCRMA pursue having the transponders manufactured exclusively for their use, it is realistic 

to anticipate a higher cost per transponder. 

3.1.4 CUSTOMER  SERVICE    

While the HCRMA may not have its own Customer Service Center (CSC), it will provide service to its customers 

in the following ways: 

1. The HCRMA will provide transponders to the community through various methods that may include 

storefront customer service operations, online distribution (web site), specialized transponder 

vending machines and/or other venues that may be determined by the HCRMA Executive Director in 

consultation with the HCRMA Board of Directors.  

2. Customers who have questions regarding transactions on the HCRMA toll facilities will have access to 

an HCRMA Customer Service Representative (CSR). The HCRMA CSR will have the ability to access the 

CSC via remote login access. (See figure 1) 

3. The HCRMA recognizes the need to provide services to the unbanked in the Hidalgo County area by 

enabling convenient cash payment for toll usage. Other toll agencies within the U.S. have launched 

successful programs that involve payment venues using kiosks, or direct cash payment at 

convenience stores or grocery stores for example. The HCRMA will explore viable options that will 

meet customer service needs for cash‐based accounts at the local level. 

4. Both financial and non‐financial data will be collected and analyzed on a regular basis to ensure 

accuracy and customer service performance. This will include: 

a. Transaction volumes 

b. Costs 

c. Matrix of customer service contacts and associated performance metrics. Key performance 

indicators would include: 

i. Call resolution (whether an issue could be resolved on the first call or whether 

additional calls were necessary); 
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ii. Statistics on the numbers and types of complaints received and the number and 

validity of refund requests. 

iii. Training statistics; and 

iv. Customer surveys that measure customer satisfaction. 

3.1.5 INVOICING  AND  VIOLATION  ENFORCEMENT    

Vehicles with neither a valid transponder nor a license plate that matches an entry in the Tag Validation List 

(TVL) or the License Plate Validation List (LVL) will be subject to the Pay‐by‐Mail (video bill) and violation 

process. The model described below and illustrated in Figure 2 is based on the process flow utilized by other 

Texas RMAs. 

1) If the plate number does not exist in the database, the vehicle ownership information will be 

obtained via Vehicle Title and Registration (VTR) or other plate lookup methods.  

2) Based on HCRMA business rules, a Pay‐by‐Mail invoice will be sent to the vehicle owner of 

record. The toll rate will be higher than the transponder‐based toll rate and a fee will be added 

to cover video tolling costs.  

3) The Pay‐by‐Mail invoice will encourage the vehicle owner to open an account within a 

predetermined amount of time to be eligible to pay reduced tolls and to make paying tolls more 

convenient in the future.  

4) If the vehicle owner does not open an account nor pay the Pay‐by‐Mail invoice within the 

allowable period of time, the toll transactions and fee(s) will be converted to violations.  

5) Once transactions become 'violations' (i.e. ‐ the customer has failed to pay their Pay‐by‐Mail  

invoice[s]), they then enter a violation status.  A fine will be added to the amount due, and a 

violation notice will be sent to the vehicle owner. If the debt remains unpaid after the due date 

on the notice, the unpaid debt may be pursued via the courts and/or debt collections practices.   

HCRMA may elect to utilize a third party to process video tolls including manual image review where 

necessary, Pay‐by‐Mail invoice processing (invoicing) and violation enforcement. 

Current business rules state payment plans are not available once a court case has been adjudicated.  Fagan 

Consulting recommends payment plans be allowed post court.   



DRAFT

   
Section 3: Project Concept – Overview    3.1 Toll Operations Alternatives 

Page 18 of 44  © 2014, HCRMA  November 2014 
  All Rights Reserved   

3.1.6 ALL‐ELECTRONIC  VS.  ELECTRONIC  PLUS  CASH TOLL  COLLECTION    

HCRMA management and its Board of Directors have indicated a desire to serve the unbanked. Other U.S. toll 

agencies that offer All Electronic Tolling (AET ‐ meaning no cash payments can be made on the roadway), 

including Florida Turnpike Enterprise (FTE) and Metropolitan Transportation Authority Bridges and Tunnels 

(MTABT are providing cash collection support through the use of interfaces with 3rd party retailers who offer 

kiosk type services.  Vendors include ePay, inComm, Blackstone, and others. This typically involves an interface 

between the CSC and a financial institution such as VISA Readylink. Consequently, the ability to offer these 

services is dependent on the CSC hosting decision. If the HCRMA does not have its own CSC, it will be 

dependent on the toll agency that provides account maintenance for its customers who need a cash payment 

option.  HCRMA may participate in cost sharing for the development and implementation of these services, 

particularly if it is not something the host agency is contemplating providing themselves.   

Here are examples of how these programs works:  

 MTA Bridges and Tunnels launched a program for customers who wish to pay cash to replenish their 

toll account, pay Pay‐by‐Mail invoices or violation notices. Cash‐paying account holders are issued a 

reload card that identifies their toll account. They use this card when making cash payment at any 

one of thousands of retailers who offer Visa ReadyLink or at designated Blackstone kiosks. Customers 

wishing to pay a Pay‐by‐Mail invoice or violation notice can also pay at the same retail locations. They 

either scan the barcode on their bill or enter the Pay‐by‐Mail invoice or violation number when 

making a payment. A fee is charged for each reload or payment activity.  

The Georgia State Road and Tollway Authority (SRTA) has also recently launched a similar program.  

SRTA uses services provided by inComm to manage the purchase and/or replenishment of the reload 

cards at designated retail locations, and to integrate with their hosted CSC.  In the SRTA model, 

inComm and the retail locations also serve for transponder distribution.  Customers have the option 

to purchase a package that contains both a transponder and a reload card.  In both scenarios funds 

are deposited in the toll agency’s account within 24 hours or less. 

There are a growing number of vendors and options available to the tolling industry now.  Fagan Consulting 

will assist HCRMA with defining the specifications of the solution and explore various options offered at that 

time. 

3.1.6.1 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Account replenishment can be made using cash if the hosting toll agency aligns with any one of the many 

emerging venues offering account replenishment through retail locations and prepaid tolling cards. HCRMA 

management should initiate discussions with the hosting toll agency regarding such services in the Hidalgo 

County area.  

The HCRMA can explore similar cash‐based options for the payment of these toll‐related receivables when it 

selects a 3rd party provider of Pay‐by‐Mail invoicing and violation enforcement services. 
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3.1.7 TRIP‐BASED  TOLLING VS.  SEGMENT‐BASED  TOLLING    

With either tolling method, gantries with transponder readers and cameras for capturing license plates are 

place strategically along the roadway &/or entrances and exits.  This allows for determination of when a 

vehicle entered the road and when the vehicle exited the road.  With either tolling method vehicles are 

typically charged a rate per mile with some modifiers applied.  Some examples of the modifiers which may be 

applied are minimum toll, maximum toll, and rounding values. 

With trip based tolling a vehicle has the toll rate locked in at that beginning of a trip as the toll rate is variable 

based upon roadway conditions; typically speed, volume, and/or time of day.  The toll rates displayed to the 

traveler are typically for the shortest trip possible and the longest trip possible.  Trip based tolling encourages 

longer trips, is useful in congestion management, but is more challenging operationally.  Trip based tolling is 

typically used on roadways with express lanes.   

With segment based tolling the toll rates are determined on a per mile and per axle basis.  The toll rate is 

displayed to the traveler for each segment.  Segment based tolling is less challenging operationally and for 

software design.  It is currently used most often when the entire roadway is tolled. 

HCRMA has made the determination that Segment Based Tolling will be employed for the projects described 

in this document. 

3.1.8 SELF‐OPERATED  BACK  OFFICE  VS.  CONTRACTED‐OUT  BACK  OFFICE  VS.  DIRECT  

CONNECTION  TO  INTEROPERABLE HUB    

As discussed in Section 3.1.1 above, HCRMA has options for deployment of a customer service center.  The 

three most common strategies where described.  The self‐operated back office is the traditional tolling model.  

HCRMA has determined not to pursue this option at this time. 

A direct connection to the IOPHub whereby AVI transactions are fed by the IOPHub to their home agency 

would still require the use of a back office system to process and resolve non‐AVI transactions.  The BOS would 

either need to be self‐operated or contracted.  As HCRMA does not desire to deploy a self‐operated system at 

this time, the option remaining is to employ a contracted back office system. 

While the option is available for HCRMA to contract with a third party back office provider that will handle CSC 

operations and accommodate HCRMA’s business rules, the option of using the “RMA Model” is suggested as 

the preferred solution.  Both these options were detailed earlier in this section.  
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3.2  PRICING  STRATEGY   

3.2.1 CONCEPT  FOR  PROPOSED  SYSTEM  

3.2.1.1 USAGE 

The detailed rules for vehicle classification are provided in the “HCRMA Business Rules” document, section 

2.1.2.  HCRMA has determined that an “Axle Based” vehicle classification methodology will be used.   

3.2.1.1.1 VEHICLE CLASSIFICATIONS 

A vehicle’s axle count, as detected at the lane, determines a vehicle’s classification.  A vehicle having an axle 

count of two or less is identified as a Class 2 vehicle, three axles as Class 3, four axles as Class 4, five axles as 

Class 5, and six or more axles as Class 6.  

3.2.1.2 EXEMPTIONS 

All users of the toll facilities will pay a toll unless otherwise authorized by the HCRMA board or are determined 

to be exempt by Texas State Statute.  

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 370.177, 362.901, and 541.201, Texas Transportation Code, 

authorized emergency vehicles and state/federal military vehicles, will be exempt from paying tolls in the toll 

facilities. 

High capacity public transportation vehicles (buses and sixteen passenger or more vans) may be exempt from 

paying tolls on the toll facilities. Eligible buses may be equipped with transponders associated to a non‐

revenue account, or a list of non‐revenue license plates may be compiled to identify these transit vehicles.  

3.2.2 PRICING    

3.2.2.1 TOLL RATES 

The detailed rules related to pricing are provided in the “HCRMA Business Rules” document, section 2.1.1.  

That said, HCRMA has determined to utilize a static pricing methodology where toll rates are calculated for 

each section of the roadway at a per mile value, which may be rounded, for each vehicle class.  The system will 

allow for one rate to be charged for AVI transactions and a separate rate to be charged for non‐AVI (Pay‐by‐

Mail) transactions.  The values HCRMA elects to use are configurable within the system and may be changed 

upon direction from HCRMA. 

HCRMA has determined that toll rates based on a pre‐determined time‐of‐day rate schedule will not be 

implemented for the lanes. Neither will dynamic pricing, in which rates change according to actual, real‐time 

traffic volumes, nor trip building, in which data from several toll points are assembled to calculate one toll 

rate, will be implemented for the lanes. 
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3.2.3 FEE  STRUCTURE    

  CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS BECOME KNOWN. 

The application of account related fees is dependent upon the operational model selected.  If HCRMA 

contracts to have a third‐party host its back office system then the account fee structure may be controlled by 

HCRMA’s policies.  However, if HCRMA follows the “RMA Model” and utilizes another authority to manage its 

back office operations then HCRMA may have to follow the fee structures allowed by the hosting agency. 

3.2.3.1 TRANSPONDER ACCOUNTS 

  CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS BECOME KNOWN. 

Per Section 3.1.8, multiple options are available to HCRAM for the handling of transponder accounts. It is 

suggested that regardless of the back office system and strategy selected that vehicles have a one‐to‐one 

relationship between the transponder and license plate.  The selected system will support prepaid personal 

accounts, prepaid corporate accounts, post‐paid (invoice) accounts, toll exempt accounts, non‐revenue 

accounts, and emergency non‐revenue accounts.  Details for transponder accounts are provided in Section 

9.2.2 of the HCRMA Business Rules document. 

3.2.3.2 TOLL BILLS  

A toll bill is generated when transactions are created that do not have a valid transponder or a license plate 

associated with a valid interoperable account.  These are known as Pay‐by‐Mail (PBM) transactions.   HCRMA’s 

toll facility Pay‐by‐Mail (PBM) transactions will be processed by the back office system chosen by HCRMA.  

HCRMA will follow the business rules employed by the back office system.  These rules allow for a processing 

fee to be applied to each toll bill generated. Unpaid toll bills convert to Violation Notices that apply additional 

fees. The back office provider will process violation notices for unpaid toll bills on HCRMA’s tolled facilities.  

Administrative penalties are added to unpaid toll bills as scheduled below: 
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3.2.3.2.1 TOLL BILL SCHEDULE   

The toll bill schedule is detailed in Section 5.1 of the HCRMA Business Rules document.  The table provided 

below provides and outline of the process.  The steps, amounts, frequency, and payment period are all 

configurable values per the sample business rules.  Final implementation of the rules will be dependent upon 

the decision of contracting for a hosted back office system or utilizing the RMA model.  If the latter, the toll bill 

schedule will be dependent upon the capabilities of the hosting agency’s system.  

Table 5:  Example Toll Bill Schedule 

Revenue Collection Step  Amount  Frequency  Payment Period  Total Due 

Toll  $0.67  N/A  N/A  $0.67 

Toll Bill  Tolls + $1.00  Per Invoice  30 Days  $1.67 

Notice of Toll Violation  + $15.00  Per Notice  30 Days  $16.67 

Second Notice of Violation  + $15.00  Per Notice  30 Days  $31.67 

Final Notice of Violation  + $0.00  Per Notice  30 Days  $31.67 

Court Package Fee  + $25.00  Per Package  N/A  $56.67 

Administrative Fee  Up to $100.00  Per Transaction  Upon Conviction  $156.67 

Court Fines  Up to $250.00  Per Transactions  Upon Conviction  $406.67 

 

3.2.3.3 I‐TOLLS 

An I‐Toll (Image Toll) occurs when a valid toll tag is not read during a transaction but the license plate is 

matched to an account in good standing.  I‐Tolls may be billed at the AVI rate or at the non‐AVI rate.  Within 

the Texas RMA system, I‐Tolls are customarily billed at the AVI rate.  There are a variety of reasons the 

Roadside Toll Collection System (RTCS) may not read a toll tag during a transaction including, but not limited 

to, a malfunctioning transponder, malfunctioning reader, incorrect installation of the transponder, and a 

transponder was not installed in vehicle at the time.  The cost to the HCRMA for processing an I‐Toll is similar 

to the cost of processing a Pay‐by‐Mail transaction.  The HCRMA will pay for image review as well as the IOP 

fee but the customer pays the lower AVI rate.  This means that the HCRMA loses money on the I‐Toll 

transaction.  Currently there is no limit to the number of I‐tolls allowed per customer. The HCRMA will monitor 

I‐toll volumes to determine if there are certain customers with excessive I‐tolls.  HCRMA would work with the 

IOP Home agencies to contact these customers regarding proper use of their transponders.  This targeted 

approach could result in a lower overall I‐Toll volume and lower operations cost.  After a period of operations, 

the HCRMA will review the number of I‐tolls on their system to determine if further action is required.  One 

course of action would be to discuss setting a maximum limit on the number of I‐tolls allowed per customer 

over an established period of time.  After exceeding that threshold transactions would be processed through 

the PBM process until the customer begins using a transponder to pay for transactions.  .       
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3.2.3.4 WAIVED FEES 

The per‐invoice administrative/violation fees associated with Notices of Toll Violation and the Final Notice of 

Toll Violation are waived for infrequent users (defined as users who have no more than one transaction within 

a configurable number of days).  

Partial excusal of fees ranging from $2.50 to $15.00 is permitted at various levels of negotiations with toll bill 

customers.  Waived fees are handled operationally by CSRs and not by the back office system. 

 

3.3 TOLL  OPERATIONS  APPROACH  

3.3.1 ACCOUNT  MANAGEMENT    

Transponder accounts can be established through any Texas toll agency with a CSC that supports account 

establishment. Accounts may be opened in person or via a website.  

The HCRMA tolled lanes will require accounts that support non‐revenue designations and either switchable 

transponders or non‐revenue declaration at the Host CSC level.  The non‐revenue designation would only be 

applicable on HCRMA facilities. Policies and business rules must be established to support non‐revenue vehicle 

designations.  

3.3.2 TEXAS  INTEROPERABILITY  

The HCRMA will participate with other Texas toll agencies in the IOPHub. Transactions originating in HCRMA 

lanes will be forwarded by the Back Office System(s) to the IOPHub in accordance with the approved Interface 

Control Document (ICD). The IOPHub will, in turn, forward the transactions to the toll agency that “owns” the 

account. HCRMA will receive revenue for the toll transactions less a per transaction fee, which is paid to the 

owner of the account.  Currently this fee is 6% of the amount of the toll.  Discussions have begun among the 

interoperable agencies regarding the reduction of this fee to 6%. 

Monthly reconciliation between HCRMA and the IOPHub will take place. HCRMA will be responsible for 

auditing and reconciling its toll transactions. 

Tag Validation Lists (TVLs) and License Plate Validation Lists (LVLs) are exchanged on a scheduled basis 

between the participating Authorities via the IOPHub to support I‐Toll processing (identifying an account 

though a plate number where the transponder number was not read in the lane). The TVL contains lists of 

transponders and their associated plate numbers that are registered with Texas Toll Agencies. The LVL 

contains plate numbers linked to accounts where only the license plate is registered (no transponder), which is 

typically a large fleet account. 

3.3.3 IN  LANE  SYSTEMS  &  OPERATIONS  

Tolling and enforcement will be in effect 24 hours per day and 7 days per week. Toll charges will be 

determined based on the vehicle classification, non‐revenue declaration, and the toll rate in effect. Software 

logic at the lane/zone controller level will ensure that only one transaction is recorded for each vehicle and 

that transponders are correlated to the correct vehicle.  
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AVI readers and antennas installed at gantry locations will be used to read and record transponder numbers. A 

mechanism will be used for associating transponder reads with the correct vehicle, for classifying vehicles 

(counting axles), and for triggering cameras in the lane for tolling purposes. (Many systems utilize inductive 

loops2 installed below the surface of the lane for this purpose.)  Both front and rear license plate images will 

be captured, stored, and processed by the in‐lane image capture subsystem.  

Transactions and images will be transmitted to the HCRMA Host server in near real time for further 

processing. 

3.3.4 HOST  SYSTEM  

The HCRMA Toll Collection System will include a locally deployed Host server, as depicted in Figure 1, which 

will be responsible for the following key functionality: 

1) Receive, process and store transactions and images from the lanes.  

2) Send lists and files to the lanes as required. 

3) Communicate with HCRMA internal systems such as a Remote Online Maintenance System (ROMS) or 

financial accounting software package. 

4) Communicate with external systems including, but not limited to the following:   

a) Back Office System(s)  

b) 3rd Party Video Bill and Violation Processor 

c) HCRMA website or contracted alternative provider 

5) Display information from the lanes and other system components. 

6) Provide a link with a time source and handle time synchronization with subsystems. 

7) Provide the means to run and manage reports.  

8) Support the processing of adjustments while preserving the original transaction.  

9) Support reconciliation and audit requirements. 

10) The Host system and capabilities will be accessed by authorized personnel via a GUI user interface. 

 

   

                                                                 

2 Because lasers are more problematic in bad weather and less accurate as a vehicle classification system, 
Fagan Consulting recommends using loops in the lanes as long as the HCRMA classification system is axle‐
based. This is also consistent with the lane configuration used by other Texas toll agencies. 
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4 PROJECT CONCEPT – INFRASTRUCTURE  

The Initial HCRMA Toll roads Projects are expected to be a turn‐key new roadway construction with state‐of‐

the‐art systems/appropriate ITS components to support cashless non‐stop electronic toll collection (ETC) with 

segment‐based static pricing. 

The ETC roadway infrastructure consists of field equipment and integrated software that communicates toll 

rates to drivers and uniquely identifies each vehicle that crosses the tolling point, by reading a transponder in 

the vehicle and/or by capturing images of the vehicle’s license plate. The infrastructure includes the toll 

equipment, detection equipment, photo enforcement system, electronic message signs, information 

transmission back to the central back office/plaza computer, power connections, and all supporting 

communications. 

A static and dynamic sign series may be placed before each access point to the toll lanes to provide the user 

with information on the location of the entrance and the current rate to use the toll facility. Once a vehicle has 

accessed the toll facility, a toll point is passed which includes electronics that records the transaction and 

equipment to support toll enforcement. This equipment is installed over the tolled lanes on gantry support 

structures. 

Equipment to provide visual confirmation of the posted toll rate on electronic message signs and vehicle 

detection equipment for traffic monitoring and data collection is to be implemented. In that way, HCRMA or 

their designated representative, can verify that prices posted on the electronic message signs corresponds to 

the price that is being recorded by the system. 

 

4.1 TOLL  LANE DESIGN  

The HCRMA Toll Road Projects will be the first toll roads constructed in Hidalgo County. 

The ITS design will include field equipment and integrated software to communicate toll rates to the motorist, 

identify each vehicle that passes through the tolling point by collecting data from the respective transponder or 

the vehicle’s license plate.  Utilizing the process described in Figure 1Figure 1, above, the toll incurred will be 

debited from an account, issued on a Pay‐by‐Mail invoice, or charged on a violation notice. 

4.1.1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Systems Integrator RFP should include specifications to support HCRMA tolled lanes and reporting 

requirements. 
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4.1.2 LANE EQUIPMENT  

Overhead gantries will have transponder readers and cameras mounted to read toll tags and capture license 

plate images of vehicles. Equipment will be installed for vehicle detection and classification.  

A secure cabinet will be installed at the side of the lane or the road. Cabinet to include lane/zone controller, 

camera/image processing equipment, loop detectors controllers, etc.  

Lane equipment will have redundancy to minimize lost transactions. Surge suppression systems will be 

implemented. 

The lane controller data storage will support at least 30 days of event data for each lane at the tolling location. 

4.1.3 LANE SOFTWARE  

Lane software will create the vehicle transactions with accurate framing. Framing the transaction assures that 

the various transaction data is all assigned to the correct vehicle. Lane software will also monitor the health of 

the lane components and communications and report any failures or potential issues to the Remote Online 

Maintenance Subsystem (ROMS). Lane software will be remotely upgradeable such that lanes do not have to be 

physically closed to make updates.  A change management program will be implemented and strictly enforced.  

The goal is for HCRMA to fully understand and give prior approval of software changes affecting the tolling 

system.  It also allows for complete historical tracking of changes that are made.  

4.1.4 OPTICAL  CHARACTER  RECOGNITION  (OCR)  PROCESSING  

Because there will be a high volume of images, it is proposed that OCR software be deployed which can 

automatically extract the license plate characters and jurisdiction (state), in order to minimize the amount of 

manual (human) review required. Manual image review will be utilized for transactions that are not associated 

with a valid transponder.  Manual image review will also be performed where minimum OCR performance 

criteria have not been achieved and/or to supplement OCR for increased accuracy.  

Fingerprint technology may also be considered for images captured at the tolling points. The basic concept of 

fingerprint technology is the digitization of the rear of the vehicle in addition to the license plate. These 

additional points of identification increase the probability of repeat identification of the vehicle. Once an image 

is established, it is maintained in the system and used for matching of future images. However, the first time a 

vehicle goes through the lanes, the image must be manually reviewed to unquestionably establish the plate 

identity.  

4.2 TOLL  ZONES 

A toll zone is a segment of a toll facility which includes a mainlane toll gantry and may include ramp gantries as 

well. Refer to HCRMA T&R Study for Toll Zones/Segments. 

HCRMA Toll Gantries will be constructed along the Toll Roads. Refer to HCRMA T&R Report (C&M Associates, 

Inc., 2014) for general location of proposed main lane/ramp gantries). Exact toll gantry locations to be 

determined during development of ITS and Tolling PS&E.  

A motorist may be charged the same price for all travel within a toll zone/segment regardless of the distance of 

the trip.  
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Toll rates may be shown to motorists upon entering the facility. New toll rates may be shown to motorist for 

continued travel within the facility. New rates will be applied to the segment(s) traveled downstream from the 

new rate display.  Rates charged for upstream segments will remain the same as seen by the customer when 

entering the segment.  

4.3  TOLL  GANTRIES 

The number of toll gantry locations is directly proportional the length of roadway, the number of entrance/exit 

ramps and pricing policies. The goal is to make sure that no segment of the HCRMA allows for free passage. 

Refer to HCRMA T&R Study for approximate toll gantry locations. 

Toll gantries typically consist of overhead structures which are used to mount toll lane system equipment 

(transponder readers, cameras and other supporting equipment) to read transponders, collect data, activate 

enforcement equipment, capture license plate images and transmit the information to the back office 

system(s). A toll zone computer/lane controller/zone controller, usually located near the tolling gantry in a 

cabinet, operates the toll lane system equipment.  

The cabinet includes equipment to transfer field data to the back office system(s) and provides all equipment 

operating status/updates. 

As vehicles pass through the gantry, an overhead radio frequency identification (RFID) antenna broadcasts a 

signal downward towards the vehicle. The automatic vehicle identification (AVI) technology involves the 

transmission of data between a transponder (attached to the vehicle’s windshield) and a roadside reader.  

The transponder is a RFID unit that transmits a unique ID number via radio signal to the roadside reader. The ID 

code is linked to the customer’s account to automatically debit the toll amount. Where applicable, the toll may 

be set to zero for exempt vehicles as designated by HCRMA.  

The roadside element of the violation enforcement system (VES) is comprised of cameras mounted to the 

equipment gantry. 

Lighting assemblies will be used as part of violation enforcement system (VES).  Lighting assemblies consists of 

either continuous illuminated lights (positioned to not impact the customer’s line of sight or vision) or light 

emitting diode (LED) light arrays that can flash different colors to provide visual indication of a valid 

transponder to differentiate between exempt and non‐exempt vehicles. Lights will have to provide proper 

illumination without being a distraction to motorist in varying weather conditions. 

A vehicle entering the toll zone triggers the camera(s) which captures front and back color images of every 

passing vehicle’s license plate.  The license plate images are automatically processed by an optical character 

recognition (OCR) system. The OCR image processor produces the plate number and jurisdiction of issue for all 

types of vehicles.  (Note:  The OCR processing may or may not occur at the lane.) 

At each tolling gantry, a set of induction loops or equipment providing the required functionality are used to 

trigger both the RFID antenna/readers and the VES cameras. These detectors are connected to the toll zone 

computer and provide toll lane traffic data. 

At each tolling gantry, video cameras provide continuous video of all traffic passing under the tolling gantry. 

These cameras are usually fixed/not used for traffic real‐time monitoring purposes and cannot be manipulated 

for that purpose. These video images will enable HCRMA, or their designated representative to associate 
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vehicles with transaction data. This video is usually indexed/searchable for specific time, date, location, 

transponder status and unusual occurrences.  

Conduit size and equipment load should be designed to allow for future Tolling and ITS equipment.  

 

4.4 INGRESS  AND  EGRESS 

TO BE SUBMITTED BY TEDSI AS IS PENDING HCRMA DIRECTION AFTER COMMENTS. 

Insert Diagrams for SH 365 and IBTC for Years 2018 and 2035 (T&R Figures 6‐2 and 6‐3) if permitted by HCRMA 

or TEDSI to prepare similar diagrams.  

4.5 LANES  AND SHOULDERS 

Schematics for both SH 365 and IBTC show the following lane dimensions: 

Mainlanes: 

 Inside Shoulder at 4’ 

 Travel Lane (s) at 12’ 

 Outside Shoulder at 10’ 

Note that inside shoulder dimension above applies for phase I construction only. Inside shoulder width will be 

10’ for the ultimate conditions. All other lanes’ width to remain the same for Phase 1 construction and ultimate 

conditions. 

Ramps: 

 Inside Shoulder at 2’ 

 Travel Lane at 14’ 

 Outside Shoulder at 8’ 

4.6 BUFFER  ZONES 

A buffer zone for main lanes usually separates toll lanes from non toll lanes. In the case of the HCRMA toll 

roads, all mainlane travel lanes will be tolled lanes.  

Should a buffer zone be needed, it will consist of pavement markings without delineators to reduce 

maintenance and allow access for emergency responders, law enforcement vehicles, maintenance forces and 

others.  Buffer zones may range from 18 inches to 4 feet. 

The toll gantries will be designed in order to prevent vehicles from bypassing the toll gantries by driving into the 

shoulder. 
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4.7 ENFORCEMENT 

Officers riding in enforcement vehicles need to know the current status of the vehicle in near real time. This can 

be accomplished using an Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) system on the vehicle linked to the back 

office system(s).  Two companies providing these systems are ELSAG and FSTech.   

Other options include utilizing an AVI reader in the cruiser or through the use of a beacon light on a gantry just 

upstream from where the officer is sitting. LED/Signal/Beacon lights may be installed at each tolling point to 

alert an enforcement officer when a passing vehicle has an invalid transponder status and/or unpaid violations.   

Regardless of the technology used, HCRMA will utilize the available technology to provide near real time 

enforcement on the facility as appropriate.  

The traffic and revenue reports will determine if funding will support facility designs to accommodate in‐lane 

enforcement.  The following are some of the related considerations: 

 Is there room for law enforcement to sit and observe a vehicle of interest light, or use an AVI reader or 

ALPR camera system using a HOT list? 

 Will the lane have a shoulder to pull people over? 

 Will pulling people over during peak periods cause a break down in traffic flow? 

 If narrow or no shoulders what is the alternative?  

 

4.7.1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

HCRMA will ensure that shoulders are provided in key locations to support in‐lane enforcement.  

Appropriate in‐lane enforcement‐related requirements will be included as part of the Systems Integrator RFP. 

 

4.8 ELECTRONIC  SIGNAGE 

Toll lane electronic message signs/or toll pricing may be installed to notify motorists of the upcoming toll gantry 

and/or current toll rate. The appropriate message will be posted on a toll rate electronic message sign with a 

CCTV camera installed at each toll rate sign to verify displayed toll rate is correct. Verification by HCRMA or 

their designated representative. 

4.8.1 CIVIL  COMPONENTS  

4.8.1.1 PAVEMENT MARKINGS & STRIPING 

Pavement markings will be part of the roadway PS&E. ITS and Tolling PS&E may supplement or modify 

pavement markings as needed.  All pavement marking will be thermoplastic or pre‐fabricated type and raised 

pavement markers. 

4.8.1.2 TOLL RATE SIGNS 
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Static toll lane signs will be installed to advise motorists of an upcoming toll facility and that a transponder is 

required.  Static toll lane signs are to be placed at decision points to allow ample time for motorists to enter the 

toll facility. 

4.8.1.3 SIGNAGE 

Static signage will contain branding for HCRMA and the transponders that are being distributed in the region. 

The interoperable symbol also appears on signs as it is statewide brand of interoperable toll collection which 

includes all transponders distributed by interoperable Texas toll agencies. 

Signs will be part of the roadway PS&E. ITS and Tolling PS&E may supplement or modify signs as needed. 

In addition to the traditional static signs, use of dynamic message signs (DMS) for toll and traffic management 

may be used. 

4.9 NEW  INFORMATION  TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM  (ITS)  IN  TOLL LANES 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY TEDSI, TO BE COORDINATED WITH FAGAN CONSULTING R/T 

REQUIREMENTS. 

High level overviews for the in‐lane ITS was provided previously in Section 4.  A detailed listing of the ITS to be 

utilized will be provided after the selection of a system and details are known. 

4.10  COMMUNICATIONS  

4.10.1 COMMUNICATIONS  

ITS and Tolling infrastructure uses fiber optic cable and Ethernet cabling to communication between central 

facility and ITS and Tolling field equipment. To transfer data from the field to a central facility, a primarily new 

fiber optic network will be installed throughout the length of the corridor.  

Fiber optic based Telecommunication for Tolling equipment is to be separate from those used for ITS 

equipment.  

Redundancy in telecommunications for toll revenue can be achieved by storing transaction information at the 

lane level for future access on‐site or remotely by HCRMA or their designated representative. Redundancy 

across all systems may be implemented to minimize downtime and increase system reliability.  

Internet communications through leased lines can be used at each toll equipment and toll rate electronic 

message sign location as needed.  The system integrator is responsible for connecting to the communications 

access point and for supply and installation of communication cables and equipment to bring communication to 

the toll zone, as well as for providing and installing communication cables and equipment within the toll zone. 

The HCRMA ITS and Tolling PS&E designers will have to develop specifications for the ITS and Tolling 

equipment. There may be some overlap between ITS and Tolling specifications and each system may have 

specific requirements.  

The HCRMA ITS and Tolling PS&E designers shall develop construction plans to include the conduit 

requirements and layout locations and structural design for all toll components including:   
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 Tolling equipment 

 Electronic message signs. 

 Communication hubs/Communication cabinets/Cabinet locations 

 Fiber optic/conduit network with continuing connections to a customer account source. 

 Ground boxes/Splice vaults 

 

4.11  ELECTRICAL  SERVICE 

HCRMA will need to develop service agreements with utility companies. Coordination with the utility companies 

will be necessary to determine the availability of nearby transformers that can service the HCRMA ITS and 

Tolling equipment.  

ITS and Tolling PS&E should include electrical services. Electrical  details should include panel details, breaker 

schedules, circuit diagrams, voltage drop and conduit fill calculations.  

ITS and Tolling cabinets will be located on right‐of‐way, where access to the utility’s electrical service will be 

available and accessible for regular maintenance.  

Backup power is critical in order to maintain the operation of the revenue collection system and the full 

requirements for this feature will need to come from the tolling system integrator.  

4.12  TOLL  EQUIPMENT  CABINET  OR  BUILDING   

Communication hubs along the proposed network will serve the toll road. These hubs locations will be 

determined during the development of the ITS and Tolling PS&E. 

Small building cabinets in lieu of metal cabinets will be used to house ITS and Tolling equipment.  

Where clear zone requirements are not satisfied, adequate protection will be provided. 
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[This page intentionally left blank for binder printing.] 
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5 TOLLING TECHNOLOGY 

 

5.1 ELECTRONIC  TOLL  COLLECTION  SYSTEM 

Tolls for using the Express Lanes will be collected using an all‐electronic Toll Collection System.  HCRMA will 

utilize similar technologies used on other all‐electronic toll facilities in the U.S., including existing RMA toll 

roads.  This may change with new development in technologies that are likely to occur during development of 

the Project, and the latest/best technologies should be utilized within budget limitations.  The roadside toll 

collection site consists of the following subsystems:  

 Toll Violation Enforcement Subsystem (VES) 

 Automatic Vehicle Identification (AVI) Subsystem; 

 Automatic Vehicle Detection (AVD) Subsystem; and 

 Zone Controller. 

It’s envisioned that all hardware used in the toll collection system will be industrial‐grade hardened 

components that can withstand the temperature requirements in the Hidalgo County area without the need 

for air conditioning or heaters.   The in‐lane electronics will be housed in ITS cabinets and will be installed with 

access detection devices.  All toll collection components will be on Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) and 

tolling locations will have permanent or temporary emergency generators that are available in the event of a 

long‐term power outage. 

5.2 TRANSPONDERS 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING. 

Users of the toll facility may use a transponder (toll tag) to pay tolls electronically. The roadside toll collection 

system (RTCS) is interoperable with other Texas toll facilities and all interoperable transponder transactions 

will be processed through the IOP Hub. NTTA’s TollTag, TOD’s TxTAG,  and HCTRA’s EZ Tag will all be accepted 

for use on the lanes.  HCRMA will promote the use of transponders currently distributed by an agency to be 

selected. The sticker transponder must be installed on a windshield and away from metal interference.  The 

selected agency’s website will provide customers with information concerning how transponders work, where 

to obtain them and shares information based on frequently asked questions.  Windshields on some vehicles 

are incompatible with the standard sticker transponders.   License Plate mounted transponders as needed for 

these vehicles.    

If a customer registers more than one transponder on a single account, the account, cash deposit, 

replenishment balance and other charges will be increased incrementally in accordance with the rate schedule 

in effect at the time that the addition is made. Transponders cannot be shared or transferred between 

vehicles.   

HCRMA will coordinate marketing and distribution efforts with the selected agency as the provider of 

transponders. 
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5.3 TRANSPONDER  READERS  

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING. 

An overview on the readers has been provided in Sections 4.1.2 and 4.3.  Technical details regarding the 

readers will be provided once a selection has been made. 

5.4 VEHICLE  CLASSIFICATION  SYSTEM 

Vehicles will be classified as described in Section 3.2.1.1.1 and in the HCRMA Business Rules document. 

 

5.5 VEHICLE  IDENTIFICATION  SYSTEM 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING. 

Vehicles will be identified as described in Section 4.1.2.  Technical details regarding the equipment utilized for 

vehicle identification will be provided once a selection has been made. 

5.5.1 AUTOMATIC  VEHICLE  IDENTIFICATION  (AVI)  SUBSYSTEM 

The Lanes will use an AVI Subsystem that is interoperable with the automatic vehicle identification subsystems 

used in the Central Texas region.  Antennas with readers will be mounted on gantry structures at each tolling 

location on the roadway.  As a vehicle passes under the gantry, an antenna reads the transponder and 

“identifies” the vehicle.  This vehicle identification is then sent to the back office system(s) for processing..   

5.5.2 AUTOMATIC  VEHICLE  DETECTION  (AVD)  SUBSYSTEM    

Each tolling location will also contain an AVD Subsystem that detects the presence of the vehicle in the toll 

zone.  The AVD Subsystem assists in the proper creation of toll transactions by identifying the presence and 

location of vehicles in the lane, accurately framing the transaction and applying it to the proper vehicle.  The 

AVD Subsystem is also used to trigger the front and rear cameras to capture license plate images for PBM 

transactions.  The AVD Subsystem may consist of an embedded loop‐based system, sensors and/or overhead 

scanners.  It also will provide vehicle speeds at each tolling location. 
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5.6 ENFORCEMENT  SYSTEM  

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS ADDITIONAL DETAILS BECOME KNOWN. 

5.6.1 TOLL  VIOLATION  ENFORCEMENT  SUBSYSTEM  (VES)  

Each tolling location also will contain a VES Subsystem.  The VES Subsystem, configured for real‐time 

enforcement, consists of the following: 

 Video camera (and illumination) to collect digital images of a vehicle’s license plate, and   

 Image servers that communicate with the cameras to store images and forward images to the back 

office system(s). 

This may change with new development in technologies that are likely to occur during development of the 

Project, and the latest/best technologies should be utilized within budget limitations.  In the Lanes application, 

the VES will be configured to capture both front and rear license plates.  Images of vehicles without a valid 

transponder will be saved and transmitted to the back office system(s) for further processing. 

5.7 CCTV  CAMERAS  

CCTV cameras may be installed for Incident Management purposes and to confirm DMS messages, or 

electronic sign messages   

Incident management  cameras are used to detect, monitor and manage events on the Toll roads.  

Confirmation cameras are used to confirm/verify the messages posted on the DMS/electronic signs. 

The incident management  camera  location may include 100 percent coverage  of  the toll roads without  blind 

spots.  The confirmation cameras are usually installed ahead of DMS.   

Cameras placement/location has to have accessibility for maintenance purposes without closing travel lanes. 

5.8 TOLL  COLLECTION  CENTRAL  SYSTEM  

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS ADDITIONAL DETAILS BECOME KNOWN. 

An overview of the system may be found in Section 0.  Technical details of the system will be provided once a 

selection has been made. 

5.9  REPORTING  DATA 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS ADDITIONAL DETAILS BECOME KNOWN. 

Requirements for reporting are defined in Sections 9.2.10 and 9.2.12 of the HCRMA Business Rules document.  

The system will provide a standard suite of reports adequate to service customers as‐well‐as to provide the 

audit and reconciliation needs of HCRMA.  Details on system reporting will be provided once provider 

selections have been made. 
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6 FIELD SUPPORT 

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY TEDSI, IN COORDINATION WITH FAGAN CONSULTING (R/T BOS). 

Field support for ITS and Tolling components will be needed to ensure system is operating as per 

specifications.  Tolling components to be monitored may include the installed/integrated/tested interfaces 

components of the ETC system, communications network and toll collection point equipment.  

Field support may be provided for monitoring toll lanes and coordinating ongoing construction, maintenance, 

monitoring incidents, alerting emergency responders, allocating resources to address incidents, coordinating 

with maintenance/service patrol vehicles and law enforcement agencies. 

HCRMA or  their designated   representative,  is  responsible  for monitoring daily and continuously the 

operating  and maintaining of the toll facility. 

6.1  OPERATIONS  

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING. 

Operational details will be provided once provider and equipment selections have been made. 

6.2  MAINTENANCE 

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY TEDSI, IN COORDINATION WITH FAGAN CONSULTING (R/T BOS). 

Roadway maintenance may be a shared responsibility between the HCRMA and TxDOT.   

HCRMA may enter into a maintenance agreement with a contractor.  

HCRMA or their designated representative, needs to provide 24 hour, seven days a week coverage for all 

maintenance  related activities along the toll  lanes.  HCRMA, or  their designated  representative,  is  also 

responsible for maintenance, tracking and securing storage of spares and inactive equipment. 

The ITS components selected must have high  levels of  reliability and systems should meet or  exceed the 

manufacturers’ suggested life expectancy with minimal preventive maintenance effort.   

Maintenance activities  that  require  toll  lane  closures  should be  kept to a minimum and scheduled during 

off‐peak hours. ITS and Tolling PS&E should provide maintenance vehicle access  to all ITS and tolling 

equipment locations   
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6.3  INCIDENT  MANAGEMENT 

CONTENT TO BE PROVIDED AS DETAILS ARE PROVIDED OR BECOME KNOWN. 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY TEDSI, IN COORDINATION WITH FAGAN CONSULTING (R/T BOS). 

The HCRMA or its designated representative will be responsible for incident response.  This includes removal 

of disabled vehicles from the toll lanes.  The HCRMA will have to work with local law enforcement to 

understand their current response policies and if those polices would meet the HCRMA’s expectations.  If a 

higher level of service is required, the HCRMA may have to negotiate with local vendors for a faster response 

time. 

7 SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE,  OPERATIONAL CONCEPTS, SYSTEM 

CHARACTERISTICS 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS ARE KNOWN. 

Overviews have been provided within the sections earlier in this document.  Details will be provided once 

selections of equipment, systems, and providers has been made. 

8 SYSTEM CONSTRAINTS AND LIMITATIONS, INSTITUTIONAL ISSUES 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS ARE KNOWN. 

Overviews have been provided within the sections earlier in this document.  Details will be provided once 

selections of equipment, systems, and providers has been made. 

9 EXTERNAL INTERFACES I REQUIRED INTERFACE  CONTROL  DOCUMENTS 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS ARE KNOWN. 

Overviews have been provided within the sections earlier in this document.  Details will be provided once 

selections of equipment, systems, and providers has been made. 

10 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

10.1 RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX   

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AS DETAILS ARE KNOWN. 

Details will be provided once selection of providers has been made. 
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11 NEXT STEPS 

CONTENT TO BE REVISED &/OR EXPANDED UPON BY FAGAN CONSULTING AND TEDSI. 

This document represents the ConOps for the operational understanding of the HCRMA Toll Road facilities. 

For implementation of ConOps, HCRMA will need to proceed with the following steps: 

 Acquire the services of a system integrator vendor to provide the ETC deployment and provide on‐

going operations and maintenance of the data transfer between the central back office/plaza 

computer and Statewide Interoperable Hub. 

 Proceed with ITS and Tolling PS&E 

 Acquire the services of a vendor to deploy violation processing functionality and provide on‐going 

operations and maintenance of that activity. 

 Negotiate interoperability agreements with each Hub member agency. 

 Establish bank accounts, wire transfer methods, and supporting personnel/management. 

 Set up HCRMA finance / accounting system interfaces with Hub member agencies. 

 Setup the roadway service agreements for toll lane maintenance. 

 Acquire the services of a firm to create and deploy a HCRMA web site informing customers on how to 

use the toll lanes and how to pay a violation. 

 Develop the standard operating procedures (SOPs) which govern the processes that HCRMA and their 

service provider will perform under. 
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APPENDIX A: GLOSSARY  

 

Term  or Acronym  Description 

AET  All Electronic Tolling 

APLR  Automatic License Plate Reader 

ATA  American Trucking Association 

AVD  Automatic Vehicle Detection 

Ave  Avenue 

AVI 
Automatic Vehicle Identification: The radio frequency system that identifies 
vehicles utilizing AVI Transponders as they pass fixed antenna or readers to 
automatically charge the toll to the end customer. 

Blvd  Boulevard 

BOS  Back Office Systems 

CSC 
Customer Service Center – remote or actual physical location where toll 
accounts are opened and managed 

CSR  Customer Service Representative 

CTRMA  Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Electronic Toll Tag or Toll 
Tag or Tag or Transponder 

A device that records the usage of a vehicle using a toll road; usually adhered to 
the windshield of the vehicle, allowing motorists to drive non‐stop through 
designated electronic toll collection lanes.  (Electronic Toll Tags are a type of 
“transponder” pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Sec. 370.178.) 

ETC  Electronic Toll Collection 

FM  Farm‐to‐Market Road 

FTE   Florida Turnpike Enterprise 

GUI 
Graphical User Interface ‐ a human‐computer interface (i.e., a way for humans 
to interact with computers) that uses windows, icons and menus and which can 
be manipulated by a mouse and/or a keyboard.  

HCRMA  Hidalgo Country Regional Mobility Authority 

HCTRA  Harris County Toll Road Authority 

Hwy  Highway 

IBTC  International Bridge Trade Corridor 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

IBWC  International Boundary and Water Commission 

ICD  Interface Control Document  

IH  Interstate Highway 

IOP  Interoperability 

IOP ILA  Texas Toll Agencies Interoperability Interlocal Agreement  

IOPHub or IOP Hub 
Interoperable hub: Central Clearinghouse for toll transactions in the state of 
Texas 

I‐Toll  Image Toll 

ITS  Intelligent Transport Systems 

LVL 
License Plate Validation List – A comprehensive list of license plates in use to 
identify patron accounts by each Texas interoperable Authority for accounts 
where vehicles are linked by license plates only. 

MOMS  Maintenance Online Management System 

MTABT  Metropolitan Transportation Authority Bridges and Tunnels 

NSF  Non‐Sufficient Funds 

NTTA  North Texas Tollway Authority 

OCR 

Optical Character Recognition – software that extracts the license plate and 
license plate state from an image of the front or rear of a vehicle. May 
eliminate the need for manual image review based on HCRMA business rules 
and acceptable confidence levels. 

OLCSC 
Online Customer Service Center – a web site allowing customers self service 
capability related to accounts and violations. 

ORT 
Open Road Tolling – A method of toll collection where vehicles do not slow 
down or stop to pay tolls. 

PBM  Pay By Mail 

PHS  Project Host Server 

Project  SH 365 Hidalgo County Toll Facility Project 

PS&E  Plans, Specifications, and Estimates 

Rd  Road 

RFID 
Radio Frequency Identification – for tolling this is the method used for 
communications between tags and AVI readers 

ROMS  Remote Online Maintenance Subsystem 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

RTCS  Roadside Toll Collection System 

SH  State Highway 

   

SRTA  Georgia State Road and Tollway Authority 

TCC  Trade Corridor Connector 

TCS  Toll Collection System 

TIM  Traffic Incident Management 

TMC  Traffic Management Center 

TOD  Toll Operations Division (TxDOT) 

TransGuide TMC 
TransGuide Traffic Management Center ‐ an Intelligent Transportation System 
designed by the San Antonio District of the Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT). 

TVL 
Tag Validation List –A comprehensive list of transponders issued by each 
interoperable Authority, as specified in the IOPHub ICDs.  

TxDOT  Texas Department of Transportation 

UPS  Uninterruptable Power Supply 

VES  Violation Enforcement System 

VTR  Texas Vehicle Title & Registration (Division of TxDOT) 

VTRS  Variable Toll Rate Sign 
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1 INTRODUCTION   

This document contains the business requirements and initial business rules for the Hidalgo County RMA 

based on discussions with Hidalgo County RMA management and board members.  

1.1 PURPOSE 

The Hidalgo County RMA Business Rules document defines the rules by which the Hidalgo County RMA toll 

collection facility will operate.  It contains business decisions that will be translated into operational 

procedures as well as software system design. 

The Business Rules found in Sections 2 through 7 consist of two categories: (1) rules that will apply specifically 

to the Hidalgo County RMA and (2) rules that apply to (future) agreements between the Hidalgo County RMA 

and the Designated Host Agency and/or 3rd Party Violation Processing provider. The second category of 

Business Rules is included in this initial draft primarily for informational purposes. They are identified as 

‘Sample Business Rules’ just below the Section title.  

1.2 ASSUMPTIONS 

This initial set of business rules assumes that the Hidalgo County RMA will adopt a strategy similar to other 

Texas Regional Mobility Authorities, whereby the HCRMA will not have its own CSC but will send Toll 

Transactions to a Designated Texas Toll Agency for further processing to include the following: 

1. Tag and Plate transactions will be forwarded by the designated Host Toll Agency. If the Host Toll 

Agency is a Home Agency, it will process transactions belonging to its customers by posting them to 

accounts. AVI transactions (tag transactions) for other Texas Toll Agencies will be sent to the 

Interoperable HUB (IOPHub) where they will be sent to the appropriate Home Agencies for posting. If 

posting is successful, payment will be made to the Hidalgo County RMA for transactions that occurred 

on their roadways. Exceptions will be handled in accordance with IOP Business Rules and reconciled 

back to the Hidalgo County RMA. 

2. Transactions (and associated images) that cannot be linked to an account, either by tag number or 

plate number, will be forwarded by the Hidalgo County RMA or Host Toll Agency to a 3rd Party 

Violation Processor for further processing.   Payments and reconciliation files will be sent to the 

Hidalgo County RMA. 

Since the operational concepts for the Hidalgo County RMA are still under discussion, this document will 

remain a work in progress subject to modification based on management direction and policy decisions.  

The business rules in Sections 2 through 7 are provided as a baseline and are examples only.  They are subject 

to HCRMA modifications. The business rules that apply to interfaces with the Host Toll Agency and the 3rd 

Party Violation Processor must be negotiated and approved by the Hidalgo County RMA and/or the 

appropriate entity.  

Fagan Consulting will work with the Hidalgo County RMA to determine which of these rules will not apply and 

to replace them with Hidalgo County RMA specific business rules.  In addition, all values contained in this 

document are included for reference purposes only and will be replaced by actual values based on the Hidalgo 

County RMA policies and operational decisions. 
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1.3 TRANSACTION  FLOW  

Figure 1Figure 1 and Figure 2 below represent only one of the possible models that may be selected by 

HCRMA.  Figure 1Figure 1 provides a concept drawing that emphasizes the relationship between the involved 

agencies.  Figure 2 is a lane diagram for the same processes, but emphasizes the transaction flow.  If the 

Hidalgo County RMA management decides to host its own CSC, these processes and the associated business 

rules will be altered to reflect that decision.  

Figure 1:  RMA Model with Hosted Back Office System 

 

1. Transactions that originate in HCRMA lanes will flow from the lane controller to the local HCRMA Host 

server. 

2. The HCRMA Host  server will  forward  transactions and  images  to whichever entity  (or entities)  the 

HCRMA chooses to serve as its Back Office System. This could be an HCRMA CSC or another Texas Toll 

Agency.  

3. All  “away”  AVI  transactions  will  be  transmitted  to  the  IOPHub,  which  will  forward  them  to  the 

appropriate Texas Toll Agency for posting to the customer’s account.  

4. The Host CSC1 will also interface with a designated 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor, which will 

process  images  and  add  the  license  plate  number  to  the  transactions without  valid  transponder 

information;  that  is, where  there  is no  transponder  information or  the  transponder  is not  in good 

status. These transactions (with plate numbers) will be sent back to the Host CSC to be compared with 

TVL and LVL lists to determine if they can be matched to “home” or “away” accounts. The Host CSC will 

                                                                 
1 The HCRMA may choose to have its local Host server interface directly with the 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation 
Processor. 
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send all unmatched transactions back to the 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor for inclusion on 

a Video Bill.  

5. The 3rd Party Video Bill & Violation Processor will send Video Bills to customers  in accordance with 

HCRMA policies and business rules. Unpaid Video Bill will be converted to Violation Notices.  

6. Customer service will be provided by the customer’s home CSC. In addition, there will be a local HCRMA 

CSR available to handle questions and issues related to HCRMA transactions. This CSR will have a direct 

connection to the Host CSC database.  

7. Payments will be sent to the HCRMA for transactions on its roadways by either the 3rd Party Video Bill 

& Violation Processor or the Texas Toll Agency that owns the tag account.  
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Figure 2:  Transaction Flow 

Figure 2 depicts the high‐level transaction flow for the “RMA Model” outlined in Figure 1Figure 1 above.  The 

Business Rules supporting the transaction flow are provided in the tables below. 

RMA Model High‐Level Transaction Flow
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2 TOLL  OPERATIONS 

NOTE:  For convenience, the Business Rule IDs (e.g., RL‐0001) within this current version of the document are 

dynamically numbered.  Once the rules are approved the values shall be made static, in order that any given 

rule can then be accurately identified by its ID. 

NOTE:  The Business Requirement Cross Reference (B‐Req X‐Ref) within this current version of the document 

will be completed after discussions with the selected Host Agency and rules are finalized.   The cross reference 

may then be used to assure each Rule is associated to at least one Business Requirement and that each 

requirement has Rule coverage. 

2.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

2.1.1 TOLL  OPERATIONS,  TOLL  RATES  

Table 5:  Toll Operations, Toll Rates 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall support an AVI Toll Rate for each vehicle class.  TBD‐0000  9/25/2014 

   The system shall support a Pay‐by‐Mail Toll Rate for each 
vehicle class.2   

TBD‐0000  9/25/2014 

   The system shall apply the AVI toll rate by segment and vehicle 
class. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   The system shall apply the Pay‐by‐Mail toll rate by segment 
and vehicle class. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

                                                                 
2 “Pay by Plate” is a Table of Contents item specified by the “Subconsultant Agreement for Prof Services”,  
July 24, 2014.   However,  the RMA Model being proposed  for use employs  the  term  “Pay by Mail”  for  the 
functionality described.   To remain consistent with the model and the terminology used by other RMA’s, the 
term “Pay by Mail” will be used throughout this document in lieu of “Pay by Plate”. 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

    

The system shall calculate the AVI toll rate as: 

((A x B) rounded to the nearest C) x D 

Where "A" is a value per mile. 

Where "B" is the number of miles in a segment. 

Where "C" is a currency denomination common to 
both AVI and Pay‐by‐Mail rate calculations. 

Where "D" is the vehicle's class. 

For example: If "A" is 35¢, "B" is 12.25, "C" is 5¢, and "D" is 6 
(for an 8 axle vehicle) then $0.35 times 3.17 miles equals $1.11, 
that when rounded to the nearest nickel equals $1.10, that 
when multiplied by class 6 gives a total of $6.60. 

 

The initial value for "A" shall be TBD. 

The initial value for "B" shall be TBD. 

The initial value for "C" shall be a nickel. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

    

The system shall calculate the Pay‐by‐Mail toll rate as: 

((E x F) rounded to the nearest C) x D 

Where "E" is a value per mile. 

Where "F" is the number of miles in a segment. 

Where "C" is a currency denomination common to 
both AVI and Pay‐by‐Mail rate calculations. 

Where "D" is the vehicle's class. 

For example: If "A" is 35¢, "B" is 12.25, "C" is 5¢, and "D" is 6 
(for an 8 axle vehicle) then $0.35 times 3.17 miles equals $1.11, 
that when rounded to the nearest nickel equals $1.10, that 
when multiplied by class 6 gives a total of $6.60. 

 

The initial value for "A" shall be TBD. 

The initial value for "B" shall be TBD. 

The initial value for "C" shall be a nickel. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 
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2.1.2 TOLL  OPERATIONS,  VEHICLE  CLASSIFICATION  

Table 6:  Toll Operations, Vehicle Classification     

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   An "Axle Based" Vehicle classification methodology shall be 
used; a vehicle's axle count as detected at the lane, shall 
determine the vehicle's classification. 

TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   A vehicle having an axle count of two or less shall be identified 
as Class 2. 

TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   A vehicle having an axle count of 3 shall be identified as Class 3.  TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   A vehicle having an axle count of 4 shall be identified as Class 4.  TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   A vehicle having an axle count of 5 shall be identified as Class 5.  TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   A vehicle having an axle count of 6 or greater shall be identified 
as Class 6.  

TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 
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2.1.3 TOLL  OPERATIONS,  IN‐LANE  

Table 7:  Toll Operations, In‐Lane   

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   All vehicles passing a gantry (detection point) in the lane shall 
be detected. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The system shall accommodate the capture and saving of 
vehicle frontal images when a vehicle is detected. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The system shall accommodate the capture and saving of 
vehicle rear images when a vehicle is detected. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The number of vehicle frontal images captured and saved shall 
be configurable. 
(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The number of vehicle rear images captured and saved shall be 
configurable. 

(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The default vehicle classification shall be the AVC classification.  TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   If AVC is degraded, the vehicle classification shall be the 
transponder class (if present), else Class 2. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   If multiple Tags are read in the lane for 1 vehicle, the first valid 
Tag is picked as the Tag to charge. All other Tag reads are 
recorded but not processed as a transaction. 

(Tags with either “Valid” or “Low Balance” status at the lanes 
are considered to be valid for use to pay tolls.) 

TBD‐0000  10/10/2014 

   The Toll Rate charged when the lane is closed shall be zero 
dollars. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Tag reads that cannot be associated with a vehicle are recorded 
as a spurious tag read but not processed as a transaction. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Any vehicle using an HCRMA Toll Facility, which does not 
qualify to be toll exempt shall be charged a toll. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Vehicles that use an HCRMA Toll Facility without a valid Tag will 
be subject to violation processing.   

(Tags with either “Valid” or “Low Balance” status at the lanes 
are considered to be valid for use to pay tolls.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The HCRMA will be able to suspend all tolls for a selectable 
future time period for a tolling segment as special 
circumstances dictate (special event accommodation).  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   All transactions occurring during the special event (as 
described in RL‐0025) shall toll with a value of $0.00. 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

 

   

 



    
Section 2: Toll Operations    2.1 Business Rules 

November 2014  © 2014, HCRMA  Page 15 of 61 
  All Rights Reserved   

2.1.4 TOLL  OPERATIONS,  HOST  TRANSACTION  PROCESSING  

Table 8:  Toll Operations, Host Transaction Processing  

(Sample:  Must be negotiated between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Host Toll Agency) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

       

   All AVI Transactions shall be sent to the Host Toll Agency, 
irrespective of status.  

NOTE:  This rule could change if HCRMA decides to process 
some transactions locally that would not be forwarded to Host 
Toll Agency. For example, AVI Transactions for local toll exempt 
vehicles may not be forwarded. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The number of times a transaction can be re‐submitted to the 
Host Toll Agency for processing shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 0.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The frequency with which a transaction can be re‐submitted to 
the Host Toll Agency for processing shall be a configurable 
value. 

(The initial value shall be a value that equates to never.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The amount of time the Host has to submit a transaction to the 
Host Toll Agency for processing shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 90 days from the transaction date.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The system shall accommodate configurable archive and/or 
purge rules, configurable by transaction properties, for vehicle 
images stored.  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Transaction properties configurable for archive and/or purge, 
for vehicle images stored, selection shall be:  AVI, Violation, 
and Payment Status. 

(The initial values shall be: 
1) Paid AVI – TBD 
2) Unpaid AVI – TBD 
3) Paid Violation – TBD 
4) Unpaid Violation – TBD  

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   The system shall accommodate an Exempt Vehicle List 
(containing tag &/or license plates) so that vehicles, in 
accordance with the Hidalgo County RMA’s non‐revenue 
policy, are allowed non‐revenue access. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The Exempt Vehicle List may be used for quarantining 
transactions from license plates that have special billing 
arrangements with the Hidalgo County RMA. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 
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2.1.5 TOLL  OPERATIONS,  DESIGNATED  TEXAS  TOLL  AGENCY  TRANSACTION  PROCESSING    

Table 9:  Toll Operations, Designated Texas Toll Agency Transaction Processing  

(Sample:  Must be negotiated between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Host Toll Agency) 

ICD Required 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   AVI Transactions having a tag status of Active or Low Balance 
will be sent to the IOPHub to determine if they will post against 
Home Agency customer accounts. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   AVI Transactions having a tag status other than Active or Low 
Balance will be sent to image review to determine the license 
plate number, in order that the transaction may be processed 
further. 

   

   Transaction processing shall end for transactions received back 
from the IOPHub rejected with the status “D” – Duplicate 
Transaction. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The transaction processing moves to the next step in the 
processing for transactions rejected, as posting failed, from the 
IOPHub for any of the following status: 

 “I” – Invalid Transponder, posting failed 

“V” – Transponder validation status out of date, posting failed 

“M” – Manual Review Rejected, posting failed 

“T” – Transaction Type not found in IOP 

“C” – Transponder Not Found in IOP 

“B” – Bad Transaction Amount 

“O” – Transaction too old 

“E” – Credit Card Failure, posting failed 

“F” – Unhandled Error, posting failed 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Transactions with a disposition of “Posted” from the IOPHub 
shall not be processed further. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The number of times a transaction can be re‐submitted to the 
IOPHub for processing shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 0.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The frequency with which a transaction can be re‐submitted to 
the IOPHub for processing shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be a value that equates to never.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The amount of time the Designated Texas Toll Agency has to 
submit a transaction to the IOPHub for processing shall be a 
configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be 90 days from the transaction date.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   AVI Transactions must have a rejected IOPHub disposition 
before being sent to image review.  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The amount of time the Designated Texas Toll Agency should 
wait for a disposition from the IOPHub before alerting the 
Hidalgo County RMA of a potential problem shall be a 
configurable value if detected automatically within the system.  
If not detected within the system then the matter will be 
handled operationally with the same time value used. 

(The initial value shall be 24 hours.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The amount of time the Designated Texas Toll Agency should 
wait for a disposition from Image Review before alerting the 
Hidalgo County RMA of a potential problem shall be a 
configurable value if detected automatically within the system.  
If not detected within the system then the matter will be 
handled operationally with the same time value used.  

(The initial value shall be 10 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The Designated Texas Toll Agency’s system shall accommodate 
configurable archive and/or purge rules, configurable by 
transaction properties, for vehicle images stored. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Transaction properties configurable for archive and/or purge, 
for vehicle images stored, selection shall be:  AVI, Violation, 
and Payment Status. 

(The initial values shall be: 
1) Paid AVI – TBD 
2) Unpaid AVI – TBD 
3) Paid Violation – TBD 
4) Unpaid Violation – TBD  

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   After Image Review, rejected images (a.k.a. “code offs”) shall 
not be pursued further.  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   After Image Review, if the transaction has not already been 
sent to the IOPHub, it will be validated against the TVL or LVL 
(as indicated in interface documentation) and sent to the 
IOPHub for processing.  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Transactions on the Hidalgo County RMA’s Non‐Revenue list 
shall not be processed to account posting, Toll Bill, or violation 
notice.  

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The maximum amount of time transactions may be in the 
system prior to sending to third party video bill and violation 
processor for processing shall be a configurable value.   

(The initial value shall be 15 days from the transaction date.) 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 
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3 IMAGE REVIEW 

3.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

3.1.1 IMAGE  REVIEW  BUSINESS  RULES    

Table 10:  Image Review Business Rules   

(Sample: must be negotiated between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party 

Violation Processor) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The first image review within the system shall be by OCR.  TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   OCR extracted license plate information that meets or exceeds 
a configurable confidence level may bypass human image 
review. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Transactions considered pursuable that are not above the 
configured OCR confidence level will be automatically 
forwarded to the manual image review process. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   All images entering the manual Image Review process shall be 
reviewed and validated by a human reviewer, unless 
configurable constraints mandate a code off (e.g., image too 
long in image review, maximum number of reviews reached). 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The number of times an image may be manually reviewed, 
before Code Off, shall be a configurable number. 

(The initial value shall be TBD.) 

TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   The number of times an image review must match, to OCR 
results and/or a previous human review, before the review is 
accepted shall be a configurable number. 

(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   With each human review the visibility of the Image Review 
screen’s fields shall be individually switchable as to whether 
they display and if previous review values are shown (OCR or 
human). 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   With each human review the visibility of the Image Review 
screen’s values shall be individually switchable as to whether 
they display and if previous review values are shown (OCR or 
human). 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   Image Review field visibility shall be control by workflow 
position and user permissions. 

TBD‐0000  10/10/2014 

   The maximum amount of time an image should be in Image 
Review, before code off, shall be a configurable number. 

(The initial value shall be 10 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   At any time prior to code off a user with proper system 
permissions (e.g., supervisor) may override previous image 
review(s) and the review will be accepted. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The system shall allow an image reviewer to flag an image for 
review by a user with specific permissions (e.g., supervisor). 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   Code Off reasons shall be a configurable list of values within 
the system. 

(Initial values are:  No Plate, Out‐of‐State, Plate Obscured, 
Unreadable Plate, Camera Issue, First Responder, Image 
Review Timeout, and Max Reviews.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   For any image that is not readable, the system shall allow the 
image to be rejected with an appropriate Code Off reason.  
Code Off reasons represent a terminal state. 

Image “Code offs” during Image Review. (Configurable.  Initial 
value examples: No Plate, Motorcycle, Out‐of‐State, Plate 
Obscured, Unreadable Plate, Camera Issue, First Responder) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   The OCR System shall include a tracking and reporting 
capability. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 

   The Image Review System shall include a tracking and reporting 
capability. 

TBD‐0000  10/02/2014 
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4 PAY‐BY‐MAIL 

4.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

4.1.1 PAY‐BY‐MAIL  BUSINESS  RULES    

Table 11:  Pay‐by‐Mail Business Rules  

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   Transactions with unknown record types shall be rejected by 
the Pay‐by‐Mail (Toll Bill) process.  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Transactions with an authority code that does not match the 
file’s header record shall be rejected by the Toll Bill process.  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Duplicate transactions shall be rejected by the Toll Bill process.   TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Transactions containing License Plates with less than a 
configurable number of characters shall be rejected in the Toll 
Bill process.  

(The initial value shall be 4.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   Transactions greater than a configurable age shall be rejected 
in the Toll Bill process.  
(The initial value shall be 30 days.)  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   $0 AVI Transactions shall be processed the same as any 
positive dollar value AVI Transaction  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   $0 Non‐AVI Transactions shall not be sent for human image 
review. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   $0 Non‐AVI Transactions shall not be processed to a Toll Bill.  TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   The system shall accommodate the definition and use of an 
“Infrequent User” as a user that generates less than a 
configurable number of transactions within or equal to a 
configurable number of days, as averaged over the last ‘n’ of 
days (where ‘n’ is a configurable value). 

(The initial values shall be less than 1 transaction within or 
equal to 90 days, as averaged over the last 90 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The frequency with which attempts are made to find a match 
against the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) 
database shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1 day.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   The number of attempts made to find a match against the 
Texas Vehicle Title and Registration database shall be a 
configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 15.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   Number of days the customer has to open and/or adequately 
fund a Toll Account after using an HCRMA Toll Lane during 
which any administrative fees will be waived shall be a 
configurable value.   

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 
 
Note: Hosting service must agree.  This rule may be 
operationally controlled. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   In‐State transactions where an owner cannot be located within 
or equal to a configurable number of days from the transaction 
date shall not be pursued.  

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Out‐of‐State transactions where an owner cannot be located 
within or equal to a configurable number of days from the 
transaction date shall not be pursued.  

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   If the total amount of transactions on the Toll Bill are less than 
a configurable value then the Toll Bill shall not be issued for the 
billing cycle. 

(The initial value shall be $2.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   Out of State license plates shall be skip‐traced if the count of 
transactions on the Toll Bill are equal to or greater than a 
configurable value. 

(The initial value is TBD.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The mailing address used shall be the Registered Owner’s 
address as provided from the Texas Vehicle Title and 
Registration database.   If the Registered Owner’s address is 
not present then the Renewal Recipient’s address shall be 
used. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The Out of State license plate lookup process shall utilize a 
third‐party service. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Video Transactions shall be compared against the Exempt 
Vehicle database and not processed onto a Toll Bill if there is a 
match.  

[Note:  It is highly suggested that non‐revenue vehicles be 
equipped with toll tags. To save the cost of image processing.] 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The minimum number of transactions required to produce a 
Toll Bill shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The maximum number of transactions on a single Toll Bill shall 
be a configurable value. 

(The initial value is 3.)  Note:  One consideration for the value is 
the number of transactions that may be included without 
raising postage or printing costs. 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The number of license plates invoiced on one Toll Bill shall be a 
configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1.)  Note:  A value greater than one 
implies additional rules for accommodating grouping Toll Bills 
by address, which is a functionality that would need to be 
negotiated with the Hosting CSC.  An example is with ‘Fleet’ 
accounts. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   If the minimum number of transactions required to produce a 
Toll Bill has been met then, for a given license plate, a Toll Bill 
shall be generated every ‘n’ days (where ‘n’ is a configurable 
value) from the date of the last Toll Bill for that license plate, or 
as soon after the configurable number of days that the 
minimum number of transactions has been met. 

(The initial value for ‘n’ shall be 15 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The “Pay by Mail” Toll Bill Toll Rate shall be a configurable 
value. 

(The initial value is TBD.)  Suggested value is no less than 33% 
but no more than 100% of the AVI Toll Rate as determined by 
the Hidalgo County RMA. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The Toll Bill Processing Fee (for each Toll Bill generated) shall 
be a configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $1.00.) 
Note:  This implies civil content – i.e., the signage on roadway. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The Toll Bill Transaction Fee (for each toll transaction) shall be 
a configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $0.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Due Date” (Balance Due 
Date) that may be printed on the Toll Bill. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The value for the “Due Date” shall be a configurable number of 
days calculated from the mailing date of the Toll Bill. 

(The initial value shall be 35 days; 30 days plus 5 days grace 
period for the mailing.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Grace Period” value for the 
Toll Bill, which is a number of days within which payment may 
be received before any further actions are taken or penalties 
applied. 

(The initial value shall be 5 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   If a Toll Bill is not paid in full and reaches the next step in 
processing, any amount not paid in full and the associated 
unpaid transactions shall be listed on the Notice of Toll 
Violation.  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 
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5 VIOLATION PROCESSING 

5.1 TOLL  BILL  AND  NOTICE PROCESS  

Figure 3:  Toll Bill and Notice Process (Sample) 
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5.2 BUSINESS  RULES  

5.2.1 VIOLATION  PROCESSING  BUSINESS  RULES,  GENERAL  

Table 12:  Violation Processing Business Rules, General  

(Sample: Must be negotiated with the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party Violation Processor) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The minimum number of transactions required to produce a 
Notice of Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   Transactions older than “n” days, which have not appeared on 
a Notice of Toll Violation, shall be aged off (dismissed). 

(The initial value for “n” shall be 365 days.) 

TBD‐0000  11/04/2014 

   If the total amount of transactions on the Notice of Toll 
Violation are less than a configurable value then the Notice of 
Toll Violation shall not be issued for the billing cycle. 

(The initial value shall be $20.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   The maximum number of transactions on a single Notice of Toll 
Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value is TBD.)  Note:  One consideration for the 
value is the number of transactions that may be included 
without raising postage or printing costs. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of license plates invoiced on one Notice of Toll 
Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1.)  Note:  A value greater than one 
implies additional rules for accommodating grouping Notices of 
Toll Violation by address, which is a functionality that would 
need to be negotiated with the Hosting CSC. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Notice of Toll Violation Processing Fee (an administrative 
fee for each Notice of Toll Violation generated) shall be a 
configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $15.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Notice of Toll Violation Transaction Fee (for each 
transaction on the Notice of Toll Violation generated) shall be a 
configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $0.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Unpaid tolls and fees shall be carried over from the Toll Bill to 
the Notice of Toll Violation.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Due Date” (Balance Due 
Date) that may be printed on the Notice of Toll Violation. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The value for the “Due Date” shall be a configurable number of 
days calculated from the mailing date of the Notice of Toll 
Violation. 

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Grace Period” value for the 
Notice of Toll Violation, which is a number of days within which 
payment may be received before any further actions are taken 
or penalties applied. 

(The initial value shall be 5 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If a Notice of Toll Violation is not paid in full and reaches the 
next step in processing, any amount not paid in full and the 
associated unpaid transactions shall be listed on the next 
notice.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Next Step in the processing (after Notice of Toll Violation), 
if full payment is not received, is the Second Notice of Toll 
Violation. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The minimum number of transactions required to produce a 
Second Notice of Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   If the total amount of transactions on the Second Notice of Toll 
Violation are less than a configurable value then the Second 
Notice of Toll Violation shall not be issued for the billing cycle. 

(The initial value shall be $20.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   The maximum number of transactions on a single Second 
Notice of Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value is TBD.)  Note:  One consideration for the 
value is the number of transactions that may be included 
without raising postage or printing costs. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of license plates invoiced on one Second Notice of 
Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1.)  Note:  A value greater than one 
implies additional rules for accommodating grouping Notices of 
Toll Violation by address, which is a functionality that would 
need to be negotiated with the Hosting CSC. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Second Notice of Toll Violation Processing Fee (an 
administrative fee for each Notice of Toll Violation generated) 
shall be a configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $15.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Second Notice of Toll Violation Processing Fee shall be 
waived for Infrequent Users (as defined in RL‐0076). 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Second Notice of Toll Violation Transaction Fee (for each 
transaction on the Notice of Toll Violation generated) shall be a 
configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $0.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall accommodate a “Due Date” (Balance Due 
Date) that may be printed on the Second Notice of Toll 
Violation. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The value for the “Due Date” shall be a configurable number of 
days calculated from the mailing date of the Second Notice of 
Toll Violation. 

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Grace Period” value for the 
Second Notice of Toll Violation, which is a number of days 
within which payment may be received before any further 
actions are taken or penalties applied. 

(The initial value shall be 5 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If a Second Notice of Toll Violation is not paid in full and 
reaches the next step in processing, any amount not paid in full 
and the associated unpaid transactions shall be listed on the 
next notice iteration in the process.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Next Step in the processing (after Second Notice of Toll 
Violation), if full payment is not received, is the Final Notice of 
Toll Violation.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

 

5.2.2 VIOLATION  PROCESSING  BUSINESS  RULES,  COLLECTIONS    

Table 13:  Violation Processing Business Rules, Collections  

(Sample: Must be negotiated with the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party Violation Processor)     

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The minimum number of transactions required to produce a 
Final Notice of Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   The maximum number of transactions on a single Final Notice 
of Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value is TBD.)  Note:  One consideration for the 
value is the number of transactions that may be included 
without raising postage or printing costs. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of license plates invoiced on one Final Notice of 
Toll Violation shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 1.)  Note:  A value greater than one 
implies additional rules for accommodating grouping Final 
Notices of Toll Violation by address, which is a functionality 
that would need to be negotiated with the Hosting CSC. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The Final Notice of Toll Violation Processing Fee (an 
administrative fee for each Final Notice of Toll Violation 
generated) shall be a configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $0.)  Note:  The Final Notice of Toll 
Violation Processing Fee is a separate transaction from the 
Notice of Toll Violation and Second Notice of Toll Violation 
Processing Fees, which are carried over to the Final Notice of 
Toll Violation Processing Fee if unpaid. 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   The Final Notice of Toll Violation Processing Fee shall be 
waived automatically by the system for Infrequent Users (as 
defined in RL‐0076). 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Final Notice of Toll Violation Transaction Fee (for each 
transaction on the Final Notice of Toll Violation generated) 
shall be a configurable value.  

(The initial value shall be $0.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Due Date” (Balance Due 
Date) that may be printed on the Final Notice of Toll Violation. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The value for the “Due Date” shall be a configurable number of 
days calculated from the mailing date of the Final Notice of Toll 
Violation. 

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a “Grace Period” value for the 
Final Notice of Toll Violation, which is a number of days within 
which payment may be received before any further actions are 
taken or penalties applied. 

(The initial value shall be 5 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If a Final Notice of Toll Violation is not paid in full and reaches 
the next step in processing, any amount not paid in full and the 
associated unpaid transactions shall be listed on the next 
notice.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the owner of the vehicle is a company, the registered agent 
address shall be identified using the State Corporation 
Commission database.  

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   If a registered agent is located, the Final Notice of Toll Violation 
shall be sent to the registered agent as well as the registered 
owner of the vehicle.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support an identifier that is unique for 
messages related to the Final Notice of Toll Violation. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Within ‘n’ hours from the generation of the Final Notice of Toll 
Violation, the customer phone numbers are loaded into an 
auto‐dialer, where ‘n’ is a configurable value. 

(The initial value for ‘n’ shall be TBD.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   If customer phone number is not known, skip tracing is used if 
the total dollar value for the Final Notice of Toll Violation is 
greater than a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be $ TBD.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable minimum number of 
times per day customer contact is attempted, without success, 
via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 2.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable maximum number of 
times per day customer contact is attempted, without success, 
via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 4.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable maximum number of 
messages left per day via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support the configuration of dates and times 
during which calls may be made to customers. 

TBD‐0000  10/30/2014 

   Customers identified as commercial by the VTR or skip tracing 
shall not be loaded into the auto‐dialer.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the customer indicates ‘DO NOT CALL’, the process proceeds 
automatically to the Last Chance Letter generation with 15 
Active Collection Days remaining.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the customer sends a “CEASE and DISMISS” letter, their 
Active Collection period expires and their Court Evidence 
Packet is sent to the Hidalgo County RMA for court submission. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the Final Notice of Toll Violation contains less than or equal 
to ‘n’ transaction(s), the notice shall be written off before the 
Court Selection Process.  

(The initial value for ‘n’ shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   Next step in the collections process (after Final Notice of Toll 
Violation) if full payment is not received shall be the Court 
Selection process. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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5.2.3 COURT  SELECTION  (PRE‐COURT  PROCESS)  

Table 14:  Sub‐Group:  Court Selection (Pre‐Court Process) 

(Sample: Must be negotiated with the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party Violation Processor)     

There are 30 active days in the collection process prior to sending the customer’s evidence packet to court. If 

the customer makes contact and promises to pay within the 30 days or agrees to a payment plan, the active 

collection period is suspended. The number of days where active collection had taken place, before response, 

is recorded with the customer’s information in the event they default and the active collection period needs to 

be restarted.   

If the customer defaults on the payment plan, the active collection period starts up again. When the active 

collection period starts up again, it doesn’t start at 0 days, it starts where it left off. If it took 10 days to make 

the initial contact, then the collection period starts back up, it starts at day 11.  At the end of a 30 day active 

collection period (which may be interrupted with promises to pay (payment plans)), the evidence packet is 

sent to court.  

In the illustration below: 

Active collection starts: 

 10 days later, customer contact is made. A Payment Plan is set up. The active collection period is put 

on hold. 

 6 months after the payment plan was set up, the customer defaults on the payment plan. At this 

time, the active collection period restarts from where it left off. 

 5 days later (15 days from the start of the active collection period), a Last Chance Letter is generated 

and sent to the customer. 

 10 days later (30 days from the start of the active collection period), since there was no additional 

activity or customer contact, the active collection period ends and the customer’s evidence packet is 

sent to court. 

The following table documents the business rules associated with this process. 

ID  Rule   B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall support functionality that allows for the 
manual selection of customers for the Court Selection Process 
by authorized users. 

TBD‐0000  10/14/2014 

   The system shall support functionality that allows for the 
automated selection of customers for the Court Selection 
Process. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Customers chosen in the Court Selection Process shall be 
referred to as “Pre‐court Customers”. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Customers chosen for the Court Selection Process shall be 
selected by total balance due. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Customers chosen automatically for the Court Selection 
Process shall be performed at predefined intervals. 

(The initial value for the predefined interval shall be weekly.) 

TBD‐0000  10/14/2014 
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ID  Rule   B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   Customers chosen for the Court Selection Process shall be 
selected either randomly from qualified Notices or by oldest 
qualified Notice, where the choice of random or oldest 
selection is a configurable option. 

(The initial value will be ‘oldest’.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Customers with a Notice balance less than ‘x’ shall not be 
chosen for the Court Selection process. 

(The initial value for ‘x’ shall be $50.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Customers with a Notice balance greater than or equal to ‘x’ 
may be chosen for the Court Selection process. 

(The value for ‘x’ shall be the same value as used with RL‐
0153.) 

TBD‐0000  10/14//2014 

   The system shall support a configurable number of days 
referred to as the “Active Collection Period”. 

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Active Collection Period starts when the customer is 
selected as a Pre‐court Customer.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support an identifier that is unique for 
messages related to Pre‐court Customers. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   When a customer is selected as a Pre‐court Customer, the 
customer phone numbers are loaded into an auto‐dialer. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If customer phone number is not known, skip tracing is used if 
total outstanding balance is greater than ‘n’ dollars and the 
functionality to use skip tracing for phone numbers is turned 
on. 

(The initial values shall be $ TBD and using skip tracing for 
phone numbers is ‘on’.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable minimum number of 
times per day customer contact is attempted, without success, 
via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 2.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable maximum number of 
times per day customer contact is attempted, without success, 
via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 4.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable maximum number of 
messages left per day via the auto‐dialer.  
(The initial value shall be 1.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support the configuration of dates and times 
during which calls may be made to customers. 

TBD‐0000  10/10/2014 

   Customers identified as commercial by the VTR or skip tracing 
shall not be loaded into the auto‐dialer.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule   B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   For customers identified as commercial the process proceeds 
automatically to the Last Chance Letter generation with 15 
days remaining in the Active Collection Period. 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   If the customer indicates ‘DO NOT CALL’, the process proceeds 
automatically to the Last Chance Letter generation with 15 
days remaining in the Active Collection Period.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the customer sends a “CEASE and DISMISS” letter, their 
Active Collection Period expires and their Court Evidence 
Packet is sent to the Hidalgo County RMA for court submission. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of days Pre‐court Customers are provided to 
respond to the dialing campaign shall be a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be 15 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If there is no response to the Pre‐court dialing campaign, a Last 
Chance Letter is generated and sent to the customer on day 
‘n’. 

(The value for ‘n’ shall be one day plus the value used in RL‐
0168.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the owner of the vehicle is a company, as identified by the 
Texas Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) or skip tracing, the 
registered agent address shall be identified using the State 
Corporation Commission.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If a registered agent is located, the Last Chance Letter shall be 
sent to the registered agent as well as the registered owner of 
the vehicle.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of days allowed for the customer to respond to 
the Last Chance Letter before sending to court is the number 
of days in the Active Collection Period (as defined in RL‐0155) 
less the number of days in the Active Collection Period dialing 
campaign (as defined in RL‐0168).  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The company name listed with the VTR database for 
commercial customers, is the name sent to court.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If there is customer response to the Pre‐court dialing campaign 
and a promise to pay is received or a Payment Plan is 
established, a temporary hold is placed on the Pre‐court 
customer.  

TBD‐0000  10/14/2014 

   The system shall support a “Temporary Hold” on Pre‐court 
Customers that pauses the counter for the number of days in 
the Active Collection Period.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Temporary holds on Pre‐court customers are placed until final 
payment is made or the customer defaults ‘n’ times.  

(The initial value for 'n' shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Once the 3rd default occurs the Temporary Hold is removed 
and the day count resumes for the Active Collection Period. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule   B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   Temporary holds shall be put in place every time a Payment 
Plan is restarted until the 3rd default.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If a customer defaults for the 3rd time on a Payment Plan, the 
Customer’s Active Collection Period resumes after ‘n’ days of 
attempting to contact the customer.  

(The initial value of ‘n’ shall be 5 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Court evidence packets are prepared for every Pre‐court 
Customer that has a balance due at the end of the Active 
Collection Period and having the minimum dollar amount 
required for court.  

(The initial value shall be $TBD.} 

TBD‐0000  10/23/2014 

   Court evidence packets are sent to the Hidalgo County RMA 
after the Active Collection Period ends.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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6 DISPUTE PROCESSING 

6.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

(Sample:  Must be negotiated with the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party Violation Processor)  

6.1.1 DISPUTE  PROCESSING  BUSINESS  RULES  

Table 15:  Dispute Processing Business Rules  

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   For tolls to be waived, a vehicle owner must demonstrate one 
of these conditions. 

 The vehicle was sold or transferred to another party before 
the referenced travel  

 The vehicle was reported stolen before the referenced travel  
 The vehicle was leased or rented during a time period 
different than the referenced travel 

TBD‐0000  08/29/2014 

   The system shall accommodate a Dispute Filter Hold, which is a 
configurable period of time during which the customer may 
submit evidence of a condition that allows a toll to be waived. 

(The initial value shall be 14 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable amount of time where 
the license plate shall be placed in the Exempt Vehicle 
database after proof of sale is received and no buyer 
information is received. 

(The initial value shall be 6 months.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If the Dispute Filter Hold expires and no buyer information is 
received (related to a vehicle sale), Toll Bills shall be sent to the 
Seller. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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7 CUSTOMER SERVICE 

7.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

7.1.1 CUSTOMER  SERVICE,  REVENUE  COLLECTION  

Table 16:  Customer Service, Revenue Collection  

(Sample:  Must be negotiated between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party 

Violation Processor) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall support three tiers of negotiation that 
may be applied by Customer Service. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Each tier of negotiation shall support individual excusal 
values for the fees (1) on the Notice of Toll Violation, (2) 
on the Second Notice of Toll Violation, and (3) on the 
Final Notice of Toll Violation.  (Note that the excusals do 
not apply to tolls, only fees.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Tier 1 Level of negotiation 

(The initial value are: 
$2.50 on the Notice of Toll Violation 
$2.50 on the Second Notice of Toll Violation 
$0.00 on the Final Notice of Toll Violation 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Tier 2 Level of negotiation 

(The initial value are: 
Excusal of additional $2.50 of the fee on ‘Notice of Toll 
Violation’ ($5.00 total dismissed) 
Excusal of additional $2.50 of the fee on ‘Second Notice 
of Toll Violation’ ($5.00 total dismissed) 
Excusal of $10.00 of the fee on the ‘Final Notice of Toll 
Violation’ ($10.00 total dismissed)) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Tier 3 Level of negotiation 

(The initial value are: 
Excusal of additional $5.00 of the fee on ‘Notice of Toll 
Violation’ ($10.00 total dismissed) 
Excusal of additional $5.00 of the fee on ‘Second Notice 
of Toll Violation’ ($10.00 total dismissed) 
Excusal of additional $5.00 of the fee on ‘Final Notice of 
Toll Violation’ ($15.00 total dismissed)) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support maximum values for toll 
excusals that may be applied by users identified as 
“Supervisors”. 

(The initial value shall be reflective of no limit.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall support maximum values for fee 
excusals that may be applied by users identified as 
“Supervisors”. 

(The initial value shall be reflective of no limit.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Payment plans shall require a down payment of ‘x’ 
percent &/or a minimum amount of ‘y’, where ‘x’, ‘y’, 
and the ‘and’ and ‘or’ are configurable.   
(The initial value for ‘x’ shall be 10 percent, the initial value for 
the ‘and’ and ‘or’ shall be “or”, and the initial value for ‘y’ shall 
be $100.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a configurable value for the 
number of times a customer may default on a payment 
plan, after which the collections or court process is 
resumed. 

(The initial value shall be 3.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If customer defaults on a Payment Plan, all fees excused 
shall be re‐instated.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall at a minimum support the payment plan 
parameters of Payment Date of the Month and Payment 
Amounts. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   When filing Bankruptcy through Court the File Amount owed 
shall be used. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Any Court Package for Bankruptcy Court filing shall contain 
itemized copies of Bills and Notices. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support an Excessive Image Toll mechanism 
that optionally notifies the customer after “n” non‐AVI 
transactions have posted to the account in “x” period of time 
and then optionally charges “z” dollars to the account if 
additional “nn” non‐AVI transactions post to the account in “y” 
period of time (where “n”, “nn”, “x”, “y”, and “z” are 
configurable values). 

Note: Details for the described functionality must be 
negotiated with Hosting provider and rules revised accordingly. 

TBD‐0000  10/31/2014 

   The system shall support non‐US addresses for, but not limited 
to, the issue of statements, invoices, pay‐by‐mail, and violation 
notices. 

TBD‐0000  10/31/2014 
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7.1.2 CUSTOMER  SERVICE,  COURT  

Table 17:  Customer Service, Court  

(Sample:  To be determined between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Courts.) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   The system shall support a configurable number of days after 
the summons is prepared and the court case becomes live if 
there is no response from the Court Selected customer.  

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   If there is no response to the Summons, an Arrest Warrant is 
generated and sent to the Customer by the JP Court, at the 
discretion of the JP Court.  

TBD‐0000  09/25/2014 

   The system shall support a maximum age of a transaction that 
can be sent to court.  

(The initial value shall be 730 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The number of notices sent to court at a time shall be a 
configurable value.  
(The initial value shall be TBD.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The configurable Hidalgo County RMA Court Fees which shall 
be added to the amount owed are: 

Packet Prep Fee (Initial value ($25.00) 
VTR Fee ($ TBD) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The Court Evidence Packet shall, at a minimum, consist of the 
following items: 

Affidavit, 
Summary of Current Complaint,  
Proof of Ownership – DMV Receipt,  
Toll Bill and Notices, 
Summary of everything owed by Customer 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Items which may be paid with a plea of Guilty or No Contest 
are: 
Tolls, Fees, and Court Fees 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The first action taken with a Not Guilty plea shall be a Pre‐trail 
Hearing. 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support a ruling of ‘found not guilty’ when the 
court case has been Dismissed/Closed and the Defendant not 
ordered to pay the Hidalgo County RMA or Court.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   The system shall support an indicator of Trial by jury or judge in 
County Court of Law.  

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 
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7.1.3 CUSTOMER  SERVICE,  POST‐COURT  

Table 18:  Customer Service, Post‐Court  

(Sample:  Must be negotiated between the Hidalgo County RMA and the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party 

Violation Processor) 

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   If a customer has been through the court process, found guilty 
and has outstanding notices, the customer is contacted and 
payment is requested.  

TBD‐0000  09/25/2014 

   If payment is not made on the outstanding notices from a 
customer who has been found guilty in court within a 
configurable number of days, a second Court Evidence Packet 
is generated (if not already generated) and sent to the Hidalgo 
County RMA for court submission.  

(The initial value shall be 15 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/06/2014 

   Payment plans shall not be allowed within the post‐court 
process.  The total judgment balance is due immediately after 
adjudication. 

TBD‐0000  11/04/2014 
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8 COMMON FUNCTIONALITY 

8.1 BUSINESS  RULES  

8.1.1 COMMON  FUNCTIONALITY  BUSINESS  RULES  

Table 19:  Overpayment Business Rules  

(Sample: Must be negotiated with the Host Toll Agency and/or the 3rd Party Violation Processor)     

ID  Rule  B‐Req X‐Ref  Last Update 

   Allowed payment methods for tolls and fees (from Toll Bill, 
Notice of Toll Violation, etc.) shall be: 

Cash, Check, Money Order, Savings Account, Money Market 
Account, Visa, MasterCard, Discover, and American Express. 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The system shall accommodate an NSF Fee that will be charged 
to the customer for insufficient funds.  The fee is applicable to 
any returned payment (Toll Bill, Notice of Toll Violation, etc.). 

(The initial value shall be $30.00.) 

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   The National Change of Address (NCOA) service shall be used 
for all returned mail.  

TBD‐0000  10/03/2014 

   Overpayments shall be applied to the next Toll Bill or any 
iteration of the Notice of Toll Violation generated on the same 
License Plate within a configurable number of days.  

(The initial value shall be 30 days.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   Overpayments not applied to a subsequent Toll Bill or an 
iteration of the Notice of Toll Violation shall be returned to the 
customer after a configurable number of days. 

(The value shall be the same value as used for overpayments 
applied to the next Toll Bill generated.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   Overpayments refunded to the customer, if not applied to a 
subsequent Toll Bill or any iteration of the Notice of Toll 
Violation must greater than or equal to a configurable value. 

(The initial value shall be $2.50.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

   Overpayments less than a configurable value shall be refunded 
to the Hidalgo County RMA and held in escrow, if not applied 
to a Toll Bill or iteration of the Notice of Toll Violation.  

(The value shall be the same value as used for refunded 
overpayments.) 

TBD‐0000  10/13/2014 

 

 

 

 



    
Section 9: Enterprise Business Requirements    9.1 Overview 

November 2014  © 2014, HCRMA  Page 39 of 61 
  All Rights Reserved   

9 ENTERPRISE BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS  

9.1 OVERVIEW 

The Enterprise Business Requirements are described here to provide a general governing context for the 

Business Rules defined in the above sections.  These requirements are provided as examples.  Revisions and 

additional requirements will be defined in the Request for Proposal (RFP) to solution providers.  

9.2 BUSINESS  REQUIREMENTS 

9.2.1 GENERAL  

Table 20:  General Business Requirements 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0001   If the HCRMA elects to use another toll agency’s Customer Service Center 
(CSC), that agency must grant remote access to local HCRMA Customer 
Service Representative(s) (CSRs) so that they can access customer 
accounts in read only mode.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0002   HCRMA may provide off‐site customer service counters located at 
partnering government agencies and/or at other retail or remote 
locations. These off‐site customer service counters may provide for a full 
range of customer service functionality; allowing customers to purchase 
transponders, reload accounts, process violations and perform other 
account creation and account management activities with cash and/or 
credit cards. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0003   The accounts management system will provide customer service and 
account management support to HCRMA customers, including but not 
limited to, account setup, account maintenance, statement access, and 
customer service support.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0004   The accounts management system should provide for all violation 
notifications and violation collection procedures support in 
accordance with the HCRMA Business Rules.  

10/09/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0005   The accounts management system is part of the Back Office application 
and shall support the following functions: 

 Provide a GUI interface that allows staff to create and/or 
manage accounts, including the capability to create new 
accounts, change transponder statuses, update vehicle and 
license plate information, add and/or update address and 
mailing information, close accounts, replenish account balances, 
update payment information, prepare and print account 
statements and reports,  and other account maintenance 
capabilities. 

 Provide the functionality and GUI interface required to 
implement the Toll Bill and Violation Processing, including 
noticing, collections and violation closure. 

 Provide appropriate operational, management, audit and 
reconciliation, and financial reports. 

 Provide the ability to electronically manage customer related 
correspondence, per record retention policy. 

 Ensure that processes and notifications are automated and both 
staff and customers have easy and understandable access to up‐
to‐date account data. 

10/16/2014 

RQ‐0006   Users with the appropriate privileges will have access to the accounts 
management system screens and menus.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0007   The HCRMA back office may support account creation, account 
management and replenishment, and transponder distribution at off‐site 
locations and by way of remote electronic “kiosks”. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0008   The system to allow transition to HCRMA staff performing all CSC and VPS 
functionality in house. 

10/23/2014 
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9.2.2 TOLL  OPERATIONS  

Table 21:  Toll Operations  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0009   Initially implementing a tolling solution providing tolled lanes on the 
following sections: 

 SH 365 from FM 396 to US 281 

 SH 365 from FM 1016 to FM 396 

 IBTC from FM 3072 to IH‐2 (mainlines), to FM 393 (connector 
road) 

With consideration for tolling expansion to the following sections: 

 Section A (West) from FM 1016 to IH‐2 

 Section C from IH‐2 to IH‐69C 

   

10/30/2014 

RQ‐0010   Tolling will be in effect 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  10/08/2014 

RQ‐0011   HCRMA will comply with the most current business requirements for 
engaging in toll transaction interoperability within the state of Texas, as 
established by the Interoperability Committee and authorized by the 
Interoperability Interlocal Agreement (IOP ILA). 

10/08/2014 

RQ‐0012   Vehicles must have a properly mounted transponder that is registered to 
a Customer Account, or have their license plate properly registered to a 
Customer Account. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0013   HCRMA Customer Accounts are categorized as Non‐Revenue, Emergency 
Non‐Revenue, Toll – Personal, Toll – Corporate, Toll Exempt, and Post Pay. 

Examples: 

 Non‐Revenue: Accounts for vehicles operated by HCRMA 
maintenance personnel. 

 Emergency Non‐Revenue: Accounts for police and other first 
responder vehicles. 

 Toll – Personal: Accounts held by the average public customer. 

 Toll – Corporate:  Accounts held by companies. 

 Toll Exempt:  Accounts held by companies or individuals that 
qualify for toll exempt status. 

 Post Pay – Accounts held by companies that qualify for invoiced 
payments versus toll pre‐payment. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0014   A prepaid deposit must be made for each Toll‐Personal and Toll‐
Corporate account. The amount of the initial payment will be determined 
by HCRMA policy.   

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0015   A pre‐paid toll amount will not be required for Post Pay, Toll Exempt, 
Non‐Revenue, and Emergency Non‐Revenue accounts. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0016   Excessive Image Toll notifications and fees are not applicable to Non‐
Revenue and Emergency Non‐Revenue accounts. 

10/31/2014 

RQ‐0017   Each type of toll account will support an account status designation.  10/09/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0018   Toll‐Personal and Toll‐Corporate accounts will be classified with the 
following account statuses: 

 Active – where there is sufficient balance in the account as 
determined by HCRMA policy. 

 Low Balance – where there is still money in the account, but 
where the balance has fallen below a minimum threshold. 

 Inactive (or pending to close) – where the account is pending 
closure.  Toll transactions for vehicles on the account that 
occurred prior to the account being set in inactive status will post 
to the account.  Toll transactions occurring after will be available 
for Toll Bill processing. 

 Closed – where the account is officially closed and any remaining 
prepaid balance has been refunded to the Account Holder. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0019   Post Pay, Toll Exempt, Non‐Revenue, and Emergency Non‐Revenue 
accounts will be classified with the following account statuses: 

 Active – where the account and all transponders associated with 
it qualify for Toll Exempt Status. 

 Inactive (or pending to close) – where the account is pending 
closure.  Toll transactions for vehicles on the account that 
occurred prior to the account being set in inactive status will post 
to the account.  Toll transactions occurring after will be available 
for Toll Bill processing. 

 Closed – where the account is officially closed. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0020   Vehicles that use a facility without a valid transponder may be subject to 
Toll Bill toll rates and possible violation processing.   

10/23/2014 

RQ‐0021   A fee may be charged for each transponder requested.   10/09/2014 

RQ‐0022   Non‐functional transponders may be replaced free of charge.  10/09/2014 

RQ‐0023   Multiple transponders may be associated with a single account, but each 
transponder must be associated with a single license plate number.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0024   Each transponder will support a status that may be transmitted to the 
lanes via a TVL or LVL. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0025   Toll‐Personal and Toll‐Corporate transponders will (at minimum) be 
classified with the following statuses: 

 Valid – the transponder is associated with a HCRMA Customer 
Account in Active status. 

 Low Balance – where the transponder is associated with a 
HCRMA Customer Account in Low Balance Status. 

 Lost or Stolen – where the Account Holder has reported the 
transponder as lost or stolen. 

 Invalid – where the transponder is associated with a HCRMA 
Customer Account in either Inactive or Closed status. 

10/09/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0026   Post Pay, Toll Exempt, Non‐Revenue, and Emergency Non‐Revenue 
transponders will (at minimum) be classified with the following statuses: 

 Valid – the transponder is associated with a HCRMA Customer 
Account in Active status. 

 Lost or Stolen – where the Account Holder has reported the 
transponder as lost or stolen. 

 Invalid – where the transponder is associated with a HCRMA 
Customer Account in either Inactive or Closed status. 

 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0027   Toll rates will be axle‐based.  10/09/2014 

RQ‐0028   The toll collection system will include provision for Time of Day pricing, 
which may be utilized to maximize roadway capacity during peak periods. 

10/10/2014 

RQ‐0029   The toll collection system may include dynamic signage required to 
display travel times (ITS implementation); or to support Time of Day toll 
pricing; or to provide roadway information for travelers. 

10/23/2014 

RQ‐0030   Users of Hidalgo County RMA Toll Facilities shall be required to pay a toll 
unless they are determined to be exempt under Texas State Statutes or as 
authorized by the Hidalgo County RMA Board under the provisions of the 
Texas State Statutes. 

a. Emergency and Military Vehicles: In accordance with the 
provisions of Sec. 370.177, 362.901 and 541.201 of the Texas 
Transportation Code, H RMA will create technical procedures to 
ensure that authorized emergency vehicles, as well as state and 
federal military vehicles, are exempt from paying tolls on the 
Hidalgo County RMA toll road system. 

b. Public Transportation Vehicles: In accordance with the provisions 
of Sec. 370.177 of the Texas Transportation Code and to facilitate 
a multi‐modal transportation system that ensures safe and 
efficient travel for all individuals in the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Statistical Area,  public transit vehicles shall be permitted free 
usage of any managed lanes in operation by the Hidalgo County 
RMA. On traditional toll facilities without the managed lane 
designation, exemptions shall be established on an annual basis 
between the Hidalgo County RMA and the transit provider.  

c. Registered Carpool Vehicles:  In accordance with the provisions 
of Sec 370.177 of the Texas Transportation Code, users who are 
part of a registered car pool that have a linked tag account 
denoting the vehicle as part of a car pool will be able to use the 
managed lane facility under the operation of the Hidalgo County 
RMA for no charge. On traditional toll facilities without the 
managed lane designation, the tag account will be charged the 
published rate for a toll tag transaction as determined by the 
Hidalgo County RMA on an annual basis in accordance with these 
policies. 

d. Qualifying American Veterans:  In accordance with the provisions 
adopted by HCRMA policies. 

10/31/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0031   The system will support the capability to indicate areas of the HCRMA 
tolled lanes such that tolls are not charged or to manually or 
automatically issue credits to customers who experience high congestion 
conditions during their travel for the specified date/time and selected 
segments. This will help also help to issues created due to an incident on 
adjacent roadways or if vehicles have been directed onto the facility by 
emergency services.  Credits may also be applied to a specific vehicle 
transaction.  

All transactions that occurred during the selected timeframe will be tolled 
at $0.00.Consideration:  How far back can this be made retroactive?   

10/23/2014 

RQ‐0032   The amount of the toll that will be assessed per HCRMA lane tolling 
segment may be determined using: 

a. The Toll Schedule in use at the time a vehicle enters any portion 
of the lane will be used to calculate the toll due for each Toll 
Segment travelled by the vehicle. 

b. Toll Schedules will be calculated and the toll rate will be 
displayed on Changeable Message Signs (CMSs) at each entry 
point at a configurable time period (minimum of every 5 
minutes), 24 hours a day. 

c. If the HCRMA Back Office application is unable to successfully 
transmit the toll rate(s) to the CMS, then pricing will not be 
updated on the CMS, and toll(s) may not be applied to trips 
originating in a Tolling Segment with a malfunctioning CMS.  

10/23/2014 

 

9.2.3 IMAGE  REVIEW 

Table 22:  Image Review  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0033   Cameras will be used to capture front and rear vehicle license plates at all 
tolling points. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0034   Images from these cameras may be used for invoicing and/or to pursue 
violators. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0035   Optical Character Recognition (OCR) and image review requirements will 
be based on the following specifications: 

a. OCR performance will be such that a predefined minimum OCR 
accuracy is ensured 

b. Manual (human) review for tolling transaction images will be 
performed if OCR is unsuccessful 

10/09/2014 
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9.2.4 PAY‐BY‐MAIL  

Table 23:  Pay by Mail  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0036   The system shall support the issuance of a Toll Bill for transactions where 
the vehicle is identified by license plate and an account does not exist to 
which the toll may be posted. 

10/13/2014 

RQ‐0037   Pay by Mail Toll Bills will be generated on a configurable periodic basis 
and will contain (at minimum) images of the violating vehicle’s license 
plate and instructions on how to make payment.   

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0038   The Pay by Mail (Toll Bill) process should allow and enforce address 
retrieval rules including the following conditions: 

 When the license plate is not found to be associated with an 
account, then the license plate number is forwarded to the 
address retrieval process (VTR) where the name and address of 
the vehicle owner is obtained.  

 When the license plate is found to be an out‐of‐state license 
plate (not a Texas plate), then if a relationship has previously 
been established with that state, it is sent to the appropriate 
agency for address retrieval. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0039   For transactions with no transponder reads, the HCRMA back office will 
match license plate numbers to construct transactions per Tolling 
Segment.  

 The back office process will identify transactions where vehicle 
license plates match transponders associated with valid 
Customer Accounts and post these transactions to the 
appropriate account per HCRMA business rules.  

 Transactions identified through license plate numbers that are 
not linked to valid Customer Accounts will be subject to the 
violation process.  

10/09/2014 

 

9.2.5 VIOLATION  PROCESSING  

Table 24:  Violation Processing  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0040   The system shall support the issuance of a Notice of Toll Violation.  10/13/2014 

RQ‐0041   The system shall support the issuance of a Second Notice of Toll Violation.  10/13/2014 

RQ‐0042   The issuance of a Second Notice of Toll Violation, along with the 
associated time intervals, shall be a configurable option. 

10/13/2014 

RQ‐0043   The system shall support the issuance of a Final Notice of Toll Violation.  10/13/2014 

RQ‐0044   The issuance of a Final Notice of Toll Violation, along with the associated 
time intervals, shall be a configurable option. 

10/13/2014 

RQ‐0045   The system shall support the use of a Payment Plan, which places the 
escalation of Violation Notices on hold while the Payment Plan is active. 

10/13/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0046   The system shall support the use of an integrated auto‐dialer.  

(The numbers to be dialed may either be pushed to the dialer or pulled to 
the dialer from the system database.)  

10/13/2014 

RQ‐0047   The system shall include a Violation Processing System (VPS) that is fully 
compliant with all appropriate Texas State legislation, laws, rules and 
regulations. The System should be flexible such that HCRMA Business 
Rules can be implemented without requiring changes to the system 
design and/or software code. Parameters that drive the violation process 
should be configurable where possible, and screens with appropriate 
functionality should be provided for authorized staff to make updates and 
changes. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0048   Violation notices will be generated on a configurable periodic basis and 
will contain (at minimum) images of the violating vehicle’s license plate 
and instructions on how to make payment.   

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0049   Vehicles using a HCRMA Lanes which are not within the allowable vehicle 
classification types will be subject to violation processing (as determined 
by HCRMA policy). 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0050   Multiple violations for the violation time period may be batched onto a 
single violation notice per license plate. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0051   Each toll violation may be subject to a fee per violation and a separate fee 
per violation notice.  This is applicable to each notice issued (first notice, 
second notice, last chance, etc.) 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0052   If payment in full is not received within a configurable time period of 
mailing a violation notice, any violator with a configurable minimum 
number of unpaid violations will be pursued via applicable administrative 
and legal processes. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0053   The HCRMA  back office will process infractions generated by in‐lane 
enforcement officers in the following manner: 

 TBD  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0054   It may be necessary to implement some form of “top violator” roadside 
enforcement, as detailed in SB 1792, to minimize leakage due to the non‐
payment of tolls. Policies/legislation may be necessary that would give 
the HCRMA the authority to take away privileges to use the toll road 
when a road user incurs “x” amount of dollars in unpaid tolls/fees within a 
given time period. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0055   The HCRMA back office will send updated license plate lists on a 
configurable basis, including account type and transponder mode status 
information, to in‐lane enforcement vehicles for use by on‐board 
Automated License Plate Reader (ALPR) enforcement systems. 

10/09/2014 
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9.2.6 DISPUTE  PROCESSING  

Table 25:  Dispute Processing  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0056   HCRMA may choose to pursue violators through the administrative 
and/or judicial processes in accordance with Texas law. The VPS should 
provide the functionality to support customer disputes and reconciliation 
per HCRMA business rules. 

10/09/2014 

 

9.2.7 CUSTOMER  SERVICE  

Table 26:  Customer Service  

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0057   HCRMA may choose to pursue violators through the administrative 
and/or judicial processes in accordance with Texas law. The VPS should 
provide the functionality to support the creation of court packets needed 
for either or both venue(s) through selection based on account statuses, 
configurable time intervals, and reports. 
 

10/09/2014 

 

9.2.8 TELEPHONY  

 Table 27:  Telephony 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0058   HCRMA will not require an Interactive Voice Recognition (IVR) system 
initially, but the system provided must be able to accommodate 
integration with an IVR system. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0059   The IVR shall have the capability to support a phone list designed to 
provide automated recorded telephone notifications as designated by 
the HCRMA business rules (e.g. a recorded Final Notice of Toll Violation 
to a vehicle owner). 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0060   The IVR shall have the capability to support up to TBD concurrent calls.  
The IVR is not required to provide live information with text to speech 
capabilities. 

10/09/2014 
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9.2.9 WEBSITE 

 Table 28:  Website 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0061   While the HCRMA website may be procured through the systems 
integrator ‐ including any data transfers that show real time information, 
etc. ‐ the look, feel and content will be determined by the HCRMA 
marketing group. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0062   All functionality of the HCRMA website will be accessible to mobile 
devices (i.e. cell phones), although the formatting may be modified to 
accommodate the mobile platform. 

10/09/2014 
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9.2.10 REPORTS  

 Table 29:  Reports 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0063   The reporting system should support the following general requirements: 

 Suite of standard reports that can be generated automatically or 
on demand 

 Industry‐standard ad‐hoc reporting capability 

 Secure access to reports based on pre‐defined, configurable user 
categories 

 User friendly menu‐driven reporting interface including drop 
down lists for selection criteria 

 Summary and detail level reports  

 Standardized report format with headers and footers that 
contain such information as: 
a. HCRMA logo 
b. Report title 
c. Selection criteria used to generate the report 
d. Date and time when the report was generated 
e. Indicator of whether the report contains adjustment data 
f. Audit status (where applicable) 
g. Page number and total number of pages contained in the 

report when in PDF format 

 Columns and row titles labeled using terms that are clearly 
defined in user documentation and applied consistently 
throughout all reports 

 Segregation of relevant data by Toll Facility 

 Range of output options including PDF, csv, Excel or screen 
display 

 Optimized performance including: 
a. Execution of reports within 10 seconds of the report request 

(click on “OK”) for reports returning less than ‘n’ sets of 
data. 
Note:  The value for ‘n’ to be determined in coordination 
with Hosting provider. 

b. No degradation in overall system performance caused by 
reports execution 

 Full auditability 

 Interface to HCRMA’s General Ledger 

 

10/23/2014 
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ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0064   Report categories shall include, but not be limited to the following: 

 Customer Statements and Invoices 

 Toll Bills 

 Violation Notices 

 Court Documents 

 Transaction and Revenue Reports 

 Transaction Adjustment Reports 

 Reconciliation Reports 

 Historic and Trend Reports 

 Transmission Reports 

 CSC Reports 

 VPS Reports 

 Toll Rate Logs and CMS Output 

 Exception Reports 

 Auto‐dialer Reports 

 Website Statistical Reports 

 Availability and Performance Statistical Reports 

 

10/23/2014 

 

 

9.2.11 SECURITY  

 Table 30:  Security 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0065   Only authorized personnel shall have access to information on the Toll 
Collection System computers and network using a system of password 
control. Controlled user access including sign‐on facilities, permission 
control, and different levels of access shall be provided for the files, 
directories, and application software.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0066   The Contractor’s Hosting and BOS environments shall be PCI compliant.  
Contractor’s payment processing software and systems shall be Payment 
Application Data Security Standard (PA‐DSS) compliant.  

10/09/2014 
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9.2.12 AUDIT  AND  RECONCILIATION  

 Table 31:  Audit and Reconciliation 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0067   The system shall include a Financial Reconciliation and Reporting System 
for the Project. Appropriate traffic and revenue, reconciliation, 
performance, operational and financial and audit reports should be 
provided to allow HCRMA to monitor operational and financial 
performance and reconcile revenue. Report formats will be developed 
and approved during the Design Phase of the Project. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0068   The BOS should provide audit trails for transaction posting, accounts 
management and credit card clearing.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0069   The BOS should support adjustment transactions with associated 
comments/approval/timestamp by authorized personnel. All reports that 
include adjusted data should provide an indication of this status. All 
customer account information changes will include an audit trail including 
the date of the change and the identification of the person or process that 
made the change.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0070   In the event that an automated batch process fails to complete 
successfully, an alarm should be generated and followed through to 
correction. 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0071   The BOS should provide a detailed audit report that is suitable for 
auditing all Transaction Records and other messages generated by the 
Lane Controllers. This report should contain a sequence of records based 
on location and date/timestamp that includes equipment warning and 
failure messages and all data pertinent to each individual Transaction 
Record. The report should be selectable from the Back Office Application 
using, at a minimum, location and date ranges. Final format of the report 
will be determined during the Design Phase.  

10/09/2014 
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9.2.13 INTERFACES  

 Table 32:  Interfaces 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0072   The Back Office application interfaces will include, but may not be limited 
to, the following: 

 Lanes 

 Interoperable Agencies 

 In‐Lane Enforcement Vehicles 

 CMS 

 Web site 

 Financial management system General Ledger module 

 Banks and clearing facilities 

 VTR 

 Collections 

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0073   The system will provide functionality that copies of all email 
correspondence may be linked to the appropriate Customer Account.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0074   The system will provide functionality that copies of all document 
correspondence may be linked to the appropriate Customer Account. 

10/09/2014 

 

9.2.14 ROADWAY  MONITORING  

 Table 33:  Roadway Monitoring 

ID  Requirement  Last Update 

RQ‐0075   The Back Office System (BOS) is to provide a real time monitoring of the 
toll facility that allows authorized users to view the status of each lane in 
a graphical presentation.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0076   The real time view of the facility should be accessible from the Back Office 
and should present a color coded map of the entire toll facility where the 
status of the equipment at each gantry (per direction) is indicated by the 
color displayed.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0077   Each message sign on the facility is to be represented on the map, and the 
user should be able to view the toll rate being displayed on each sign at 
any given point in time.  

10/09/2014 

RQ‐0078   Near real time averaged traffic speeds should also be viewable from the 
real time monitor. 

10/09/2014 
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APPENDIX A GLOSSARY 

 

Term  or Acronym  Description 

3rd Party Violation 
Processor 

The entity utilized to process Video Transactions that occur in Hidalgo County 
RMA Toll Lanes or Managed Lanes. 

Account Holder  A person or persons, commercial entity or governmental agency having 
established a Customer Account in order to use Texas Toll Facility lanes 
including Hidalgo County RMA Managed Lanes. 

ACH  Automated Clearing House Network. 

APLR  Automatic License Plate Readers 

ATA  American Trucking Association 

AVC  Automatic Vehicle Classification. 

AVI 
Automatic Vehicle Identification: The radio frequency system that identifies 
vehicles utilizing AVI Tags as they pass fixed antenna or readers to 
automatically charge the toll to the end customer. 

AVI Toll Rate  Toll Rate used for AVI Transactions (Tag Transactions) and Video Transactions 
that are on the TVL. 

AVI Transaction  Synonymous with “Tag Transaction”.  Each electronic record of a toll that 
constitutes one toll payable from a customer, respecting a vehicle that (a) 
passes through a toll lane, (b) is equipped with a transponder issued by a 
Transponder Issuer, and (c) has a sufficient account balance at the time of 
posting or re‐posting to pay in full the applicable toll rate. 

Away Agency  An Interoperable Agency that is not the Customer’s Home Agency.   

BOS  Back Office Systems 

Car Pool Vehicle or 
Registered Car Pool 
Vehicles 

 In accordance with the provisions of Sec 370.177 of the Texas Transportation 
Code, users who are part of a registered car pool that have a linked tag 
account denoting the vehicle as part of a car pool who are able to use the 
managed lane facility under the operation of the Hidalgo County RMA for no 
charge. On traditional toll facilities without the managed lane designation, 
the tag account will be charged the published rate for a toll AVI transaction as 
determined by the Hidalgo County RMA on an annual basis in accordance 
with these policies. 

CMS  Changeable Message Sign 

CRRMA  Camino Real Regional Mobility Authority 

CSC 
Customer Service Center – remote or actual physical location where toll 
accounts are opened and managed 

CSR  Customer Service Representative 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

CSS  Customer Service Specialist. 

CTRMA  Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Customer Account  An account registered with a Texas Toll Agency that can be used for any Texas 
Toll Facility. Each vehicle associated with the account must have a Toll Tag.  

Designated Host Toll 
Agency or Host Toll 
Agency 

A Texas Toll Agency which has been selected by the Hidalgo County RMA to 
receive all Hidalgo County RMA toll transactions and to process those 
transactions in accordance with an agreement between that agency and the 
Hidalgo County RMA.    

DMV  Department of Motor Vehicles (Previously referred to as VTR) 

Electronic Toll Tag or Toll 
Tag or Tag 

A device that records the usage of a vehicle using a toll road; usually adhered 
to the windshield of the vehicle, allowing motorists to drive non‐stop through 
designated electronic toll collection lanes.  (Electronic Toll Tags are a type of 
“transponder” pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Sec. 370.178.) 

ETC  Electronic Toll Collection 

Facilities  Facilities operated by the Hidalgo County RMA including toll and managed 
lanes 

FM  Farm‐to‐Market Road 

GUI 
Graphical User Interface ‐ a human‐computer interface (i.e., a way for 
humans to interact with computers) that uses windows, icons and menus and 
which can be manipulated by a mouse and/or a keyboard.  

HCRMA  Hidalgo Country Regional Mobility Authority 

HCRMA  Georgia State Road and Tollway Authority 

HCTRA  Harris County Toll Road Authority 

Hidalgo County RMA Toll 
Lane 

A lane operated by the Hidalgo County RMA as a traditional turnpike lane 
with a fixed fee for usage paid by all drivers unless exempted by state law or 
Hidalgo County RMA Toll Policies 

Home Agency  An Interoperable Agency which owns and maintains the customer account of 
vehicle(s) and/or transponder(s) to which interoperable toll transactions are 
posted. 

Host Toll Agency   

HOV  High Occupancy Vehicle.  For example: a Car Pool Vehicle. 

Hwy  Highway 

IBTC  International Bridge Trade Corridor 

IBWC  International Boundary and Water Commission 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

ICD  Interface Control Document  

IOP  Interoperability 

IOP ILA  Texas Toll Agencies Interoperability Interlocal Agreement  

IOPHub 
Interoperable hub: Central Clearinghouse for toll transactions in the state of 
Texas 

I‐Toll  Image Toll:  A Video Transaction that is sent for posting, or is posted to a 
Customer Account. 

ITS  Intelligent Transport Systems 

IVR  Interactive Voice Response 

LVL 
License Plate Validation List – A comprehensive list of license plates in use to 
identify patron accounts by each Texas interoperable Authority for accounts 
where vehicles are linked by license plates only. 

Managed Lane or Hidalgo 
County RMA Managed 
Lane 

A travel lane that allows transit, registered car pool users with a tag account, 
and vehicles exempted by state law to use the facility for no charge. All 
vehicle types not mentioned above will be charged a toll fee for the usage of 
the lane. 

Managed Lane Trip  The passage of a vehicle through an Hidalgo County RMA Managed Lane from 
the point where the vehicle enters the Hidalgo County RMA Managed Lane at 
an authorized entry location until it exits the Hidalgo County RMA Managed 
Lane at an authorized exit location.  

MOMS  Maintenance Online Management System 

MSB  Municipal Services Bureau 

NCOA  National Change of Address.  A service provided by the United States Postal 
Service. 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

Non‐Revenue Vehicle 
Classification 

a. Emergency and Military Vehicles: In accordance with the provisions 

of Sec. 370.177, 362.901 and 541.201 of the Texas Transportation 

Code, HIDALGO COUNTY RMA will create technical procedures to 

ensure that authorized emergency vehicles, as well as state and 

federal military vehicles, are exempt from paying tolls on the 

HIDALGO COUNTY RMA toll road system. 

 

(b)   Public Transportation Vehicles: In accordance with the provisions of 
Sec. 370.177 of the Texas Transportation Code and to facilitate a multi‐modal 
transportation system that ensures safe and efficient travel for all individuals 
in the Hidalgo County Statistical Area,  public transit vehicles shall be 
permitted free usage of any managed lanes in operation by the Hidalgo 
County RMA. On traditional toll facilities without the managed lane 
designation, exemptions shall be established on an annual basis between the 
Hidalgo County RMA and the transit provider.   

NSF  Non‐Sufficient Funds 

NTTA  North Texas Tollway Authority 

OCR 

Optical Character Recognition – software that extracts the license plate and 
license plate state from an image of the front or rear of a vehicle. May 
eliminate the need for manual image review based on HCRMA business rules 
and acceptable confidence levels. 

OLCSC 
Online Customer Service Center – a web site allowing customers self service 
capability related to accounts and violations. 

ORT 
Open Road Tolling – A method of toll collection where vehicles do not slow 
down or stop to pay tolls. 

Pay‐by‐Mail Toll Rate  Toll Rate used for Video Transactions pursued through the Toll Bill process. 

Pay‐by‐Plate Toll Rate  Toll Rate used for Video Transactions that are on the LVL and pursued 
through the IOPHub.  The Pay‐by‐Mail method is employed in Texas by the 
‘RMA Model’ of operations.  The Pay‐by‐Plate method is not utilized. 

PBM  Pay By Mail 

PHS  Project Host Server 

Project  SH 365 Hidalgo County Toll Facility Project 

RFID 
Radio Frequency Identification – for tolling this is the method used for 
communications between tags and AVI readers 

RFP  Request for Proposal 

ROMS  Remote Online Maintenance Subsystem 

SH  State Highway 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

Tag Mode  For declarable Tags, the physical declaration made via a switch on the tag 
(Toll Mode or Car Pool Mode) that indicates the occupancy classification of 
the vehicle. 

Tag Transaction  Synonymous with “AVI Transaction”.  Each electronic record of a toll that 
constitutes one toll payable from a customer, respecting a vehicle that (a) 
passes through a toll lane, (b) is equipped with a transponder issued by a 
Transponder Issuer, and (c) has a sufficient account balance at the time of 
posting or re‐posting to pay in full the applicable toll rate. 

 Tag or Transponder  A device placed on or within a motor vehicle that is capable of transmitting or 
receiving information used to assess or collect tolls that results in 
recognizable vehicle identification for tolling purposes. 

Tagged Non‐Payment  A vehicle equipped with a Transponder that is not valid and does not stop to 
pay toll. 

TCC  Trade Corridor Connector 

TCS  Toll Collection System 

Texas Toll Agency  Any toll agency within the state of Texas which is part of the statewide 
interoperability group.  

TIM  Traffic Incident Management 

TMC  Traffic Management Center 

TOD  Toll Operations Division (TxDOT) 

Toll Mode  The declared status of a tag associated with a Texas Toll Agency account 
where the vehicle does not qualify under HOV requirements, and therefore 
the vehicle will be charged a toll when using the Hidalgo County RMA 
Managed Lane(s). The Toll Mode is ignored on Hidalgo County RMA non‐
Managed Lane Toll Facilities 

TransGuide TMC 
TransGuide Traffic Management Center ‐ an Intelligent Transportation System 
designed by the San Antonio District of the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT). 

TVL 
Tag Validation List –A comprehensive list of transponders issued by each 
interoperable Authority, as specified in the IOPHub ICDs.  

TxDOT  Texas Department of Transportation 

VES  Violation Enforcement System. 

Video Transaction  Each electronic record of a toll and video image(s) of license plates and other 
video data with respect to a vehicle without a valid Tag read. 

Violation  A video transaction that is not matched to a Customer Account and escalated 
through the collection process.  

VPC  Violation Processing Center. 
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Term  or Acronym  Description 

VTR 
Texas Vehicle Title & Registration (Division of TxDOT), renamed as 
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) 

VTRS  Variable Toll Rate Sign 
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APPENDIX B FAILURE TO PAY TOLL STATUTE 

From the Texas Transportation Code Regional Mobility Authorities 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 

§ 370.177. FAILURE OR REFUSAL TO PAY TURNPIKE PROJECT  

TOLL;  OFFENSE;  ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY.  (a) Except as provided by Subsection (a‐1), the operator of a 

vehicle, other than an authorized emergency vehicle as defined by Section 541.201, that is driven or towed 

through a toll collection facility of a turnpike project shall pay the proper toll.  The operator of a vehicle who 

drives or tows a vehicle through a toll collection facility and does not pay the proper toll commits an offense.  

An offense under this subsection is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed $250. 

        (a‐1)  Notwithstanding Subsection (a), the board may waive the requirement of the payment of a toll or 

may authorize the payment of a reduced toll for any vehicle or class of vehicles. 

        (b)  In the event of nonpayment of the proper toll as required by Subsection (a), on issuance of a written 

notice of nonpayment, the registered owner of the nonpaying vehicle is liable for the payment of both the 

proper toll and an administrative fee. 

        (c)  The authority may impose and collect the administrative fee to recover the cost of collecting the 

unpaid toll, not to exceed $100.  The authority shall send a written notice of nonpayment to the registered 

owner of the vehicle at that owner's address as shown in the vehicle registration records of the department by 

first class mail not later than the 30th day after the date of the alleged failure to pay and may require payment 

not sooner than the 30th day after the date the notice was mailed.  The registered owner shall pay a separate 

toll and administrative fee for each event of nonpayment under Subsection (a). 

        (d)  The registered owner of a vehicle for which the proper toll was not paid who is mailed a written 

notice of nonpayment under Subsection (c) and fails to pay the proper toll and administrative fee within the 

time specified by the notice of nonpayment commits an offense.  Each failure to pay a toll or administrative 

fee under this subsection is a separate offense. 

        (e)  It is an exception to the application of Subsection (b) or (d) that the registered owner of the vehicle is 

a lessor of the vehicle and not later than the 30th day after the date the notice of nonpayment is mailed 

provides to the authority a copy of the rental, lease, or other contract document covering the vehicle on the 

date of the nonpayment under Subsection (a), with the name and address of the lessee clearly legible.  If the 

lessor provides the required information within the period prescribed, the authority may send a notice of 

nonpayment to the lessee at the address shown on the contract document by first class mail before the 30th 

day after the date of receipt of the required information from the lessor.  The lessee of the vehicle for which 

the proper toll was not paid who is mailed a written notice of nonpayment under this subsection and fails to 

pay the proper toll and administrative fee within the time specified by the notice of nonpayment commits an 

offense.  The lessee shall pay a separate toll and administrative fee for each event of nonpayment.  Each 

failure to pay a toll or administrative fee under this subsection is a separate offense. 

        (f)  It is an exception to the application of Subsection (b) or (d) that the registered owner of the vehicle 

transferred ownership of the vehicle to another person before the event of nonpayment under Subsection (a) 

occurred, submitted written notice of the transfer to the department in accordance with Section 520.023, and 

before the 30th day after the date the notice of nonpayment is mailed, provides to the authority the name 
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and address of the person to whom the vehicle was transferred.  If the former owner of the vehicle provides 

the required information within the period prescribed, the authority may send a notice of nonpayment to the 

person to whom ownership of the vehicle was transferred at the address provided by the former owner by 

first class mail before the 30th day after the date of receipt of the required information from the former 

owner.  The subsequent owner of the vehicle for which the proper toll was not paid who is mailed a written 

notice of nonpayment under this subsection and fails to pay the proper toll and administrative fee within the 

time specified by the notice of nonpayment commits an offense.  The subsequent owner shall pay a separate 

toll and administrative fee for each event of nonpayment under Subsection (a).  Each failure to pay a toll or 

administrative fee under this subsection is a separate offense. 

        (g)  An offense under Subsection (d), (e), or (f) is a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not to exceed $250. 

        (h)  The court in which a person is convicted of an offense under this section shall also collect the proper 

toll and administrative fee and forward the toll and fee to the authority. 

        (i)  In the prosecution of an offense under this section, proof that the vehicle passed through a toll 

collection facility without payment of the proper toll together with proof that the defendant was the 

registered owner or the driver of the vehicle when the failure to pay occurred, establishes the nonpayment of 

the registered owner.  The proof may be by testimony of a peace officer or authority employee, video 

surveillance, or any other reasonable evidence, including evidence obtained by automated enforcement 

technology that the authority determines is necessary, including automated enforcement technology 

described by Sections 228.058(a) and (b). 

        (j)  It is a defense to prosecution under this section that the motor vehicle in question was stolen before 

the failure to pay the proper toll occurred and was not recovered by the time of the failure to pay, but only if 

the theft was reported to the appropriate law enforcement authority before the earlier of: 

               (1)  the occurrence of the failure to pay;  or                                 

               (2)  eight hours after the discovery of the theft.                             

        (k)  In this section, "registered owner" means the owner of a vehicle as shown on the vehicle registration 

records of the department or the analogous department or agency of another state or country. 

Added by Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1325, § 2.01, eff. June 21, 2003.  Amended by Acts 2005, 79th Leg., ch. 23, 

§ 2, eff. Sept. 1, 2005;  Acts 2005, 79th Leg., ch. 281, § 2.70, eff. June 14, 2005. 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           01/20/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        01/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR SH365 AND IBTC.   
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report on Program Manager Activity for SH365 and IBTC by Louis Jones, Dannenbaum   

Engingeering.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
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Item 2A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           01/19/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        01/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD DECEMBER 15, 

2014 AND SPECIAL MEETING HELD JANUARY 7, 2015.       
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board 

of Directors Regular Meeting held December 15, 2014 and Special Meeting held January 7,  
2015.              

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held December 15, 2014, and Special Meeting held January 7, 2015, as presented. 
  
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HIDALGO 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

 

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Regular Meeting on Monday, December 

15, 2014, at 5:30 pm at the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage Boulevard, Pharr, Texas, 

with the following present: 
 

Board Members:    Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman      HCRMA 
        Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer    HCRMA 
        David Guerra, Director        HCRMA 
        Forrest Runnels, Director      HCRMA 
        Michael G. Cano, Director      HCRMA 

Alonzo Cantu, Director        HCRMA 
 

Absent:       Josue Reyes, Vice‐Chairman      HCRMA 
 
Staff:      Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director    HCRMA 
        Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer  HCRMA 

Carlos Moreno, Acquisition Coordinator      HCRMA 
Bianca Islas, Administrative Clerk    HCRMA 
Blakely Fernandez, Legal Counsel    HCRMA 

        Daniel G. Rios, Legal Counsel      HCRMA 
        Louis Jones, Program Manager      HCRMA 

                 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Chairman Sweeten lead the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Chairman Sweeten lead the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 
 

Chairman Sweeten called the workshop to order at 5:36 pm.  
 
1. Review of proposed Fiscal Year 2015 Operating and Capital Budget. 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director, gave a brief presentation of  the proposed Fiscal Year 2015 Operating and 
Capital Budget. No action taken. 
 

2. Review of monthly Financial Report. 
Cheryl Bellamy, Salinas Allen & Schmitt, gave a brief overview of the monthly financial report format.  No action 

taken. 

 

3. Review of Project Development Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 
365 Project. 
Blakely Fernandez, Bracewell & Giulianni, gave a review of the Project Development Agreement with the Texas 
Department of Transportation for the State Highway 365 Project.  No action taken. 
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4. Interview of short list for Auditing Services for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
Burton McCumber & Cortez LLP, Padgett Stratemann Co., and PMB Helin Donovan gave a brief interview and were 
interviewed to provide Auditing Services for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.  No action taken. 

 
ADJOURNMENT FOR WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Chairman Sweeten called the regular meeting to order at 6:26 pm.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

None. 
 
1. REPORTS 

 

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering. 
Louis Jones and Eric Davila, Dannenbaum Engineering, reported on the progress to date for the SH 365 and 

IBTC Projects. No action taken. 

B. Report on State Legislative changes ‐ Rene Ramirez, Pathfinders. 
Rene Ramirez, Pathfinders, reported on State Legislative changes. No action taken. 

 
2. CONSENT AGENDA.  

 
Motion  by  Alonzo  Cantu,  with  a  second  by  Rick  Perez,  to  approve  the  Consent  Agenda. Motion  carried 
unanimously. 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held November 20, 2014. 

Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held November 20, 2014 as presented. 
 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from November 12, 2014 to December 5, 2014. 
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period of November 12, 2014 to December 5, 2014 as 
presented. 

 
C. Approval of Financial Report for November 2014. 

Approved the Financial Report for November 2014 as presented. 
 

D. Resolution  2014‐113  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  2  to  Work  Authorization  Number  13  with 
Dannenbaum Engineering for a No‐cost time extension for the Regional Toll Analysis for State Highway 365 
and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 
Approved  Resolution  2014‐113  –  Supplemental  Number  2  to  Work  Authorization  Number  13  with 
Dannenbaum Engineering for a No‐cost time extension for the Regional Toll Analysis for State Highway 365 
and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 

 
E. Resolution  2014‐114  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Work  Authorization  Number  16  with 

Dannenbaum Engineering  for a No‐cost  time extension  for offsite Hydrology & Hydraulics Study  for State 
Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐114 ‐ Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 16 with Dannenbaum 
Engineering for a No‐cost time extension for offsite Hydrology & Hydraulics Study for State Highway 365 and 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 
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F. Resolution  2014‐115  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Work  Authorization  Number  18  with 
Dannenbaum  Engineering  for  a  No‐cost  time  extension  for  non‐destructive  utility  locations  for  the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 
Approved  Resolution  2014‐115  –  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Work  Authorization  Number  18  with 
Dannenbaum  Engineering  for  a  No‐cost  time  extension  for  non‐destructive  utility  locations  for  the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 

 
G. Resolution 2014‐116 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with R. Gutierrez 

Engineering to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line Project as 
part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐116 – Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line Project as 
part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $34,152.00. 
 

H. Resolution  2014‐117  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Professional  Service  Agreement with  R. 
Gutierrez  Engineering  to  increase  the maximum  payable  amount  for  Supplemental  Number  1  to Work 
Authorization Number 1. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐117 –Supplemental Number 1 to Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering  to  increase  the maximum payable amount  for Supplemental Number 1  to Work Authorization 
Number 1 by $34,152.00 for a revised maximum payable amount of $109,720.00. 

 
I. Resolution 2014‐118 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with Quintanilla, 

Headley & Associates to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line 
Project as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐118 –Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with Quintanilla, 
Headley & Associates to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line 
Project as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $17,053.00. 
 

J. Resolution  2014‐119  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  1  to  Professional  Service  Agreement  with 
Quintanilla, Headley & Associates to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to 
Work Authorization Number 1. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐119 –Supplemental Number 1 to Professional Service Agreement with Quintanilla, 
Headley  &  Associates  to  increase  the maximum  payable  amount  for  Supplemental  Number  1  to Work 
Authorization Number 1 by $17,053.00 for a revised maximum payable amount of $42,164.00. 

 
K. Resolution 2014‐120 – Approval of Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with Melden & 

Hunt to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line Project as part of 
the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐120 – Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 with Melden & 
Hunt to provide revised parcel plats and descriptions for ETT/Cross Valley Transmission Line Project as part of 
the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $4,842.00. 
 

L. Resolution 2014‐121 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Professional Service Agreement with Melden 
& Hunt to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 
1. 
Approved Resolution 2014‐121 –Supplemental Number 2 to Professional Service Agreement with Melden & 
Hunt to increase the maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 
by $4,842.00 for a revised maximum payable amount of $36,594.00 

 
3. REGULAR AGENDA 

 
A. Resolution 2014‐111 – Adoption of Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Fiscal Year 2015 Operating 

and Capital Budget. 



HCRMA Minutes – December 15, 2014  4   

Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by Rick Perez, to approve Resolution 2014‐111 – Adoption of Hidalgo 
County  Regional Mobility  Authority  Fiscal  Year  2015  Operating  and  Capital  Budget.   Motion  carried 
unanimously. 
 

B. Resolution 2014‐112 – Approval of  ranking  for Auditing Services  for  the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority and authorization for staff to negotiate fees and execute an engagement letter. 
Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by Alonzo Cantu, to approve Resolution 2014‐112 – Approval of 
ranking for Auditing Services for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority and authorization for staff 
to negotiate fees with highest ranking firm, Burton McCumber & Cortez, and execute an engagement letter.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 

A. Report on upcoming Texas Transportation Forum to be held January 14‐16, 2015, in Austin, Texas. 

Chairman Sweeten reported on the upcoming Texas Transportation Forum to be held January 14‐16, 2015, in 

Austin, Texas. 

 

5.  TABLED ITEMS 

 

A. Resolution 2014‐49 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 4 to Professional Service Agreement with 
L&G Engineering to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from 
FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to FM 1016 (Conway Avenue).                                                                                                       
No action taken. 
 

B. Resolution  2014‐70  – Approval of  Interlocal Agreement with  the City of Mission  for participation with  a 

waterline adjustment  in conflict with the State Highway 365 Project Segment 4 from FM 396 to FM 1016.        

No action taken. 

 

6. EXECUTIVE  SESSION, CHAPTER 551,  TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE,  SECTION  551.071  (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY),  SECTION  551.072  (DELIBERATION  OF  REAL  PROPERTY)  AND  SECTION  551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
Motion by Rick Perez, with a second by Michael Cano, to enter into Executive Session to consult with the Board 
Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining to  Items 6D under Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code. Motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
Chairman Sweeten recessed the meeting to enter into Executive Session at 6:57 pm. Chairman Sweeten reconvened 
the meeting at 7:21 pm with no action taken on any of the items discussed in Executive Session items. 
 

A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State 

Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Section 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  Early  Right  of  Way  Acquisition  and 

environmental clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C). 

No action taken.  
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C. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property 
required to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the  International Bridge Trade 
Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 
No action taken.  

 

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to an Interlocal Agreement with the Donna 

Irrigation District for the acquisition of real property and construction of improvements for the International 

Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)                                                                                                                  

No action taken. 

 

F. Consultation with Board Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining to a Project Development Agreement with the 

Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 365 Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 7:21 pm.  
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HIDALGO 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

 

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Special Board Meeting on Wednesday, 

January 7, 2015, at 5:30 pm at the Pharr City Hall, City Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage Boulevard, Pharr, 

Texas, with the following present: 
 

Board Members:    Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman (Teleconference)  HCRMA 
        Josue Reyes, Vice‐Chairman      HCRMA 
        Forrest Runnels, Director      HCRMA 
        Michael G. Cano, Director      HCRMA 

 
 

Absent:       Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer    HCRMA 
        David Guerra, Director        HCRMA 
        Alonzo Cantu, Director        HCRMA 
 
Staff:      Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director    HCRMA 
        Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer  HCRMA 

Carlos Moreno, Acquisition Coordinator      HCRMA 
Flor Koll, Program Manager      HCRMA 
Blakely Fernandez, Legal Counsel    HCRMA 

        Louis Jones, Program Manager      HCRMA 
                 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Vice‐Chairman Reyes lead the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Flor Koll lead the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR SPECIAL MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Vice‐Chairman Reyes called the special meeting to order at 5:36 pm.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

None. 
 
1. RESOLUTIONS 

 
A. Resolution 2015‐01 – Approval of Project Development Agreement for the State Highway 365 and Advance 

Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway Overpass Projects. 
Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by Forrest Runnels, to approve Resolution 2015‐01 – Approval of 
Project  Development  Agreement  for  the  State  Highway  365  and  Advance  Funding  Agreement  for  US 
281/Military Highway Overpass Projects.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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B. Resolution 2015‐02 – Approval of Consulting Service Agreement with Juan Guerra to serve as Chief Financial 
Officer for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
Motion by Rance Sweeten, with a second by Michael Cano, to approve Resolution 2015‐02 – Approval of 
Consulting Service Agreement with Juan Guerra to serve as Chief Financial Officer for the Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE  SESSION, CHAPTER 551,  TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE,  SECTION  551.071  (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY),  SECTION  551.072  (DELIBERATION  OF  REAL  PROPERTY)  AND  SECTION  551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
Motion by Michael Cano, with a second by Forrest Runnels, to enter  into Executive Session to consult with the 
Board Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining to  Items 6A and 6B under Section 551.071 of the Texas Government 
Code. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Vice‐Chairman  Reyes  recessed  the  meeting  to  enter  into  Executive  Session  at  5:49  pm.  Vice‐Chairman  Reyes 
reconvened the meeting at 5:52 pm with no action taken on any of the items discussed in Executive Session items. 
 

A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Project Development Agreement for the 

State Highway  365  and Advance  Funding Agreement  for  the US  281/Military Highway Overpass  Projects 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Consulting Service Agreement with Juan 

Guerra to serve as Chief Financial Officer for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Section 551.071 

T.G.C.). 

No action taken.  

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 5:52 pm.  
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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Item 2B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2B                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           01/19/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        01/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM 

DECEMBER 6, 2014 THROUGH JANUARY 14, 2015       
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from   

December 6, 2014 to January 14, 2015.         
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A  Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 
    General Account     $    80,425.38 

   VRF Bond Account     $1,498,374.46 
   R.O.W Services     $   739,346.60 
   Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $2,318,146.44 

       
      Fund Balance after Expenses   $31,777,672  
  
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the  

period from December 6, 2014 to January 14, 2015, as presented.     
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _ X    Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: January 19, 2015 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from December 6, 2014 to January 14, 2015  

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on December 6, 2014 and ending on January 
14, 2015. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $80,425.38, the VRF Bond Account total $1,498,374.46, and for 
the ROW Services total $739,346.60. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $2,318,146.44. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $2,318,146.44. 
 
This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $31,777,672. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXPENSE REPORT 

* HCRMA JANUARY 28, 2015 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAl MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

Consolidated Cash - 9008545 

Salaries & Wages 
~~~~~M~ak=e~C~h=e~c~k~P~a~ya~b~l~e~to~------~D~a~te~--~M~em~o~:~--------------------------------~D~a~te~W~o~r~k~P7e~n~o~rm~ed~~~A~m~o~u~n~t--~~~~-Ck# 

16200.000 City of McAllen 12/10/ 2014 Payroll 25 11/24/14-12/07/14 $ 18,459.52 

16200.000 City of McAllen 12/ 23/ 2014 Payroll 26 12/08/14·12/21/14 $ 19,410.79 
16200.000 City of McAllen 1/7/2015 Payroll1 12/22/14-1/4/15 $ 18,256.68 
16200.000 City of McAllen 12/ 15/ 2014 59769 12/1/2014 $ 255.76 
16200.000 City of McAllen 1/7/2015 Unemployment taxes, workers comp April - November 2014 $ 1,403.76 

16200.000 City of McAllen 1/ 15/ 2015 61132 1/15/2015 $ 255.76 
Dues & Subscriptions 16100.000 International Rieht of Way Ass. 10/7/2014 303310 Renewal for CJ Moreno $ 235.00 

16100.000 IBTTA 11/7/2014 2015-A-NA-020 2015 Dues $ 2,200.00 
Supplies 17140.000 Office Depot 11/ 1/ 2014 November 2014 $ 454.60 

17140.000 Office Depot 12/ 1/ 2014 December 2014 $ 396.92 

17140.000 Office Depot 1/ 1/2015 January 201S $ 470.35 
17220.000 Verizon Wireless 12/ 1/ 2014 9736407493/9736407493 11/ 2/14·1/1/15 $ 154.00 

Travel & Training 16600.000 A Fast Delivery 12/ 16/ 2014 2014004278 12/ 10/ 14- 12/12/14 $ 182.00 
16600.000 A Fast Delivery 1/ 2/ 2015 2015000071 12/ 19/ 14-12/29/ 14 $ 154.25 

16600.000 Bianca Islas 1/ 19/ 2015 reimbursement 12/26/2014 $ 15.12 
16600.000 Pilar Rodriguez 1/5/2015 reimbursement 1/ S/ 2015 $ 408.12 
16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 1/ 12/ 2015 reimbursement 12/3/2014 $ 98.53 

16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 12/ 18/2014 reimbursement 12/18/2014 $ 996.34 
16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 1/5/2015 reimbursement 1/5/2015 $ 71.00 
16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 1/ 19/ 2015 reimbursement 1/1/201S $ 17.40 
16600.000 Rance G. Sweeten 1/19/ 2015 reimbursement - TIF 2015 1/14/ 15·1/ 16/1S $ 528.46 

Renta l Contractual 17150.000 City of Pharr 1/ 1/ 2015 HC010115 January 2015 $ 1,000.00 ACH 

17151.000 Dahill 12/ 23/2014 3157768-15 12/22/ 14· 1/21/15 $ 905.35 
17151.000 Dahill 11/10/2014 IN99529 11/02/13·11/ 01/14 $ 666.28 

Professional Services 17120.000 Jerry Dale 12/15/ 2014 12/15/14· 12/ 17/14 $ 5,485.72 ACH 
17160.000 Pena Designs 1/5/2015 31 December 2014 $ 1SO.OO ACH 
17100.000 Bracewell Guiliani 1/13/ 2015 21604464 December 2014 $ 1,842.40 ACH 

17100.000 Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 1/7/2015 10568 December 2014 $ 7SO.OO ACH 
17050.000 Salinas Allen & Schmitt 1/5/2015 111019 November 2014 $ 850.00 
17310.000 PlainsCapital Bank 12/ 31/2014 0364 Visa Closing 12/ 31/ 14 $ 34.66 
17310.000 PlainsCapital Bank 12/31/2014 0752 Visa Closing 12/ 31/ 14 $ 2,316.61 

Wilmington Trust 12/10/2014 20141210-40836-A $ 2,000.00 

$ 80,425.38 

VRF Bond- ACCT 01080720130 
Engineering Se rvices 88201.000 l&G Engineering Laboratory 

88101.000 DLS 
88101.000 S&B 
88101.000 Tedsi 
88101.000 Tedsi 
88201.000 Halff 
88201.000 Halff 
88201.000 S&B 

88201.000 Raba Kistner Consultants 
Environmental 88100.000 Atkins 

88200.000 Atkins 

legal Services 87100.000 Bracewell Gui liani 
87100.000 Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 

Program Management 88000.000 Dannenbaum 
Acquisition Service s 88102.000 HlH Appraisal Services 

88202.000 HlH Appraisal Services 
88202.000 l eonel Garza, Jr. 

88102.000 l eonel Garza, Jr. 
88202.000 l eonel Gana, Jr. 
88202.000 Sendero Acquisitions 
88202.000 Sendero Acquisitions 

88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88202.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

R.O.W. Services 88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

1/ 4/ 2015 9018 
1/6/ 2015 15 
1/7/2015 11 
1/7/2015 20142147 
1/7/2015 20142193 
1/ 6/ 2015 M191259 
1/ 6/ 2015 M191209 
1/7/2015 5 

1/7/2015 R025333 
1/5/2015 1804465 
1/5/2015 1804463 

1/ 13/ 2015 21604465 
1/7/2014 10567 

1/ 9/ 2014 465201/38/XV 
1/ 5/ 2015 8 

1/5/2015 7 

12/ 11/ 2014 2629 

12/ 31/2014 2637 
1/ 15/ 2014 2639 

11/ 30/2014 11302014HCRMA 
12/ 31/2014 12312014HCRMA 

10/ 22/2014 3154510 
11/7/2014 3154511 

11/ 10/2014 3154468 
11/ 10/2014 3154469 
11/ 10/2014 3154469 
11/10/2014 3154466 
11/10/2014 3155670 
11/24/2014 3152762 
11/ 24/ 2014 3154576 
11/ 17/2014 31S4577 

12/8/2014 3154580 
12/ 12/ 2014 3154571 

12/ 15/ 2014 Req 2014-29ROW 
1/7/2015 Req 201S.01ROW 

1/ 13/ 2015 Req 201S.02 ROW 
1/6/2015 Req 2015.01 (ME) 
1/7/2015 Req 2015.02 (ME) 

WA1 $ 
11/ 4/ 14·12/5/14 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

WA 1 $ 
WA2 $ 
WA 1 $ 
WA 1 $ 

$ 
$ 

December 2014 $ 
December 2014 $ 
December 2014 $ 

US281 $ 
Red River & Quiet Village $ 

Quiet Village II $ 
US281 $ 

Red River $ 
$ 
$ 

Tract No. T 14 $ 
Tract No. T 15 $ 
Parcel No. 249 $ 

Parcel No. 248B $ 
Parcel No. 248A $ 
Parcel No. 251A $ 
Parcel No. 251B $ 

Parcel No. 2 $ 
Parcel No. 287 $ 
Parcel No. 286 $ 
Tract No. T 28 $ 

l ot 101 $ 
$ 

IBTC $ 
IBTC $ 

SH365 $ 
Moving Expenses $ 
Moving Expenses $ 

$ 

136,474.98 ACH 
23,125.65 ACH 

121,158.89 ACH 
18,195.56 ACH 

131,401.61 ACH 
193,846.47 ACH 

13,000.00 ACH 
41,795.15 ACH 

25,775.91 ACH 
22,048.36 ACH 
45,268.83 ACH 

7,017.50 ACH 
2,400.00 ACH 

467,057.70 ACH 

6,175.00 ACH 

6,650.00 ACH 
7,500.00 ACH 

35,000.00 ACH 
1,250.00 ACH 

113,220.00 ACH 
64,375.00 ACH 

1,225.50 ACH 
1,003.82 ACH 
1,495.29 ACH 

916.47 ACH 
959.S5 ACH 
937.47 ACH 
937.47 ACH 
950.20 ACH 

1,799.83 ACH 
1,869.88 ACH 
1,867.62 ACH 
1,674. 75 ACH 

1,498,374.46 

254,847.00 pd 
452,830.00 pd 

23,622.00 pd 
1,900.00 pd 
6,147.60 pd 

739,346.60 



* HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOB ILITY AUTHORITY 

Sub Total- General $ 80,425.38 
Sub Total - Projects $ 1,498,374.46 

Sub Total - R.O.W. $ 739,346.60 

Total Is 2,318,146.441 

Recommend Approval/Pi lar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Ricardo Perez, Secretary {Treasurer 

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman Date Approved 

EXPENSE REPORT 
JANUARY 27, 2015 



Ill City of McAllen ttyvoll a-~ lJ-.oi'i) 

Memorandum 

To: FlorE. Koll 

From: Abel Carbajal 
Interim Payroll Manager 

Date: December 10, 2014 

Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez, Flor E. Koll, Carlos Moreno, Celia Gaona and Bianca Islas 

Please submit a check in the amount of $ 18,459.52 to the Finance Department. This 
is to cover the following: payroll from 11/24/2014 through 12/7/2014 

The following Is a breakdown: 

RA Salary 
RB Overtime 
RC 
RD FICA 
RF TWC 
RG Group Term Life Ins 

RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 

Rl Workers Compensation 

RE TMRS 

Total amount invoiced for: $ 

15,966.94 
0.00 

804.64 
0.00 
9.80 

640.50 

1,037.64 

18,459.52 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041. 

Thank you. 



Ill City of McAllen t>a.rp't>\ I Lie !._rtt) 

Memorandum 

To: FlorE. Koll 

From: Abel Carbajal 
Interim Payroll Manager 

Date: December 23, 2014 

Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez, Flor E. Koll, Carlos Moreno, Celia Gaona and Bianca Islas 

Please submit a check in the amount of $ 19,410.79 to the Finance Department. This 
is to cover the following: payroll from 12/8/2014 through 12/21/2014 

The following is a breakdown: 

RA Salary 
RB Overtime 
RC 
RD FICA 
RF TWC 
RG Group Term Life Ins 

RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 

Rl Workers Compensation 
RE TMRS 

Total amount invoiced for: $ 

16,833.28 
0.00 

827.90 
0.00 
9.80 

640.50 

1,099.31 

19,410.79 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041. 

Thank you. 



Ill City of McAllen PAYROLL 1 c2o1s) 

Memorandum 

To: FlorE. Koll 

From: Abel Carbajal 
Interim Payroll Manager 

Date: January 7, 2015 

Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez, FlorE. Koll, Carlos Moreno, Celia Gaona and Bianca Islas 

Please submit a check in the amount of $ 18,256.68 to the Finance Department. This 
is to cover the following: payroll from 12/22/2014 through 1/4/2015 

The following is a breakdown: 

RA Salary 
RB Overtime 
RC 
RD FICA 
RF TWC 
RG Group Term Life Ins 

RH Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 

Rl Workers Compensation 
RE TMRS 

Total amount invoiced for: $ 

15,462.94 
0.00 

1,163.74 
0.00 
9.80 

640.50 

979.70 

18,256.68 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041. 

Thank you. 



City of McAllen 

Memorandum 

To: Flor E. Koll 

From: Abel Carbajal 
Payroll Manager 

Date: January 7, 2015 

Re: Payroll for Pilar Rodriguez, Flor Koll, Calos Moreno, Celia Gaona and Bianca Islas 

Please submit a check in the amount of $ 1 ,403. 76 to the Finance Department. This 
is to cover unbilled expenses for unemployment taxes, and workers comp. 

payroll from April through November 2014 

The following is a breakdown: 

RA 
RB 
RC 
RD 
RE 
RF 
RG 
RH 
Rl 

Salary 
Overtime 

FICA 
TMRS 
TWC 
Group Term Life Ins 
Health Insurance Emp plus Fam 
Workers Compensation 

Total amount invoiced for: $ 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,403.76 

1,403.76 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 956-681-1041. 

Thank you. 



I 

STATEMENT 
City of McAllen 
POBOX220 
MCALLEN TX 78505-0220 

(956) 681-1400 Ext. 0000 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
FLOR KOLL 
ATTN: FLOR KOLL 
118 S CAGE BLVD 4TH FLOOR 
PHARR TX 78577 

Docu11Jent No. Date Code Description l J.. ~~~ 
000050160 11119/2014 SLS Sales /Invoices ~ cY-~ '' ,_,.. 
000059769 12/15/201 4 SLS Sales / Invoices 

Current 31-60 Dal£5 61 • 90 OaJlS 91 and Over. I 
$511.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

38883 
12/15/2014 

I Amount Paid: 

Customer No.: 38883 

TYPE: Agency: Administration 

AGENCY ADMIN 

Amount Balance 
~76 $255.76 

(!255.76 ) $51 1.52 

I Amount Due: I $~ 
q>, 

Codes: SLS Sales / lnvorces 
Debit Memos 
Beginning Balance 

FIN 
PMT 

Frnance Charges CR Credrt Memos 
Returns DR 

BBF 
Payments RTN 

PLEASE DETACH AND SEND THIS COPY WITH REMITTANCE 

DATE: 12/15/2014 
CUSTOMER NO: 38883 

REMIT AND MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 
City of McAllen 
P 0 BOX 220 
MCALLEN TX 78505-0220 

NAME: 
TYPE: 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY J 
AGENCY ADMIN 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
ATTN: FLOR KOLL 
118 S CAGE BLVD 4TH FLOOR 
PHARR TX 78577 
TOTAL DUE: $511 .52 



I 

STATEMENT 
City of McAllen 
PO BOX 220 
MCALLEN TX 78505-0220 

(956) 681-1400 Ext. 0000 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
FLOR KOLL 
ATTN: FLOR KOLL 
118 S CAGE BLVD 4TH FLOOR 
PHARR TX 78577 

Document No. Date Code 
000061132 1/15/2015 SLS 

Description 
Sales /Invoices 

Current 31 - 60 DallS 61-90 DallS 91 and Over., 
$0.00 $255.76 $0.00 $0.00 

Codes: SLS Sales /InvoiCes 
Debit Memos 
Beginning Balance 

FIN 
PMT 

F1nance Charges CR Cred1t Memos 
Returns DR 

BBF 
Payments RTN 

. 

I Amount Paid: 

Customer No.: 38883 

TYPE: Agency: Administration 

AGENCY ADMIN 

Amount Balance 
$255.76 $255.76 

I Amount Due: I $255.76 

PLEASE DETACH AND SEND THIS COPY WITH REMITTANCE 

DATE: 1/15/2015 
CUSTOMER NO: 38883 

REMIT AND MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 
City of McAllen 
P 0 BOX 220 
MCALLEN TX 78505-0220 

NAME: 
TYPE: 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY J 
AGENCY ADMIN 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
ATTN: FLOR KOLL 
118 S CAGE BLVD 4TH FLOOR 
PHARR TX 78577 
TOTAL DUE: $255.76 



I 

IRWA 
BU!LD!NG A BEITER WORLD .I TOGErHER 

Customer#: 7904071 

Mr. Carlos Moreno, Jr. 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
P.O. BOX 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

DE!~C:ripticui 

Contribution to the RWIEF 

Regular Member Renewal-US 

Qllantity· 

International Right of Way Association (US) 
PO BOX 51716 
Los Angeles, CA 90051-6016 

Invoice 
Invoice # : 30331 0 

Invoice Date: 10/07/2014 

Price· 

$20.00 

$215.00 

Discount 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Thank you for supporting the Education Foundation with your $20 contribution. Each and 
every dollar is used for funding IRWA educational courses and professional development Invoice Total $235.00 
programs. (If you wish to contribute more, please add that amount to the Total Due at the 
bottom and include it in your Amount Remitted. If you elect not to contribute, simply Amount Paid $0.00 
subtract it from the Total Due.) 

If you have already paid your 2015 dues, we thank you/ (Please disregard this notice.) I~LI:ASEPAY $235.00 

< .· .• ·.·•· . 

PLEASE DETACH AND REMIT WITH YOUR PAYMENT 

Customer#: 7904071 
~--~~~~~~~~--~--~ 

Invoice# : 30331 o I• · .· .·. ?electpayn,ent Method · ., ·· •· 

Mr. Carlos Moreno, Jr. 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
P.O. BOX1766 

D Check Enclosed 

Card Provider Exp Date __ / __ 

Pharr, TX 78577 Card#· _______________ _ 

Card Holder's Name, ____________ _ 
Remit Payment To: 

Card Holder's Signature 

International Right of Way Association (US) 
PO BOX 51716, Los Angeles, CA 90051-6016 

Total Due: $235.00 
----

Amount Remitted : 

Dues are not deductible as a charitable contribution. Payment of membership dues may be tax deductible as an ordinary and necessary 
business expense. Consult your tax advisor. 



IBTTA 
TOLLING. MOVING SMARTER. 

1146 19th Street NW, Suite 600 
Attn: Accounting 
washington, DC 20036 
Phone 202 .659.4620 Fax 202.659.0500 

Attn: Mr. Pilar Rodriguez 
Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
P. 0. Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 
UNITED STATES 

Membership Dues Invoice 
INVOICE NUMBER: 2015-A-NA-020 

Date: November 7, 2014 

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS 

BY CHECK: Please return this invoice with 
your check made payable to IBTIA to the address above. 

By WIRE TRANSFER: Please contact Harry Smith at 
202.659.4620 xlO for w ire transfer information. 

PAYMENT DUE JANUARY 1, 2015 

Instructions for Calculating 2015 Active Member Dues 

Please complete the calculation below and return it with your dues payment by January 1, 2015. You will need to state 
and use your total toll revenue from your last complete fiscal year (year ended prior to January 1, 2015) as the basis of your 
calculation . Fiscal year ended: _l],_j ....lLI 2014 (mm/dd/yyyy) 

STEP 1: Enter Total Toll Revenue $ 0.00 
STEP 2: Enter Excess toll revenue from Column D $ 0.00 
STEP 3: Multiply by appropriate factor in Column C X 

Calculate Sub-Total $ 0.00 
STEP 4: Add Base Dues from Column B +$ 2 200 
STEP 5: Calculate Total Dues 

2,200 (Maximum Dues: $35,000) $ (Round off cents) 

Inside North America 
(A) (B) (C) (D) 

Agency Toll Revenues (in US $) Base Dues Factor Toll Revenue in Excess of 
$0- $25 million $2,200 0.00065200 $0 (you will enter your total toll revenue) 

$25 million - $50 million $18,500 0.00022000 $25 million 

$50 million - $75 mi llion $24,000 0.00010000 $50 mi llion 

$75 million - $100 million $26,500 0.00008000 $75 million 

$100 million - $125 million $28,500 0.00006000 $100 million 

$125 million - $300 million $30,000 0.00002857 $125 million 

Over $300 million (Maximum Dues Amount) $35,000 

DUES DESCRIPTION 
Toll 

Total Dues 
YEAR Revenue 

*IBTTA Active Member Dues 
2015 

(complete computation above to determine dues amount) 
$ 0.00 $ 2,200.00 

IMPORTANT TAX INFORMATION 

*ABOUT YOUR IBTTA DUES PAYMENT 
Contributions or gifts made to IBTIA are not deductible as charitable contributions for U.S. Federal income tax purposes. Membership dues are 
deductible for most U.S. members of a trade association under Section 162 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code as an ordinary and necessary business 
expense. In addition, we are required to notify you each year the portion of your dues that is allocated to lobbying expenses and is therefore not 
deductible as a business expense for U.S. income tax purposes. In 2015, 90% of your dues contribution may be deductible as a business expense. 
These laws apply only to tax-paying organizations in the United States. IBTTA TAX ID # 53-0259945 

Thank you for supporting IBTTA. We're looking forward to working together in 2015! 



Office 
DEPOT 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
loooll oo loololololoooll oololo oooolllloooolool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
526591 10 

ACCOUNT MANAGER 
Rodriguez, Florita 

Jimenez 

REPRINT OF 
ORIGINAL INVOICE 

10000 

THANKSFORYOURORDER 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
OR PROBLEMS, JUST CALL US 

SHIP TOlD 
HCRMA 

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ORDER: (888) 263-3423 
FOR ACCOUNT : (800) 721-6592 

INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT DUE 
738165460002 9.99 
INVOICE DATE TERMS 

03-NOV-14 Net 30 

Ship To: PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE 
738165460002 30-0CT-14 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 OF 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
07-DEC-1 4 

SHIPPED DATE 
03-NOV-1 4 

BILLING 10 PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE ORDERED BY DESKTOP COST CENTER 

8430570 

CATALOG ITEM# I 
MANUF CODE 

750921 
36270 

I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

PEN,DR.GRIP,L TD,CHARCOAL 
750921 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD 
CURRENCY 

I 
UIM 

EA 

FLOR KOLL 

I QTY I 
ORO 

QTY I 
SHIP 

SUB-TOTAL 

TIERED DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY I 
BIO 

0 

UNIT I 
PRICE 
9.990 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

9.99 

9.99 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

9.99 

To return supploes, please repack 1n ong1nal box and onsert our packong hst. or copy of lh1s onvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred o\ or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

BILLING ID 

8430570 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

..olio. DETAC H H ER E ..olio. 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

738165460002 03-NOV-14 9 .99 

FLO 084305705 7381654600029 00000000999 1 2 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
luolluloololol oluo llulolouoolllluu lool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 
52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 

Jimenez 

REPRINT OF 
ORIGINAL INVOICE 

INVOICE NUMBER 
737075147001 
INVOICE DATE 

03-NOV-14 

Ship To: 

10000 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
OR PROBLEMS, JUST CALL US 

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ORDER: (888) 263-3423 
FOR ACCOUNT : (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
87.48 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 OF 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
07-DEC-14 

SHIP TOlD ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 
HCRMA 737075147001 31-0CT-14 03-NOV-14 

BILLING ID PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE ORDERED BY DESKTOP COST CENTER 

8430570 FLOR KOLL 

CATALOG ITEM #I j DESCRIPTION I 
I 

UIM 
I 

QTY 
I 

QTY 
I 

QTY 
I UNIT I EXTENDED 

MANUF CODE CUSTOMER ITEM # ORO SHIP BIO PRICE PRICE 
853108 INK,LC1 03,3PKS,CYAN,MGNT PK 1 1 0 41.490 41.49 

LC1033PKS 853108 
129062 INK,LC1 03,2PK,BLK PK 1 1 0 45.990 45.99 

LC1032PKS 129062 

SUB-TOTAL 87.48 

TIERED DISCOUNT 0.00 

DELIVERY 0.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 

SALES TAX 0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD TOTAL 87.48 
CURRENCY 

To retum supplies, please repack on ongonal box and onsert our packong lost, or copy of thos onvooce. Please note problem so we may ossue credot or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

BILLING ID 

8430570 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

737075147001 03-NOV-14 87.48 

FLO 084305 705 7370751470014 00000008748 1 5 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
51 0 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 •• 1 •• 1.1.1.1 ... 11 .. 1.1 ..... 1111 .... 1 •• 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 
52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 

Jimenez 

REPRINT OF 
ORIGINAL INVOICE 

10000 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
OR PROBLEMS, JUST CALL US 

SHIP TOlD 
HCRMA 

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ORDER: (888) 263-3423 
FOR ACCOUNT : (800) 721-6592 

INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT DUE 
738697127001 214.89 
INVOICE DATE TERMS 

04-NOV-14 Net 30 

Ship To: PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE 
738697127001 04-NOV-14 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 OF 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
07-DEC-14 

SHIPPED DATE 
04-NOV-1 4 

BILLING ID PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE ORDERED BY DESKTOP COST CENTER 

8430570 FLOR KOLL 

CATALOG ITEM# I I DESCRIPTION I I 
UIM 

I 
QTY 

I 
QTY 

I 
QTY 

I UNIT I EXTENDED 
MANUFCODE CUSTOMER ITEM # ORO SHIP BIO PRICE PRICE 

328671 1TB CANVIO CONNECT USB 3 EA 2 2 0 102.290 204.58 
RD2911 328671 

SUB-TOTAL 204.58 

TIERED DISCOUNT 0.00 

DELIVERY 10.31 

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 

SALES TAX 0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD TOTAL 214.89 
CURRENCY 

To return supplies. please repack on ongonal box and onsert our packong hst, or copy of this 1nvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

BILLING ID 

8430570 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

A DETACH HERE A 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

738697127001 04-NOV-1 4 214.89 

FLO 084305 705 7386971270018 000000 21489 1 0 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATIN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
looollooloo lolololooolloolol ooooolllloooolool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 
52659110 Rodriguez. Florita 

Jimenez 

REPRINT OF 
ORIGINAL INVOICE 

INVOICE NUMBER 
738696468001 
INVOICE DATE 

06-NOV-14 

Ship To: 

10000 

THANKSFORYOURORDER 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
OR PROBLEMS, JUST CALL US 

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ORDER: (888) 263-3423 
FOR ACCOUNT : (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
17.59 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 OF 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
07-DEC-14 

SHIP TOlD ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 
HCRMA 738696468001 04-NOV-14 06-NOV-14 

BILLING ID PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE ORDERED BY DESKTOP COST CENTER 

8430570 FLOR KOLL 

CATALOG ITEM# I l DESCRIPTION I 
I 

UIM 
I 

QTY 
I 

QTY 
I 

QTY 
I UNIT I EXTENDED 

MANUFCODE CUSTOMER ITEM # ORO SHIP BIO PRICE PRICE 
837218 MOUSEPAD,LED,REDMOND,HEX EA 1 1 0 17.590 17.59 

30862 837218 

SUB-TOTAL 17.59 

TIERED DISCOUNT 0.00 

DELIVERY 0.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 

SALES TAX 0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD TOTAL 17.59 
CURRENCY 

To return supplies. please repack'" ongmal box and onsert our packong list, or copy of thos mvooce. P lease note problem so we may ossue credot or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

BILLING ID 

8430570 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

..olllo.. DETACH HERE ..olllo.. 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

738696468001 06-NOV-1 4 17.59 

FL O 084305705 7386964680017 0000 0001759 1 6 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATIN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1, ,1 ,1.1.1 ... 11 .. 1.1 ..... 1111 .. ,,1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 
52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 

Jimenez 

REPRINT OF 
ORIGINAL INVOICE 

INVOICE NUMBER 
738590627001 
INVOICE DATE 

04-NOV-14 

Ship To: 

10000 

THANKS FORYOURORDER 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
OR PROBLEMS, JUST CALL US 

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE ORDER: (888) 263-3423 
FOR ACCOUNT : (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
106.04 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 OF 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
07-DEC-14 

SHIP TOlD ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 
HCRMA 738590627001 03-NOV-14 04-NOV-14 

BILLING ID PURCHASE ORDER RELEASE ORDERED BY DESKTOP COST CENTER 

8430570 FLOR KOLL 

CATALOG ITEM #I I DESCRIPTION I I U/M I QTY I QTY I QTY I UNIT l EXTENDED 
MANUFCODE CUSTOMER ITEM # ORO SHIP BIO PRICE PRICE 

774032 FLDR,L TR,WIFSTNER,215 CU BX 2 2 0 39.290 78.58 
SMD14580 774032 

180352 TRAY,LETIER,MESH,BLACK EA 2 2 0 13.730 27.46 
180352 180352 

SUB-TOTAL 106.04 

TIERED DISCOUNT 0.00 

DELIVERY 0.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 

SALES TAX 0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD TOTAL 106.04 
CURRENCY 

To return supplies. please repack 1n ongmal box and msert our packmg ltst, or copy of th1s tnvotce. Please note problem so we may tssue credtt or replacement. whtchever you prefer. Please do not shtp collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

BILLING ID 

8430570 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

_.. DETACH HERE _.. 

INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

738590627001 04-NOV-14 106.04 

FLO 084305705 7385906270010 00000 010604 1 7 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEWDR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1, .. 11,,1 .. 1,1,1,1 ... 11 .. 1.1,, .. ,11 11,, .. 1 .. 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I 
52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 

SHIP TOlD 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUF CODE 

767810 
1072B008 

870291 
SHREL2192RII 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

CALCULA TOR,RECY ,TS-1200T 
767810 
CALCULA TOR,PRINTING,EL21 
870291 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I U/M 

EA 

EA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
741929595001 
INVOICE DATE 

1112112014 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$67.60 

TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
12/2112014 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

I 741929595001 I 
ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I ORO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

0 

1112012014 I 1112112014 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 
18.610 

48.990 

EXTENDED 
p~ 

~ 
48.99 -....f 

67.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

67.60 

To return supphes, please repack 1n ong1nal box and 1nsert our pack1ng hst, or copy of th1s •nvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

....._ DETACH HERE ....._ 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 741929595001 1112112014 $67.60 

FLO 084305705 7419295950013 00 000006760 1 4 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

CREDIT MEMO 10000 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 .. ,11, ,1 .. 1,1 ,1,1 , .. 11,,1,1 .. ,,,1111 .. ,,1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO 10 

HCRMA 

BILLING 10 I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

870291 
SHREL21 92RII 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

CALCULATOR,PRINTING,EL21 
870291 

This credit of -$48.99 relates to invoice 741929595001. 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I UIM 

EA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
742746332001 
INVOICE DATE 

01 /07/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
-$48.99 
TERMS 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

742746332001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I ORO 
-1 -1 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

11 /25/2014 01 /07/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 
48.990 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
-48.99 

-48.99 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-48.99 

To return supplies, please repack tn ongtnal box and msert our packmg ltst, or copy of thts tnvotce. Please note problem so we may tssue credtt or replacement, wh•chever you prefer. Please do not shtp collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBIL! 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

**DO NOT PAY** 
8430570 742746332001 01107/2015 -$48.99 

FLO 084305705 7427463320018 00000004899 0 1 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc · 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 •• 1 •• 1.1.1.1 ••• 11 •• 1.1 ••••• 1111 .... 1 .. 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I SHIP TOlD 

INVOICE NUMBER 
743691001001 
INVOICE DATE 

12/02/2014 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: {888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE PAGE NUMBER 
$154.10 1 of 1 
TERMS PAYMENT DUE 
Net 30 01/04/2015 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 510SPLEASANTVIEWDR I 743691001001 I 12/02/2014 I 12/02/2014 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE 

8430570 I 
CATALOG ITEM #I 

MANUF CODE 
646557 

CE390A 

20180 I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

TONER,LASERJET,HP90A,BLA 
646557 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 
I 

I UIM 

EA 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

DIANA A I 
I QTY I~~ I QTY 

ORO BIO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

0 

I 
I 
I 

COST CENTER 

UNIT' 
PRICE 

154.100 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

154.10 

154.10 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

154.10 

To return sopphes, please repack in original box and insert our packong lost. or copy or this invoice. Please note problem so we may ossoe credot or replacemen~ whiche\ler you prefer. Please do not ship collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machiles until you call us first lor instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. ' 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

....._ DETACH HERE ....._ 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 743691001001 12/02/2014 $154.10 

FLO 084305705 7436910010015 00000015410 1 5 

~ICE DEPOT 
POBOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
l oool looloo l ololol ooolloololooooolllloooolool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I 
52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 

SHIP TO 10 

HCRMA 

BILLING to I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM# I 
MANUFCODE 

309773 
59102 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

TABBING,INDEX,RND,PPR,WH 
309773 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I U/M 

BX 

INVOICE NUMBER 
744852130001 
INVOICE DATE 

12/10/2014 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$7.32 

TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
01 /11 /2015 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

I 744852130001 I 
ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY l ~~ j ORO 
4 4 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

12/09/2014 I 12/10/2014 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 

1.830 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

7.32 

7.32 

0.00 

.0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

7.32 

To return supplies, please repack on ongonal box and onsert our packong list. or copy of thos onvooce. Please note problem so we may ossue credo! or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.... DETACH HERE .... 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 744852130001 12/10/2014 $7.32 

FLO 08430570 5 74485213 00016 00 00 000 0732 1 6 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1.1 .1.1 ... 11 •• 1.1 ..... 1111,, .. 1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I 
52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

348037 
99964200 

1 I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

PAPER,COPY,OD,CASE, 10-RE 
348037 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I UIM 

CA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
745133041 001 

INVOICE DATE 
1211112014 

Ship To : 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721 -6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$160.28 
TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
0111112015 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

I 745133041001 I 
ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I ORO 
4 4 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
B/0 

0 

1211012014 I 12/11/2014 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 

40.070 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

160.28 

160.28 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

160.28 

To retum supplies, please repack 1n ong1nal box and onsert our pack1ng list. or copy of th1s 1nv01ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue credit or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not retum fumiture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBIL! 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 745133041001 12/11/2014 $160.28 

FLO 084305705 7451330410018 00000016028 1 8 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1,,,11, ,1 .. 1,1,1,1 ... 11,,1,1, .. ,,1111,,, ,1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I 
52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

753475 
31000 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

TAB,ADHESIVE,PRM,BLNK,WH 
753475 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I U/M 

PK 

INVOICE NUMBER 
745240531001 
INVOICE DATE 

12/11/2014 

Ship To : 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$1 4.94 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
01/11/2015 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

I 745240531001 I 
ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I ORO 

6 6 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
B/0 

0 

12/10/2014 I 12/11/2014 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 

2.490 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

14.94 

14.94 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

14.94 

To return supplies, please repack 1n ongonal box and msert our packong list, or copy of thos onvooce. Please note problem so we may ossue credot or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not ship collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 745240531001 12/11 /2014 $14.94 

FLO 084305705 7452405310018 0000 00 01494 1 5 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATIN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1,,,11,,1,,1,1.1.1,,,11,,1,1, .. ,,1111 .... 1 .. 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER I ACCOUNT MANAGER I 
52659110 I Jimenez, Florita I 

SHIP TO 10 

HCRMA 

BILLING 10 I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I I I 

CATALOG ITEM# I I DESCRIPTION I I U/M 
MANUFCODE CUSTOMER ITEM # 

512112 WIPES,L YSOL,LMNLM BLOSSO EA 
REG 77182 512112 

760034 WIPES,L YS,DISIN,MRNGBRZ, EA 
REG 89347 760034 

185432 SANITIZER,HAND,PURELL,AL EA 
GOJ 9674-12 185432 

279944 YARDSTICK,WOOD,CLR LAQUE EA 
10420 279944 

618405 TISSUE,KLEENEX,BOUTIQUE, PK 
KCC 21271 618405 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

INVOICE NUMBER 
747347772001 

INVOICE DATE 
12/29/2014 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$60.28 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/01/2015 

I ORDER NUMBER I ORDER DATE I SHIPPED DATE 

I 747347772001 I 
ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 
I QTY I ~~ I ORO 

2 2 

6 6 

2 2 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
B/0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12/26/2014 I 12/29/2014 

I COST CENTER 

I 
I UNIT' 

PRICE 
5.790 

6 .290 

4.030 

3.890 

9.950 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

5 .79 

12.58 

24.18 

7.78 

9.95 

60.28 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

60.28 

To retum supplies, please repack m ong1na1 box and msert our pack1ng list. or copy of th1s mvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement. wh1chever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not retum fumiture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBIL! 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.olio.. DETACH H E RE .olio.. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 747347772001 12/29/2014 $60.28 

FLO 08 43 05705 74734777200 17 0000 0006028 1 9 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680- 1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

Federai iD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1. 1.1.1 ... 11 •• 1.1 ..... 1111 .... 1 •• 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 

BILLING 10 l 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM#/ 
MANUFCODE 

934756 
DX2959 

Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

PURCHASE ORDER I 
I I DESCRIPTION I 

CUSTOMER ITEM # 
Toshtba USB 2.0 DVD Port 
934756 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

SHIP TO 10 
HCRMA 

RELEASE I 
I 

I U/M 

EA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
748475781001 
INVOICE DATE 

01/09/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$89.27 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/08/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

748475781001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I QTY 
ORO B/0 

0 

01 /09/2015 01 /09/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 

89.270 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
89.27 

89.27 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 89.27 

To return supplies. please repack m ong1nal box and 1nsert our pack1ng list, or copy of lh1s mvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement. whichever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines unti l you ca ll us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.... DET ACH HERE .... 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 748475781001 01 /09/2015 $89.27 

FLO 084305705 7484757810014 00000008927 1 7 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot. Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 .. ,11,,1,,1,1,1,1,,,11, ,1,1,, .. ,1111,, .. 1,,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO 10 

HCRMA 

BILLING 10 I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

645363 
RUB86028 

917281 
73234 

1 I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

TRAY,REGEN L TR 6PK,BK 
645363 
POCKET,FILE,LETTER,5.25" 
917281 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 
I UIM 

PK 

BX 

INVOICE NUMBER 
748475782001 

INVOICE DATE 
01/12/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$28.59 

TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-481 0 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

748475782001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 
I QTY I ~~ I ORO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

0 

01/09/2015 01/12/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 
18.990 

9.600 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
18.99 

9.60 

28.59 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

28.59 

To return supplies, please repack 1n original box and msert our pack1ng list, or copy of th1s 1nvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement, whiChever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

A DETACH HERE A 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 748475782001 01 /1212015 $28.59 

FLO 084 305705 74847 5782001 3 00000002859 1 2 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT. 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-91 04 
1 .. . 11 •• 1 •• 1.1.1.1 ... 11 •• 1.1 ..... 11 11 .... 1 •• 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 

BILLING ID I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #/ 
MANUFCODE 

481395 
0800603 

Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

PURCHASE ORDER I 
I I DESCRIPTION I 

CUSTOMER ITEM # 
BOX,L TR,OD,24", 12/PK 
481395 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

RELEASE I 
I 

I 
U/M 

PK 

INVOICE NUMBER 
748474450001 
INVOICE DATE 

01/12/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$54.42 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

748474450001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY l ~~I QTY 
ORO B/0 

0 

01/09/2015 01/12/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 
54.420 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

54.42 

54.42 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 54.42 

To retum supplies. please repack 1n ong1nal box and onsert our packong hst. or copy of thiS onvo1ce. Please note problem so we may ossue cred1t or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not retum furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A. DETACH HERE .A. 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 748474450001 01/12/2015 $54.42 

FLO 084305705 7484744500017 00000005442 1 5 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1 ... 11 .. 1 •• 1.1.1.1 •• • 11 •• 1.1 ..... 11 11 .. .. 1 •• 1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER SHIP TO ID 

INVOICE NUMBER 
749532973001 
INVOICE DATE 

0111312015 

Ship To : 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE PAGE NUMBER 
$154.10 1 of 1 
TERMS PAYMENT DUE 
Net 30 0211512015 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-91 04 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 51 OSPLEASANTVIEWDR 749532973001 0111312015 01 11312015 

BILLING ID I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

646557 
CE390A 

Jimenez 
PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE 

20351 I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

TONER,LASERJET,HP90A,BLA 
646557 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 
I 

I U/M 

EA 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

DIANA A I 

I QTY 1~1 
QTY 

ORO BIO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

0 

I 
I 
I 

COST CENTER 

UNIT I 
PRICE 

154.100 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 

154.10 

154.10 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

154.10 

To retum supplies. please repack 1n ong1nal box and 1nsert our packing list, or copy of th1s mvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue credit or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not ship collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBIL! 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.._ DETACH HERE .._ 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 749532973001 0111312015 $154.10 

FLO 084305705 7495329730019 00000015410 1 7 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

FederaiiD # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBIL! 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
l ooo llooloololololooolloolol ooooolllloooolool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

5265911 0 

BILLING 10 I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM# I 
MANUFCODE 

156748 
SML432711041 

Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

PURCHASE ORDER j 
I I DESCRIPTION I 

CUSTOMER ITEM # 
15.6 LAPTOP SHUTTLE 
156748 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

SHIP TO 10 

HCRMA 

RELEASE l 
I 

I U/M 

EA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
749699202001 

INVOICE DATE 
01 /14/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$99.24 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

749699202001 

ORDERED BY J DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL J 
I QTY I~~ I QTY 

ORO BIO 
3 3 0 

01 /13/2015 01 /14/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 

I UNIT I 
PRICE 

33.080 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
99.24 

99.24 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 99.24 

To return supplies, please repack on ongonal box and onsert our packong hst, or copy of thos onvooce. Please note problem so we may ossue credot or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBIL! 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

.A DETACH H E RE .A 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 749699202001 01 /14/2015 $99.24 

FLO 084305705 7496992020019 00000009924 1 2 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1 040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
510 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
luollooloololololooolloololuou llllooulool 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM #I 
MANUFCODE 

320697 
RG6911 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

BLACK NOTEBOOK COVERISLE 
320697 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 

I U/M 

EA 

INVOICE NUMBER 
749699277001 

INVOICE DATE 
01/14/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$17.59 

TERMS 
Net30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

749699277001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 

I QTY I~~ I ORO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
BIO 

0 

01 /13/2015 01 /14/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 
I UNIT I 

PRICE 

17.590 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
17.59 

17.59 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

17.59 

To return supplies, please repack on ongonal box and onsert our packong list, or copy of lhos onvooce. Please note problem so we may ossue credo! or replacement, whochever you prefer. Please do not shop collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery . 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

..._ DETACH HERE ..._ 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 749699277001 01 /14/2015 $17.59 

FLO 084305705 7496992770019 DDDDDD01759 1 1 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



Office 
DEPOT. 

Office Depot, Inc 
PO BOX 630813 
CINCINNATI OH 
45263-0813 

ORIGINAL INVOICE 10000 

Federal ID # 59-2663954 

Bill To: ATTN: ACCTS PAYABLE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILI 
51 0 S PLEASANTVIEW DR 
WESLACO TX 78596-9104 
1,,,11,,1,,1,1.1.1,,,11,,1,1,,,,1111,,,1,1 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT MANAGER 

52659110 Rodriguez, Florita 
Jimenez 

SHIP TO ID 

HCRMA 

BILLING ID I PURCHASE ORDER I RELEASE I 
8430570 I 

CATALOG ITEM#/ 
MANUF CODE 

344352 
E91SBP36H 

I I DESCRIPTION I 
CUSTOMER ITEM # 

BATTERY,ENERGIZER MAX AA 
344352 

ALL AMOUNTS ARE BASED ON USD CURRENCY 

I 
I U/M 

PK 

INVOICE NUMBER 
749699278001 
INVOICE DATE 

01/15/2015 

Ship To: 

THANKS FOR YOUR ORDER 

Contact Number For: 
Account Inquiries: (888) 263-3423 

Order Inquiries: (800) 721-6592 

AMOUNT DUE 
$27.14 

TERMS 
Net 30 

PHARR CITY HALL 
118 S CAGE BLVD FL 4 
PHARR TX 78577-4810 

PAGE NUMBER 
1 of 1 

PAYMENT DUE 
02/15/2015 

ORDER NUMBER ORDER DATE SHIPPED DATE 

749699278001 

ORDERED BY I DESKTOP 

FLOR KOLL I 
I QTY I~~ I ORO 

SUB-TOTAL 

DISCOUNT 

DELIVERY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALES TAX 

TOTAL 

QTY 
B/0 

0 

01 /13/2015 01 /15/2015 

I COST CENTER 

I 
I UNIT I 

PRICE 
27.140 

EXTENDED 
PRICE 
27.14 

27.14 

0 .00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

27.14 

To return supplieS, please repack 1n ong1nal box and 1nsert our pack1ng list, or copy of th1s 1nvo1ce. Please note problem so we may 1ssue cred1t or replacement, whichever you prefer. Please do not sh1p collect. 
Please do not return furniture or machines until you call us first for instructions. Shortage or damage must be reported within 5 days after delivery. 

CUSTOMER NAME 

HIDALGO COUNTY R 
EGIONAL MOBILI 

PLEASE 
SEND YOUR 
CHECK TO: 

A DETACH HERE A 

BILLING ID INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE AMOUNT AMOUNT ENCLOSED 

8430570 749699278001 01/15/2015 $27.14 

FLO 084305705 7496992780018 00000002714 1 3 

OFFICE DEPOT 
PO BOX 88040 
CHICAGO IL 60680-1040 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT TO 
ENSURE PROMPT CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. 

PLEASE DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD. THANK YOU 



PO BOX 4001 
ACWORTH, GA 30101 

002041 7 02 FP 0.460 •• PRSRT T6 0 5701 78577 -C21-P20437-I 2 Quick Bill Summary Dec 02 - Jan 01 

IIII 11 II'I 11 'I'''' .. ''''''II•III•IP 11•1'11111•111·111·'11'11 h II 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGINAL MOBILIT 
118 CAGE BLVD 
PHARR, TX 78577 

~ 
ver~zonwireless 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGINAL MOBILIT 
118 CAGE BLVD 
PHARR, TX 78577 

Previous Balance (see back tor details) 

Payment- Thank You 

Balance Forward 

Monthly Charges 
Usage and Purchase Charges 

Data 

Taxes, Governmental Surcharges & Fees 

Total Current Charges 

Total Charges Due by January 27, 2015 

Bill Date 
Account Number 
Invoice Number 

Total Amount Due 

January 01 , 2015 
742048571-00001 
9738125627 

deducted from bank account on 01/26/15 
DO NOT MAIL PAYMENT 

PO BOX 660108 
DALLAS, TX 75266-0108 

$77.00 

-$77.00 

$.00 

$77.00 

$.00 
$.00 

$77.00 

$77.00 

VB 

., 
~.: 

Please Rec'jcle 

$77.00 

D Check here and fill out the back of this slip if your billing address 
has changed or you are adding or changing your email address. 

•1'•111•11•••1'lh 11111 .... II 1•'111 "··'1'111' 111 11111 "111'•11•1 

97381256270107420485710000100000007700000000077003 
# 



~ 
ve,z onwire/ess 

Overview of Lines 
vzw 

Usage Surcharges 
and and other 

Page Monthly Purchase Equipment Charges and 
Lines Charges Number Charges Charges Charges Credits 

956-342-0630 Flor Koll 4 $38.50 -- -- $.00 
956-358-6315 Flor Koll 5 $38.50 -- - - $.00 

Total Current Charges $77.00 $.00 $.00 $.00 

Invoice Number 

9738125627 

Taxes, 
Governmental Third-Party Voice 
Surcharges Charges Total Plan 

and Fees (includes Tax) Charges Usage 

$.00 -- $38.50 --
$.00 -- $38.50 --

$.00 $.00 $77.00 

Account Number 

742048571-00001 

Messaging Data 
Usage Usage 

-- 1GB 
-- 1GB 

Date Due Page 

01 /27/15 3of6 

Voice Messaging 
Roaming Roaming 

Data 
Roaming 

L€tOl · LOLS·ll· LlJ·O LOOOOO JO WOOOOO· LL LLLOO·L l~OlOO 



~ 
veriZJlDwire/ess Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

~--------~------=-·-=-=-= ~=-==~-~-~--=--~ 9738125627 742048571-00001 01/27/15 4 of6 

Summary for Flor Koll: 956-342-0630 

Your Plan 

4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 
$50.00 monthly charge 

$.25 per minute 

5GB/$10/GB 

5 monthly gigabyte allowance 

$10.00 per GB after allowance 

Beginning on 07/29114: 

23% Access Discount 

Have more questions about your charges? 
Get details for usage charges at 
www .VVN .com/mybusinessaccount. 

Monthly Charges 
4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 

23% Access Discount 

Usage and Purchase Charges 

Data Allowance 

Gigabyte Usage gigabytes 5 

Total Data 

Total Usage and Purchase Charges 

Total Current Charges for 956-342-0630 

01 /02 - 02/01 

01/02 - 02/01 

Used Billable 

1 --

50.00 

- 11.50 

$38.50 

Cost 

- -
$.00 

$.00 

$38.50 
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ver~zonwireless Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

9738125627 742048571- 00001 01/27/15 5 of6 

Summary for Flor Koll: 956-358-6315 

Your Plan 

4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 
$50.00 monthly charge 
$.25 per minute 

5GB/$10/GB 

5 monthly gigabyte allowance 

$10.00 per GB after allowance 

Beginning on 07/29/14: 

23% Access Discount 

Have more questions about your charges? 
Get details for usage charges at 
www. V'lW.com/mybusinessaccount. 

Monthly Charges 
4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 

23% Access Discount 

Usage and Purchase Charges 

Data Allowance 

Gigabyte Usage gigabytes 5 

Total Data 

Total Usage and Purchase Charges 

Total Current Charges for 956-358-6315 

01/02 - 02/01 

01 /02- 02/01 

Used Billable 

1 --

50.00 

-11.50 

$38.50 

Cost 

--
$.00 

$.00 

$38.50 



~ 
veriZllJ)wireless 

Need-to-Know Information 

Limiting Notations On Payments 
Written notations included with or on your payment cannot be reviewed 
when bills are processed and will not be honored. Please send such 
notated payment and any accompanying correspondence to the 
Correspondence Address on Page 2 of your bi ll. 

Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) 
Your check authorizes us either to make a one-time electronic funds 
transfer (EFT) from your account or process as a check. An EFT may be 
withdrawn from your account the same day you make your payment and 
your check is not returned to you. If you want to be excluded from EFT, 
please call1-866-544-0401. If payment is returned unpaid, you 
authorized us to collect an additional $25 fee through EFT from your 
account. 

Experiencing A Problem With Your Verizon Wireless 
Device? 
Just contact us toll-free at 1-866-406-5154 from a landline phone. lf 
we can't resolve the problem and the problem is caused by a 
manufacturing defect within the first year you own the device, we'll send 
you a Certified Like-New Replacement (either a like unit or one of 
comparable quality) right to your door. 

FUSC Change 
The Federal Universal Service Charge (FUSC) is a Verizon Wireless charge 
that is subject to change each calendar quarter based on contribution 
rates prescribed by the FCC. On January 1, the FUSC changed to 4.15 
percent of assessable wireless charges, other than separately billed 
interstate and international telecom charges. The FUSC on separately 
billed interstate and international telecom charges changed to 16.8 
percent. For more details, please call 1-888-684-1888. 

Put Your Old Phone To Good Use 
Earn an account credit when you trade in your gently used old phones, 
tablets or netbooks with the Verizon Device Recycling Program for 
business. Learn more at vzw.com/devicerecyclingforbusiness. Or, donate 
your personal phone to support victims of domestic violence through our 
Hopeline program. Learn more at vzw.com/hopeline. 

Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

9738125627 7 42048571-00001 01/27/15 6 of 6 



PO BOX 4001 
ACWORTH, GA30101 

002081 0 02 FP 0.460 ••PRSRT TS 0 6801 78577 -C21-P20830-11 

lllt11'1·1·111111•111•11111111111111 111 11111111••1•J•'t•lt'lt'·l· 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGINAL MOBILIT 
118 CAGE BLVD 
PHARR, TX 78577 

~ 
ver~zonwireless 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGINAL MOBILIT 
118 CAGE BLVD 
PHARR, TX 78577 

~ e 

Quick Bill Summary Nov 02 - Dec 01 

Previous Balance (see back for details) 

No Payment Received 

Balance Forward 

Monthly Charges 

Usage and Purchase Charges 

Data 

Taxes, Governmental Surcharges & Fees 

Total Current Charges 

Total Charges Due by December 27, 2014 

Bill Date 
Account Number 
Invoice Number 

December 01, 2014 
7 42048571-00001 
9736407493 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$77.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$n.oo 

$77.00 

VB 

Plea•• Recycle 

Total Amount Due by December 27, 2014 
Make check payable to Verizon Wireless. 
Please return this remit slip with payment. 

PO BOX 660108 
DALLAS, TX 75266-0108 

$77.00 

$00.00 

D Check here and fill out the back of this slip if your billing address 
has changed or you are adding or changing your email address. 

1•'11'•'''1• Ill' II 1•1' •'ll'''''l"lltlll•p l•111 II '1'•11111 II l1l• 

97364074930107420485710000100000007700000000077003 



~ 
veriZQDwireless 

Overview of Lines 

Lines Charges 

956-342- 0630 Flor Koll 

956-358-6315 Flor Koll 

Total Current Charges 

Page 
Number 

4 

5 

Monthly 
Charges 

$38.50 

$38.50 

$77.00 

Usage 
and 

Purchase 
Charges 

$.00 

vzw 
Surcharges Taxes, 
and Other Governmental 

Equipment Charges and Surcharges 
Charges Credits and Fees 

$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 $.00 

Third-Party 
Charges 

(includes Tax) 

$.00 

Invoice Number 

9736407493 

Voice 
Total Plan 

Charges Usage 

$38.50 --
$38.50 - -

$77.00 

Account Number 

742048571-00001 

Messaging Data 
Usage Usage 

-- 1GB 

- - 1GB 

Date Due Page 

12/27/14 3 of 6 

Voice Messaging 
Roaming Roaming 

Data 
Roaming 

0£90l· LOil9· ll" LlJ·O LOOOOO JO E000000·666 LLOO·O LIIOlOO 



~ 
ver~zonwire/ess Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

9736407493 742048571-00001 12/27/14 4 of 6 

Summary for Flor Koll: 956-342-0630 

Your Plan 

4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 
$50.00 monthly charge 
$.25 per minute 

SGB/ $10/GB 

5 monthly gigabyte allowance 

$10.00 per GB after allowance 

Beginning on 07/29/14: 

23% Access Discount 

Have more questions about your charges? 
Get details for usage charges at 
www .vzw .com/mybusinessaccount. 

Monthly Charges 
4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 
23% Access Discount 

Usage and Purchase Charges 

Data Allowance 

Gigabyte Usage gigabytes 5 

Total Data 

Total Usage and Purchase Charges 

Total Current Charges for 956-342-0630 

12/02- 01/01 
12/02 - 01/01 

Used Billable 
1 - -

50.00 

- 11.50 

$38.50 

Cost 
--

$.00 

$.00 

$38.50 



~ 
venZ1lJJwire/ess Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

2~.~~--=-~~-=--~-,-~-------
9736407493 742048571-00001 

Summary for Flor Koll: 956-358-6315 

Your Plan 

4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 
$50.00 monthly charge 

$.25 per minute 

5GB/$10/GB 

5 monthly gigabyte allowance 

$10.00 per GB after allowance 

Beginning on 07/29/14: 

23% Access Discount 

Have more questions about your charges? 
Get details for usage charges at 
www.vzw.com/mybusinessaccount. 

Monthly Charges 
4G Mobile Broadband 5GB 

23% Access Discount 

Usage and Purchase Charges 
Data Allowance 

Gigabyte Usage gigabytes 5 

Total Data 

Total Usage and Purchase Charges 

Total Current Charges for 956-358-6315 

12/02- 01/01 

12/02- 01 /01 

Used Billable 

1 --

50.00 
-11 .50 

$38.50 

Cost 

- -
$.00 

$.00 

$38.50 



v---
ver~zonwireless Invoice Number Account Number Date Due Page 

9736407493 742048571- 00001 12/27/14 6 of 6 

Need-to-Know Information 

limiting Notations On Payments 
Written notations included with or on your payment cannot be reviewed 
when bi lls are processed and will not be honored. Please send such 
notated payment and any accompanying correspondence to the 
Correspondence Address on Page 2 of your bill. 

Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) 
Your check authorizes us either to make a one-time electronic funds 
transfer (EFT) from your account or process as a check. An EFT may be 
withdrawn from your account the same day you make your payment and 
your check is not returned to you. If you want to be excluded from EFT, 
please call 1-866-544-0401. If payment is returned unpaid, you 
authorized us to collect an additional $25 fee through EFT from your 
account. 

Experiencing A Problem With Your Verizon Wireless 
Device? 
Just contact us toll-free at 1-866-406-5154 from a landline phone.lf 
we can't resolve the problem and the problem is caused by a 
manufacturing defect within the first year you own the device, we'll send 
you a Certified Like-New Replacement (either a like unit or one of 
comparable quality) right to your door. 

Notice Of Administrative Charge Increase 
Effective January 1, 2015, the monthly Verizon Wireless Admin istrative 
Charge for voice capable devices will increase from $0.88 to $0.95 per 
line for all el igible customers. The charge for data only devices remains at 
$.06. For information regarding this charge, call1-888-684-1888. 
Please consult your Customer Agreement for information about rate 
changes. 

Tis The Season For Accessories 
This holiday season show your appreciation for your employees with a gift 
from Verizon Wireless. You'll find great deals for every budget and 
function, from cases and chargers, to devices for fitness and more. Wrap 
up something for everyone on your team. Visit vzw.com/businesslogin to 
get started. 



Inv #2014004278 INVOICE 12/16/2014 

A-FAST DELIVERY, LLC 
P.O. Box 530402 
Harlingen, TX 78553 
Phone: (956) 425-7333 
Fax: (956) 425-3075 
Tax I. D. 27-1584703 

HCRMA 
118 S CAGE 
PHARR, TX 78577 

A FAST DELIVERY HAS NOW BECOME A FAST 
DELIVERY LLC AND OUR NEW FEDERAL 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS 27-1584703 AS OF 
01/01/10. 

This Invoice includes Completed Jobs delivered on or before 12/15/2014. 

ITEM1ZED USTiNG 

JobNumber Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference Amount Due 
2014034335 

From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034402 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034403 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034404 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034405 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034406 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034407 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034408 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034450 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

REGULAR 12/10/2014 TSNALERIE 
SALINAS ALLEN & SCHMITT- 2300 W.PIKE BLVD STE 201- WESLACO, TX 78596 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
12/10/2014 11:57 am Dropped Off: 12/10/2014 2:45pm 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
EIA PROPERTIES- 506 E CANTON- EDINBURG, TX 
12/11/2014 8:13am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 9:57am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LINEBERGER,GOGGAN,BLAIR & SEMP- 205 SPIN OAK AVE- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/11/2014 8:14am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 9:47am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
CANTU CONSTRUCTION- 5221 N MCCOLL- MCALLEN, TX 
12/11/2014 8:14am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 10:38 am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
IBC BANK- 1 S BROADWAY- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/11/2014 8:14am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 9:24am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING- 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/11/20148:15am Dropped Off: 12/11/20149:01 am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LONG CHILTON- 4100 N. 23RD- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/11/2014 8:15am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 8:55am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
RIO BANK- 401 N BENTSEN PALM DRIVE- MISSION, TX 
12/11/2014 8:15am Dropped Off: 12/11/201410:27 am 

REGULAR 12/11/2014 TS/BIANCA JOSUE REYES 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING- 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/11/2014 11:02 am Dropped Off: 12/11/2014 9:01 am 

HCRMA Invoice 

$8.25 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$7.50 

$6.50 

Page 1 



Inv #2014004278 INVOICE 

JobNumber 
2014034567 

From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034568 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034569 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034570 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034571 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034572 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034573 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034574 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034579 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034580 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

:2014034581 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034582 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034583 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034584 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference 
REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 

HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
EIA PROPERTIES- 506 E CANTON- EDINBURG, TX 
12/12/2014 9:40am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 1:15pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO JUDGE RAMON GARCIA- 302 W UNIVERSITY- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/12/2014 9:41 am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 12:10 pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT4 JOSEPH PALACIO -1051 N DOOLITTLE- EDINBURG, TX 
12/12/2014 9:41am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:08 pm 

REGULAR 12/15/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LINEBERGER,GOGGAN,BLAIR & SEMP- 205 SPIN OAK AVE- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/15/2014 8:00am Dropped Off: 12/15/2014 8:49am 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
CANTU CONSTRUCTION - 5221 N MCCOLL - MCALLEN, TX 
12/12/2014 9:42am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:20 pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
IBC BANK -1 S BROADWAY- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/2014 9:42am Dropped Off: 12/12/201412:15 pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING -1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/2014 9:42am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 1:04pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LONG CHILTON- 4100 N. 23RD- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/2014 9:43am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:10 pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
COMMISSIONER EDDIE CANTU- 2912 S JACKSON- MCALLEN, TX 
12/12/2014 9:43am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 2:00pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
TEXAS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION- 600 W EXPWY 83- PHARR, TX 78577 
12/12/2014 9:47am Dropped Off: 12/12/201411:24 am 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT2 TITO PALACIOS- 300 HALL ACRES- PHARR, TX 
12/12/2014 9:47 am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 10:56 am 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT3 JOE FLORES- 724 N BREYFOGAL- MISSION, TX 78572 
12/12/2014 9:47am Dropped Off: 12/12/201411:48 am 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA-118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR- PHARR, TX 
RIO BANK- 401 N BENTSEN PALM DRIVE- MISSION, TX 
12/12/2014 9:47am Dropped Off: 12/12/201411:54 am 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 SG/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT 1 - 1902 JOE STEPHENS- A C CUELLAR- WESLACO, TX 78596 
12/12/2014 9:48am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:50 pm 

HCRMA Invoice 

12/16/2014 

Amount Due 
$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$7.50 

$7.50 

$8.25 

Page 2 



Inv #2014004278 INVOICE 12/16/2014 

JobNumber 
2014034614 

From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034615 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034616 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014034617 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference 
REGULAR 12/12/2014 TS/CELIA 

HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
CANTU CONSTRUCTION- 5221 N MCCOLL- MCALLEN, TX 
12/12/201410:53 am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 2:12pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
IBC BANK- 1 S BROADWAY- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/201410:54 am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:38 pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING -1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/2014 10:54 am Dropped Off: 12/12/2014 2:00pm 

REGULAR 12/12/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LONG CHILTON- 4100 N. 23RD- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/12/201410:54 am Dropped Off: 12/12/20141:15 pm 

Toi:ai Charges: 
Total Credits: 
Amount Due: 

HCRMA Invoice 

Amount Due 
$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$182.00 
$0.00 

$182.00 

Page 3 



Inv #2015000071 INVOICE 1/2/2015 

A-FAST DELIVERY, LLC 
P.O. Box 530402 
Harlingen, TX 78553 
Phone: (956) 425-7333 
Fax: (956) 425-3075 
Tax I.D. 27-1584703 

HCRMA 
118 S CAGE 
PHARR, TX 78577 

A FAST DELIVERY HAS NOW BECOME A FAST 
DELIVERY LLC AND OUR NEW FEDERAL 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS 27-1584703 AS OF 
01/01/10. 

This Invoice includes Completed Jobs delivered on or before 12/31/2014. 

JobNumber Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference Amount Due 
2014035272 

From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035273 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035274 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035275 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035276 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035277 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035278 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035815 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035816 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
EIA PROPERTIES- 506 E CANTON- EDINBURG, TX 
12/19/2014 8:22am Dropped Off: 12/19/201411:20 am 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LINEBERGER,GOGGAN,BLAIR & SEMP- 205 SPIN OAK AVE- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/19/2014 8:23 am Dropped Off: 12/19/2014 11 :30 am 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
CANTU CONSTRUCTION - 5221 N MCCOLL- MCALLEN, TX 
12/19/2014 8:23am Dropped Off: 12/19/201410:22 am 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
IBC BANK- 1 S BROADWAY- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/19/2014 8:23am Dropped Off: 12/19/2014 9:39am 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LONG CHILTON- 4100 N. 23RD- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/19/2014 8:24am Dropped Off: 12/19/2014 10:06 am 

REGULA.R 12/19/2014 TS/CELJA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING- 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/19/2014 8:24am Dropped Off: 12/19/201410:12 am 

REGULAR 12/19/2014 TS/CELIA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
RIO BANK- 401 N BENTSEN PALM DRIVE- MISSION, TX 
12/19/2014 8:24 am Dropped Off: 12/19/2014 1 0:08 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
EIA PROPERTIES- 506 E CANTON- EDINBURG, TX 
12/29/2014 8:06am Dropped Off: 12/29/201410:06 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR- PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO JUDGE RAMON GARCIA- 302 W UNIVERSITY- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/29/2014 8:06am Dropped Off: 12/29/201410:35 am 

HCRMA Invoice 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$7.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 
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Inv #2015000071 INVOICE 

JobNumber 
2014035817 

From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035818 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035819 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035820 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035821 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035822 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035823 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035824 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035825 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035826 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035828 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035829 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035830 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

2014035862 
From: 
To: 
Released: 

Priority Legs Drop Date Requestor Reference 
REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 

HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT4 JOSEPH PALACIO- 1051 N DOOLITTLE- EDINBURG, TX 
12/29/2014 8:06am Dropped Off: 12/29/201411:09 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LINEBERGER,GOGGAN,BLAIR & SEMP- 205 SPIN OAK AVE- EDINBURG, TX 78539 
12/29/2014 8:07am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 10:27 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
CANTU CONSTRUCTION - 5221 N MCCOLL- MCALLEN, TX 
12/29/2014 8:07am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 9:03am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
IBC BANK- 1 S BROADWAY- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/29/2014 8:07am Dropped Off: 12/29/201411:28 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
DANNEN BAUM ENGINEERING- 1109 NOLANA LOOP STE 208- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/29/2014 8:07am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 9:15am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL RIO- 323 NOLANA- MCALLEN, TX 
12/29/2014 8:07am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 9:53am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
LONG CHILTON- 4100 N. 23RD- MCALLEN, TX 78501 
12/29/2014 8:08am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 9:22am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA-118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR- PHARR, TX 
COMMISSIONER EDDIE CANTU- 2912 S JACKSON- MCALLEN, TX 
12/29/2014 8:08 am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 11 :08 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
TEXAS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION- 600 W EXPWY 83- PHARR, TX 78577 
12/29/2014 8:08am Dropped Off: 12/29/201411:18 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
EIA PROPERTIES- 506 E CANTON- EDINBURG, TX 
12/29/2014 8:09am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 10:06 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT3 JOE FLORES- 724 N BREYFOGAL- MISSION, TX 78572 
12/29/2014 8:09am Dropped Off: 12/29/201411:48 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA - 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
RIO BANK- 401 N BENTSEN PALM DRIVE- MISSION, TX 
12/29/2014 8:09am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 11:52 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR- PHARR, TX 
HIDALGO CO PCT 1- 1902 JOE STEPHENS- A C CUELLAR- WESLACO, TX 78596 
12/29/2014 8:09 am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 11 :15 am 

REGULAR 12/29/2014 SG/BIANCA RETURN 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL RIO- 323 NOLANA- MCALLEN, TX 
HCRMA- 118 S CAGE 4TH FLOOR - PHARR, TX 
12/29/2014 9:54am Dropped Off: 12/29/2014 12:55 pm 

HCRMA Invoice 

1/2/2015 

Amount Due 
$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$6.50 

$7.50 

$7.50 

$8.25 

$6.50 

Page 2 



Inv #2015000071 INVOICE 1/2/2015 

Number of Jobs: 23 Total Charges: $154.25 
Total Credits: $0.00 
Amount Due: $154.25 

HCRMA Invoice Page 3 



I 

NAME: 

DATE 

12/26/14 

Date I 

Bianca Islas 

TRAVEL DESCRIPTION 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

Travel Expense Report 

Period 
ID#: 12256 Beginning: 12/26/14 

Period Ending 12/26/14 

ODOMETER 
PROJECT 

Before After 
MILES@.S60 

CODE cents 
From Office to Rio Bank (Palmview) for signature on Board 

HCRMA 27 Resolutions and back to office 

Depart: Trip_ #1 Return: Trip #1 Depart: Trip #1 
... _ !lltlf!__ _________ _______ L_Date Time Date Time 

Note: Form must be typed 

lYIC::dl Jr&n. 

MUeage 
HOTEL HOTEL TAX/ 

Expense OTHER DIEM TOTAL 

$15.12 

TOTAL $15.12 
Return: Trip #1 

. ____ _L pate I Time 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS STATEMENT, THE AMOUNTS CLAIMED AND THE ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST...OF MY KNOWLEDGE BELIEF. 

MENTHEAD Rev.0?/01/2008 



HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE - FINAL CLAIM 

For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form. 

Employee: Pilar Rodriguez Empl. #: 4745 

Reason for Expense: 
1. Seminar 5. Meeting X Dates: 
2. Conference-Consultation 6. Special Hearing City: 
3. Convention 7. Other- Hotel: 
4. Short School Phone: 

Briefly describe purpose: TXDot Meeting 

I. TRANSPORTATION: 

(A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. Cash: 
* Personal Vehicle: 

(B) *Airline Ticket 

hrms://www.mapquesr.com 602 Miles @ 0.560 /mile 

(C) *Bus Fare 
(D) *Taxi Fare 
(E) *Car Rental 
(F) *Other Aiport Parking ------·-----------·----·---·---------·------------------

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 
II. LODGING. MEALS, TIPS. AND TAXES: 
(A) * Hotel Accommodations - Single/Double for 
(B) * Meals: 3 meals@ $23.67 per meal 
(C) *Other % taxes - hotel occupancy 

TOTAL LODGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 
III. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other 

Night(s) @ $ ---
http:llwww.gsa.gov/portalkonrenrl/04877 

-------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPE NSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: • 

January 5, 2015 
Austin, TX 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Check 
if paid 
with 

337. 12 Pcard 

$337.121 

71~00 0 
$71.001 

R 
$0.001 

Total Cost of Final Travel $408.12 

Submitted By: 

Date: 01/09/15 -----------------------------------

Charge Account Number: 16600.000 ---------
Charge Account Number: ---------

Date Time 

Departure : 1 ouo9n51 6:ooAM I 

Arrival: 1 ouo911s l 8:00 PM 

for 
for 

$408.120 

Less: Paid by======= 

HCRMA --------------
Amount Due Employee $408.12 ____ ..;._ ______ __ 

Approvals: 

Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer 
Date /-'J-/.l 



REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT 

EMPLOYEE NAME: Rance G. Sweeten EMPLOYEE NO: NA ------------------------- -------

EMPLOYEE TITLE: Board Member -------------------------

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT: $ 98.53 ------
G/L ACCT CODE AMOUNT 

16600.000 Travel LOOging $98.53 
N/A 

N/A 

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE REASON FOR REIMBURSEMENT: 

Meeting lunch for Rance Sweeten, Pilar Rodriguez, Russel Zapalac, Norma Garza, and Homer Bazan 

IZJ CHECK BOX IF AMOUNT REQUESTED IS SUPPORTED WITH ORIGINAL RECEIPTS. IF AN 
ORIGINAL RECEIPT IS NOT PROVIDED, PLEASE PROVIDE EXPLANATION BELOW: 

C. Gaona for Rance Sweeten 

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE 

APPROVED: YES ~ or NO [] 

~n 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, PE 

HCRMA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

1/12/15 

DATE 

All approved reimbursement requests will be processed in the next scheduled check run. 
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HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE - FINAL CLAIM 

For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form. 

Employee: Rance G. Sweeten 

Reason for Expense: 
1. Seminar 
2. Conference-Consultation 
3. Convention 
4. Short School 

Briefly describe purpose: 

I. TRANSPORTATION: 

(A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. 
* Personal Vehicle: 

TXDot Meeting 

https://www.mapquest.com 

Empl. #: __ B_o_a_r_d_M_ e_m_b_e_r __ 

5. Meeting X Dates: 
6. Special Hearing City: 
7. Other - Hotel: 

Phone: 

Cash: 
Miles @ 0.560 /mile ---

December 18, 2014 
Austin, TX 

$ 

Check 
if paid 
with 

Pcard 
(B) 

(C) 
(D) 
(E) 
(F) 

*Airline T icket 
*Bus Fare 
*Taxi Fare 

$ 887.20 ;' 

$ 56.80 / 

*Car Rental 
""'"'"'""''"'"'"'"'''"--"'"'""'"'""'"'"'""'"''""'"''""'"'"""'"'"'"""'""'"''-'"'"''""" '"-'"""'""''"""""'""""'"'"'""'"'"""'-""'"' .................... _ ... ,_ ................. -.................. - .......................... ____ ,. ___ ............ _.. 

*Other Aiport Parking $ 5.00 / 

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION $949.001 
II. LODGING, MEALS. TIPS. AND TAXES: 

Night(s) @ $ $ ---(A) * Hotel Accommodations - Single/Double for / 
(B) * Meals: 2 meals @ $23.67 · per meal http://www. gsa. gov/portallconten t/ I 04877 $ 
(C) *Other % taxes - hotel occupancy 

T OTAL LODGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 
III. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other 

_______ ............... ___ .. _______ , .......... _______ ., ........................................................................................... _ ............... -....................... -. 

$47.341 

$ 

------------------·------·-···-.. ·-·--·-·-.. --·---·-·····-......... --·--·---· .......... -................................................ -... -... ··---.... -................... .. R 
TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: 

Submitted By: celia gaona for Rance G Sweeten 

Date: 12/23/14 ------------------

Charge Account Number: __ ..:.1..:..66..:..0:...0:...·..:..00.:...0;....___ 
Charge Account Number: --------

Date Time 

Departure: 12118/141 5:20 AM I 

Arrival: 1 12118/14 1 4:25PM 

for 
for 

$996.340 

$0.001 

Total Cost of Final Travel 
Less: Paid by 

$996.34 ~ 

HCRMA -------
Amount Due Employee $996.34 

---'------

App~ 
I - 12 

Executive Directf / 
Date /f,2 3 2.c) l 1./ 

I I 



HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE - FINAL CLAIM 

For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form. 

Employee: Rance G. Sweeten Empl. #: Board Member 

Reason for Expense: 
1. Seminar 
2. Conference-Consultation } 
3. Convention 
4. Short School 

Briefly describe purpose: 

I. TRANSPORTATION: 

(A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. 
* Personal Vehicle: 
*Airline Ticket 
*B us Fare 
*Taxi Fare 
*Car Rental 

5. Meeting X Dates: 
6. Special Hearing City: 
7. Other- Hotel: 

Phone: 

TXDot Meeting 

Cash: 
hrrps://www.mapquesr. com Miles @ 0.560 /mile 

(B) 
(C) 
(D) 

(E) 
(F) 

----------------------------------·----· 
*Other Aiport Parking 

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 
II. LODGING, MEALS. TIPS, AND TAXES: 
(A) * Hotel Accommodations - Single/Double for 
(B) * Meals: 3 meals@ $23.67 per meal 
(C) *Other % taxes - hotel occupancy 

I TOTAL LODGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 

Night(s) @ $ ---
lmp:llwww. gsa. gov/porrallcon rent/ I 04877 

January 5, 2015 
Austin, TX 

$ 

$0.001 

$ 
$ 

$71.001 

Check 
if paid 
with 

Pcard 

III. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other ------------------------------------

$ R 
TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: 

Submitted By: celia gaona for Rance G Sweeten 

Date: 01/09/15 ------------------

Charge Account Number: 16600.000 --------
Charge Account Number: --------

Date Time 

Departure: 1 ouo9115 l 6:00AMI 

Arrival: 1 o 1/09/l s l 8:00PM 

for 
for 

$71.000 

$0.001 

Total Cost of Final Travel $71.00 
Less: Paid by======== 

HCRMA -------
Amount Due Employee $71.00 

I 

-------

Executive Dire{; ( 
Date 1 '2-dt S' 

I 



REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT 

EMPLOYEE NAME: Rance Sweeten ------------------------ EMPLOYEE NO: -=--Nc::....:A:..___ 

EMPLOYEE TITLE: Board Member ------------------------

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT: $ 17.40 

G/L ACCT CODE AMOUNT 
16600.000 Travel Lodging $ 17.40 
N/A 

N/A 

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE REASON FOR REIMBURSEMENT: 

Toll fees paid to attend TxDOT meeting in November 20, 2014 

IZJ CHECK BOX IF AMOUNT REQUESTED IS SUPPORTED WITH ORIGINAL RECEIPTS. IF AN 
ORIGINAL RECEIPT IS NOT PROVIDED, PLEASE PROVIDE EXPLANATION BELOW: 

Celia Gaona for Rance Sweeten 

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE 

APPROVED: YES ~ or NO [] 

~0 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, PE 

HCRMA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

01 /19/15 

DATE 

All approved reimbursement requests will be processed in the next scheduled check run. 
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HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE - FINAL CLAIM 

For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form. 

Employee: Rance G. Sweeten Empl. #: Chairman, Board of Directors 

Reason for Expense: 
l. Seminar 5. Meeting Dates: 1/14/15-l/16/15 
2. Conference-Consultation X 6. Special Hearing City: Austin, Texas 
3. Convention 7. Other- Hotel: Hilton Austin 
4. Short School Phone: (512) 482-8000 

Briefly describe purpose: Texas Trans porta ion Forum 2015 

I. TRANSPORTATION: 

(A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. 
*Personal Vehicle: https:llwww.mapquest.com 

Mark If 

Cash: 
630 Miles @ 0.560 /mile $ 

Check 
if paid 

ith 
352.80 ~ard 

(B) *Airline Ticket 
(C) *Bus Fare 
(D) *Taxi Fare 
(E) *Car Rental 
(F) *Other ------------------------------------------------------------------
I TOTAL TRANSPORTATJON 
II. LODGING, MEALS, TlPS, AND TAXES: 
(A) * Hotel Accommodations- Single/Double for 2 Night(s) @ $ 139.00 
(B) *Meals: 7.00 meals@ $23.666 per meal http: .. 1nnv.gsa.gov portal'categoo · /00120 

$ 

$ 
$ 

10.00 ./ 

$362.801 

278.00" X 

165.66 1....-

(C) *Other %taxes- hotel occupancy $41.70 hotel tax, $ 41.70 v x 
----------~-------------------------

I TOTAL LODGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 
Ill. INCIDENTAL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other 

450.00 

$485.361 

$ 

------------------------------------------------------------------
450.00 El 

TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: 

Submitted By: F lor E. Koll for Rance G. Sweeten 

Date: 1/20/2015 

Charge Account Number: ___ 1....;6..:6...:..0..:..0._0_00 __ 

Charge Account Number:--------

Date Time 

Departure: I 01/14/151 8:00 AMI 
Arrival: I 0 l/16/151 5 :00 PM I 

for 
for 

$528.46 

$450.001 

Total Cost ofFinal Travel $1,298.16 
Less: Paid by======::::::::===== 

HCRMA $769.70 -------------
Amount Due Employee $528.46 

~ 
I 

=------------

,--? 
Executive DkecT ( 

Date I 2b 2415 



INVOICE 

City of Pharr, Texas 
Attn: Lizette Gomez, Treasury Coordinator DATE: JANUARY 1, 2015 

P.O. Box 1729 
Pharr, Texas 78577 
Phone 956·402·4150 ext. 1908 
Fax 956·702·5318 

TO HCRMA 

QTY 

1 

Attn: Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 
{956)607·8330 

CONTACT PERSON PAST DUE CURRENT 
AMOUNT TO 

DUE DATE PAY 

Lizette Gomez s 1,000.00 s 1,000.00 1 / 15 / 15 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE 

Rent for Office and Public Meeting Space· January 2015 s 1,000.00 

TOTAL DISCOUNT 

Make all checks payable to: City of Pharr 

THANK YOU! 

INVOICE 
NUMBER 

HC010115 

DISCOUNT LINE TOTAL 

s 1,000.00 

0.00 0.00 

SUBTOTAL s 1,000.00 

SALES TAX O.QO 

TOTAL s 1,000.00 



DAHILL INVOICE 
Schedule Number: 472 Invoice Date : 12/ 23/ 2014 Due Date: 2/15/2015 

Invoice Number: 31577681 - 15 

Bill To: Remit To: Total Amount Due: 

Dahill $905.35 
Attn: Copier Program Division 

Hildalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
Accounts Payable 

PO Box 69 
Manhattan, KS 66505-0069 Tax ID# 58-2481442 

118 5. Cage Blvd. Phone: 1-877-291-7786 

Pharr, TX 78577 Supplies Phone: 1-800-413-3526 ext 10606 

(Equipment Installed At I Lease Term PO Number 

118 S. Cage Blvd, Pharr, TX 78577 48 (In Months) N/A 

ILease Description: Payment Number: 15 of 48 Payment Descriptio 

Payment Covers Period of: Lease Amount Total Payment 

12/22/2014 1/21/2015 $905.35 Due: $905.35 

Copier Information: lnsta iiDate: 10/22/2013 

Serial Number Model Number Copier location 

XPN547768 Xerox XC570 

I Remit Payments to: 

Total Payment Due: $905.35 

Dahill Attn: Copier frogram Division f Q !)ox 69 Manhattan, KS 66505-0069 

IHANKYOUEORYOUBpBOMpipAyMENT 

To insure proper credit, please send payments to: 

Dahill 
Attn: Copier Program Division 
PO Box 69 
Manhattan, KS 66505-0069 

I 



a h •IIJ Billing Inquiries: ouslomernervlce@dahill .. com 
Fax Meter Submission: (21 0) 805-9783 

www.datlill.com ~\,&p ~·\~ J 

CONTRACT INVOICE 

Invoice Number: 

Invoice Date: 

IN99529 

11/10/2014 
A Xon;~x Company 

PO Box 314 San Antonio, TX 78292-0314 
P: 1-800-413-3526 F: 210-805-0122 

Bill To: PHARR, CITY OF 
118 S CAGE 
PHARR, TX 78577 

Account No 

PC23:201886 

Contract Number I 

CN15013-01 I 

Summary: 

I Payment Terms 

I Customer Net 10 

Contact 

ESTHER 956-702-5300 

Contract base rate charge for this billing period 

J 
I 

~ ( ~ t)~,r:;<:\). x:.t( \ 
V' 0)' \1 '{)' ---

Due Date 

11/20/2014 

~· ~~tJ{/ .· L 
f 

( 

I 
I 

P RR,CITYOF 

1185 CAGE 
PHARR, TX 78577 

Invoice Total 

$666.28 

• Contract Amount 1 P.O. Number 

I $ 666.28 I 
Remarks 

J Balance Due 

1 $ 666.28 
l Start Date Exp.Date 

I 11/02/2013 I 11/01/2017 

Contract overage charge for the 11/02/2013 to 11/01/2014 overage period 
$0.00 * 

$666.28 ** 
*Sum of equipment base charges **See overage details below 

Detail: 

Equipment induded under this contract 

XER/XC570 
Number 
G8242 

Meter Type 

BLK 

CLR 

Serial Number 

XPN547768 

Meter Group Begin Meter 

BLK-G8242-0 

CLR-G8242-0 

1,017 

22 

Base Charge 

$0.00 

End Meter 

119,000 

20,519 

Credits 

$666.28 

Location 
PHARR, CITY OF 118 S CAGE 
PHARR, TX 78577 

Total 

117,983 

20,497 

Covered 

22,800 

72,000 

Billable 

95,183 

0 

Rate 

$0.007000 

$0.046000 

Overage 

$666.28 

$0.00 
$666.28 

lo) rn©~owrn In\ 
ln) NOV 1 4 2014 t0 

PURCHASING 

Invoice SubTotal $666.28 

Tax: $0.00 
-------'~-

Invoice Total $666.28 

Balance Due: $666.28 

Page 1 of I 



HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE - FINAL CLAIM 

For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form. 

Employee: Jerry W. Dale Empl. #: --------

Reason for Expense: 
I. Seminar 5. Meeting X Dates: December 15, 2014 
2. Conference-Consultation 6. Special Hearing City: Downtown Houston 
3. Convention 7. Other- Hotel: N/A 
4. Short School Phone: 

Briefly describe purpose: Meeting w/ First Southwest Company @ Houston Office (Downtowr 
toReview RFQs - Underwriting Services 

l. TRANSPORTATION: Mark1f 

(A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. 
*Personal Vehicle: https://www.mapguest.corn 

Cash: / 
52 Miles @ 0.560 /mile 

Check 
if paid 

-:;:-----,=-"',..,-..,.With 
$ 29.12 Pcard 
$ -(B) 

(C) 
(D) 
(E) 
(F) 

*Airline Ticket 
*Bus Fare 
*Taxi Fare 

-···--------·-----·------- .. ____ , ______ , __ _ 
$ -

*Car Rental $ -
*Other Parking- flo-:<xr---·-------· $ 30.00 

I TOTAL TRANSPORTATION $59.121 
II. LODGING. MEALS, TIPS, AND TAXES: 
(A) *Hotel Accommodations- Single/Double for Night(s) @ $ $ 

F1 ---(B) *Meals: meals @ per meal hllp:.-/'""'"'.zsa..ggy(ppl·(c;t.·.,.(,teg_Q!J!:..!!J.fl!1Q $ ---(C) *Other %taxes - hotel occupancy 

I TOTAL WDGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 
IlL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other 

--------.. ·-·------------.. ·-----·------

$ 

$O.ool 

-------- ---- ---·-----·------·---··- ------------·-· El 
TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: 

Submitted By: 

Date: •Z/IS/uJ. 
---------------------------

Charge Account Number: - - ------
Charge Account Number: -----------

Date Time 

Departure: 12/1611415:00AM 

Arrival: 12/17/ I 1:30PM I 

for 
for 

so.ool 

Total Cost of Final Travel $59.12 
Less: Paid by===""'=== 

HCRMA _________ __ 

Amount Due Employee $59.12 

App~ ,--? 
Executive Director 

Date 
-~~~~~~~ 



HCRMA 
TRAVEL EXPENSE- FINAL CLAIM 

- - -- -- ---·------· 
For auditing purposes, receipts for all expenses must be submitted and attached to final claim form_ 

Employee: Jerry W. Dale Empl. #: --------

Reason for Expense: 
1. Seminar 5. Meeting X Dates: December 16-17,2014 
2. Conference-Consultation 
3. Convention 
4. Short School 

Briefly describe purpose: Staff Meetings 

l. TRANSPORTATION: 

6. Special Hearing City: 
7. Other- Hotel: 

Phone: 

Mark If 

McAllen, TX 
Marriott Courtyard 

Check 
if paid 

-$:;:----~2:-;:-5 "20"'~with (A) *HCRMA Vehicle Unit No. Cash: 
"'Personal Vehicle: / https:/iwww.mapguest.ccm ) 45 Miles@ 0.560 /mile Pprd 

$ 305.70 / (B) *Airline Ticket _!255.70+ Luggage fees~@$25=$50.00=$305.70 T~TAL 
(C) *BusFare ---------------

*Taxi Fare 
I 

$ - / (D) 
{E) 
(F) 

*Car Rental --=:;:-;,-~/::--;-:--~.--;:,----;,-,::----::-:-~i:::----::::---;-------,:;:-:;-;:-=:------
*Other Airport Parking- $38.00/ Gasoline for Rental Car- $2.83/Rent Car Insurance- $18.00 

$ 73.32 
$ 77.83 

58.83 
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 

II. LODGING. MEALS, TIPS, AND TAXES: 
(A) * Hotel Accommodations - Single/Double for Night(s) ---

$482.051 

L 
@ $ 88.00 $ 88.00 

(B) * Meals: 5.00 meals @ $18.67 per meal bJ!M.· . 1nr\l'. gsa. {?Dl' vortul'categmT 'I (){)/ :w $ 93.35 
(C) *Other % taxes -hotel occupancy 

I TOTAL LODGING, MEALS, AND OTHER 
TIL lNCIDENT AL EXPENSES: 
(A) *Registration Fees 
(B) *Other -----------------------------

TOTAL INCrDENTAL EXPENSES 

IV. BUDGETED ITEMS: 

Submitted By: 

Date: ll./l6//,;. 
----------~----------------------

Charge Account Nwnber: - --------
Charge Account Nwnber: ---------

Date Time 

Departure: 12/ 16114j5:00AM 

Arrival: 12117/ I :30PM I 

for 
for 

$ 

Total Cost of Final Travel 

13_20 / 

$194.551 

El 
$O.ool 

/ fC, 
$676.60 

Less: Paid by====== 

HCRMA --------
Amount Due Emp~76.60 

App~ I 
Executive Directo 

Date 
---=~~~~~~ 



Peiia Designs 
P.O. Box 9572 
Huntsville, TX 77340 
Phone (956) 655-9790 
penadesigns@gmail.com 

TO: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

December 1-31, 2014 
10 hours total for website maintenance 
- 10 hours at $15.00 per hour 

SERVICES 

Make all checks payable to Peiia Designs 
Payment is due within 30 days. 
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact 
Eric Peiia 
(956)655-9790 
penadesigns@gmail.com 

Thank you for your business! 

FOR: 
Website Maintenance 

TOTAL DUE 

INVOICE 

Invoice #31 
Date: January 5, 2015 

AMOUNT 

$150.00 

$150.00 

I 

I 



Client: 
Matter: 
Matter No: 

Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

P. 0. Box 848566 
Dallas, TX 75284·8566 

713 223-2300 
TAX ID 74-1024827 

Remittance Page 

Januaty 13,2015 
035858 
INVOICE NO: 2!604464 
04996 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority HCRMA 
General Counsel - Administrative 
035858.000003 

Please Remit Total Balance Due 

Please Retum this Remittance Page with Your Payment 

WIRE TRANSFER INFORMATION 

Wire to: Bank of America, 90 I Main Street, Dallas, Texas 
Name on Account: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
Bank Account No: 001390004197 
ABA Number (For Wire Tmnsfers Only): 026009593; (For ACH'S Only): Ill 000025 
For International Wires Also Include: 
Swift Code (U.S. Funds): BOFAUS3N; Swift Code (Foreign Funds): BOFAUS6S 
Please include the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire. 

STATEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IS PAYABLE UPON PRESENTATION 
INVOICE AMOUNT DUE IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS 

$ 1,842.40 



Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 

Invoice submitted to: 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
c/o Pilar Rodriguez 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

January 7, 2015 

In Reference To: HCRMA Project 
Invoice # 10568 

For professional services rendered 

Previous balance 

Accounts receivable transactions 

Total payments and adjustments 

Balance due 

Recommend: Approval ____ Disapproval 

It disapproved, amount approved: ________ _ 

Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

, /• 'L /-zocs 
Date 

1 

Hours Amount 

2.50 $750.00 

$ 750.00 



/ASAS•CPAS 
ID: 108066 ~AliNA~, All[N & ~CHMITI, llP 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

P. 0. Box 1766 

Pharr, TX 78577 
For professional service rendered as follows: 
Monthly Bookkeeping for the month of November, 2014. 

Consulting/preparation and attending Board Meeting to review new format of financial 
statements. 

Invoice: 

Date: 

Due Date: 

Billed Time & Expenses 

Invoice Total 

Please include your Client 10 with your payment. Thank you. 

Effective January 1, 2014 amounts not paid within 30 days from the invoice date will 
be subject to a late payment charge of .5% per month (or at least 6% per year) 

111019 

01 /05/2015 

02/04/2015 

850 . 00~ 

1,000.00 

$1,850.00 

$1,850.00 

It has been said that the highest compliment you can pay any business is through client referrals. As our client, the trust you place 
in us is emphasized when you call us with a client referral. We welcome your referrals and treat them with extra care knowing 
they come directly from you. Be assured that all accounts are maintained in strict confidence. We look forward to serving your 
referrals. 

. .. providing support & solutions to problems 

2300 WEST PIKE, SUITE 201 • P.O. BOX 8368 • WESLACO, TX 78599-8368 • 956-968-21 08 • FAX 956-968-9231 
www.sasllpcpa.com 



First National Bank · Visa 

Authorized cardholder · Celia Gaona 

Account#### #### #### 0752 

Closing Date 8/31/2014 9/30/2014 

Monthly Billing $824.20 $263.34 

r;?(? 
Approved' for Payment 

Pi lar Rodriguez 
Executive Director 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Credit Card Statement 

10/31/2014 11/30/2014 12/31/2014 

$163.99 $468.39 $2,316.61 
$2,316.61 

Amount Approved for Payment 

J /,_ ~~\S 
.----olte 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$4,036.53 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

MONTH: December 2014 

CARD HOLDER: Flor E. Koll 

PURCHASE CARD MONTHY ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

G/L ACCOUNT SALES 

DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION SUB-TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

12112/2014 Verizon Wireless FEK 17210 Utilities $30.41 $30.41 

12/24/2014 The Monitor The Monthly Monitor 16100 Subscriptions $4.25 $4.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Annual Fee $0.00 $0.00 

$34.66 $0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $34.66 

APPROVALS' . . yXDQ_Q 
~OLDER'S SIGNATURE 

!--20--1) 
~V~URE ' - ( ~ 

DATE 

I OAT 



PlainsCapitaiBank~ 
FLORE KOLL 

HCRMA 
Account Number: #### #### #### 0364 

Closing Date: 12/31/14 
Credit Limit: $7,500.00 

. Account I~(Jqiries. ' .. 
~ Customer Service: 
~ Lost or Stolen Card: 

Available Credit: $7,465.34 
Cash Advance Limit $3,700.00 

Cash Advance Available: $3,700.00 

(866) 809-8409 
(866) 809-8412 

_ Acfo~~nt~umm~ry _ _ 
Previous Balance 
Purchases 

Cash 

$ 

Please Direct Written Inquiries to: Special 

Credits 

+ 
+ 
+ 

'· 1,300.39 
34.66 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

V/$1! 3 

~ 
Bonus Points 

Available 
18,942 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
PO BOX30495 Payments 1,300.39-

{E' 
TAMPA, FL 33630-3495 

To pay on-line: 
www.ezcardinfo.com 

Other Debits 

Finance Charges 

NEW BALANCE 

Total Minimum Payment Due $20.00 
Payment Due Date 01/25/15 

+ 
+ 

$ 

0.00 

0.00 

34.66 

Mail Payments to: PLAINSCAPITAL BANK PO BOX 31021 TAMPA FL 33631-3021 

lmporta~tNews ,,_.;. · •· ~ c ~ . . ~ :. ,, 

REWARD YOURSELF! YOUR BONUS POINT PROGRAM EXPIRED ON DECEMBER 31. YOU'RE ON THE CLOCK! YOU HAVE 
UNTIL FEBRUARY 28 TO REDEEM YOUR POINTS FOR VALUABLE MERCHANDISE AND TRAVEL REWARDS. VISIT 
WWW.SCORECARDREWARDS.COM OR CALL 800-854-0790 TO REDEEM TODAY! 

Acco4nt Activity Since Your Last Statement , .. .. "··· ·l ~:~·~'~ 
Trans Date I Post Date I Plan Name I Reference Number I Description I Amount 

12112 12114 BUS003 24692164346000835108671 VZWRLSS*PREPAID PYMNT 888-294-6804 CA $ 30.41 
12124 12125 BUS003 24906414358012509359403 THE MONITOR 956-6834300 TX 4.25 

Payments, Adjustments and Others 
12119 12119 70005504353555353880037 PAYMENT· THANK YOU EDINBURG TX 1,300.39-

ScoreCard Bonus Points Information as of 12/30/2014 
.:::::z._ __,A Beginning Points Points Points Ending 

~frir-~ Balance Earned Adjusted Redeemed Balance 

18,908 34 0 0 18,942 

PLEASE DETACH COUPON AND RETURN PAYMENT USING THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE- ALLOW 5 DAYS FOR~AIL Qg!J.'{g_~-- ·- .. ·-. 

PLAINSCAPIT AL BANK 
PO BOX2049 
EDINBURG TX 78540-2049 PlainsCapitaiBank. ~ 

CACCQUriH~Uriiber=J 
#### #### #### 0364 

Check box to indicate D 
name/address change 

12/31/14 

FLORE KOLL 
HCRMA 
PO BOX 1766 

l-~ew B~lance I 
$34.66 

PHARR TX 78577-1633 

11 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1.1.1 ... 11 ... 1 ... 11.11 .... 11 ... 11 .. 11 ... 11 ..... 111 

on back of this coupon 

[PaYJnent Due·D;~ 
01/25/15 

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ENCLOSED 

$ 
· .. .. 

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 

lulluolloolluulluullullolluuolol, .. ll .. l,lmllololol 
PLAINSCAPIT AL BANK 
PO BOX 31021 
TAMPA FL 33631-3021 

21 4447 3600 0001 0364 00002000 00003466 5 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

MONTH: December 2014 

CARD HOLDER: Celia Gaona 

PURCHASE CARD MONTHY ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

G/L ACCOUNT SUB- SALES 

DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL TAX TOTAL 

Hotel deposit for C 
Gaona to attend TXDot 

12/5/2014 Hilton Hotel Forum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $ 159.85 $0.00 $159.85 

Hotel deposit for P 
Rodriguez to attend 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel TXDotForum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $159.85 $0.00 $159.85 

Hotel deposit for C 
Moreno to attend 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel TXDot Forum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $ 159.85 $0.00 $ 159.85 

Hotel deposit for F. 
Koll to attend TXDot 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel Forum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $ 159.85 $0.00 $ 159.85 

Hotel deposit for R. 
Sweeten to attend 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel TXDot Forum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $159.85 $0.00 $ 159.85 

Hotel deposit forD 
Guerra to attend 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel TXDotForum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $ 159.85 $0.00 $ 159.85 

Hotel deposit for J 

Reyes to attend TXDot 

12/512014 Hilton Hotel Forum 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $ 159.85 $0.00 $ 159.85 

12/512014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $54.98 $0.00 $54.98 

12/812014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $7.62 $0.00 $7.62 

12/8/2014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $ 15.60 $0.00 $ 15.60 

12110/2014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $82.84 $0.00 $82.84 

12110/2014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $ 11.97 $0.00 $11.97 

1211012014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $42.10 $0.00 $42.10 

12/2412014 Office Depot Office Supplies 17140.000 Office Supplies $42.55 $0.00 $42.55 

TXDotForum 
Texas Transportation Registration R. 

12/2712014 Forum Sweeten 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $450.00 $0.00 $450.00 

Texas Transportation TXDotForum 

12/2712014 Forum Registration D Guerra 16600.000 Travel- Lodge $450.00 $0.00 $450.00 

12/3012014 Winner's World Name Plates 17140.000 Office Supplies $40.00 $0.00 $40.00 

1-·-· i r 
$2,316.61 $0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $2,316.61 



APPROVALS: 

;- 7--/s-
CARD HOLDER'S SIGNATURE DATE 

SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE DATE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE 



PlainsCapitaiBank.~ 
CELIAGkONA 

HCRMA 
Account Number: #### #### #### 0752 

Closing Date: 12/31/14 
Credit Limit: $3,000.00 

Available Credit: $683.39 
Cash Advance Limit: $1,500.00 

Cash Advance Available: $683.39 

~ccou~t)nquir!es . .._.
4 

;. :;- A_c~C?,_u!1t.~um_n:tary ·, 

Vl$l! 3 

~ Customer Service: (866) 809-8409 Previous Balance $ 468.39 1 
2 316 61 J lj> ~ ~ Lost or Stolen Card: (866) 809-8412 Purchases 

Cash 

t£' 

Please Direct Written Inquiries to: 
CUSTOMER SERVICE 
PO BOX30495 
TAMPA, FL 33630·3495 

To pay on-line: 
www.ezcardinfo.com 

Special 
Credits 
Payments 
Other Debits 
Finance Charges 
NEW BALANCE 

Total Minimum Payment Due $70.00 
Payment Due Date 01/25/15 

+ 
+ 
+ 

+ 
+ 

$ 

Mail Payments to: PLAINSCAPITAL BANK PO BOX 31021 

' . 
0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

468.39-

Bonus Points 
Available 

3,992 

lmpor:t~nt Ne~s ~. ,.., . .. .. r~ -.:~ .~ L ... _._ .. • J. i~- •• :-- · ~r ~ 
REWARD YOURSELF! YOUR BONUS POINT PROGRAM EXPIRED ON DECEMBER 31. YOU'RE ON THE CLOCK! YOU HAVE 
UNTIL FEBRUARY 28 TO REDEEM YOUR POINTS FOR VALUABLE MERCHANDISE AND TRAVEL REWARDS. VISIT 
WWW.SCORECARDREWARDS.COM OR CALL 800-854-0790 TO REDEEM TODAY! 

·Account Activity .Since Your ~ast Statement , :·~: ~ ~ ~ 

Trans Date I Post Date I Plan Name I Reference Number I Description 
12/05 12/07 BUS003 24906044339040200078179 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12/05 12/07 BUS003 24906044339040200078187 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12/05 12/07 BUS003 24906044339040200078195 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12/05 12/07 BUS003 24906044339040200078203 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12105 12107 BUS003 24906044339040200078211 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12105 12107 BUS003 24906044339040200078229 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12105 12107 BUS003 24906044339040200078237 HILTON HOTEL ADV DEP AUSTIN TX 
12105 12/07 BUS003 24445744340100422185770 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12108 12/10 BUS003 24445744343100348516410 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12108 12/10 BUS003 24445744343100348516584 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12/10 12/12 BUS003 24445744345100364922128 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12/10 12/12 BUS003 24445744345100364922201 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12/10 12/12 BUS003 24445744345100364922383 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12124 12126 BUS003 24445744359100356647876 OFFICE DEPOT #161 MCALLEN TX 
12127 12129 BUS003 24625734362281329414061 TEXAS ANM TRANSPORTATI979-8453334 TX 
12127 12129 BUS003 24625734362281329414079 TEXAS ANM TRANSPORTATI979-8453334 TX 
12130 12/31 BUS003 24692164364000201710750 SQ *WINNER'S WORLD .Pharr TX 

PLEASE DETACH COUPON AND RETURN PAYMENT USING THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE· ALLOW 5 ~!-:!.§ ~9~ M~L QPLIVERY _ -· .. -

PLAINSCAPITAL BANK 
PO BOX2049 
EDINBURG TX 78540-2049 PlainsCapitaiBank. ~ 

I Amount 
$ 159.85 

159.85 
159.85 
159.85 
159.85 
159.85 
159.85 
54.98 

7.62 
15.60 
82.84 
11.97 
42.10 
42.55 

450.00 
450.00 
40.00..- ' 

Account Number. 

#### #### #### 0752 

Check box to indicate D 
name/address change 
on back of this coupon 

j N~vi~!llance .I 
$2,316.61 

I .Pa~~nt Due oate] 
01/25/15 

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ENCLOSED 

12/31/14 

CELIA GAONA 
HCRMA 
PO BOX 1766 
PHARR TX 78577-1633 

~ -

11 ... 11 .. 1 .. 1.1.1 ... 11 ... 1 ... 11.11 .... 11 ... 11 .. 11 ... 11 ..... 111 

$ 
" •• 

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: 

1 •• 11 ••• 11 •• 11 .... 11 .... 11 •• 11.11 ..... 1.1 ... 11 •• 1.1 ... 11.1.1.1 
PLAINSCAPITAL BANK 
PO BOX 31021 
TAMPA FL 33631-3021 

21 4447 3600 0001 0752 00007000 00231661 6 



Invoice Date: 

Invoice Number: 

12/10/2014 

20141210-40836-A 

<:)WILMINGTON 
TRUST 

Billing Portfolio(s): 106912-000.P- HIDALGO CO RMA PLEDGED REV FD 

INVOICE SUMMARY 

JERRY DALE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REG MOBILITY AUTHRTY 
118 S. CAGE BLVD., 4TH FLOOR 
PHARR, TX 78577 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $2,000.00 

* See attached worksheet for calculation details 

Invoice Date: 12/10/2014 Invoice Number: 20141210-40836-A 

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT 
PLEASE FOLD AND DETACH BOTTOM PORTION AND MAIL WITH YOUR PAYMENT. 

Charges remaining unpaid may incur a late fee of 1.5 percent per month, 18 percent per annum. Please include billing portfolio number, name and invoice 
number on ACH, Check or Wire. 

WIRE I TRANSFER FUNDS TO: 

Wilmington Trust ABA #0311 00092 
REFERENCE: Please include the portfolio number, name and invoice number. 

MAIL REMITTANCES TO: 

Wilmington Trust Fee Collections 
PO Box 8955 
WILMINGTON, DE 19899-8955 

Should you have any questions regarding this invoice, please contact Camilla Lindsey at 972-383-3151 or clindsey@wilmingtontrust.com. Thank You. 



Invoice Date: 12/10/2014 
Invoice Number: 20141210-40836-A 

Flat Fee Period Start Date 

12/10/2014 

Fee is based on the combined values of portfolios: 

106912-000.P 

Period End Date 

12/09/2015 

HIDALGO CO RMA PLEDGED REV FD 

Fee Total: 

Total Amount Due: 

Page 1 of 1 

$2,000.00 

$2,000.00 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

L&G Lab- International Bridge Trade Corridor 

$698,842.88 Maximum payable fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA $0.00 

WA#1 

Prepared by: 

P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE #85,567 

1/19/2015 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$698,842 .88 

$698,842.88 

Invoice Date 

10/3/2014 11/4/2014 12/2/2014 1/7/2015 

$61,640.98 $135,015.86 $86,616.93 $136,474.98 

$61,640.98 $135,015.86 $86,616.93 $136,474.98 

Amount Approved for Payment 

WA#1 approved July 23, 2014 to provide Geotechnical Engineering Services for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $698,842.88. 

~Q f, 't/ ~OJS 
Approved for Payment ~ 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

WA 

Total Billed 

WA 

Balance 

$419,748.75 $279,094.13 

$419,748.75 $279,094.13 
$698,842.88 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 12/01/14-12/31/14 

Contractor L&G Laboratory 

Project/WA IBTC Seg. 0010 WA #1 GeoTech 

Invoice# 9018 

Amount $ 136,474.98 

Date Sent 01 /07/15 

Date Received 

Received by 
Recommendation: ___ Approval 

Comments: 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fko ll@hcrma.net 

Date: 01/07/15 

___ Disapproval 

I I 
Date 

___ Disapproval 

Date1 I 



January 7, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. - Executive Director HCRMA 
Attn: Mr. Louis Jones, P.E. -Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd ., 41

h Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #1 on IDTC Segment 0010- Geo. Investigation (Brg, RW, Flex Pave) 
Invoice No. 9018 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

Attached for your review and approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of 
December 2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have 
been uploaded via Proj ect Wise to the following directory: 0010 IBTC\01 Contract Admin\0010 L&G 
Lab\06 Invoice\20150107 December Invoice\WA #1. 

The following is attached: 
)> L&G Lab's Invoice No. 9018 

");:.. Exhibit H-3 
)> Invoice Backup Uploaded to Project Wise Containing: 

");:.. (1)- L&G Engineering Laboratory CL&G Lab) - (Prime Consu ltant) 
•!• Draft Geotechnical Report, Boring Logs (Final Format), Lab Testing ~· in Logs), 

Foundation Capacity Curves (4 Brg Locations), Asphalt & Salvage Bas~ lesting, Retaining 
Wall Stabi lity (Misc.) V 

)> (2)- SUB- B2Z Engineering. LLC CB2Z Eng) 
•!• Boring Location File (Google Earth .kmz file) - Up To Date 
•!• Retaining Wall Stability Info (Attached into master Draft Geotechnical Report) / 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. V 
TASK 

(1) - FC 110 (Sub~ Task 110.1)- Geotechnical Exploration & Laboratory Testing 

Updated - L&G Lab has staked 78 boring locations and cleared utilities at those locations. L&G Lab has drilled, Jogged 
and tested 18 Bridge Borings (B-BRG-18, 25,32-41 ,43-44, & 49-52) this period. Soil boring was again slowed through 
the month due saturated & inundated locations. L&G Lab will seek to get an extension of time to allow for borings~( 
accessible due to inundation, access issues (crops) or uti lity conflicts to be resolved. 

(2) - FC 110 (Sub-Task 110.2) - Geotechnical Engineering & Report 

Updated - L&G Lab has continued coordination witb GEC (Dannenbaum) and Sub-Consultant (B2Z Eng) to finalize 
Boring Locates and ROE concerns (Mtg. was held with GEC on 12/17114). ln addition mtg. covered analysis issues and 
loghti". A dnrl\ Gootoohni" l Roport h" beoo gooo"'"d '"d up-to-d"'' boring infomoation '"d lobomtory '"tin~ 
been incorporated. In addition, foundation capacity curves have been generated (based on 60% submittal info) for v io s 
bridges, asphalt & salvage testing & analysis has been subs. completed and ret. wall stability analysis has been started. 

Page 1 
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(3)- FC 110 (Sub-Task 110.2)- Geoteehnfeal Engineering & Report (SUB- B2Z En&) 

Updated - See Sub-Consultant Progress Report & Invoice from B2Z Eng for a detailed explanation of the work t~ 
been completed during this billing period. 

(4)- FC 110 (Sub-Task 110.2)- Dlred Expenses 
/ 

No Update - No Direct Expenses to date. v 

Should you have any comments or questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(956) 583-7117. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

David A. Saenz, P.E., C.F.M. 
Assistant Project Manager I Project Engineer 

Page2 



.. ,, 

Project: 
Limits: 
CSJ: 
County: 

Func 

Code 

110 

! 

IBTC Segment 0010 Geotechnicallnv. (Bridge I Ret. Wall/ Flexible Base Salvage) 
Invoice #: 9018 

Work Authorization #1 

L & G E n gineering L a boratory 

Construction Material Tes t ing December 2014 INVOICE 
Geotechnical Engineering 

IBTC Segment 0010 Geotechnlcallnv. (Bridge I Ret. Wall/ Flexible Base Salvage) - - - -- - - · --·-

ALL PROJECT LIMITS (From SH 365 & Dicker Rd. to FM 493 and Interstate 2) 

Hidalgo 

CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED 
TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 

FEE($) 
($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) 

SPECIAL SERVICE . GEOTECHNICAL 
1 • Suba.sk 110.1· Geotechnical Exploration & Laboratory Testing 

Structvrol f Rei Dining Wol Field Drilling ond Lob. To sling L&G LAB $434.662.00 $239,064.10 55.00% 
SolvBg6 Pavement Field Sompling and Lab Tes/.ng (Locations @ Dicker Rd.} L&GLAB $13.080.00 $6.01680 4600% 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 110 · Subtask 110.1 = $441,742.00 $245,080.90 54.74% 

2 • Subtask 110.2 • Geotechnical Engineering & Report 

Creation of FimJI Boring Logs loAth TCP Dnd SOli Index Test1ng Dolo L&GLAB $16,946.88 $9,998.66 59.00% 
Structural Evoluolioll of Borings (Soil Shoar Slrenglh COmpulabons} L&GLAB $26.832.56 $0.00 0.00" ... 
Comp/ele RW MSE (DO} Shoot· S~gnsnd Sool for AU MSE WaRs L&G LAB $13,416.28 $0.00 0.00% 
Settlement Analysis for AM MSE Wan Embank Soctions L&G LAB $16,946.88 $0.00 0.00% 
Doep FourtdatJOn AntJ/ysis & Des~gn L&G LAB $38,130.48 $0.00 0.00% 
Analyze Safvago Tasting Info for Futuro Usage L&GLAB $4,236.72 $0.00 0.00% 
GeotechnfaJI Report, Soil Goology, Silo SOlis, Analyses, Roes. L&GLAB $3'1, 775.40 $11,121.39 35.00% 
Coordination and Moorings L&G LAB $14, 122.40 $10,591.80 75.00% 

SUBTOTAL_(FUNCTION 110 • Subtask 110.2 = $162,407.60 $31,711.85 19.53% 

1(3 ·Sub task 110.2 - Gootochnfca/ Engfnoorlng & Report SUB 
Loying ouf Needed Drilling Schomo & Pion Viow or Boring Logs $7,201.12 $6,481.01 90.00% 
GSTABL -Global SlabUily of all RETWALL Incl. Ext. Slabilily Checks $80,442.16 $0.00 0.00% 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 110 • Subtask 110.2 ·SUB = $87.643.28 $6,481.01 7.39% 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 110 ·SPECIAL SERVICE GEOTECHNICAL - $697,792.88 $283,273.76 40.60% 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
4)- Suba.sk 110.2. Dlroct Expenses IL&G Lab 

PRINnNG REPRODUCTION L&G LAB $1,050.00 $0.00 0.00% 

--- - *~~!!M8 
Bill Through: 12/1/14 TO 12131/2014 
Client: HCRMA 
Invoice: 9018 

INVOICED TO DATE 
AMOUNT DUE 

BALANCE 
THIS INVOICE ($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) 

L 
$339.036.36 78.00% /' $95,625.64 $99,972.26' 
$ 13,080.00 100.00% $0.00 $7,063.20/ 

$352.116.36 78.64% / $95.625.64 $107,035.4¥ 

$13,218.57 78.00% S3,72a31 $3,219.9Y' 
$2,683.26 10.00% / $24.149.30 $2,683.2ft"' 

$0.00 0.00% $13,416.28 $0.00 --
$0.00 0.00% $16,946.88 $0.00 -$8,770.01 23.00%/ $29,360.47 $8,770.01 

$2, 118.36 50.00% / $2, 118.36 $2,118.36 / 
$14,298.93 45.00%/ $17,476.47 S31T7.54 / 
$1 1,297.92 80.00%/ $2,824.48 $706.12 / , 
$52,387.04 32.26% $1 10,020.56 $20,675.19 / 

$7,201.12 100.00%;" $0.00 $720.11 ..-- -
$8,044.22 10.00% / $ 72,397.94 $8044.22 , , 

$15,245.34 17.39% / $72,397.94 $8,764.33 / 
/,- / ~ 

$419 748.74 {/60.15%} ..... $278 044.14 /'$1M,474.9' •/' , __.., ../ 

$0.00 0.00% $1,050.00 $0.00 

,.. / lr 
TO rAI T HIS IN V OICE= l / S136 474.98 ~ 

"' ......,y-z: • 0 
~ ~,....,o"'"'~ 

I .. ( 

p 

' I, q /1-U• r-



EXHIBIT H-3 
Sub-provider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo.!Yr.) 12/14 Invoice# 9018 
Contract#: Original Contract Amount: $698,84? .88 

Date of Contract Execution: 07/29/2014 Approved Contract Supplemental Agreements: $ ___ _ 

Prime Provider: L&G Engineering Laboratory, LLC 

Work Authorization No. ;.1 _______ _ 

Total Contract Amount: $ ~69:::..:8~84~2::..:..8~8~----­

Work Authorization Amount: $ 698,842.88 
If Prime Provider is NOT DBE Certified and no sub-pro1'iders are used on this lfJOrk authorization, please indicate by placing "NIA" on tile t<~ line wuler Sub-providers. 

DBE 
Prime Provider (if DBE 

Category of Work Tota l Sub-provider % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid Certified) and 
All DBE Sub-providers Amount Amount This Period To Date 

YIN 

y B2Z Engineering Geo Tech $ 87,643.28 12.54% $ 8,764.33 $ 15,245.34 
----

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,Jor all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 
I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

MariselaMarin ·1\f\(},bk}lb t(Moud.MJ (956)565-9813 
Print Name - Company Officiai /DBE Liaison Officer ignature Phone 

mmarin@Jigengineers.com 
Email 

(956) 565-9018 

Fax 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 72,397.94 

12/3112014 
Date 

J 



Bz~-~ 
2 ENGINEERING / 

INVOICE PERIOD: 

January 2, 2014 

Mr. Mark McClelland, P.E. - L&G Engineering Laboratory 
ATTN: Mr. DavidA. Saenz, P.E., C.F.M -L&G Engineering Laborat01y 
900 South Stewart Rd., Suite 3 
Mission, Texas 78572 

RE: Work Authorization #1 on IBTC Segment 0010 
Invoice No. 2538-14 

Dear Mr. Saenz: 

Attached for your review and approval is our mvotce for services rendered during the month of 
December 2014 on the subject referenced project. 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. 2538-14 
• Invoice Backup: 

• Boring Location File (Google Earth .kmz file)- Up to Date 
• Retaining Wall Info (Misc. GSTABL Data) / 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
(3)- FC 110 (Sub-Task 110.2)- Geotechnical Engineering & Report (B2Z En2) 

Updated - B2Z Eng has continued coordination with GEC (Dannenbaum), Prime Consultant (L&G Lab) and other 
HCRMA Geo Consultant (Raba Kistner) to finalize Boring Locates. A location map of all L&G Lab locations was created 
by B2Z Eng and is being updated daily in accordance with project status Google Earth (.kmz). Borings that have re~ 
to be moved from original locations are designated with a (M) symbol and completed borings are noted in white s 
through symbol). Up to date Boring Location file is attached. Retaining Wall stability analysis has been oegun 
investigating the header walls at major bridge locations (general info misc. has been provided). 

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 618-
0624. 

Sincerely, 

_7;?/~ 
Nicholus Mufioz 
Vice President- B2Z Engineering, LLC 

------------------------·------------- Pagel 
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IBTC Segment 0010 Geotechnicallnv. (Bridge I Ret. Wall / Flexible Base Salvage) 
Invoice#: 2538-14 

Work Authorization 111 

B2Z~I---ENGINEERING .. ,,.,. December 2014 INVOICE 
Project: IBTC Segment 0010 Gootochnlcallnv. (Brldge / Ret. Wall/ Flexible Base Salvage) -- - - - - -- -

Limits: ALL PROJECT LIMITS (From SH 365 & Dicker Rd. to FM 493 and Interstate 2) 
CSJ: 
Countv: Hldaloo 

Func CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED 

Code TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 
FEE($) 

($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) 

110 SPECIAL SERVICE. GEC TECHNICA 

IIJ - Subtask 110.2 - Gootochnlca/ Enalnoorlna & Rooort (SUB to L&G Lab 
Laying out Noodod DriHinq Schomo & Pion V.icwofBoring Logs $7.201.12 $6.481.01 90.00% 
GSTABL -Global Stability of sU RETWALL mel. Ext. Stability Chocks $80,442.16 $0.00 000% 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 110- Subtask 110.2 ·SUB = $87,643.28 $6,481.01 7.39% 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 110- SPECIAL SERVICE GEOTECHNICAL = $87,643.28 $6,481 .01 7.39% 

DIRECT EXPENSES 

* HCRMA 
-...r.C.cc.n'llli-M.-.nTMl'MNin 

-- - -
Bill Through: 12/1/14 TO 12/31/2014 
Client: L&G Engineering Laboratory, LLC 
Invoice: 2538-14 

INVOICED TO DATE AMOUNT DUE 
BALANCE 

THIS INVOICE ($ AMOUNT) (%COMPLETED) 

$7.201.12 100.00";(, $0.00 $720.11 -
$8,044 22 10.00% v $72,397.94 $8,044.22 ... 

$15,245.34 17.39% / $72,397.94 $8,764.33 -

~"' 
$15,245.34 / 17.39% $72,397.94 58,764.33 ,.... 

/ 

/-:;:? J 
TOTAL THIS INVOICE = / /SB 764.33 

I .... J .-' 

~~ 



DOS Land Surveying - SH 365 from FM 1016 to SH 336 

$756,559.76 Maximum payable fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA $103,295.01 

Approved WA 12/7/2011 1/26/2D12 
Amount 

WA#1 $603,264.75 $75,789.31 
WA#2 $50,000.00 $4D,OOO.OO 

DOS Land Surveying- SH 365 from FM 1016 to SH 336 

10/31/2012 12/6/2012 

$171,756.57 $71,5D4.72 

$774,772.17 Revised Maximum payable fee approved March 20,2013 - Resolution 2013-10 

$418,108.36 Revised Work Authorizatio No.1 approved March 20, 2013 -Resolution 2013-10 

$310,000.00 Work Authorization No. 2 approved October 16, 2013 - Resolution 2013-43 

$28,451.40 Supplemental1 to Work Authorization No. 2 approved July 23, 2014 

Maximum fee minus approved WA $0.00 

Approved WA 3/22/2013 6/4/2013 3/18/2014 7/3/2014 

Amount 

WA#1 $418,108.36 $48,152.50 $10,905.26 

WA#2 $310,000.00 $23,717.95 $29,163.44 $32,300.00 

SP#1 to WA#2 $28,451.40 

$756,559.76 $48,152.50 $34,623.21 $29,163.44 $32,300.00 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 

Invoice Date 

8/8/2014 9/3/2014 10/3/2014 11/4/2014 

$74,100.00 $66,500.00 $42,298.83 

$25,635.42 

$74,100.00 $66,500.00 $25,635.42 $42,298.83 

1/20/2015 

$23,125.65 

$23,125.65 

WA 

Total Billed 

$319,D5D.60 

$40,000.00 

$359,050.60 

WA 

Total Billed 

$418,108.36 

$268,080.22 

$25,635.42 
$711,824.00 

WA 

Balance 

$284,214.15 

$10,000.00 

$294,214.15 

WA 

Balance 

$0.00 

$41,919.78 

$2,815.98 
$44,735.76 

$756,559.76 

Amount Approved for Payment 

~12 .(t.o / ?..015 

Prepar ed by: 

P. Rodriguez, PE 

Tx PE #85,567 

1/20/2015 

Approved for Payment ~ 

Resolution 2012-39 amend and restate Pr ofessional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying with no change to maximum payable amount of $653,263.00 and consolidated WA # 1 & 2 

into WA #1 in the amount of $653,263. 

Resolution 2013-10 approved Supplemental# 1 to Professional Surveying Service Agreement with DOS Land Surveying with an revised to the maximum payable amount of $774,772.17 and a revised WA # 1 

in the amount of $418,108.36 (deduct) . 

Resolution 2014-62 approved Supplement #1 to Work Authorization #2 to revise ROW maps to conform t o TxDOT standards in the amount of $28,451.40 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana l oop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 11/04/14-12/05/14 

Contractor Dos Land Surveying 

Project/WA SH 365 WA #1 & 2 

Invoice# 15 

Amount $ 23,125.65 

Date Sent 12/05/2014 

Date Received 

Received by 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Recommendation : I · t Approval 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 

J Date: 01/06lj4""'1.!> c.:L. . 

___ Disapproval 

___ Disapproval 

I ('?.{)12tlt5 



INVOICE PERIOD: 11/04/14 through 12/31!14 INVOICE AMOUNT: $23,125.65 

January 20, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E.- Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #1, 2 and SP#l to WA# 2 on SH 365 and SWA to WA 1 to WA 16.1 
Surveys for Engineering Design for Segment 0032 & 0034 

Invoice No. 15 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of November, 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have been 
submitted to your office via: hand delivered Attach Transmittal letters. 

• Sets of Right of Way sheets Seg 2 & 4 submitted on 12-05-14 

The following was submitted: 
• Invoice No. 15 rev 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FC150 TASK 7 - RiJ!ht of W_ay_ Maooine and Parcel Tract PlattiDe _. 

Submitted hard copies of right of way sheets for SH 365 Seg 4 and 2. (as per Silver redlines). 
Submitted hard copies and electronic files for both segments 2 & 4 revised Parcel Plats and Metes & 
Bounds (as per Silver marlatps). 

FC150TASK_6:t~uriei'stor.Euliliieenna:ll~ ;. }i;~~-:t. J_ ·, ·r.:, _ ~~, · -;~:,• -~; ~~;:_·, ._;,> ••. ~ 

UPDATED: 

' 
. ! -' _. '-

... 
-

·- --------- ----- Page 1 



UPDATED: 

~ .• .; 
·-~· 

.Ji --

UPDATED: 

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 969-
4183. 

Sincerely, 

~ 14/l.? ~ ~-(1,? o 1, U> --zozs-
uan M. Ca tlllo, R.P.L.S. 

Survey Manager- Dos Land Surveying, Inc. 

,_ _______ _ 
Page2 



-

D lb:S DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE * HCRMA Do• Lend Surveying 

- --- .. --..--------. ------·-·-- -- tiiAi.•ta~~• l'tiiWIUJIIAl MOfiUIJ AtiiiiUIIIIIt 

Project: Proposed SH 385 Bill Through: 121512014 ---~-

Limits: SH 385 Segments 0032/0034 from FM 1016 (Conway Avo) to SH 336 (10 St) Client: HCRMA 
CSJ: 3627.01.001 & 3627.01.002 Contract: DLS (0032.04+0034-04 Survey) 
Countv: Hidalgo Toxas WANo.: WA # 1 2 3 (futuro) 

Func 
TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 

CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE AMOUNT DUE 
Code FEE($) BALANCE 

($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) ($AMOUNT) ('k COMPLETED) 
THIS INVOICE 

130 TASK 7 • Rlaht ofWav Maaolna and Parcel Tract lattlng_(WA 2 unloss othoJWise notod 
Subtllsk 7.1 - Create and propore full set of ROW Plans Including; TWo Shoot, Parcel lndox, 

DOS and Plan Shoots. 
From FM I OIIYComvay Ave to loth Street (inc/d. a stripmap and making ROW map to TxDOT 

$156,051.40 $ 138,548.20 89% $156.051.40 100% $0.00 $17,503.20 StdsJ 

Subtllsk 7.2- Create and proparo Individual Parco/ plats and legal doscrlptions, (Acquisition 
DOS SuNeys) 

From FM IOI IYComvay Avo to loth Street (96 parco/.• at 1900.00 aach) $182,400.00 $182,400.00 1000/o $182,400.00 100% $0.00 $0.00 

TASK 7- SUBTOTAL $338,451.40 $320,948.20 95'h $338,451.40 100% $0.00 $17 503.20 

150 TASK 2- Survevlna !WA 1 unless otherwise noted 
Task 1.2 Secondary Control DOS $21,051.54 $10,525.n 50% S10,s2s.n 50% $10,525.77 $0.00 
Task 1.4- Project Afignmont/Basolfnos DOS $91,617.04 $91,61 7.04 100% $91,617.04 100% $0.00 $0.00 
Task 3.2 IN-FILL Topo and Pfanametrlcs DOS $1 17 996.98 $117,996.98 100% $117,996.98 100% $0.00 $0.00 
Task 4.0 Boundary DOS $60,995.08 $60,995.08 100% $60,995.08 100% $0.00 $0.00 
Task 5.0 Utility SUNOY DOS $3,340.18 $3,340.18 100% $3,340. 18 100% $0.00 $0.00 
Task 6.1 SuNOl'S for Engineering Dos/gn (task increasod by 30,984.50 by SWA 1 to WA 1 DOS $96,164.15 $93,065.70 97% $96, 164. 15 100% $0.00 $3,098.45 
Task 6.4 Survey for Geotochnfca/ Studios DOS $5,403 92 $494.68 9% $494.68 9% $4,909.24 $0.00 
Task 8.0 - Construction Control St•klng Futurv WAif 3) DOS $46,663.78 $3,337.92 7% $3.337.92 7% $43,325.86 $0.00 
Task 9.0 Right of Entry DOS $50,000.00 $40,000.00 80% $40,000.00 80% $10,000.00 $0.00 
Dlroct Expenses DOS $2,524.00 $0.00 0% $2,524.00 100% $0.00 $2,524.00 

TASK2 - SUBTOTAL: $495 756.67 $421,373.35 85% $426,995.80 86% $68,760.87 

/ ,.... 
TOTAL THIS INVOICE= { $23,125.65 

""""" • ., 
'7.) , A'-1 a~(.. 

r-) ,.---; '1 
I , ( <::_ 
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Db S 
Dos Land Surveying 

To: 
Mr. Silver Salas 
Right ofWay Agent 
Dannenbaum Engineering 
1109 Nolana Loop, Ste. 208 
McAllen, TX 78504 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 

Specifications 
0Contracts 
Invoices 
OChange Order 

Originals Date 

1 01/05/15 

Pages 

Meets & Bounds 
DProposaJ 
Submittals 

O Samples 
O Other 

Letter of Transmittal 

I JOBNO. 

ATTN: Mr. Silver Salas 

RE: SH 365-12/18/14 Markups 

Routing Method: 
US Mail 
Lone Star Overnight 
0Hand Delivered 
E-mail 

Description 

Certified 
Fed Ex 

Fax 
Pick Up 

Revised markups from 1-18/14- SH 365- Seg 2 parcels 16P4- Parcel 
22 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

For Approval 
For your use 
As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 
Approved as noted 
Return for corrections 

Remarks: For your review, comment and distribution. Thank You 

Resubmit __ copies for approval 
Submit __ copies for distribution 
Returned __ corrected prints 

SIGNE~ \atw ~· {b,b'dJ..o 
Juan . Castillo, RPLS 

RECEIVEDBY: ~~ ... ~-

DATE: fP/- () $"- 2-b\ ~ RECEIVED ON: I /5/atJt 5 @ ~! 5" f~n 
I I 

I 002 East Expressway 83 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Phone: 956-968-8800 
Fax: 956-447-8194 



Db S 
Dos Land Surveying 

To: 
Mr. Silver Salas 
Right of Way Agent 
Dannenbaum Engineering 
1109 Nolana Loop, Ste. 208 
McAllen, TX 78504 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 

Specifications 
Contracts 
Invoices 
DChange Order 

Originals Date 

1 01/06/15 

Pages 

Meets & Bounds 
DProposal 

Submittals 
D Samples 
DOther 

Letter of Transmittal 

I JOBNO. 

ATTN: Mr. Silver Salas 

RE: SH 365-12/09/14-12/11/14, 
Markups 

Routing Method: 
US Mail 
Lone Star Overnight 
0Hand Delivered 
E-mail 

Description 

Certified 
Fed Ex 

Fax 
Pick Up 

Revised markups from - 12/09/14-12/11/14 - SH 365 -from parcell -
16P2 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

For Approval 
For your use 
As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 
Approved as noted 
Return for corrections 

Remarks: For your review, commellt a11d distributio11. Thank You 

Resubmit __ copies for approval 
Submit __ copies for distribution 
Returned _ _ corrected prints 

SIGNEJUYafi.) u. @e.~ -L~ 
Juan M. Castillo, RPLS 

RECEIVEDBY: ~ ~ 

DATE: I - C:.- 2-b\ s- RECEIVED ON: J/t.e/ fli>t 5 (t)! 3~</0 pm 
t I 

1002 East Expressway 83 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Phone: 956-968-8800 
Fax: 956-447-8194 



Db S 
Dos Land Surveying 

To: 
Mr. Silver Salas 
Right ofWay Agent 
Dannenbaum Engineering 
1109 Nolana Loop, Ste. 208 
McAllen, TX 78504 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 

Specifications 
Contracts 
Invoices 
DChange Order 

Originals Date 

1 01/14/15 

Pages 

Meets & Bounds 
DProposal 

Submittals 
D Samples 
D Other 

Letter of Transmittal 

T JOBNO. 

ATTN: Mr. Silver Salas 

RE: SH 365-1/9/15, 1/10/15 

Routing Method: 
US Mail Certified 
Lone Star Overnight Fed Ex 
0Hand Delivered Fax 
E-mail Pick Up 

Description 

Hard copies revised parcels and metes & bounds (1-25) Seg. No.4 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

For Approval 
For your use 
As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 
Approved as noted 
Return for corrections 

Remarks: For your review, co1~ment and distribution. Tha11k You 

Resubmit __ copies for approval 
Submit __ copies for distribution 
Returned __ corrected prints 

SIGNED J kaf-.? u. (A,-t{Lc 
Juan M: Castillo, RPLS 

RECEIVEDBY: ~e-;.____ ·~c~ 

DATE: 0\- 14- - Wl'S:' RECEIVED ON: 

1002 East Expressway 83 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Phone: 956-968-8800 
Fax: 956-447-8194 



Db S 
Dos Land Surveying 

To: 
Mr. Silver Salas 
Right ofWay Agent 
Dannenbaum Engineering 
II 09 Nolana Loop, Ste. 208 
McAllen, TX 78504 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 

Specifications 
Contracts 
Invoices 
DChange Order 

Originals Date 

1 01/16/15 

Pages 

Meets & Bounds 
DProposal 

Submittals 
D Samples 
D Other 

Letter of Transmittal 

I JOBNO. 

ATTN: Mr. Silver Salas 

RE: SH 365- R.O.W. Sheets for Seg. 2 
&4 

Routing Method: 
US Mail 
Lone Star Overnight 
0Hand Delivered 
E-mail 

Description 

Certified 
Fed Ex 

Fax 
Pick Up 

. 
Hard copies- R.O.W. sheets for Segments 2 & 4 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

For Approval 
For your use 
As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 
Approved as noted 
Return for corrections 

Remarks: For your review, conrme11t and distributio11. Tha11k You 

Resubmit __ copies for approval 
Submit __ copies for distribution 
Returned __ corrected prints 

SIGNEQ Jva() ~ ~sk:L~ 
Juan M. Castillo, RPLS 

II 1,Jt :5 
'"'I ' r 

RECE~DBY:~!~~~~~~~-~~·~-~--f_ 

DATE: (l)l \Co- '2015' RECE~D ON:---------

1002 East Expressway 83 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Phone: 956-969-4183 
Fax: 956-447-8194 



S&B Infrastructure- SH 36S Segment 2 - McColl Road to US 281/Military Highway 
$4,714,339.28 Maximum payable fee• 

Maximum fee minus approved WA 

WA#1 
WA#2 

WA#1 
WA#2 

WA#1 
WA#2 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$887,287.51 
$3,611,450.28 
$4,498,737.79 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$887,287.51 
$3,611,450.28 
$4,498,737.79 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$887,287.51 

8/29/2012 

$167,442.06 

$167,442.06 

3/3/2014 

$110,055.34 
$110,055.34 

1/7/201S 

$3,611,450.28 $121,158.89 

$215,601.49 

10/3/2012 

$74,917.69 

$74,917.69 

4/3/2013 

$290,903.16 
$290,903.16 

$4,498,737.79 $121,158.89 $0.00 
Amount Approved for Payment 

12/6/2012 

$108,098.03 

$108,098.03 

5/5/2014 

$363,320.04 
$363,320.04 

$0.00 

1/29/2013 

$88,228.68 

$88,228.68 

6/5/2014 

$274,020.77 
$274,020.77 

$0.00 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 
3/19/2013 5/15/2013 6/27/2013 8/16/2013 

$47,434.99 $173,602.23 $35,770.27 $5,505.39 

$47,434.99 $173,602.23 $35,770.27 $5,50S.39 

Invoice Date 

7/4/2014 8/8/2014 9/3/2014 10/3/2014 

$255,161.21 $423,940.27 $521,083.82 $312,909.04 
$255,161.21 $423,940.27 $521,083.82 $312,909.04 

Invoice Date 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

11/26/2013 1/21/2014 

$119,098.66 $46,903.65 

$119,098.66 $46,903.65 

11/4/2014 12/2/2014 

$180,448.87 $74,634.76 
$180,448.87 $74,634.76 

$0.00 $0.00 

WA WA 
Total Billed Balance 

$867,001.65 $20,285.86 
$0.00 $3,611,450.28 

$867,001.65 $3,631,736.14 

WA WA 
Total Billed Balance 

$867,001.65 $20,285.86 
$2,806,477.28 $804,973.00 
$3,673,478.93 $825,258.86 

$4,498,737.79 

WA 
Total Billed 

WA 
Balance 

$867,001.65 $20,285.86 
$2,927,636.17 $683,814.11 
$3,794,637.82 $704,099.97 

$4,498,737.79 

• Resolution 2012-37- Amended and restated professsional service agreement with S&B to revise project limits, DBE requirement and increased maximum payable amount from $4,363,952.78 to $4,714,339.28 
WA#2 was approved December 18, 2013 for fina l PS&E for SH 365 in the amount of $3,611,450.28 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE #85,567 
1/19/2015 

~ . r-2 
VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

I /,Of !'luiS 
D#.e 1 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 12/01/14-12/05/14 

Contractor S&B 

Project/WA SH 365 Seg. 1 WA #2 

Invoice# 11 

Amount $121 ,158.89 

Date Sent 01 /07/15 

Date Received 
Received by / 
Recommendation: a/ Approval 

Comments: 

Louis Jones, HCRivfA Prod/am Manager 

Recommendation: 1 ':' •< Approval 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 

j Date: 01/07/1 5 

___ Disapproval 

___ Disapproval 



S&B INFRA LTD. 

INVOICE PERIOD: 12/01114 through 12105114 

January 07, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E.- Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #2 on SH 365 Segment 1 
Invoice No._ll 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of December 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have been 
uploaded via GroupWise to the following directory The following is attached: 2014-12-02-November 
Inv Backup 

• Invoice No. 11 
• Plan Set Back up link:20 14-12-02 November Inv Backup 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
F€161 : MISOLEANE~S'BRIDGE ,, , 

UPDA~~ compl:~idge Details at Jackson Road, US 281, Dicker Road, Existing Drain 
Ditch and u·~.z.': Read. 

-

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 926-
5041. 

uillermo A. Arratia, P.E . 
Project Manager - S & B INFRASTRUCTURE, LTD 

cc: Gustavo Lopez, P.E. 
Hyperlinks: 2014-12-02-November Inv Backup 

Pagel 



SBI DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE *t!~!!M8 y,nttl'"~to:TIJJI!.LlD 

Projoc::t: SH 36S PS&E Oovolopmont Bill Through: 1213112014 
Limil:s: Cliont : HCRMA 
CSJ: 3627-01..001 Contract : 
County: Htd:algo County WA No.: 2 

PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 
Func 

TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 
CONTRACTED 

BALANCE 
AMOUNT DUE 

Code FEE($) (SAMOUKT} (%COMPLETED) (SAMOUKT} (% COMPLETED) THIS INVOICE 

145 e!H2~E~I M!t:!.!~EMEHI lE~ 1§2 !2 E~ 1221 f~S ~EBV!&E~ UZ !!!Qt!!ll~l 
PREPARE/MANAGE WORK AUTHORIZATIONS (PS&E DEVELOPMENT] (INCLUDING RECORD 
KEEPING. F ILING. ADMINISTRATION. ETCl AND OVERALL QNOC S&BI 5 29.335.72 $26.402.15 90 DO ... $26.402,15 qooo• .. S2.933.S7 so.oo 
SCHEDULE & ATTEND WORK AUTHORIZATION DEVELOPMENT MEETINGS (4 MEETINGS) 

S&BI 5 12 ,417.84 S12.477.84 10000<1,. $ 12.477.84 10000". $0.00 so.oo 
COORDINATION/PREPARE SUB WORKAUTHORIZATIONSIIAANAGE SUBCONSULTANTS (3 SUBS) 

S&BI s 11,199.86 $11 ,199.86 10000". $11.199.86 100 00'1. $0.00 so.oo 
PREPARAT ION OF INVOICES AND PROGRESS REPORTS (TOTAL • 12 EA) S&BI 5 22.53928 520.285.35 9000'<o 520.285.35 9000 .. $2,253.93 $0.00 
SCHEDULE & ATTEND PRE·DESIGN MEETING & PREPARE MINUTES (TOTAL• I I S&BI 5 5,797.40 55.797.40 10000". $5,797.40 100 00". so.oo so.oo 
SCHEDULE& ATTEND TRAF SAFETY REVIEW MEETING AND PREPARE MEEr.~GS (TOTAL• I ) 

S&BI $ 3,473.80 $3,473.00 100~. $3.473.80 10000". so.oo $0.00 

SCHEDULE. ATTEND AND PREPARE MINUTES FOR 12 MONTHLY PROGRESS MEETINGS (2 HAS) 
S&BI $ 18,923.08 $ 18.923.08 10000" .. $18.923.08 10000 ... $0.00 so.oo 

RESEARCH I REVIEW EXISTING PLANS A DATA (CONDUCTED IN WAll) $ so.oo $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
PREPARE PROJECT SCHEDULE (UPDATE MONTHLY 12 EA) S&BI s 8.077.50 $8.077.50 1000Qf'. $8.077.50 1 0000~ $0,00 $0.00 
MONITOR SUB·PROVIDER'S SCHEDULES ON A MONTHLY BASIS S&BI s 7.900.24 $7,110.22 90000. $7,110.22 0000'1. S790.02 so.oo 
PREPARE & ASSEMBLE PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATES (I 0 G<n'o AND 1 C 100%1 S&BI s 11,891.20 so.oo $0.00 $11,891.20 $0.00 
CONDUCT SITE VISIT OF PROJECT AREA (4 SITE VISITS 2 Roadwa 2 HydrauiK:s S&BI s 13.825.60 513,825.60 10000". $13.825.60 100000.. $0.00 $0.00 
PREPARE 30% SUBMITTAL S&BI 5 6,433.68 $6.433.68 10000 ... $6,433.68 10000'. $0.00 $0.00 

OC/OA • OVERALL 30% SUBMIIT AL (1255 sheets wi1hout :sl.mdmrds (0,25 Hrstsheel1 SUBMfTT Al) 
S&BI s 16,2<M27 $16.20427 too oo•, 516.204.27 10000". so.oo 50.00 

PREPARE 60% SUBMITTAL 5&81 $ 6.433.68 $6.433.68 10000". S6,433.68 100 co-. $0.00 so.oo 
OCIOA · OVERALL 60% SUBMrTT AL (1255 shoets without slandrards (0.25 Hrslsheet 1 SUBMITTAL) 

S&BI $ 63.954.39 $63.954.39 too oo•. $63,954.39 100~. $0.00 $0.00 
PREPARE 90% SUBMITTAL S&BI s 6.433.68 $0.00 000 .. $0.00 ooo .. $6,433.68 so.oo 
OCIOA • OVERAll 90% SUBMITTAl (1255 s:hoets w~hout standrards (0.25 Hrststu~at1 SUSMITI AL) 

S&BI 5 57 273.99 so.oo ooo•. $0,00 000". $57.273.99 so.oo 
PREPARE 100% SUBMITTAL S&BI s 6.433.68 $0.00 0 00'1. so.oo 000'1. $6.433.68 $0.00 

OCIOA · OVERAll 100'4SUBMITIAL (1255 shoots wihout standrards (0.25 Hrslsh091 1 SUBMfTIAL) 
S&BI 5 21,955.27 so.oo 000 .. so.oo 000 .. $21.955.27 $0.00 

ORGANIZE AND DOWNLOAD ELECTRONIC FILE DELIVERABLE$ S&BI 5 4,371.46 $3.715.74 85 00". $3,715.74 8500 ... $655.72 $0.00 
COMPLETION OF CPM SCHEDULE FORMS 1823 & 1002 NOT INCLUDED S&BI s 15,881.86 $ 15 .881 .86 10000•. $15,881 .86 100 00!'· ./ $0,00 $0.00 

7/ 
TASK 1 ·SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 145 ·PROJECT MANAGEMENT) $ 350.817.48 $240.196.42 68,47,.. $240,196.42 ~,47%/f7 $110,621.06 $0.00 ""' 

./ 
150 F~!,O~URVgY 

~ 

COORDINATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF SURVEY S&BI $ 14.000.14 $11.900.12 90'1. $11 .900.12 <m ~.100.02 $0.00 

VERIFY FIELD DATA S&BI $ 16.483.54 $14.011.01 90". $ 14,011.01 !!(sf'. v 52.472.53 $0.00 

SUBTOTAI.(FVNCTlON 150-FIELD SURVEY) $ 30.<83.68 $25,911.13 85% $25,911.13 / 85% /"' $4,572.55 $0.00 -
163 MtSCfi,!,!zAN~OUS ROADWAY v 

TITLE SHEET S&BI $ 2.660.60 52.394.54 go•. $2.394.54 oo•. 5266.06 $0.00 

4 ·INDEX OF SHEETS S&BI s 6,427.96 55.785.16 go•. $5,785.16 90•;. 5642.60 $0.00 

6 ·PROJECT LAYOUT S&BI $ 12.181.86 $10,963.67 90'• 510.963.67 oo•. $1.218.19 so.oo 
O·TYPICAL SECTIONS · CONFIGURATION (LANESISHOULDERSICUTIFLUETC) (PAVEMENT 
DESIGN): S&BI 

9 · EXISTING TYPICAL SECTIONS S&BI $ 10.8 19.60 $9,737.64 go•. $9.737,64 90'1. $1,081.96 $0,00 

19 · PROP T'IPICAL SECTIONS S&BI $ 18.852.42 $ 16.967.18 oo•. $16,967.18 go .. 51.885.24 $0.00 

30 · GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATION DATA S&BI s 14,406,86 $ 12.966.17 go•. 512.966.17 90 .. $1.440.69 $0.00 

10 · ESTIMATE & QUANTITY SHEETS S&BI s 17,985.42 $16.186.88 go•. $16.186.88 90 .. $1.798.54 $0.00 

2 ·SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC CONTROL QUANTITIES S&BI s 2.134.92 $1,921.43 90'• $1,921 .43 90'1. $213.49 so.oo 
8 ·SUMMARY OF ROADWAY QUANTITIES S&BI s 9,901.88 $8.91 1.69 """' $8.911.69 90"· $990.19 so.oo 
2 · SUMMARY OF RETAINfllG WALL QUANTITIES S&BI s 2.718,72 $2.446.85 go•• $2,446,85 oo•. $271.87 so.oo 
2 · SUMMARY OF CULVERT QUANTITIES S&BI 5 2,7 18.72 $2.4~6.85 90"· $2,446.85 90'1. 5271 .87 so.oo 
I ·SUMMARY OF STORM SEWER QUANTITIES S&BI $ 1.359.36 51.223.42 oo•. 51.223.42 90 .. • $ 135.94 $0.00 

2· SUMMARY OF BRIDGES S&BI s 2,718.72 $2.«6.85 go•. $2.4-16 .85 go•. ./ $271 ,87 so.oo 
1 · SUMMARY OF ILLUMINATION QUANTITIES S&BI s 1,359.36 $ 1.223.42 oo•. $1223.42 go•. $ 135.94 $0.00 

2 ·SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC StGNAL QUANTITIES S&BI s 1.359.36 $1.223.42 90'• $1223.42 90". 7 $ 135.94 $0.00 

6 · SUMMARY OF EARTHWORK QUANTITIES S&BI s 6.156.16 57.340.54 90 .. $7.340.54 90•. $815,62 $0.00 
1 ·SUMMARY OF SMALL SIGNS S&BI s 1.359.36 $1.223.42 90'• $1.223.42 90". $ 135.94 $0.00 
I ·SUMMARY OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS S&BI $ 1.359.36 51.223.42 90'"• $1.223.42 oo•. 5135.94 $0.00 
1 ·SUMMARY OF DELINEATION & OBJ MRKR QUANTITIES S&BI s 1,359.36 51 .223.42 90'• $1,223.42 go•, $ 135.94 $0.00 
I ·SUMMARY OF SW3P (EROSION CONTROL) S&BI 5 1,359.36 $1 .223.42 90'· 51.223.42 90'. $135.94 $0.00 
1· SUMMARY OF REMOVAL ITEMS S&BI $ 1,359.36 $1 .223.42 90 .. $1.223.42 00'1. $135.94 $0.00 

P.1ge 1 cf7 



ls.BII 
U.tl l"'tV.~Ut~I.'J;(.L10 

I
Projoet: SH 36.5 PS&E Oovolopmont 
LlrniCs: 
CSJ; 3627-01-001 
Countv: Hidalqo County 

Func 
COde 

160 

TASK DESCRIPTION 

n. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (TCP) 

· SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION NARRATIIIE 

j,o. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TYPICAL SECTIONS ( 1:100) 

·TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN GENERAL NOTES 

• TCP ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS 

60 · TRAFFtC CONTROL PLAN · PHASE LAYOUTS (1:100} 

10 · TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ----
. ROLL PLOT 

·STANDARDS 

12 · BC 1 THRU12 

1·WZ(TD)-<l3 

1·WZ (STPMHl3 

1-WZ (Ul)-03 

1·WZ I(DERD)·03 

1-WZ (BT$-1)·03 

I·WZ (BTS-2).03 

1·WZ (BRK)-03 
----

I ·TCP (2·1) ·98 

1-TCP {2-3)·03 

1-TCP {2·5)·03 

1·TCP (2·6)·98 

3 · TCP {3· 1) THRU (3·3)·98 

1·TCP (7·1)·98 

• CPM SCHEDULE 

L iFC 

Ill ROADWAY DETAA..S 

ROADWAY DESIGN CONTROLS 

l1• • HORIJ'ONTAL ALIGNMENT DATA SHEETS 

(DATA SHEETS: 
EY CONTROL INDEX OF SHEETS 

8 ·HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL DATA SHEETS Proco .. Only 
129 · REMOVAL PLAN 

• PLAN AND PROFH.E 
27 ·ROADWAY P & P SHEETS · EB & WB MAIN LANES TOGETHER 

34 ·ROADWAY P & P SHEETS · RAMPS 
13·ROADWAY P&P SHEETS · EB FRONTAGE ROAC 

1 1-ROAOWAY P&P SHEETS · WB FRONTAGE ROA[ 

i LAYOUT AND DETAILS 

~:S:"""f'A-j,~Y;d~LAf..:;,Y:,;'(/;:.:U::,;~;;UTS AND DETAILS (NOT REDUIREDI 

DRIVEWAY DETI 

· STANDARDS 

~ 
CRCP (1)-09 

TA (CP)·99 
JS-94 

GFi3 
DAT·1 ' 

ILS-1 1 

iTR-11 
iil'Oi7 

f7· 09 
f8.09 

"'8EiJ..9 
SSCB(1) ·99 

SSCB (2) ·00A 
SSCB (3)·02 

TRACC (N)·OS 
REACT (N)-05 

QUAD (NI·99 
TE(HMAC)·11 

4-RSfl)-10 

S ROADWAY DETAILS 

DECEMBER 20141NVOICE 

FIRM 
CONTRACTED 

FEE(S) 

S&BI 

S&BI Is 
S&BITS 
S&BITS 
S&BITS 
S&BITS 
S&eiiS 

S&Bl 

S&eiiS 
S&BiiS 
S&BiiS 
S&BiiS 

s&er I$ 
S&BITs 
S&Bils 

S&BI 

S&BI 

S&BI Is 
S&BI Is 
S&er Is 
S&er Is 
S&BI Is 

S&BITS 
iROADWAYJ l I$ 

S&BI S 

S'iBi 
S'iBi 
S'iBi 
S&Bi 
S&Bi 

5&61 
S&ijj' 

S&BI S 
S&BI $ 

S&BI $ 

$ 

S&BI 

5&61 
"S&iif 
S&iii' 

S&BI 
S&iii' 
SiBr' 
S&iii' 
S&iii' 

S&BI 

S&l!i' 

6 .632.56 

18.978 .60 

1,890.90 

5.795.39 

86.742,35 

5.860.02 

12,452.25 

2 .265.60 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188.80 

188 .80 

188.80 

188.80 

4,182.48 

269,813.27 

~ 

6.105.46 
1,664.34 

50J46Ao 

71 .446.30 
75.549,03 
30,271.95 

~ 
40,287.02 

10,744.20 

----r:4ff.02 
6 ,692.28 

188.80 
188':80 

188.80 
188.80 

188.80 
11i8.80 
""T88]] 

188.80 
188.80 

liiiO 
""'ii'8.99 
1B'8.BO 
'"'1'8i.'80 

188.80 

188.80 
""f88.8. 
"'1'iB.8i) 
"'1ii.88 
188.80 

188.80 

T1i'N 

PREVIOUSlY INVOICED 

($AMOUNT) I (%COMPLETED) 

$5.969.30 

$17.080.74 

$1,701.81 

$5215.85 

$78.068.12 

$5 .274.02 

$12.452.25 

$2.265.60 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$ 188.80 

$ 188.80 

$188,80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$4,182.48 

$2 .. .-967,44 

~ 

--so:oo-
$1 .497.9 1 
$45,486.36 

$64,301 .67 
$67.994.13 
~ 

$26.467.07 

$36258.32 

$9,669.78 

~ 
S6.023.0s 

5188.80 

Si8i.8c 
;188.80 

$188.80 

Si8i.8c 
S'ii8.80 
ffii]O 
ma:ao 
ma:ao 
S'i8i.80 
$188.80 
S'1ii.'80 
S1ei.80 
S188.BO 

""'S188.ii 
""'S188.ii 
""'S188.ii 
""'S188.ii 

$188.80 

go•, 
go•,. 
go-. 
90". 

~ 
go-. 
too•. 

100'. 

too•. 
too•. 
too• .. 
100 ... 

too•. 
100 .... 

100•. 

100·· 
too•. 
too•. 
too•. 
100"-

100'. 

100a• 

•1"-

~ 

oo,;­
---gg.; 

90·· 

9Q-;" 
go;; 
""9''i:' 
go;:-
""90'i:' 

---go:;-
90;;; 
--go;; 

100.. 
~ 

100"-
100'o 

'""1'oo;; 
~ 

100 .. 
100•. 
~ 
~ 
"'iii(ii;' 

100 .. 
-;oo;;-
_!_00~-

TASK3 - SUBTOTAL(RJNCTION r DESIGN CONTROLS) f ----rs 341,48$.67 
~ 

""Si88.8. 
~ 
$302.330.Jj() 

too• .. 
89% 

*~~!!008 
Bill Through: 
Client: 
Contract: 
WA No.: 

INVOICED TO DATE 

($AMOUNT) 

---
55.969.30 

$17.080.74 

51.701.81 

SS.21S.BS 

$78.068.12 

$5.274.02 

$12.452.25 

S2.265.GO 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$ 188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

$ 188.80 

$188.80 

S188 .80 

$188.80 

S188.80 

5188.80 

$188.80 

$188.80 

54.182 .48 

$.244,967.44 

$11.171 .52 

Sli 
$1 .~97.91 

$45,486.36 

~ 
~ 

$27,244.76 
$26,467.07 
$36258.32 

$9,669 .78 
~ 
S6.023.0s 

"'S188.88 
Si88.80 
"'S188.88 

5188. 
$188 .. 

""S18[ 
~ 
S'1'8B. 
SiBs: 

$188. 
$198.80 
$188.80 
$ 188.80 

S1'88iO 
"'Si'88.8o 
"'Si'88.8o 

$188.60 

""'S18i.88 
$188.80 

$188.80 

~ 
$302.330.90 

(% COMPLETED) 

--
goo. --
oo•. 
go•. --
90'. 

~ 

""'· roo-. 

too• .. 
100'. 

too• .. 
too•. 
100· .. 

100 .. 

100'1, --too•. 
100 .. 

100•. 

100 .. 

100'. 

100 .. 

too•. 
10j)";• 

7 
'91%7 

""("7 

go•. 

o;:­
"'W-'" 

go•. 

-;o;:-
90;;; 
goo; 
--goo:­
~ 

~ 
9o::' 
goo; 

looc'; 
100 .. 
100"'. 

--;oo;:-
100.. 
100 ... 

--;oo;:-
1000. 

--;oo;:-
100"-
100"· 
~ 

100'. 
~ 
~ 
~ 

1000. 
OO'o 
oo•. 
00'. 

1Y-

1213112014 
HCRMA 

2 

BALANCE 

$66326 

St,B97.86 

$189.09 

$579.54 

~ 
$586.00 

S<l.OO 

50.00 

S<l.OO 

50.00 

50.00 

so.oo 
S<l.OO 

so.oo 
$0.00 

S<l.OO 

50.00 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

./ S<l.OO 

$24,845.85 

$ 1.241.28 

$6.'1'05.46 
Si66.43 

$5,054.04 

~ 
~ 

$3.027.20 
$2,940.79 

$4,028.70 

51.074.42 
""S'147To 
$669. 

50.00 

so:oo 
S<l.OO 
so.oo 
$0.00 

0.00 
0:00 

0:00 
0:00 
5:00 

J.OO 
J.OO 
~ ---so:oo 

$39,154.78 

----

AMOUNT DUE 
THIS INVOICE 

S<l.OO --
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

S<l.OO 

--
S<l.OO 

$0.00 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

$0.DO --
S<l.OO 

$0.00 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

~ 

so:oo 
50:00 

S<l.OO 

50:00 
SD.OO' 
50:00 
so:oo 

S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 
so:oo 
so:oo 

$0,00 
S<l.OO 
so.oo 
0.00 
~ 
0.00 
0.00 
0:00 
0:00 

S<l.OO 
so:oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so:oo 
$i.Oo 
'$0,00 
'$0,00 

~
::: 
S<l.OO 
S<l.OO 

S<l.OO 



-

s~-~ DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE * HCRMA $(;.0 IN,:~~.t.TO 
""'IUICOIIItfl t Ut""-l.....un .... ~ 

Project: SH 3&S PS&E Dovolopmont Bill Through: 1213112014 
Limits: Client: HCRMA 
CSJ' 3627·01..001 Contr3C't: 
Countv: Hid:llqo County WANo.: 2 

Func . CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 
AMOUNT DUE 

Code TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 
FEE(S) BALANCE 

~ (SAMOUNn (%COMPLETED) (SAMOUNn (%COMPLETED) THIS INVOICE 

IV. WALL DETAILS 
I 

163 ' 
24 ·PREPARE RETAINING VIALL PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS/SLOPE STABILITY BYTERRACON S&BI $ 68.422.66 $61 .580.39 go"' SG1.S80.39 90". S6.8-42.27 $0.00 
4 ·PREPARE RETAINING WALL MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS S&BI s 5,315.40 $4,783.86 go•. $4,783.86 90". SS31.S4 so.oo 
9 • BORING LOGS S&BI s 1.296.92 $1 ,16723 go•. $1 .167.23 90". 5129.69 $0.00 
0 ·STANDARDS 

RW (MSE) S&BI s 188.80 $ 188.80 100 ... $188 .80 100 ... so.oo so.oo 
RW [TRF) S&BI s 188.80 $ 188.80 too•. $188.80 100"'. so.oo so.oo 
RW[TEW) S&BI s 188 .80 $ 188.80 100"' $188.80 10()4. so.oo so.oo 
EMRW-94 S&BI s 188.80 $188.80 too•. $188,80 tOO!. / so.oo $0.00 

)'I \./ 
/ 

TASK 4 • SUBTOTAL(FUNCTJON 163-MISCELLANEOUS.RETAJNING WALL) $ 75,700.1& $$8.286.68 90% $68.286.68 ; -./" $7,503.50 SO.OO I . 
V. ROADWAYII.EVEE DRAINAGE DETAILS L/ 

161 ROADWAY RAJNAG 

BRIDGE PRE AND POST CALCULATIONS AND SHEETS SOUTH FLOODWATER CHANNEL S&BI s 5,968.80 $5,968.80 too•. $5.968.80 100"' so.oo $0,00 

o • Brid<Jo SooUr Cnlculations S&BI s 1.690.44 $1 ,690 .44 100 .... 51.690.44 100•. so.oo $0.00 
Bridge Scour Calculation Shoots (1 Bndgo at South FloodwatorChannot) S&BI s 1.690.44 $1 ,690 .44 100"' $1.690.44 too•. $0.00 $0.00 
Culvert Pro· and Post Calculations and Shoots (7 Cr-Msi'!gs at 2 Por StHttll) S&BI s 4,S89.20 $4,130.28 -· $4,130.28 goo. $458.92 $0.00 
7- Cutvort Stream Cros~ing Layouts (7 Culverts A-H . TOOs to South Fk>odwillor Channel) S&BI s 34,956.46 $34.956.46 100"' $34,956.46 too•. $0.00 $0.00 
Scour C.o.lcubtion~ (7 Cui'·IM SttOOO'I CroW'Igs) S&BI s so.oo O"o so.oo 0"' so.oo $0.00 
0 ·Scour Colculotion Shoats (7 Culvort ~reem Cro~gs al 2 Per Shoo!) S&BI s so.oo o•. so.oo o•. so.oo $0.00 
Culvort, Headwall , ilnd Winqwa11 Oetais 4 Culvert and 4 Wilawalls DetaJs) S&BI s 604.16 $543.74 90 .. $543.74 go•. $60.42 $0.00 
4 - Oul1311 T ronsitlon Layout ood De tab (7 Stream Cross11gs at 2 Per Sh"1i No ~tors roquirod. 
velocity is IOV/ S&BI $ 11.168.08 $10.051 .27 goo. $10,051..27 go•. $ 1,116.81 so.oo 

29 - RoOOw:J.y Sys~um Drailage Area Maps (32 Systems)(mchu. Ramp Culvarts and Orivoway Culverts} S&BI $ 47,355.65 $42.620.09 go•. 542.620.09 90". $4,735.57 so.oo 
16 · Aoadway~om Orallago Are a Calculation Shoots (32 Sysloms at 2 5ystoms Per Shoot) S&BI s 8.817.14 $7.935.43 90'. $7.935.43 90". $881 .71 $0.00 
Storm Sower/Culvert Cross Stntats (5 lntorsoctions) Calculation Shoots S&BI s 5.606.00 $5.045.40 go•. 55.045.40 go•. $560.60 $0.00 
10 -Storm Sowor/Cutvor1 Plan and Protios at Intersecting Crou Slroets (5 Slrools. McColl . Jackson. 
Gage. Oieker, l AD.) (1 Plan and Profijo Sheet Per Stroot) S&BI s 23,149.60 $20.834.64 go•. $20.83 • . 64 go•. 52.314.96 so.oo 
Olilaway and Ramp Storm Sewer/Culvert CoJcult\tion Shoets S&BI s 6.12 • .28 $5.511.85 90"' SS.511.85 go•. $612.43 $0.00 
14- Ramp and Orivowav Storm Sower/ Culvert Layouts and Prot~es (las Milpas. Thomas, Anaya, 
Highland, M~~ary otc .} (8 S<rool$1'20 "'mp$ } (4 Per Plan and 4 Per Profie $hQet) hdividua.l sh8ets not 
noodod to bo shown in dmN go di'lch prolilos S&BI s 37,555.69 S33.800.12 go ... $33.800.12 90". $3.755.57 $0.00 
Storm Sowor SY$t&m and Culvert Detail Sheets {CtJNerts. tl lets, Manholes, HeadWalls, SETP-PO. SETP-
CD) S&BI $ 75520 $679.68 ""'· $679.68 go•. $75.52 so.oo 
7 - Rota;,n g Wall and Bridgo Dock Sp3cing For Bridge Sheets arxt ~lculatlons (Tabulated on SpQdal 
Detail Shoot) Not Required S&BI $ 12.212 .1 9 S1o.sgo_97 goo• $10.990.97 go"' $ 1.221.22 so.oo 
Rot.tir\hg Wall Dr.11i'\s and Deck OI'MI SPL Details (1 Rot Wall. 3 Dock Orahs) S&BI $ 604.16 SS43.74 go•. $543.74 go•. sso.•2 $0.00 
1 • Channol Special Plan and Profiles {Sovth F~"'tor Ch3nnel)(tlcludu Bomk Stablil:atiOI'I. Location 
Bnd Type) S&BI $ 3.78-4 .64 $3.406.18 90". $3,406.18 -· $378.46 $0.00 

1 - Cho.nnel Typicnl Sections and Ootails (South Floodwater Channel) S&BI s 1.597.52 st.437.n go•. S1 .437.n go•. $159.75 so.oo 
8 - Roadside Dlch Oontlon Area and Outfall Calcul<1tions (32 at 4 Por Shoot) S&BI s 16,049.06 $14.444.15 90"· 514.444.15 90". $1,604.91 $0.00 
8 • RoOOsido mch Oention Area OuUalllayouts and Weir Special Details (32 at 4 Per Sheet) S&Bl s 26.701 .64 $24.031.48 90•. $24,031.48 -· $2,670.16 $0.00 
9 . Frontage Road Cross Pipe Layouts and Prolle Fmtg Rd. to Fmtg Ad. (9) S&BI s 33.010.40 so.oo oo. so.oo o•. $33,010.40 $0.00 

0- TGmporary Oralmg& Plan and Prolile Shoets Whytomporary? Don't nood S&BI s so.oo ~ $0.00 o•. $0.00 $0.00 
0 - T ompomry Oro in ago ~ci31 Do toll Shoots W'ny temporary? Don't n~ S&~l $ so.oo 0"' so.oo o•. so.oo $0.00 
4 -Storm Ora:tlago Quantity Summarios (Shoot by Shoot) S&B/ s 11,141 ,92 $10.027.73 go•. $10.027.73 go•, $1.114.19 $0.00 
4. Storm Orarnago Quant ity Summaries (Permanent Totals) S&BI $ 8,176.26 57.358.65 go•. $7 ,358.65 go•. 5817.63 so.oo 
0 ·MODIFY EXIST FEMA REPORT PREVIOUSLY PREPARED S&BI s 3,485.40 S-3,485.40 100". $3,485.40 100". so.oo so.oo 
0 - Pro pare Foma Report and MT-2 Form (1 Culvorts) Alro;~cty dono on d,.,n age roporl S&BI $ 3,485.40 53,485,40 100". S3.485.<l0 100". so.oo so.oo 
2- Proparo 10, 50. and 100yr Wotor Surlac:o Prot~os (1 Culverts) Do not noBd 500 Yr. (Transfer PH I 
Data into Plans) S&BI s 4.291.50 54291 so 100"· $4.291 .50 100 .. so.oo so.oo 

2 . Proparo 100 Vr Aroa ol lnoodaUon Map {7 Culvert:.) Do not noed 500 Yr. {Translor PH I Data i 'llo 

""""-;'- / $0.00 Pion•) S&BI s 4291 .50 $4291.50 too•. $4.291.50 $0.00 

SUB-TOTAL (F.C. 161-ROADWAYDRAINAGEJ $ 3 18,862.75 $263.253.12 83% $263.253.12 I 83"- J" SS5.609.64 $0.00 ... 

P.1ge 3 on 



I
Pro)e<t: 
LIMits: 
CSJ: 
Countv: 

Func 
Code 

16i"" 

DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE 

SH 365 PS&E Oevoklpmont 

3627-01-001 
Hld:.lao County 

TASK DESCRIPllON 

FC 161 -LEVEE DESIGN 
· LEVEE TYPICAL SECTIONS 

8 • LEVEE P & P SHEETS 
·CROSS SECTIONS IROLL PU 
~ISCELLANEOUS & FLOODGATE LEVEE DETAILS 

0 ·RELOCATION OF Fl.OODWAY 
SUB-TOTAL (F. C. 

VIL BRIOGES 

WEST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER JACKSON 
TS 

1 -SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES CBRIDGEl AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
LAYOUTS 

-FOUNDATION DETAILS- 1 TYPE(Sl 
• ABliTMENTS - 1 TYPE 

14-INTERIOR BENTS · 1 TYPE 
I - CDNC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION - 1 UNIT 
I • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT · 1 UNn 
I · CONC TYPK::AL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTtONS 

· PRESTA CONC BEAMS - IGNS 
·ARCHITECTURAL TREATMEN' 
- DRAIN DETAILS 
·BRIDGE BORING LOGS 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS (1VEST BOUND MAW LANE j 

""· B"'R"'IDG= E"'LA-=Yo"'u-:::T;::S,-EAST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER JACKSON 

1 ·SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
· FOUNOATK:IN LAYOUTS 
-ABUTMENTS 

12-INTERIOR BENTS 
• CONC SLAB SPAN 

FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT 
YPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFl.ECTIONS 

·PRESTA CONC • GIRDER DESIGN 
~··· 

- BRIDGE I .OGS 
'OTAL SHEETS (EAST BOUND MUlLANE BADGE OVER JACKSON) 

WESTBO lAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER I ROAD {ONLY BR LAYOUT INLUDED FINAL DESIGN 
WILL BE DONE AS A SEPARATE WA) 

· BRIDGE LAYOUTS 
jSUB·TOTA.L SHEETS-WEST BOUND LANE BRIDGE OVER I ROAD (ONL.Y BR LA YDUT INCL.UDl::D 

t»>• • n""""~ WILL BE DONE AS A SEPARATE WA) 

[ EAST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE-OYER I ROAD (ONLY BR LAYOUT INCLUDED: F~Al DESIGN 
WLL BE DONE AS A SEPARATE WA) 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS-EAST BOUND MAIN LANE 81110GE OVER I ROAD {ONL '( BR LAYOUT 
1u,..1 11ncn. ~•L DESKiN W1...L 8E DONE AS A SEPARATE W/4) 

CANAL BRIDGES (MAIN LANES & FRONTAGE ADS) 
· BRIDGE LAYOUTS 

3 ·SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
• FOlJNDATION LAYOUTS 

!lJTMENTS 
1- INTERIOR BENTS 

CONC SLAB SPAN 
CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPOR1 
CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTIONS 

· PRESTA CONC I-GIRDER DESIGN 
TREATMEN1 

CRAIN DETAILS 
· BRIDGE BORING LOGS 

SUB· TOTAL L BRIDGES IMAWLANES & FRONTAGE ROS) 

FIRM 
CONTRACTED 

FEE($) 

S&Bl s 
S&Bl S 
S&BI $ 
S&BI S 

S&BI 
S&lii' 

S&BI 
S&BI 

Si'BT 
S&lii' 

f$ 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

~ 
S&BI Is 

S&BI 
S&BI 

""""SiBT 
sm-

Is 

S&SI IS 
Is 

~ 

S&BI 
st:Bi 
S&iil 

S&BI 
S&iil 
SMil 
SMil 
SiBr 
SMil 

S&SI 
SMil 
SMil 

Is 

IS 

2.375.98 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

71.321.114 

8 ,760.09 

"""'1ii5.i7 
5,075.75 

6.966.60 
"i3'1'i'i.'ff 
13.719.72 
~ 
---rsB.31 

Os6:00 
27i':6i" 
~~-6._~ 

10,18924 
2,303.36 

105,254.23 

8,760 .09 
7 ,885.17 

e.m:os 
6,859.86 
6,859.86 
2.960.48 
5.758.31 
3,035..26 

1.61 
5,918.05 

"'""5.094.62 
~ 
-;:z;s: 

8 ,760.09 

8,760.09 

----a.760.09-

8,760.119 

19.030.68 
"'i4':005Ts 
1"4.666]3 
27.050.36 

~ 
11 ,696.78 
13,090.94 
13,304.4.: 

~ 
'"'iTI"7'7.01 

9.087.02 

3209.57 

174,324.19 

Page.c oC 7 

IV INVOICED 

{$AMOUNT] I (% COMPLETED) 

52.138.38 
$15,700.61 
SS.16S.62 

522.964.94 
~ 

$66.21 •• 1 

$7,008.01 
$6,308 .14 

~ 
S5.573.28 

$10,975.78 
$10.975.78 
$4.570.05 
$4.606.65 

~ 
S5.ii"f.29 
$9,4~8.88 

58.151.39 

~ 
$&4,20),38 

7.008 .07 
5,308. 

s:w 
5.487 

5.487 
2,368 
1.606 
"""'428.21 
S.B17 .29 
Ei44 
FsTo" 

7,012.58 

$7,008.07 

$15.224.54 
Si1.204.66 
S1'1T32.82 
$21 ,640~ 

$17 ,616.85 
$9.357.42 

$10.472.75 
~ 
""'S7.9e'7.58 

$13,741 .61 
$7,269.62 
52.567.66 

$139.459.35 

as•;. 
---w:­
"""'iis-.­
"""'is-. 
Too-:" 
~ 

- 80 .. 

"'""iii': 
so:; 

ao•. 
--so;; 
so;; 
oo;;:­
---a;;;;-
-eo;:-
"80';' 
--so;; 

80' . 
""iii<; ..,. 

80'• 
110". 

--eo;: 
--w.-
---a;;;;-
~ 

~o ... 
i(F. 
a•. 

so-; 
-;;;::­
"'8o-:'" 
'80% 

ao• 
80% 

eo~. 

~ 
-so;:-

80' 
a;;;;.. 
---eo::-
-;o;:-
---a;;;;-
---a;;;;-

110"·. 
80". 

---a;;;;-

80% 

-*~~!!~ 
Bill ThJOUgh: 1213112014 
Cliont: HCRMA 
Contr:tct: 

---=--.:;W:,:;A:.;N:;:o::.;,·' - 2 
INVOICED TO DATE 

(S AMOUNT] I (% cnuoo c-ren1 

$2.139.38 
S15.700.61 
SS.16S.62 

522.964.94 
S20,244.S6 

~.214. 

$7,884.08 
$7,096.65 
~ 

$6,269,94 

~ 
$12.347.75 

S5.'i4iTo" 
$5.182.48 
~ 
$6.544.45 
~ 

$9.170.32 

~ 
$04,728.81 

$7,884 .08 
7.096.65 
7.1o'3.i'5 
i73.87 
iffi7 
i64.43 
i82.4a 

~4.45 

SS.326.25 
~ 
S'2.0'73.02 
~ 

$7,884.08 

$7,BM.08 

$7,8&Ul8 

$17.127.6 
~ 

iJ'99.4: 

)19,818.95 
)10.527.10 
;11 ,781 .85 

~ 
S8.'986.02 
~ 

$8,178.: 

S2.888.61 

S156.&g1 .n 

go;;:­
~ 
go;;; 
go;;-
10C$ 

~ 

"'"9Q;; 
go;;; 

90". 
~ .......... 
~ 
go;:­
go;;;­
""9o-:" 
--go;; 

!IO"o 
90>. 
--..;;::-
-go.:-
"00" 
90< 

rye 
go•. 

JIG%]/ 
./ 

6£ 
go;; 
90":' 
"9(F." 
---.o;; 
""iK 
""9iK' 
""'9();;-
9(F." 
go;;-
""9iK' 
9Qi;"' 

/{) ... 
7 

BALANCE 

~37.60 

S1:744.S1 
$573.96 

52,551.66 
----so.oo 

$5,107. 

rs.o1 
9.52 

S,66 
71,91 

$1,371 .9~ 

SS71.26 
$575.83 
$605.60 

S727.i6 
~ 

51.018.92 
~ 

$10,525.42 

~76.01 

S78852 
S8s'5.9'1 
5685.99 

591 . 
509. 

$230.34 

~ 

5876.01 

$876.01 

$876.01 

$1 ,903.07 
~ 
1.i6'6.6C 

;,04 

9.68 
S1.309.09 

""'S1.333A4 
~ 

'Si':'7'i7.7i) 
$908.70 

5320:96 
p 

$17,4:J2A2 

----

I AMOUNT DUE 
THIS INVOICE 

$0 .00 
$0:00 
$0:00 
$0:00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$876.01 
~788.52 

~96,66 

$1 ,371.97 

"""'ST.'371.i7 
""Ss7i:2f' 
~ 

$605.60 
"""'i727.ii" 
~ 

$ 1,01 8.9.: 

~ 
$10.525.42 

$876.01 
578852 

"""SiSs':9'1 
~ 
$iffi9 
$296.05 
mi3 
~ 

7.16 
~ 
~ 
$230.34 

""i7.1'iiS7 

5876.01 

~ 

$876.01 

$1,903.07 
$1 ,40059 
$1 ,466.60 
$2,705.04 
$2,202.11 
S1,1S9.68 

""SiTo9:99 
$1,330.44 

S9ii:i5 
""Sf.7i7.7o'" 

$908.70 

5320:96 

S17,432.C2 
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.c.K lf#H<,III ., II!'I I(l\J~l.I I LJ 

I 
Project: 

Limtts: 
CSJ: 
Countv: 

Func 
Code 

SH 365 PS&E Dovclopmont 

3627·01·001 
Hid3IQO County 

TASK DESCRIPTION 

WEST _BOUND MAlp.j L,ANE BRIDGE OVER HIGH LINE 
· BRIDGE LAYOUTS 

I · SUtloi.IAAY OF QUANTITIES {BADGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
LAYO UTS 
DETAILS· I TYPE{S) 

·ABUTMENTS · 1 TYPE 
I•· INTERIOR BENTS · 1 TYPE 

LAB SPAN & DEFLECTION· 1 UNn 

"AIL 
· BRIDGE BORING LOGS 

SlJEHOTA' SHEE75-WEST BOUND MAW I.AHE BRIDGE 

EAST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER HIGHLINE 
· BRIDGE LAYOUTS 
·SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES {BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
· FOUNDATION LAYOUTS 
·ABUTMENl 

'· INTERIOR BENTS 
CONC SLAB SPAN 
CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPOR1 
CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DE 

· PRESTA CONC I-GIRDER DESIGN 
ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENi 
DRAIN DETAILS 

· BRIDGE BORING LOGS 

SliB·TOTAL: )MA*IJ 

fBOTHS&BANDUN.nECffl 
SlJB-1l 

\IICESo 
SPEC 

'IJB:H 
mc.s 

' OOS 'OGISTICSJ 

DECEMBER 20141NVOICE 

FIRM 
CONTRACTED 

FEE(S) 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&Bl s 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

Is 

S&SI 
S&Bt 

4-$ 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

liCE 
'"iiOS 
TERR 
DOS 

f$ 

$ 

f$ 

8,760.09 
7.88S: 
~ 
~ 
13.719.72 
~ 
5.7i'2.56 

5.758.3" 
6.056.0C 
7,271.61 
T836.iO 
,~ 

2,303.36 

105,254.23 

8.760.09 
~ 
"'"'8.SS9.05 

6,859.86 

6,859.85 
2.9iQ.48 
"""'STs'831 
3.03526 
"""1.27i':61 
"""5.9'i8.ilS 

5,094.62 
--r.rorrs-

71,265.72 

r.628~ 
552.513.10 

652.595.00 
69.17o:30 
~ 

49,726.44 

--s34.S3 

P.1~S~7 

n~vovu.,LY INVOICED 

(SAMOUNT) 

.07 
:14 
)]if 
iTa" 
m 

$ 10.975.78 
$4.570.05 
$4.606.65 
~ 
~ 
~ 

$8.151,39 
$1.842.69 

$84,203.38 

S7.oo6.o i 
"""S6.308.i4 

$4.734.44 
$4,075.70 

t:i4'2.69 

$57,012.58 

. s<too 
$435,007.44 

$533.8 14.50 
539.925.50 

5303.927.66 
$0.00 

~.66 

('!. COMPLETED) 

80 .. 
-ao;;-
--ao;:-
""iio.' 
ToO':" 
aoa:-
80<." 

80 .. 
--sao:; 
BOO:" 
&o-:'" 
--so;:-
--eo;; 

eo% 
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! -1>,. HCRMA 
Bill Through: 
Client: 
Contract: 
WANo.: 

INVOICED TO DATE 

(SAMOUNT) 

$7,884,08 

57.096.65 
S7.S6i.18 
$6.269.94 

&,544,4! 
~ 

$9,170.32 
$2.073.02 

- .T28.81 

$7.096.65 
$7,703.15 

S6.i73.87 
$8,1 73.87 
$2,664.43 
SS.18V 

"""'S2.73'1J 
$6,544.45 
$5,326.25 
$4,585.16 

~ 

$84,130.15 

$0.00 
$400,305.86 

5572.725.' 
S60.370.8C 

5311.241.57 
o.oc 
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HCRMA 

BALANCE 

$876.01 
S7ss.52 
Ss07.S8 
S696.66 
$1.371.97 

S1:37i'i7 
$571.26 
$575.83 
S605.60 
$727.16 

S'Gii'6'1 
$1.018.9:! 
$230.34 -----­$10,525.42 

5876.01 
S788:S2 
S8s5.9i" 
S68s:99 

$885.99 
S296:05 

5575,83 
S3o3.S3 
5'727.16 
SS9'i'i1 
i5o9T6" 

,. $230.34 

$7,126.57 

$7,628.02 
$62,117.33 

$79 ,86925 
S8.799.50 

....-$1"28.90122 
54 9,726.44 

~ 

----

AMOUNT DUE 
THIS INVOICE 

$876.01 
S788.S: 
$507.58 

$iiU6 
$1 ,371.97 
$ 1,371.97 

SS11':26 
$575.83 
$&05.60 
~ 
$1 .183.61 
~ 

$230.34 

$10.52$.42 ... 

S876J 
S7ii.'"Si­
Si55.9'i"" 

$685.99 
$685.99 

S296:05 
Ss75.i3 
"""'SiOi53 

$727.16 
Tsi1.iO 
TsOi:46 
~ ...... ..... 
-~7.~~~-

so.oo 6oo 

$54,488.43 

$38,911.25 

-
~ ./ 
~ 
$66,670.A6 

~~ 



SBI 
, _..,1\ I:.'J.R/..\Int/:"IIJU!. lTQ DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE *!:!~!!Mt\ --

Project: SH 365 PS&E Oovolopmen1 
9111 Through: 1113012014 

Limits: Clion1: HCRMA 
CSJ: 3627·01·001 Contraet: 
Count : Hidal o County WANo.: 2 

Func 
PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 

TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 
CONTRACTED 

BALANCE 
AMOUNT DUE 

Code FEE($) ($ AMOUNT) (%COMPLETED) ($AMOUNT) (%COMPLETED) THIS INVOICE 

VML TRAFFIC ITEMS 
t62 0 • FC t62 ·SIGNING, PAVEMENT IAARKINGS AND SIGNALIZATION 

0 ·SIGNALIZATION (5 INTERSECTIONS} 

6 · TRAFFIC SIGNAL EXISTING CONDITIONS LAYOUT S&BI s 7.685.64 $6,9t7.08 go•. $6.9t7.08 90~. 5768.56 $0.00 
6 ·TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROPOSED LAYOUT s&BI s 16,699.68 $15.028.81 90•. $15.028.81 go•. St.669.87 $0.00 
8 · TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELETAICAL DETAILS S&BI s 15,769.24 St4.t92.32 go•. $14.192.32 so•. St .576.92 $0.00 
8 · TRAFFIC SIGNAL WIRING DIAGRAM S&BI s 15.769.24 St4.192.32 so ... $14,192.32 goo. $1,576.92 $0.00 
8 • PROPOSED LEOS S&BI s 15.769.24 $14.192.32 so·. 5 14.192.32 so•. $U76.92 so.oo 
2 · T RAFFIC SIGNAL NOTES & DETAILS S&BI $ 2.739.08 $2.465,17 90 ... $2,465.11 so•. $273.91 $0.00 
2 ·TRAFFIC SIGNAL ESTIMATED QUANTITIES S&BI s 1,661 .44 $1,495.30 so•. S1.495.30 goo. $ 166.14 $0.00 
17 · TRAFFIC SIGNAL STANDARDS S&BI s 3.209.60 $2.888.64 sao. $2,888.64 go•. $320.96 $0.00 
0 • FC 162-PREPARE SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKING DESIGN S&BI 
30· SIGNING LAYOUT (1 :100) (MAINLANES & FRTG RDS} S&SI s 31,036,00 $27,932,40 so•. $27,932,40 go•. $3.103.60 $0.00 
30· PAVEMENT MARKING LAYOUT (1:100} (MAINLANES & FRTG RDS) S&BI s 31,39928 528.259.35 go•. $28.259.35 go•. 53.139.93 $0.00 
6· SIGNING LAYOUT (1:100 (INTERSECTING ROADS) 5&81 s 7.576.74 $6.819.07 .., .. $6,819.07 go~. 5757.67 so.oo 
6- PAVEMENT MARKING LAYOUT (1:100} (INTERSECTING ROADS} S&BI s 7,576.74 56,819.07 90". $6,819.07 go .. S757.67 so.oo 

4 · SMALL SIGN SUMMARY S&SI s 7,398.06 $6.65825 goo;, S6.6S8.25 go•. 5739.81 so.oo 
2 · LARGE SIGN SUMMARY S&BI $ 4,205.89 $3,785,30 so ... $3,785.30 90•. $420.59 $0.00 

8 ·LARGE SIGN DETAILS 5&81 s 12.193.64 $10.97428 go•.., $10.974.28 go•. $1 ,219.36 so.oo 
0 ·SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING STANDARDS: S&BI 

5 • TSR(1}.08 THRU TSR(S).oa S&BI 5 188.80 5188.80 100". 5188.80 100". so.oo so.oo 
SMD(GEN)-08 S&SI s 188.80 5188.80 tOO". $188.80 100, $0.00 $0.00 

3 • SMD[SLIP-1}·08 THRU (SLIP-3).()8 S&SI s 188.80 $188.80 too•. 5188.80 100'o $0.00 $0.00 

4 • SMD(2·1) THRU (2·4}·08 S&BI s 188.80 $188.80 1000. $188.80 100'. so.oo $0.00 

SMD (TV G)·08 S&Bl s 188.80 $188.80 100". $188.80 100"'. so.oo $0.00 
SMD (8W1)·08 S&Bl $ 188.80 $188.80 100... $188.80 100'. $0.00 $0.00 

SMD (8W2)·08 S&BI $ 188.00 $188.80 100'. $188.80 too•. so.oo so.oo 
BMCS s&BI $ 188.80 $188.80 100". $188.80 100". so.oo so.oo 
SPECIAL SIGN MOUNT DETAH.S S&BI s 188.80 5188.80 100". $ 188.80 100"!. so.oo $0.00 

5 • D&OM(1) THRU (5)·04 S&BI 5 188.80 5188.80 100'• 5188.80 100'o $0.00 $0.00 

O&OM[VIA)·04 S&BI s 188.80 5188.80 100'. $188.80 100 .. $0.00 $0.00 

PM(1)·03 S&BI s 188,80 $ 188.80 100'. $188.80 tOO'. $0,00 $0.00 

PM(2Hl8 S&SI s 188.80 $188.80 100"'• $188.80 100"· $0,00 $0.00 

PM(4}·03 5&81 s 188.80 $188.80 100'. $188.80 100"· $0,00 so.oo 
2 • PM(51 THRU (6)-<11 S&BI s 18880 $ 168.80 100 ... $188.80 100". so.oo $0.00 

FPM(1).08 S&BI s 188.80 $188.80 1000'• $188.60 tOO'. so.oo $0.00 

SIGN MNT DET.· LARGE RDSD. SIGNS: SMD(2-6).0S S&BI s 2.114.56 $2.114.56 100fl. $2,114.56 100~,. ~.00 $0.00 

/' 

SUB· TOTAL (F. C. 162-SIGHING, PAVEMENT, JLII.RKINGS ANO SIGHAI.IZA TIOH) $ 209.272..83 $167,755.01 80% $167,755.01 1- J - $18,068.85 $0.00 -
_1. ../ 

163 FC 16J - MISCELLANEOUS· HIGH MAST IllUMINATION 

O·PREPARE IlLUMINATION DESIGN: S&BI 

SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES 5&81 5 2.368.70 S2,t31.83 90" . $2.131.83 90". $236.87 so.oo 
10 - ILLUMINATION LAYOUT S&BI s 1s.eos.06 $17,824.55 go·. $ 17.824.55 go•. $1.980.51 $0.00 

10 · ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT DIAGRAM s&BI s 19.572.70 $17,615.43 so ... $17.615.43 so·. $1.957.27 so.oo 
7 · UNDERPASS LIGHTING S&BI 5 9.701.36 58.731.22 go-. $8,731.22 so ... $970.14 $0,00 

10 · LIGHTING CONTOUR S&BI s 9,558.96 $8.603,06 so•. 58,603.06 sao. $955.90 so.oo 
6 · MISCELLANEOUS ILLUMINATION DETAILS S&BI s 997.74 $697.97 so•. ssg7,97 so•. $99.n $0.00 

0-ILLUMINATION STANDARDS S&BI 

7 • E0(1) THRU ED(7)·03 S&BI 
s 377.60 S3n.60 100'. S3n.so 100'\. $0,00 $0.00 

2 • RIDILUM 11 THRU ILUM21·07 S&BI s 377.60 $377.60 100'. $377.60 10011• so.oo so.oo 
2 • SP·80 1) THRU (2) S&BI s 3n.so s:m.so 100 ... $377.60 100"' so.oo so.oo 
TS-FD-99 S&BI s 188.80 $188.80 t oo<. $188.80 too•. so.oo $0.00 

LUM·A·99 S&BI s 188.80 $188.80 100•. St88.80 100°. so.oo $0.00 

RIO UP ·07 5&81 s 188.80 5188.80 too•. 5188.80 100 .. ./ so.oo so.oo 
n _1L 

SUB TOTAL (F. C. 1&3-MISCEUANEOUs-HIGH fLIJ.ST IUUM#iATIOH $ 63,703~ SS7,503.27 90% $57,503.27 {vy $6.200.4$ $0.00 ...... 

PJge &of 7 



'SBI DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE *~~!!MA $40 l.'oii'IIVI~fllti.Cfl<qt.UO 

Proloet: SH 3&5 PS&E Davolopmonl BIU Through: 11f.l012014 
Umlts: Cllont: HCRMA 
CSJ: :1627·01 ·001 Contract: 
County' Hkbl9o County WA No.: 2 

Func CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE AMOUNT DUE 
Code TASK DESCRIPllON ARM 

FEE($) BALANCE 
(S AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) (S AMOUNT) (%COMPLETED) THIS INVOICE 

IX. EN VIRONIAENTAL 
163 FC 163 • f.ise. 

0 • PREPARE SW3P : S&BI 
0 • "SYI3P NARRATIVE (BY DOS) S&BI 
0 • SW3P LAYOUTS (BY DOS) S&BI 
0 · MISCELLANEOUS SW3P DETAILS (BY DOSI S&BI 

0 • SW3P STANDARDS: S&BI 
0 • EC-(1 )THRU (JI-93 (BY DOS) S&BI 

0 • CONDUCT SENSITIVE AREAS INVESTIGATION S&BI 
2 ·EPIC SHEETS S&BI $ 7 ,447 .36 $6.702.62 go•. $6.702.62 90". $744 ,74 so.oo 
0 · PREPARE WETLAND MITIGATION PLAN !BY DOS) S&BI 
0 · PREPARE MISCELLANEOUS DETAilS (BY DOS) S&BI _, 

~ \./ 
SUB-TOTALFC 163-MISC s 7,447.36 $6.702.62 """' $16,702..62 ~ /- S744.74 so.oo .,. 

/ 
X. MISCELLANEOUS ....... 

1" FC 1G3 • t.ISCELLANEOUS • LANDSCAPtiG/AESTHETlCS 
0 ·LANDSCAPING/IRRIGATION (To Bo I'I<Mdod byHCRMA) S&BI $ 258.52 $0.00 0~ so.oo 1)", S258.S2 so.oo 
0 • AESTHETIC PLAN o Bo Pr<Wdod bv HCRMA S&BI $ 258.52 $0.00 .... so.oo ... $2511.52 so.oo 
0 • AESTHETIC OET ALS (To Be P<OYtled bY HCAMAI S&BI $ 258.52 $0.00 o·. so.oo ... / 5258.52 so.oo v A-... 

SUB-TOTAL FC 163-M/SCELLANEOfiS.IANOSCAPING/AESTHETICS $ ns.56 $0.110 0'1. $0.00 (0'1. / sns.s& $0.00 .. 
....... 

XI. CROSS SECTIONS 

163 FC 163 · MISCELLANEOUS· CROSS SECTIONS 

150 · CROSS SECTIONS (RDWY & DETENTION)(11x17 SHEETS) lneludu Eomworl< Cok:ub 1lon!; S&BI $ S3,619.20 548.257.28 90'. $48.257.28 oo• .. - 1/ $5.361.92 . $0.00 

;"t\ / 
SUB-TOTAL FC 163-MISCELLAHEOUS CROSS SECTJONS $ 53.618.20 $08.257.28 10'1. $08.257.28 f10'Yo f $5.351.12 $0.00 

GRAHDTOTAL $ 2.345.105.73 $1.927.285.42 112% $1.»81.773.85 .. ,.. $364,132..88 S121,158.89 
NON LABOR 1...--' 

164 REPRO 1179 SHEETS X $2.00 I SHEET (MYLAR) •(11 179 SHEETS X $0.25) X4)/ PAPER SHEET · S&BI 
CHECK PLOTS & REVIEW SETS • 1 179 PAPER SHEETS X 10 SUBMITTAL SETS X $0.25 56,484.50 

PLOTS B1W ON BONO $1.00/SF 30 FT/I'L0h 20 PLOTSx3F1 Wide • 1800 SFI S&BI S1,800 00 

PLOTS COLOR ON BONO $3.00/SF 30 FT/I'LOT x 20 PLOTS x 3FI WO. • 1800 SFI S&BI $5,400.00 
COLOR GRAPHICS ON FOAM BOARD $5.00/SA ' 3"><6"x 10 Ea S&BI $900.00 

COURIER SERVICES · $20 / PACKAGE X 10 PACKAGES S&BI $200.00 
Mll.EAGE 24 TRIPx 30MIIT RIP 0 $0.565/mllo S&BI $406.80 

Sub Tot.l F.C. 164 Nort-l.eb« $ 15,111.30 $0.00 so.oo $15,1i1.30 so.oo 
~~- Add7sut>mttt.btoiBWC 1or,_aY-.u $ 38.7'17.60 so.oo $0.00 $38,717.60 ,. , ./. ) PROJECT TOTAL s 3,611 ,450.16 $2,804,953.08 78% $2.926.111.97 / 81%/ / $685,338.\ 9 / S1tl ,158.89 

'-1// ........ J!/1 
~ ~ ..,_ 

~'1 o~\." 

~/? 
, /r <t / 'Z.o1S 

~r 
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lrerracan 
INVOICE PERIOD: 11123114 tflrougfl ~ 

January 5, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P .E. -Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jo11es, P.E.- Progmm Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4111 Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #1 on SH 365 Segment 1 
Invoice No. T601627 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

TASK 
UPDATED BORING AND CPT LOGS- LEVEES 

Boring and CPT logs along with field and laboratory geotechni a! engineering tes 
to date are affached to this report. 

UPDATED BORING AND CPT LOGS- RETAINING WALL AND SIGNS 

I 

Boring and CPT logs along with field and laboratory geot. chnical engh1eering test results pe1[ormed 
to date are attached to this report. 

UPDATED BORING AND CPT LOGS- BRIDGE 

Boring and CPT logs along with field and lahorato geotechnical engineering test results pe1[orme j 
to date are attached to this report. V 

Page I 



Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 588-
2480. 

Sincerely, 

o A. So to, P .E. 
ct Manager - Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

cc: Gustavo Lopez, P. E. 

Hyperlinks: 2015-01 -07 December lnv Backup 
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SH 365 PROJECT (CSJ: 3627·01-001) 
Develop PS&E for Proposed SH 365 Project 

From McColl Rd to GSA Connector 

SPECIAL SERVICES -GEOTECHNICAL 
DESCRIPTION 

Contract Amount 
% Complete this 

Invoice 
Balance 

Contract No. 
0032 

Invoice Amount 

DEVELOP CROSS SECTIONS; EVALUATE LABORATORY RESULTS; SELECT SOIL PROFILES AND PROPERTIES FOR DESIGN; PREPARE DESIGN 
FOR AXIAL AND LATERAL LOADING; EVALUATE EMBANKMENT SETTLEMENT; EVALUATE DOWN DRAG ON FOUNDATIONS; DEVELOP DESIGN OPTIONS; 

DESIGN WIH ENGINEER; PREPARE DRAFT DESIGN RECOMMENDATIONS AND TABLES; INTERIM DESIGN REVIEW (INTERNAL); INTERIM DESIGN REVIEW 

Page 1 of 1 



QSJ~&~ ) 
INVOICE PERIOD: 10101114 through 11130/14 INVOICE AMO 

January 5, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. - Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E. -Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 41

h Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #2 on SH 365 Segment 1 
Invoice No. 2 ----

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of 
November 2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables 

have been uploaded via GroupWise to the following directory: hcrma\documents\hcrma\projects\ 
0030sh365\ 05design\ 0031 s&b\ 03ps&e \0 I plans\ 09env\ 03sw3playouts. 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. 1 ----
• SW3P Layouts 
• SW3P Standards 
• 

The following is a naiTative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FC161 (Task #1 ): STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 

UPDATED: Continued ongoing coordination with Prime (S&B Infrastructure, Ltd.) with respect to 

proposed plan for, ~% completion. In addition, updated calculations for the quantities of the 
proposed drainag~~' the project and developed resulting SWJP measures for the 

proposed items in ding develo · related EPIC Sheet data. ~ 

Page 1 



Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 968-
8800. 

Sincerely, 

, __ L P"c-
car Cancino, P.E . ./ 

Project Manager - Dos Logistics, Inc. 

cc: S&BI 

Hyperlink:s: SW3P Data Sheets 

Page2 



SH365fTCC ·Segment #1 
ATIACHMENT "C" 

Worlt Authorization #2 

DL. INC. NOVEMBER 2014 INVOICE OOS LOCISTICS. L"'C 

Project: SH 365 PS&E Development 
Limits: FM 1016 to FM 3072 
CSJ: 3627.C1.001 
County: Hidalgo 

Func TASK DESCRIPTION CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED 
FIRM 

Code FEE($) 
($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) 

161 TAS'< 1 • STOillol WI'LTEil POlLUTIO'I PREVE><TION PlA'I SWlP 
Prepare SW3P Narrative DU $3.217.00 $965. 10 30.~ 

Prepare of SW3P J..ayauts DU $63,192.00 $37.915.20 60.~ 
Pr&pare SW3P Details DLJ $1.484.00 $890.40 60.00" 
Standards DU $258.00 $154.60 60.~ 

Dir&C18tf)81lses DU $1019.30 $611.58 60.~ 

TASK 1 ·SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 161 • SWJP = $69 170.30 $39,925.50 57.72% 

*!!~!!008 
Bill Through: 11/3012014 
Client: HCRMA 
Contract: U1695 (U1695.Z0001) 
WA No.: No.2 

INVOICED TO DATE AMOUNT DUE 
BALANCE 

($AMOUNT) (%COMPLETED) 
THIS INVOICE 

$1,930.20 60.~ $1.286.60 $965.10 
$56.872.80 90.~ $6.319.20 $18,957.60 
$1.335.60 90.~ $148.40 $445.20 
$232.20 90.0"" ./ $25.80 $77.40 
$917.37 ~ v $101.93 $305.79 

$60 370.80 / 87.28%)1/ $7 882.13 $20445.30 
........ ~ 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE= ( $20,445.39 

~ 



~ 
UNINTECH 

UNINTECH CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 
STRUCTURAL CIVIL SURVEYING 

~ 
Invoice Pel"iod: November 1" to November 30"', 2014< oice Amount: $38,911.2~ 

November 30, 2014 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, PE - Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis fl . .lo11es, P.E. - Program Manager l-JCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
I I 8 S. Cage Blvd., 4'" Floor 
Pha1T, Texas 78577 

RE: Worl< Authorization #2 on SH 365 Segment l 
Invoice No. 8 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review and approval is our invoice for services rendered fi·om November 
I st. 20 I 4 to the end of November, 2014 for the above referenced project. The below 
referenced work product deliverab les have been uploaded via ProjcetWise to the following 
directory: 20 I 4- I 2-05 November Backup 

ALtached is following item: 
)> Invoice No. 8 

The following is a namttive of the progress of overpass bridges and retaining walls at C'age 
Bl d o· k D . d A R d f I . . I v ., IC er nve an ~ya oa or t liS pei'IO(. 

FC 170 (T~ - ~l/fge Layouts 7 
I . ~v1se 90o/~tbmittal to 20 14 Bridge Guidelines / 

, 

\._ / / 
FC 170 (Task #2) - Sw11mm:v of Qua11titie.\' (Bridge) & Beating-Sl!iffE7eva1i7n~ / 

2. Updated Bridge Items, Quantities and Estimate dt~ 2014 B1idge Guidcline9 _ 

FC 170 (Task #3) Fou11datio, Layouts / 
3. Updated Foundation Type and Spacing due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines 

FC 170 (Task #4) -Foundation Details 

4. Updated Foundation Design and Detailing due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines / 

FC 170 (Tm>k #5) - A hutment .... · - 1 type 
, 

5. Updated Abutment Contiguration due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines 
L-----~~--------------~-----------------=------------------------

FC 170 (Task #6) - Interior Bents / 

o. Updated Inverted T Bent Design and Detai ls due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines / 

243 1 East Evans Road, San Antonio, TX 78249 
p: 2 I 0.641 .6003 f: 2 1 0.641 .R279 www. unin lcdu .:om 



FC 170 (Task #7) - Cone Slab Span & Deflection - 1 unit 

7. Updated Span, Camber and Deflection Diagram due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines 

FC 170 (Task 8) - Cone. Framing Plan & Bent Report - 1 unit 

8. Updated Framing and Girder Spacing due to 201 4 Bridge Guidel ines 

FC 170 (Task #9) - Cone Typical Sections am/ Deflections 

9. Updated Btidge Typical Sections due to 2014 Bridge Guidelines 

FC 170 (Task #10) - Prestr Cone Beams - IGNS 

10. Updated Girder Designs due to 201 4 Bridge Guidelines 

FC 170 (Task #11) - Architectural Treatment 

I I. Updated Column AesU1etic Treatment due to Column Size Changes 

FC 170 (Task #12) - Drain Details 

12. Updated Drainage Flow Pathway due to Superelevation Rotation 

FC 163 (Task #1) - Miscel/aueous Design (Retaining Walls) 

I. Updated Retaining Walls Horizontal & Verti cal Alignments 

If you have any questions or requi re additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

~eeryla, / / / 

">..?-:=-- 4 6:-Lr=----
{(crome A. Quintero, P. E. 

Senior Project Manager - Unintech Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Cc: Gustavo Lopez, P.E. 
Hiperlinks: 201 4-12-05 November Backup 

2431 East Evans Road, San Antonio, TX 78249 
p: 2 10.641 .6003 f: 2 1 0.64 1.8279 www.unintech.com 



~ UNINTECH CONSULTING ENGINEERS. INC. 

NOVEMBER 2014 INVOICE -* HCRMA UH~ ,.,, • ......,..,.. ~.:7-~~ 
~ ~"'"':..~~ t.<V~.,~.c· c:n 

__ ..., 
C6lColcoaTYIII;GCut-.m~ 

Projoct SH 365 PS&E Development am Through: 11121112014 
Umtts; Client: HCRMA 
CSJ: 3627.01-001 Contract 
Countv: HICS.Igo County WANo.: 2 

Func TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE BALANCE 
AMOUNT DUE 

Code FEE!$\ ISANOUNTl %COMPLETED ISANOUN" 1% MPLETED THIS INVOICE 

170 EAST ANO WEST BOUNO MAIN LANE BRIOGE OVER CAGE (US 231 (B Y UNCNTECH/ I 
1 • BRIDGE LAYOUTS s 17 20000 515.48{).00 - $15.480.00 _, $1 t~OO so.oo 
2 · SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BRIDGE I AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION s 15.750.00 512.285 00 18% 513.387.50 SSsG 52.362.50 $1102.50 
3 • FOUNOA T1QN LAYOUTS s 13 595.00 5t0.604. 10 78% $11.555.75 

,_ 
$2 039.25 S95t .65 

4 · FOUNDATION DETAILS· 1 TYPE 51 s 6 !190 00 55,452.20 78% SS.94UC I .asK . 51 0-18.50 $489.30 
5 ·ABUTMENTS· I TYPE s 20 655 00 517.350.20 ~· 518. 176.40 88% 52.478.60 $826.20 
&- INTERIOR BENTS • 1 TYPE s 20 655 00 $18.176.40 88'i 518.589.50 - L S2.065.50 5413.10 
7 • CONC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION· I UNIT 5 8 58500 57.537.20 ~ 57.708.50 --- v S856 so $171.30 
8 • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT· I UNIT $ 11 730.00 510.322.40 88!' 510.557.00 ~ ./ S/.173.00 $234.60 
9 • CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEF!.ECT10N5 s 907500 $7.986.00 - 58.167.50 9(m 5907.50 5181.50 
10- PRI:STR CONC BEAMS ·IGNS s 14 650 00 512.892.00 BilK 513.185.00 - 51.465.00 $293.00 
1 1 - ARCHITECTURAL TREA TIAENT 5 17 725.00 513.293.75 7~ 515.066.25 ~~ $2658.75 s1 n2.50 
12- DRAIN DETAILS s 15.395.00 511.546.25 75% 513.085.75 r"---" 85" 52.309.25 $1539.50 
13 - BRIDGE BORING LOGS $ 4,660.00 52.097.00 4594 53.961.00 85" $599.00 $18~ 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS (EAST ANO WCST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIOGE OVER CAGE (US 281) $ 176,645.00 $1~022.50 $154,861.65 $21,783.35 ,6.a39.~s)'V 
fEJYUN~ 

170 EAST AND WEST BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER DICKER ROAD (BY UNINTECH! I ' / 
I - BRIDGE LAYOUTS 5 17.200 00 515.480.00 _9()5S 515.480.00 ,8I)K. 51.720.00 $0.00 
2 - SUMMARY OF OUANnTIES (BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION s I S 750 00 512.285.00 ~ 513.387 50 .1~ 52.362.50 $1102.50 
3 - FOUNDATION LAYOUTS s 13.595.00 510.604. 10 78% $11.555 75 85" 52.039.25 $951.65 
4 -FOUNDATIONDETAILS..I TYPES! [$ 6 990.00 $5.452.20 78'JI S5.94 t .50 ~ $1.048.50 $439.30 
5 - ABUTMENTS - 1 TYPE 5 20 655.00 517.350.20 84tO 518.176 40 - S2P8.60 $826.20 
6- INTIIRIOR BENTS· 1 TYPE s 2065500 $18.176.40 88'i Sl8.5a9.50 - ~06550 5413.10 
7- CONC SLAB SPAN l. DEFlECTION · I UNIT 5 8.565.00 57.537.20 - 57.70850 ~ • ., $856.50 $171.30 
8 • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT- 1 UNIT 5 11 730.00 510.322.40 SB--' 510.557.00 - St173.00 $234.60 
9 - CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFlECTIONS s 9075.00 57.986.00 ~ 58. 167.50 90' I $907.50 $181.50 

I t O· PRI:STR CONC SEA/AS • IGNS s 14 650.00 $12..892.00 88'1 $13.185.00 ~- St 465.00 $293.00 

11 - ARCHir=cTURAL TREATMENT s 17. 725.00 $13.293.75 ~ 515.066.25 85" 52.6$8 75 51 772.50 ~ 
12 - DRAINDETAILS 5 15 395.00 5t1.546.25 7"-'* 513.085.75 \, 8~ 52309.25 $1539.50 
13 - BRIDGE BORING LOGS 5 4.660.00 52.09700 ~ S3 961.00 ~ 5699.00 $1864.00 

SUB-TOTAL-EAST AND WCST BOUND MAINJ.ANE BRIDGE OVER DICKER ROAD {BY $ 176,645.00 $1~022..50 $154,861.65 $21,783.35 $9,839.15 
UNINTECHI 

170 NORTH AND SOUTH BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER ANAYA (BY UNINTCCH 
I t • iiRIDGE LAYOUTS s 17 200.00 $15,480.00 90K $15,480.00 .~. St 720.00 so.oo 
2 ·SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BRIDG8 AND BEARING SEAT El..EVA TION s t5 750.00 5!2.285.00 ~ 5t3.387.50 / 45" $2.362 50 $1102.50 

3 ·FOUNDATION LAYOUTS s 13 595.00 $10.604. 10 7lm 511.555.75 8SK 52.039.25 S9St.65 
4 · FOUNDATION DETAILS. 1 TYPES) 5 6.990.00 55.452.20 78% S5.9J1.50 as" Sl 048.50 5489.30 IJ 5 - ABUTMENTS • 1 TYPE 5 20 655.00 51 7.350.20 - 518.!7640 - 52.478.60 $326. 20 

16- INTERIOR BENTS- 1 TYPE s 20 655.00 518.!76.40 - 5!8.589.50 ~ v 52065.50 5413.10 

7 . CONC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION· t UNIT s 8.565.00 $7,5.37.20 88'JI 57.708.50 ' ~ 5856 50 5171.30 ,/ 

8 - CONC FRAMING PLANt BENT REPORT- 1 UNIT s 11,i30.00 5 10.322.40 - 570.557.00 .$10% S1 1i3 00 5234.60 
9 - CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTIONS 5 9.075 00 $7,98600 - 58.167.50 9Cm 5907.50 $181.50 

I tO· PRI:STR CONC SEAMS· IGNS s 14.650.00 512.89200 - $13.185.00 - $1455.00 5293.00 

11 · ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT 5 17,725.00 513.293.75 7~ 515.066.25 859i 52.658.75 s1 n2.50 

12 · DRAIN DETAILS s 15.39500 $11.546.25 ~ $13.085.75 8~ 52.309.25 $15.39.50 

13 ·BRIDGE BORING LOGS s 4,660.00 $2.097.00 45'f, 53.961.00 !.\. -~~~% 5699.00 $1,864.00 

SUB-TOTAL NO~ AND SOUTH BOUND IIIAIN LANE BRIDGE Olll:RANAYA {BY UNINTECH) $ 176,645.00 $145,022.50 $1~,861.65 
/"\ 

/ $21,783.35 $9.839.15 

163 RETA/NIN WALLS (BY UNINTECH /' / 
1 . PREPARE RETANING WAU PLAN AND PF.OFILI: SHEETS s 121.280.00 594.391.50 789i 5103.274.70 AI~,. "" S18005.JO SB 883.20 

2 -BORING DATA s 1 38000 5621.00 ·~ S1. 131.60 ' 82Yil $24840 5510.6.9---.. 

SUB-TOTAL NO~ AND SOUTH BOUND MAIN LANE BRIDGE OVER ANAYA (BY UNINTECH) s 122.660.00 $95,01.2.50 $10.,406.30 v $18.253.70 WG 1 
rr~n non 1\1'1 rceo a.a ot .,c C:'1:G! 01-f ., .. / 

~ 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

TEDSI- SH 36S Segment 3 

$2,146,139.06 Maximum payable fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA $0.00 

Invoice Date 
Approved WA 8/23/2012 9/28/2012 10/19/2012 11/20/2012 12/13/2012 1/22/2013 2/27/2013 4/29/2013 

Amount 

WA#1 $142,735.06 $28,547.01 $28,547.01 $14,273.51 $14,273.51 $21,516.26 $14,273.50 $14,167.51 $3,621.37 

WA#2 $746,739.14 

$889,474.20 

Invoice Date 

Approved WA 7/16/2013 8/22/2013 9/30/2013 10/23/2013 11/20/2013 12/9/2013 1/31/204 2/27/2014 

Amount 

WA#1 $142,735.06 

WA#2 $746,739.14 $49,490.95 $82,874.44 $110,509.41 $64,971.42 $64,283.98 $51,700.10 $53,496.05 

WA#3 $45,225.96 $13,757.26 

S#1 to WA#3 $65,100.00 

WA#4 $1,132,626.71 $8,000.00 

$2,132,426.87 $49,490.95 $82,874.44 $110,509.41 $64,971.42 $64,283.98 $51,700.10 $53,496.05 $21,757.26 

WA#2 approved April17, 2013 to provide schematics for US 281/Military Highway Overpass in the amount of $746,739.14 

WA#3 approved November 20, 2013 to provide a ROW Stip Map for US 281/Military Highway Overpass in the amount of $45,225.96 

WA#4 approved December 18, 2013 to provide final PS&E for US 281/Military Highway Overpass in the amount of $1,132,626.71 

5/14/2013 5/21/2013 6/24/2013 

$3,515.38 

$25,928.27 $100,378.38 

3/18/2014 4/29/2014 5/9/2014 

$31,468.70 

$60,100.00 

$67,471.25 $143,512.05 

$67,471.25 $143,512.05 $91,568.70 

Supplemental Number 1 to WA#3 approved Apri l 23, 2014 to prepare a right of way strip map for 13 additional parcels for US 281/Military Highway Overpass in the amount of $65,100.00. 

WA WA 

Total Billed Balance 

$142,735.06 $0.00 
$126,306.65 $620,432.49 

$269,041.71 $620,432.49 

$889,474.20 

WA WA 
Total Billed Balance 

$142,735.06 $0.00 

$603,633.00 $143,106.14 
$45,225.96 $0.00 

$60,100.00 $5,000.00 

$218,983.30 $913,643.41 
$1,070,677.32 $1,061,749.55 

$2,132,426.87 

Supplemental Number 2 to WA#3 approved June 18, 2014 to prepare utility parcel plats for Military Highway Water Supply easements for US 281/Military Highway Overpass in the amo unt of $13,712.19. 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 

Tx PE #85,567 

1/19/2015 

~ 
I 

Q 
Approved for Payment 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

, I I 1 ( 'Z.(JIS 
Date 



WA#1 
WAI#2 
WA#3 
5#1 to WA#3 
5#2to WA#3 
WA#4 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE 1#85,567 
1/19/2015 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$142,735.06 
$746,739.14 
$45,225.96 
$65,100.00 
$13,712.19 

$1,132,626.71 

$2,146,139.06 

5/13/2014 6/17/2014 7/3/2014 8/7/2014 

$13,321.79 
$117,741.46 $168,362.38 $122,873.54 

$117,741.46 $168,362.38 $122,873.54 $13,321.79 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 
8/8/2014 10/3/2014 10/30/2014 12/19/2014 1/14/2015 

$131,401.61 

$45,488.84 $107,937.22 $210,592.00 $18,195.56 
$45,488.84 $107,937.22 $210,592.00 $18,195.56 $131,401.61 

$149,597.17 
Amount Approved for Payment 

WA WA 

Total Billed Balance 

$142,735.06 $0.00 
$735,034.61 $11,704.53 
$45,225.96 $0.00 
$60,100.00 $5,000.00 
$13,321.79 $390.40 

$1,010,174.30 $122,452.41 
$2,006,591.72 $139,547.34 

$2,146,139.06 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 10/01 /14-12/06/14 

Contractor TEDSI 

Project/WA SH 365 WA #4 Seg. 3 

Invoice# 20142147 

Amount $ 18,195.56 

Date Sent 01 /07/15 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation: _ __ Approval 

Comments: 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

I ,. 
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via ema il to fkoll@hcrma.net 

I Date: 01 /07/15 

_ _ _ Disapproval 

Date 

___ Disapproval 

t ;, 1 /1.-QIS 
I • 

Date 



December 19,2014 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E. -Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #4 on SH 365 Segment 3 
Invoice No. 20142147 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered from October 1 to December 6, 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverabJes have not been 
uploaded. The below referenced work product deliverables have been uploaded via Projectwise, see 
hyperlink below. 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. 20142147 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FC145 Pro_ject Mana2ement 

UPDATED: Management of subconsultant 's, attendance to various meetings a~ntract 
accounting and management to 90% submittal 

FC110 PavementDesi2n 

UPDATED: Not work completed this period Pending HCRMA providing approved traffic :xor 
design of proposed pavement. Pending receipt of TxDOT approved overweight pavement d · for 
US-281. 

FC160 :Roadway De~ .......... 

UPDATED~=dpared and submitted to HCRMA. Jtems pending include decision on I 
Rd/Spur 29 -281 int ction configuration. Final geometric layout ofUS-281 and I Road pen~ 
decisions above and whether or not to place a traffic signal or right in/out. Plans at 90° in 
Projectwise and work being completed actively in Projectwise. 

FC161 Draina2e 

----------------------------------- Pagel 



UPDATED:9 
work being co 

FC162 Traffic 

Plans at 90% in Projectwise and 

UPDATED: 9 Yo Submi prepared and submitted to HCRMA. Current submittal provided for 
traffic signal R nd US-281. Plans at 90% in Projectwise and work being completed actively 
in Projectwise 

Plans at 90% in Projectwise and 

Yo Submitta repared and submitted to HCRMA. Plans at 90% in Projectwise and 
work being c pleted 'vely in Projectwise. Supplemental Agreement pending to address the 
design change from standard bent cap to inverted T bent cap and incorporation of TxDOT August 
2014 Bridge Detailing Manual requirements. 

Please note that the submitted invoice does not have any subconsultant amounts for this period. 
Therefore, no subconsutlant progress reports will be attached. Should you have any questions regarding 
this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 424-7898. 

Hyperlinks: WA41nvoice 
WA4 Invoice Backup 

----------------------------------- Page2 



TEDSI 
Project: 
Umits: 
CSJ: 
Cou nty: 
Invoice Dato 

Func Code 

163 

170 

SH 365 PS&E Development 
SP 600TO FM 1957 
0220-01-023 
HIDALGO 
Dcct~mbar 19, 2014 

-1. Brtdar Ot•fan 

.n!.!! 

December 2014 INVOICE 

CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED 

-*~~I!MA 
Bill Throug h: 1216/2014 
Client : HCRMA 
Contract: 
WA No.: 
lnvofcc Number 

INVOICED TO DATE 

SH 365 Segment 0033 
4 
20142147 

FIRM FEE (S) 1-------...,------t-----r---- --1 TASK DESCRIPTION 
($AMOUNT) ('4 COMPLETED) ($ AMOUNT) I (%COMPLETED) 

BALANCE 

TEOS/ $18.019.98 
TEOS/ $25,010.44 

$15,857.58 88.00% $16,217.98 + 90.00% 
$22,009.19 88.00% $22,509.40 

$1,802.00 
$2.501.04 

TEDS/ $50812.52 $44 715.02 88.00% $45,731.27 $5.081.25 
TEOS/ $38,757.54 $34,106.64 88.00% $34.881.79 $3.875.75 

SUBTOTAL !FUNCTION 145) • l $132 600,48 $116.688.43 88.00% $119,340.44 $13.260.04 

L&G $10,210.84 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $10,210.84 

SUBTOTAL !FUNCTION 110) • $10 210.84 so.oo Oo/. so.oo $10.210.84 

----
TEOS/ $20,468.06 $18,011.91 88.00% $18,421.27 $2,046.81 
TEOS/ $9,357.89 $8.234.94 88.00"-' $8,422.10 $935.79 
TEDS/ $101551.2G $89,365.11 88.00% $91,396.13 $10.155.13 
TEDS/ $36,165.84 $31,825.94 88.00% $32,549 26 $3.616.58 
TEOS/ $13,285.38 $11.691.13 88.00% $11,955 84 $1.328.54 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 160 • $180 828.45 -159.129.03 88Ye ~0 518,082,85 

---
TEDS/ $48,733.76 $42,885.71 88.00% $43,860.38 $4,873.38 

CORmAN $99 575.50 $89.617.95 90.00% $89,617.95 $9.957.55 

-
SUBTOTAL !FUNCTION 161) • .1 $148 309.26 $132.503.66 89% $ijj 478.33 $14.830.93 

TEDS/ $104 317.65 $91.799.53 88.00% $93,885.89 90.00% $10.431.76 
TEDSI $88,268.61 $77,676 38 88.00% $79 441.75 90.00% $8,826.86 
TEOS/ $32.213.88 $28.348.21 88.00" $28,992 49 $3.221.39 
TEiDSI $64.862.75 $57,079.22 88.00% ~ $6,486.27 

SUBTOTALIFUNCTION 1621• I $289,662.89 $254.903.34 88,., ~ $28,966.28 

----
TEDS/ $91965.12 $80 929.31 88.00" $82,768.61 $9.196.51 
TEOSI $116,732.14 $102,724.28 88.00" $105,058.93 $11.673.21 
TEDS/ $28112.90 $24 739.35 88.00% $25,301.61 52,811.29 

SUBTOTAL(FUNCTION 165i"• ]' $236 810.16 $208,392.94 88'/, ~5 $23.681.01 

---
UNINTECH $113,063.23 $101,756.91 90.00% $101,756.91 $11,306.32 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 170 = $113 063.23 $101 .756.91 90% ~ $11.306.32 

TEDSI $21.141.40 $18604.43 88.00" $19,027.26 $2,114.14 

SUBTOTAL FUNCTION 170 • $21 141.40 $18 604.43 8811/. $19,027.26 $2.114.14 

Totals $1,132,626.71 $991 ,978.74 88% $1,010,174.30 $122,452.41 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE = 

AMOUNT DUE 
THIS INVOICE 

$360.40 
$500.21 

$1,016.25 
$775. 15 

$2.652.01 

$0.00 

50.00 

$409.36 
$187.16 

$2.031.02 
$723.32 
5265.71 

$3,616.57 

sgT4.67 
$0.00 

974.67 

$2,086.36 
$1 .765.37 



• 
SH 365 SEGEMENT 3 AT US 281 -* !j~!!MJ\ WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.4 

PLAN, SPECIFICATION & ESTIMATE 
From 0.45 miles east of SP 600 to FM 2557 (Steward Road) 

Attachment "D"- W.A. #4- Work Schedule 
10 Task Name Duration Start Finish 014 

Dec Jan Feb Mar Aor Mav Jun Jul Au a Sec Oc Nov Dec Jan F 
1 SH-365 SEGMENT 3 PS&E 237 days Wed 1/22/1 Fri 1211 9/14 

- ---
2 !lQI!C!: IQ ~B~Q!:~Q Odays Wed .1/22114 Wed 1122114 -- --- - ~ 

3 ~BQJ!;!;;T ~L~!l!;!;l(;LQ~M!;!l! 237 days Thu 1123114 Fri 12/19/14 

I 
4 FC 163- General 237 days Thu 1123114 Fn 12119114 Bmo 

I 
5 FC 163- Traffic Control Plan 185 days Mon 4n/14 Fri 12119/1 4 5 mo 

6 FC 160 - Roadway Design Contro ls 42 days Thu 1123114 Fri 3121114 2mo 

7 FC 160 -Roadway Design 237 days; Thu 1123114 Fri 12119114 8 months 

-
8 FC 170 - Bridge Design 210 days Mon 313114 Fri 12119114 6mo 

9 FC 163 - Roadway Cross Sect ions 150 days Mon 5126/14 Fri 12119114 mo 

10 FC 162 - Traffi c Signals 150 days Mon 512611 4 Fri 12119114 5 ~onths 

11 FC 162- Signing and Pavement Markings 150 days Mon 5!26114 Fri 12/19114 5 ~onths 

12 FC 162 -Illumination 150 days Mon 5126114 Fn 12/19114 ~ mo 

13 FC 163 - SW3P I EPIC Sheets 150 days Mon 5126114 Fri 12119114 3 mo 
.. .. ... . . 

14 FC 163 - Mise (Lands cape, etc .) 150 days Moii5726li4 ----rrl 12119/14 I mo 

15 ~BQJ M!OMI If. QU~LIIY !;;Q!liBQL 237 days Thu 1/23/14 Fri 12119/14 

16 FC 145 - Project Management 237 days Thu 1123114 Fri 12/19114 I 8 months 

17 30% Plan Review (HCRMA) 23 days Wed 4130/1 Fri 5130/14 1 mo 

18 60% Plan Review (HCRMA & T xDOT) 23 days Fri 8/8/14 Tue 919114 1 mo 

19 90% Plan Review (HCRMA & TxDOT) 23 days Mon 9115114 Wed 10/15/14 + 1 0 

20 Final Mylar Set (100%) revisions & submittal 32 days Thu 1116/1 Fri 12119114 - - - l 1 m,o 

---
Adv. Proj. Ocvc topmcnt P.S. & E. Development Pro;cct Management HCRMAI T:xDOT Review 

TEDSI 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 02/01 /14-12/31/14 

Contractor TEDSI 

Project/WA SH 365 WA#2 

Invoice# 20142193 

Amount $1 31,401 .61 

Date Sent 01 /07/15 

Date Received 

Received by 
Recommendation: 
Comments: 

. C.;/ . 

Recommendation: 

Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email t o fkoll@hcrma.net 

J Date: 01/07/1 5 

___ Disapproval 

Datr 7 

___ Disapproval 



... 
TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP Project 

li@•Ji.il Con!lultiJJg E11giJJeen 
1201 E . Expressway 83 • Mission, Tcus 78572 Progress Report (956) 424-7898 

0 

TO: DATE: 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Jan 6, 201 5 
FROM: TEDSI PROJECT NO.: 

Mr. Craig F. Stong, P.E., Project Manager 2012-1115-02 
REFERENCE: 

SH 365 Segment 3 at US 281 Military Highway 

Progress Report for Invoice No. 20131735, November 1 to November 30, 201 3 

1. Final illumination warrant and signal warrants submitted with this invoice.; 

2. A ll other work completed with previous invoice / 

r 



nMo~11 
TBPE f-1640 

0 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez 

TEDSI INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP 
Consulting Engineers 

1201 East Expressway 83tMission, Texas 78572 
Tel: (9S6) 424-7898 

Fu: (956) 424-7022 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 South Cage Boulevard 
4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

January 14, 2015 
Project No: 2012-1 11 5-02 
Invoice No: 20142193 

Project 2012-11 15-02 HCRMA SH 365 Segment 3 at US 281 Military Highway- W.A. No. 2 

Work Authorization No. 2 to Professional Engineering Services Agreement 
SH 365 Segment 0033 at US 281 Military Highway 

Professional Services from FebruaD£ 01 , 2014 to December 31 , 2014 
Fee 

Percent Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Phase Fee Complete Earned Billing Billing 

FC 110 Route & Design 152,759.93 100.00 152,759.93 152,759.93 0.00 
Studies (TEDSI) 
FC 120 Env and Public 25,167.82 100.00 25,167.82 25,167.82 0.00 
lnvolv (TEDSI) 
FC 130 ROW and Utility 55,749.12 100.00 55,749.12 55,749.12 0.00 
(TEDSI) 
FC 150 Design Survey 7,179.56 100.00 7,179.56 7,179.56 0.00 
(TEDSI) 
FC 161 H & H (TEDSI) 4,536.48 100.00 4,536.48 4,536.48 0.00 
FC 162 Signing and 14,671.34 ,671.34 14,671.34 0.00 
Pavement Marking 

84,697.80 / FC 162 Traffic Signal 130,303.70 39,090.72 
Warrants (TEDSI) 
FC 163 Miscellaneous 24,410.24 24,410.24 0.00 

/ Roadway (TEDSI) 
FC 163 Il lumination 103,786.94 51,893.78 46,703.81 
Warrants (TEDSI) 
FC 170 Bridge (TEDSI) 1,512.16 100.00 1,512.16 1,512.16 0.00 

FC 110 Route and Design 49,835.40 100.00 49,835.40 49,835.40 0.00 
Studies (L&G) 
FC 130 ROW and Utility 40,766.88 100.00 40,766.88 40,766.88 0.00 
(G&M) 
FC 150 Design Survey 65,355.86 100.00 65,355.86 65,355.86 0.00 
(G&M) 
FC 161 H & H (Cortran) 59,830.37 100.00 59,830.37 59,830.37 0.00 

FC 170 Bridge (Unintech) 10,873.34 100.00 10,873.34 10,873.34 

Total Fee 746,739.14 735,034.61 603,633.00 131,401 . 
Total Fee 

?"" (} y,~ 
~r 

I ~ I 
'f,, I "-<llS 



Project 2012-1 115-02 

Billing Summary 

Total Billings 
Total Fee 
Remaining Fee 

SH 365 Segment 3@ US 281 

Current 

131,401.61 

Pr ior 

603,633.00 

Invoice 

To-Date 

735,034.61 
746,739.14 

11 ,704.53 

Total this Invoice 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: 
TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 
738 Highway 6 South, Suite 430 

Houston, Texas 77079 

Date: January 14. 2015 

20142193 

$131,401.61 

Page 2 



Halff- International Bridge Trade Corridor 
$2,053,674.98 Maximum payable fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA 

Approved WA 6/19/2014 
Amount 

WAttl $1,988,674.98 $77,803.83 
WA#2 $65,000.00 

$2,053,674.98 $77,803.83 

$0.00 

8/14/2014 9/3/2014 

$465,143.20 $237,127.00 
$6,500.00 

$465,143.20 $243,627.00 

10/302014 

$218,292.23 
$6,500.00 

$224,792.23 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 
10/1/2014 1/5/2015 

$106,180.99 $193,846.47 
$22,750.00 $13,000.00 

$128,930.99 $206,846.47 
Amount Approved for Payment 

WA#1 approved April 23, 2014 to provide fina l plans, specifications and estimates for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $1,988,674.98. 

WA 
Total Billed 

WA 
Balance 

$1,298,393.72 $690,281.26 
$48,750.00 $16,250.00 

$1,347,143.72 $706,531.26 
$2,053,674.98 

WA#2 approved July 23, 2014 to provide plans, specifications and estimates for relocation of the Valley View Road Lift Station as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $65,000.00 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE #85,567 
1/19/2015 

~(2 
Approved for Payment 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

f,, I 'l.Q\«i 
fDafe 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 11/01/14-12/05/14 

Contractor Halff 

Project/WA IBTC Seg. 0011 WA #1 

Invoice# M191259 

Amount $ 193,846.47 

Date Sent 01/06/15 

Date Received 

Received by 
Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Recommendation: 
Comments : 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to f koll@hcrma.net 

I Date: 01/07/15 

___ Disapproval 

;/;c;h-
I 

Date 

___ Disapproval 

Date 



I l l HALFF ••• 
INVOICE PERIOD: 11101/14 through 12105114 INVOICE AMOUNT: $193,846.47 

January 5, 2015 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
11 8 S. Cage Blvd., 41

h Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E.- Program Manager HCRMA 

RE: Work Authorization #1 on ffiTC Segment 0011 
Project Segment Limits Sta. 385+00 to Sta. 557+00 
Invoice No. M191259 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of November 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have been 
uploaded via ProjectWise to the following directory: 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. M l 91259 
• Progress Set Plan Submittal from Sta. 385+00 to Sta. 507+00 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FC145: PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

UPDATED: Ongoing coordination and project manager for the PS&E documents. Continue to have 
weekly project coordination meeting with design team. Weekly coordination with Dannenbaum and 
sub consultants throughout period for development of the progress set plan submittal. QAIQC work 
throughout progress set plan submittal. Drainage Studies have been completed and submitted to 
Dannenbaum. 60 percent submittal set has been uploaded too ProjectWise. Developed RFI's and have 
received responses. Received approval of Supplemental No. I which will include the lowering the 
mainlanes and will extend the time needed for the 60 % submittal. This effort is included in this 
submittal 

FC150: FIELD SURVEY. COORDINATION 

UPDATED: Submitted utility information to and coordination with utility coordinator, Identified 
potential areas needing supplemental survey for design work. Waiting on SUE information to 
complete U&D plans and for project coordination. 

----------------------------------- Pagel 



FC160: ROADWAY DESJGN 

UPDATED: Developed 60 percent submittal set plan and profile sheets for the mainlanes, frontage 
roads and ramps. We have developed revised profiles for the ramps and roadside swales. Developed 
intersection layouts and U-turns. Design criteria have been verified and we are in the process of 
developing 60 percent plans. 

FC161: DRAINAGE DESIGN 

UPDATED: A HEC-HMS model is been developed and we have prepared drainage area map for 
areas outside of the right of way draining to and thru the IBTC corridor. Developed hydrology 
portion of drainage report including - preliminmy write up, drainage area map, jlowrates, a~ 
calculations. Hydraulics has commenced and we are routing streams and developing culver sizes 
using HEC-RAS and HY8. Final report has been submitted, addressing comments. Have developed 
runs for jloodway and waiting on geotech iriformation to perform scour analysis. 

FC162 - TRAFFIC 

UPDATED: Commence with laying out sheets for signing and pavement markings. Sign t:: 
pavement marking standards. Phasing plan approved by Dannenbaum, working on developing traffic 
control plans for 60 percent submittal. 

FC163- MISCELLANEOUS ROADWAYS 

UPDATED: Developed retaining wall layout for Alamo Bridge and Roadway. Working on pla4 
SW3P, EPIC, and Miscellaneous Details. Developed preliminary cross sections. 

FC170- BRIDGE DESIGN 

UPDATED: Submitted bridge layout for Floodway to the HCRMA for submittal to IBWC for 
concurrence and approval. Bridge layouts have been refined and coordinated with intersection 
designs. 60 percent submittal set p lans for the Floodway Bridge and Alamo Bridge structures. 

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 664-
0286. 

Sincerely, 

L~<h;M 
Project Manager- HALFF ASSOCIATES, Tnc. 

Hyperlinks: Invoice: M 19 1259-30 194-20 14- 12-3 1 .pdf 
Invoice Spreadsheet: M 191259-30 194-20 14- 12-3 1 Spreadsheet. pdf 
Progress Set P lan Submission: ffiTC- Halff 60% Submi ttal.pdf 
Updated Project Schedule: HALFF Schedule December 20 14.mpp 

HALFF Schedule December 20 14.pdf 

------------------------------------- Page2 
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INVOICE 

I l l HALFF ••• ENGINHIIS ARCHITECTS J;CJENn &TS PLANNERS SURVEYORS 

REMITTANCE ADDRESS 
Halff Associates, Inc 

P.O. Box 678316 
Dallas, TX 75267 
www.halff.com 

Hidalgo Co Regional Mobility Autho 

118 South Cage Boulevard, 4th Floor 

Pharr, TX. 78577 

Invoice Date : 01/05/201 5 
Invoice#: M191259 

Project : 30194 
Invoice Group : ** 

Attention: Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. 

Project Name : HCRMA\JBTC Segment WA No. 1 

For Professional Services Rendered through: 1213112014 
Re:Engineering Services 

HCRMA- IBTC Segment 001 from Approx. STA 350+00 to 
East Valley View Interchange, between 
Pharr and Donna, Texas 

IBTC Segment 0011 
Work Authorization No. 1 
CSJ: 0921-02-202 

•• Please contact Maribel Martinez (956-664-0286) 
with any questions regarding this invoice. 

Phase I Task I Name 

PH01 - FC145-Project Managemnt 
P-Hoi- -~-Fc150- Field Survey 

PH03 -- FC160- Roadway Design Controls 

PH04 - FC161- Roadway Drainage 

PH05 -- FC162- Signing Payment Marketings 

PH06 -- FC163 - Miscellaneous 

PH07 - FC163 - Miscellaneous Cross Section 

PH08 -- FC163- Miscellaneous Landscaping A 

PH09 -- FC163 -Miscellaneous Retaining Wall 

PH1 0 -- FC163 - Miscellaneous Roadways 

PH11 -- FC170 - Bridge Over Alamo Road 

PH12 -- FC170 - Bridge Over Floodway 

PH1 3 -- FC170-BridgeStandards 

PH14 -- Total Direct Expenses 

PH15 - Supplemental Agreement NO. 2 

Fee 

251 ,043.26 

15,002.08 

315,515.94 

401,413.94 

73,801 .64 

33,722.77 

74,719.98 

1,174.44 

62,283.98 

259,534.48 

78,752.01 

385,874.72 

8,367.74 

27,468.00 

46,150.88 

Client Code : HCRMA 1 

Previous 
Amount % Complete 

138,073.79 60.00 

15,002.08 100.00 

173,533.77 60.66 

222,584.00 75.00 

40,590.90 60.00 

18,547.52 60.00 

41,095.99 60.00 
645.94 60.00 

34,256.19 60.00 

142,743.96 60.00 

43,313.61 60.08 

212,231.10 60.00 

4,602.26 60.00 

15,107.40 60.00 

0.00 75.00 

Current 
Amount 

12,552.17 

0.00 

17,854.82 

78,476.46 

3,690.08 

1,686.14 

3,736.00 

58.72 

3,114.20 

12,976.73 

4,002.48 

19,293.73 

41 8.38 

1,373.40 

34,613.16 

Totals: 2,034,825.86 1 '1 02,328.51 63.70 193,846.47 

Total Fee Earned To Date 
Less Previous Billings 

A mo unt Due this Invoice 

? (2 ~~ 
, j,oa( ~'s 

Total 
Fee Earned 

150,625.96 

15,002.08 

191,388.59 

301,060.46 

44,280.98 

20,233.66 

44,831 .99 

704.66 

37,370.39 

155,720.69 

47,316.09 

231 ,524.83 

5,020.64 

16,480.80 

34,613.16 

1,296,174.98 

OIJ'-1 r 



: : : HALFF . *~~!!008 ••• DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE 
Project: WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 IBTC SEGMENT 0011 Bill Through: 1213112014 
Limits: IBTC SEGMENT 0011 FROM APPROX. STA3SO+OO TO EAST VALLEY VIEW INTERCHANGE Client: HCRMA 
CSJ: 0921-02-202 Contract: IBTC SEGMENT 0011 (PS&E) 
County: HIDALGO COUNTY WANo.: 1 

PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 
Func CONTRACTED AMOUNT DUE 
Code TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM FEE($) ($AMOUNT) ('h COMPLETED) ($AM OUNT) (% C OMPLETED) BALANCE THIS INVOICE 
145 ROJECT M lNAGEMENT 

MANAGE WORK. ADMINISTRATION. ETC HALFF $1GG.474.2G $91,559.29 55.00% $104. 111.46 6254% $62.362.80 $12,552.17 
PREPARE SUOMITTALS HALFF $84,569.00 $46,514.50 55.00% $46.514.50 55.00% $38,054.50 $0.00 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 145 ·PROJECT MANAGEMENT) • $251,043.26 $136,073.79 55, , $150,625.96 60'/o $100,417.30 $12,552.17 

150 FIELD SURVEY I I J I I 
ICOORDINATION OF SURVEY & UTILITY LOCATIONS HALFF $15.002.08 $15,002.08 100.00% L $15,002.08 100.00% I so.oo I $0.00 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 150 ·FIELD SURVEY • $15.002.08 $15,002.06 100'/o $15,002.06 100'11 $0.00 $0.00 

160 IROADWAY DESIGN 
ROADVIAY DETAILS HALFF $27.167.80 $14 942.29 55.00% $16,476.61 60.65!! $10 691.19 $1534.32 
PlAN & PROFILE SHEETS HALFF $264 920.90 $145 708.50 55.00% $160 701.02 60.66% $104 219.88 $14,994.52 
REMOVAL PLAN R. GUTIERREZ $23.427.24 $12.884.98 55.00% $14,210.96 60.66% $9 216.28 $1325.98 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 160- ROADWAY DESIGN) • $315,515.94 $173,533.77 55% $191,368.59 61% $124,127.36 $17,854.82 

161 DRAINAGE DESIGN 
DRAINAGE REPORT & MAIN STRUCTURE SIZING HALFF $255 567.02 $156 952.89 61.41% $191 675.27 75.00% S63 891.75 $34722.38 
DRAINAGE PUtNS & DETAILS R. GUTIERREZ S1428J1.56 $64 274.20 45.00% $10 7123 67 75.00% $35 707.89 542.849.47 
MISCEllANEOUS STRUCTURE DETAIL CHANNIN $3,015.36 $1,356.91 45.00% $2 261.52 7500% $ 753.84 $904.61 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 161 -DRAINAGE DESIGN) • 5401,413.94 $222,584.00 55% $301,060.46 75% $100,353.48 $78,476.46 

162 TRAFFIC I I I I I 
SIGN & PAVING £A YOUT CORTRAN $43 466. 12 S27 800. 17 63.96% $27,800. 17 63.96" $15.665.95 $0.00 
SUMMARY & DETAIL SHEETS CHANNIN $30335.52 $12 790. 74 42.16% $16 480.82 54.33" Sl 854. 70 $3,690.08 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 162 - TRAFFIC) • $73,801.64 540,590.91 55% $44,280.99 60% $29,520.65 $3,690.08 

163 MISCELLANEOUS ROADWAYS 

SUMMARY SHEETS HALFF $74,296.96 $40,863.33 55.00% $44,578.18 GO.OO% $29,718.78 $3, 714.85 

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS HALFF $157,600.87 $86,680.48 55.00% $94,560.53 60.00% $63,040.34 $7,880.05 

RETAINING WALLS HALFF $62.283.98 $34.256.19 55.00% $37,370.39 60.00" $24.913.59 $3,114.20 

LANDSCAPING HALFF $1,174.44 $645.94 55.00% $704.66 60.00% $469.78 $58.72 

DRAINAGE QUANTITIES R. GUTIERREZ $2,481.65 $1,364.91 55.00% $1,488.99 60.00% $992.66 $124.08 

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES R. GUTIERREZ $ 15,939.14 $8, 766.53 55.00% $9.563.48 80.00% $6,375.66 $796.95 

SUMMARY OF EROSION CONTROL R. GUTIERREZ $2,708 57 $ 1,489.71 55.00% $1,625.14 60.00" $ 1,083.43 $135.43 

SUMMARY OF REMOVAL ITEMS R. GUTIERREZ $2,708.57 $ 1,489.7 1 55.00% $1.625.14 60.00% $1,063.43 $135.43 

CROSS SECTIONS R. GUTIERREZ $ 74,719.98 $41,095.99 55.00% $44,831.99 60.00% $29,887.99 $3,736.00 

SWJPIEPIC R. GUTIERREZ $33,722.77 $ 18,547 52 55.00" $20,233.66 60.00" $13,489. 11 $1,686.14 

SUMMARY OF SIGNS CHAN INN $3,798.72 $2 089.30 55.00% $2 279.24 60. 00% $1 519.48 $189.94 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 163 · MISCELlANEOUS ROADWAYS)= $431 ,435.65 $237,289.61 55% $258,881.40 60% $172,574 .25 $21,571.79 

170 I BRIDGE DESIGN I I I I 
BRIDGE DESIGN HALFF $472 994 47 $260 146 97 55.00% $283 861.56 60.01% $189. 132.91 $23,714.59 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 170- BRIDGE ) • $472,994.47 $260,146.97 55% $283,861.56 60% $189,132.91 $23,714.59 

DIRECT EXPENSES 

DIRECT EXPENSES HALFF S23.9BJ.26 $13.190.78 55.00% $14,389.96 60.00% $9,593.30 $1, 199.18 

DIRECT EXPENSES R. GUTIERREZ $2,447.74 $1,346.26 55.00% $1,468.64 60.00% $979.10 $122.38 

DIRECT EXPENSES CHAN INN $749.50 $412.23 55.00% $449.70 60.00% $299.80 $37.47 

DIRECT EXPENSES CORTRAN $287.50 $ 158. 13 55. 00% $172.50 60.00% $115.00 $14.37 

SUBTOTAL (TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES ) • $27,468.00 $15,107.40 55% $16,480.80 60% $10,987.20 $1,373.40 

SuoolemeniOI Aareemont N0.2 

ROADWAY LOWERING I HAlFF I $24,562.96 I $0.00 I 0.00% I $18,422.22 75.00% I $6, 140,74 .1 $18,422.22 





••• HALF F . INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE TRADE CORRIDOR (IBTC) PLAN DEVELOPMENT 

*!:f~BMA ••• From STA. 350+00 to STA. 557+00 ••• Attachment "D" - W.A. # 1 - Work Schedule 
10 Task Name 

M 'un Jld AUG Seo 
I PROJ. MGMT. §,QUALITY CONTROL 

N011 """ J•n . .., Mav 

2 Contract Executed 9 months 

3 30"/. Plan Review Submitted (HCRMA) ~ 3mo 

• 60"/. Plan Review Submitted (HCRMA & TxDOT) I 3mo - - --- - -

5 Projoct Placod on HOLD I -r mo 

6 90% Plan Review Submitted (HCRMA & TxDO~ --- - -- mo 

"7 e.- -----
I 100% Plan Rovlew Submitted (HCRMA & TxDOT) 1 mo 

8 Final Mylar Set (100%) revisions & submlllai 1mo I 
9 Project Complete I 

10 PROJECT PLAN !;!EVELOPMENT 

11 FC 160- Roadway Design Conlrois - 1--- -
i 

12 0.1 Geometeric Design 

13 0.2 Grading Design -
14 FC 161 - Drainage 

15 0.1 Layout, Structural Design and Detailing of 
Drainage Features 

16 0.2 Scour Analysis 

17 FC 162 -Signing, Pavement Markings, Signalization 
(Permenant) - - -18 0.1 Signing 

f-;g 0.2 Pavemont Makings 

20 0.3 Delineation 

21 0.4 Isolated Signals (Not In Scope) 

22 FC 163 Miscellaneous Roadway 

- -23 0.1 Retaining Wall & Mise Structures 
I 

24 0.2 Traffic Control Plan/Detours/Sequence of 

'Ts 
Construction --

0.3 lllumllntatlon (Not In Scope) 

26 0.4- SW3P 

27 FC 164 • PS&E 

28 FC 165 Traffic Management Systems (Not In Scope) 

129 FC 170 • Brldgo Design I 
3{) .01 Preliminary Studies & Layouts ' 

---31 0.2 Detailed Design & Drafing 

- ---- -
HALFF Schedule December 2014.mpp 

· - -- -



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 11/01/14-12/31/14 

Contractor Halff 

Project/WA IBTC Seg. 0011 WA #2 Donna Pump Station ~ 

Invoice# M191209 

Amount $ 13,000.00 

Date Sent 01 /06/15 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation : ___ Approval 

Comments: 

Louis Jones, HCR Program Manager 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma .net 

I Date: 01 /QI'?/15 

___ Disapproval ~ 

~ I 
Date 

___ Disapproval 



Ill HALFF ••• 
INVOICE PERIOD: 11101114 through 12/31/14 INVOICE AMOUNT: $13,000.00 

January 05, 2014 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 41

h Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. - Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E. -Program Manager HCRMA 

RE: Work Authorization #2 on IBTC 
Donna Lift Station Relocation 
Invoice No. M191209 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of November 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have been 
uploaded via Project Wise to the following directory: 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. Ml91209 
• 85% Set Plan Submittal. 

The following is a narrative of the progress for this period. 

TASK / 
ENGINEERING DESIGN .- ·-J<' 

UPDATED' Submitt~~bmittalfor Dannenbaum Review and submittal to the City of 
Donna. We have set up · ct and commenced on-going coordination and meetings with the City 

~ ~ 

of Donna and utility companies. Met with Magic Valley Electric COOP coordination of service. 
Developing construction documents and prepared a progress set plan submittal. QAIQC work 
throughout progress set plan submittal. Developed RFJ's and have received responses. 

~IELD SURVEYING SERVICESI 

UPDATED: Completed survey for design and established survey control. Completed base mapping 
using updated topo. 

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 

NIA 

----------------------------------- Pagel 



Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 664-
0286. 

Sincerely, 

obert L. Saenz, .E., C.F.M. 
Project Manager- HALFF ASSOCIATES, Inc. 

Hyperlinks: Invoice: M l9 1209-30 194-201 4- 12-3 1 02.pdf 
Invoice Spreadsheet: M 19 1209-301 94-201 4- 12-3 1-02 Spreadsheet. pdf 
Progress Set Plan Submission: 201 5-01 -09 Permit Set 
Schedule: Lift Station HALFF Schedule December 20 14.mpp 

Lift Station HALFF Sched ule December 201 4. df 

------------------------------------- Page2 



I l l HALFF ••• 
INVOICE PERIOD: 11101114 through 12131114 INVOICE AMOUNT: $13,000.00 

January 05,2014 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 4th Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. - Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E.- Program Manager HCRMA 

RE: Work Authorization #2 on ffiTC 
Donna Lift Station Relocation 
Invoice No. Ml91209 

Attached for your review approval is our inv ·c fo ervices rendered during the month of November 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The 1 referenced work product deliverables have been 
uploaded via Project Wise to the following direc ry: 

The following is attached: 
• Invoice No. Ml 91209 
• 100% Set Plan Submittal. / 

/ 

/ 
The following is a narrativere progress for this period . 

.. A\ 
TASK / ~\, u 

ENGINEERING DESIGN ./>' 
( , 

UPDATED: ,s;.f;:e 100 p::;;;;submitta/far Dannenbaum Review and submittal to the City of 
Donna. We ha e set up tne pru;ect and commenced on-going coordination and meetings with the O ty 
of Donna a Cl utility companies. Met with Magic Valley Electric COOP coordination of service. 
Developing construction documents and prepared a progress set plan submittal. QA/QC work 
throughout progress set plan submittal. Developed RFI's and have received responses. 

,FIELD SURVEYING SERVICES! 

UPDATED: Completed survey for design and established survey control. Completed base mapping 
using updated topo. 

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 

N/A 

----------------------------------- Pagel 



Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to caii me at (956) 664-
0286. 

Sincerely, 

a~M 
Project Manager - HALFF ASSOCIATES, Inc. 

Hyper! inks: 

------------------------------------- Page2 



INVOICE 

I l l HALFF ••• ENGINEERS ARCHJTECTo SCIENTISTS PLAHNERO 5UR\i'EYORS 

REMITTANCE ADDRESS 
Halff Associates, Inc 

P.O. Box 678316 
Dallas, TX 75267 
www.halff.com 

Hidalgo Co Regional Mobility Autho 

118 South Cage Boulevard, 4th Floor 

Pharr, TX. 78577 

Attention: Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. 

Project Name : HCRMA\IBTC Segment WA No. 1 

For Professional Services Rendered through: 12/31 /2014 
Re:Engineering Services 

HCRMA- IBTC Segment 001 from Approx. STA 350+00 to 
East Va lley View Interchange 
Donna Lift Station Relocation 
Donna, Texas 

IBTC Segment 0011 
Work Authorization No. 2 
CSJ: 0921-02-202 

** Please contact Maribel Martinez (956-664-0286) 
w ith any questions regarding this invoice. 

Phase I Task I Name 

WA02 -- Donna Lift Station Relocation 

Totals : 

Fee 

65,000.00 

65,000.00 

Invoice Date: 01 /05/2015 
Invoice#: M191209 

Project : 301 94 
Invoice Group : 02 

Client Code : HCRMA 1 

Previous 
Amount % Complete 

35,750.00 75.00 

35,750.00 75.00 

Total Fee Earned To Date 

Less Previous Billings 

Amount Due this Invoice 

Current 
Amount 

13,000.00 

13,000.00 

Total 
Fee Earned 

48,750.00 

48,750.00 

"7...'1 0 ~~t 

Qi? 

(214) 346-6200 
TERMS: DUE UPON RECEIPT 

ORIGINAL 

• /rcr { 'lAl' '> 

(214) 739-0108 Fax 



Ill HALFF . ••• DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE *H~fiMl\ 
Project: WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 IBTC SEGMENT 0011 Bill Through: 12/3112014 
Limits: IBTC SEGMENT 0011 FROM APPROX. STA350+00 TO EAST VALLEY VIEW INTERCHANGE Client: HCRMA 
CSJ: 0921-02-202 Contract: IBTC SEGMENT 0011 (PS&E) 
County: HIDALGO COUNTY WANo.: 2 

PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 
CONTRACTED AMOUNT DUE 

TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM FEE 1$\ ($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) ($AMOUNT) (% COMPLETED) BALANCE THIS INVOICE 

./ 
ENGINEERING DESIGN HALFF $55,905.00 $31,600.00 56.52% $41,928.75 75.00% $13,976.25 $10,328.75 

SUBTOTAL {ENGINEERING DESIGN)- $55,905.00 $31,600.00 57% $41 ,928.75 75% v $13,976.25 $10,328.75 -
1-

SURVEYING SERVICES HALFF I $3,720.00 I $3,720.00 100.00% I $3,720.00 100.00% I $0.00 $0.00 

I SUBTOTAL {SURVEYING SERVICES) =1 I $3,720.00 I $3,720.00 100% I $3,720.00 I 100% / I $0.00 I $0.00 

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION HALFF $4 514.00 $0.00 0.00% $2,671.25 59.18% J - $1842.75 $2,671.25 
SUBTOTAL (CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION) =I I $4,514.00 I $0.00 0% I $2,671.25 I 59% / I $1,842.75 I $2,671.25 / 

DIRECT EXPENSES I HALFF I $861.00 I $430.00 49.94% $430.00 49.94% ,. $431.00 $0.00 / 

SUBTOTAL {TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES) =1 $861.00 $430.00 50% $430.00 so~.v $431.00 $0.00 

GRAND TOTAL -INCLUDING DIRECT EXPENSES $65,000.00 $35,750.00 55% $48,750.00 f 75'}•[ $16,250.00 $13,gg,~ 

TOTAL TH~OICE = .$~000.00 l 
\ 

( 
6 ~ 



5&B Infrastructure- International Bridge Trade Corridor Project 
$1,550,333.15 Maximum payable fee• 

Maximum fee minus approved WA 

WA#1 

WA#1 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$1,550,333.15 

$1,550,333.15 

Approved WA 
Amount 

$1,550,333.15 

$1,550,333.15 

9/2/2014 

$182,974.74 

$182,974.74 

$0.00 

10/3/2014 

122376.91 

$122,376.91 

11/4/2014 

$312,039.33 

$312,039.33 

12/2/2014 

$156,266.45 

$156,266.45 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 

1/7/2015 

$41,795.15 

$41,795.15 
Amount Approved for Payment 

Invoice Date 

WA#1 was approved April 23,2014 to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $1,550,333.15. 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE #85,567 

1/19/2015 

r;:;-2 'f,q furs 
/ Oat~ Approved for Payment 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account# ••••• 

WA 
Total Billed 

WA 
Balance 

$815,452.58 $734,880.57 

$815,452.58 $734,880.57 
$1,550,333.15 

WA 
Total Billed 

WA 
Balance 

$815,452.58 $734,880.57 

$815,452.58 $734,880.57 
$1,550,333.15 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn : Louis Jones} HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop} Suite 208 

McAllen} Texas 78504 

Month and Year 12/01/14-12/19/14 

Contractor S&B 

Project/WA IBTC Seg. 1 WA #1 

Invoice# 5 

Amount $41,795.15 

Date Sent 01/07/15 

Date Received 
Received by L 
Recommendation: J Approval 
Comments: 

~~~~-c.if 
Louis Jones, Hi\1iAPrQgram Manager 

- ·""" 
Recommendation: I~~~ Approval 

Comments: 

r-; ~ l • 
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via ema il to fko ll@hcrma.net 

I Date: 01 /07/15 

Disapproval 

Date 

I /;t_., /;.) 
I I 

Disapproval 

I tl<j I 'EJIS 
Date r 



SBI 
S&B INFRASTRUGURE, LTD. 

INVOICE PERIOD: 12101114 through 12/19/14 INVOICE AMOUNT: $41,795.15 

January 7, 2015 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P.E. -Program Manager HCRMA 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 S. Cage Blvd., 41

h Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization #1 on IBTC Segment 1 
Invoice No. S 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Attached for your review approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of December 
2014 on the subject referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables have been 
uploaded via GroupWise to the following directory. The following is attached: 2015-01-07-Dec Inv 
Backup 

• Invoice No. 5 
• Plan Set Back up linlc 2015-0 1-07 Dec lnv Backup 

The following is a nan·ative of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FCCl45 : PRO!mC'J MANAGEMENT(FC 160 'FO FC'190) (P S & E SERVT<eES) 

Prepare Invoice# 5(progress report and backup narrative) and plan set submittal (set for invoice). 
Coordinated with sub consultants and project team. Coordinated for project stop work. 

F€1lt50: 1i11Elili)~ SIDRViEY 

UPDATED: Coordination and development of survey and utilities. Updated master utility file 

FC160 ROAI!>WA Y DESJGN 

UPDATED: 58% Completed; Refinement to cross roads and ramps PGLs. 

FC161: ROADWAY DRAIANGE 

UPDATED: 56% Completed; Hydrology and worked on drainage plan sheets, Utility and Drainage 
sheets. 

----------------- Page 1 



BIDDGES 

UPDATED: 60% Complete Updated bridge design calculations for bridge span designs. Completed 
structural details for all bridges. 

FC162 : SJGNING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNALIZA'FION 

UPDATED: 56% Complete Preliminary markings defined and included in roadway design files. 

F€1166~ : MIISCCEJ'JL~OQJS,.!ROADW .&V 

UPDATED: 48% Complete pe1jormed revisions to cross-section sheets and corridor modeling. 

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 926-
5000. 

ic el C. Riojas, P. 
Project Manager - S & B RASTRUCTURE, LTD. 

cc: Gustavo Lopez, P.E. 
Hyperlinks: 2015-01 -07 Dec l nv Backup 

----------------------------------- Page2 



~m 
SM_.,~U'D. 

DECEMBER 20141NVOICE • .... HCRMA 
ProJect: IBTC Project (PS&E Services) 
limits: 
CSJ: 0921~2-142 & 0921·02·202 

, NNot•a.an••uou.-•'"~" 

Bill Throug h: 12123/2014 
Cllont: HCRMA 
Contract: 

Countv : Hldalao Countv WA No. 
Func 
Code 

1'45 
TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLy INVOICED I INVOICED TO DATE I BALANCE I AMOUNT DUE 

FEE ($) S AMOU_NT: %COMPLETED IS AM DUN % COMPLETED THIS INVOICE 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT FC 16 T F 1 P E SERVI ESl ' MONTiiSI 

I~PREPAREIMANAGE WORK AUTHORIZATIONS (PS&E DEVELOPMENT) (INCLUDING RECORD I I I I I I . I 
KEEPING. FILING. ADIWINISTRA T1lJN FTC! ANO (')VFRAII ruut'Jr. S&BI l.t 27.996.08 S16.797.65 60.00% S16197./i5 &0.00« S11,198.43 so.oo 
!scHEDULE & ATTEND WORK AlfrHORIZATION DEVELOPMENT MEETINGS (4 MEETINGS} 

I
COORDINA 

SUBS I 
E SUB WORK AUTHORIZATIONS/MANAGE SUBCONSU[TAiffS (3 

OF INVOICES AND PROGRESS REPORTS rrOTAL • 7 EA. 
I SCHEDULE & ATTEND PRE· DESIGN MEETING & PREPARE MINUTES rrOTAL• 

S&Bl Is 
S&BI Is 

--s&8I"Ts' 
""'S&iiiiS 

I SCHEDULE & ATTEND TRAF SAFETY REVIEW MEETING AND PREPARE MEETINGS (TOTAL· 1) I S&BI I s 
·-----"• ATTEND AND PREPARE MINUTES FOR 12 MONTHLY PROGRESS MEETINGS (2 I I 
~ ~~ s 

TING PLANS & DATA (CONDUCTED IN WAI1J 
; PROJECT SCHEDULE (UPDATE MONTHLY 7 EA) 

MONfTOR SUB-PROVIDER"S SCHEDULES ON A MONTHLY BASIS 
PREPARE & ASSEMBLE PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATES 1 60" AND I 100%1 
CONDUCT SITE VISrr OF PROJECT AREA (4 SITE VISITS 2 Roadw3v 2 Hlldraufcsl 
ORGANIZE AND DOWNLOAD ELECTRONIC F1 
ASSIST PROG MGR IN DEVELOPING OF CPM SCHEDUI 

TASK 1 · SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 145 ·PROJECT 
1~-- FIELD SURVEY 

COORDINATION AND DEVELOPMEN' 

COORDINATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF SURVEY FOR UTILITIES 

SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 150-FIELD SURVEY) 
163 j MISCELLANEOUS ROADWAY 

ITmESHEET 

l2 ·INDEX OF SHEETS 

l2 ·PROJECT LAYOUT (60 STAISHEET-DBLE BANKED) 

10 · EXISTING & PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTIONS 

30 ·GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATION DATA 

l2 ·ESTIMATE & OUAN'TITY SHEETS 

2 ·SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC CONTROL 

8 ·SUMMARY OF ROADWAY OUANTITIES 

2 ·SUMMARY OF RETAINING WALL 

2 • DRIVEWAY SUMMARY & TYPICAL LAYOUT SHEET (4 

2 ·SUMMARY OF CULVEFrr OUANTTTIES 

0 • SUMMARY OF STORM SEWE 

! · SUMMARY 

0 • SUMMARY OF IUUMINA TION OUAN'TIT1ES (TO BE DONE BY ADD'L WORK) 

0 • SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL OUAN'TITIES (TO BE DONE BY ADD!. WORK) 

4 ·SUMMARY OF EARTHWORK OUAN'TITIES 

1 ·SUMMARY OF SMALL SIGNS 

I 
·SUMMARY OF DELINEATION & OBJ MRKR 

1 ·SUMMARY OF SW3P (EROSION CONTROL) 

1· SUMMARY OF REMOVAL fTEMS 
11. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS (TCP) 

I• · SEOUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION NARRATIVE 

16 ·TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TYPICAL SECTIONS (1:1001 

l2 · TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN GENERAL NOTES 

4 · TCP ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS 

20 • TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN • PHASE LA YOUT$-2 PHASES (1 :1 00} 

3 • TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN · DETOUR LAYOUTS 

10 ·TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS AND ILLUMINATION (TO BE DONE BY ADD'L WORK) 

lo · TCP CROSS SECTIONS ROLL PLOT 

S& 
S& 
S& 
S& 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

T$ 

S&BI Is 
SARI Is 
~.t.RI 

""'S&BBTs 
~ 
""'S&BBTs 
~ 

S&BI I$ 
~RRI .C 

S&BI S 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
~.ILRI < 

S&BI 5 
S&BI $ 

S&BI S 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 

S&BI S 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 

S~BI ~-~ 
~-.RI I.e: 
S&BI Is 
S&BI Is 
S&BI S 

S&BI Is 
~~RI ~ 

""S&B&lS 

12.479.68 

1~ 
3.652.06 
5.752.96 

54.991.87 

53.829.76 
~ 

55.752.95 

3.19o.4o I so.oo 

18.947.04 I s7.578.82 

:::L 
l.!X. 

'i2. 
73. 
--.: 

so., 
$3.089. 19 
52.645.86 
$8,060.49 
55.535.14 

146.066.40 I 563.790.36 

9.641.80 I $3.856.72 
4.130.60 S1,652.24 

13,772.40 I s5,soa.9G 

2.605.96 ---
3.5&0.33 
4_~74_&1i 

11.736.58 
1.'i_ 7~7 .. 'i4 

3,995.96 

3.568.32 

~ 
3R7.Q04 

~ 
1.784.16 

2 .046.84 

7,495.40 

2,046.84 

2.046.84 

2,046.84 

2.046.84 

2.046.84 

---
2.341.50 

1:1. t2lL'U 

885.68 ---
3.323.27 

37.445. 10 

6.159.72 

10.077.12 

P11ge 1 of6 

$1.683.58 ----
52.136.20 
S2.564.80 

~ 
~. 4..1&. !5~ 

$1,997.98 

$1.070.50 

$2,169.82 

$1.551.62 

5398.15 

5358.83 

$0.00 

S4ll!L17 

50.00 

~ 
~ 

$409.37 

5409.37 

$409.37 

S1.023.42 

so.oo 

52.107.35 

St 1.8lJ8.31 

$797.11 - ---
S1.993.96 

S22.467.06 

$3.695.83 

$0.00 

$3,023.14 

dn.~ 

35.00% 
5.5:iiOi' 

0.00% 

.dn.MlK. 

35.00'V, 

43.67% 

~ 
dO<l< 

40% 

--
/;,..~ 

"""" - -
60% --
60% 

"""' 
~ 

."" 
60% 
.tn~.:. 

~ 

= 
~ 

"""---
~ 
...Q!!_ 

~ 
20% 

""" 
~ 
~ 

0% 

·-.,.. - -
90% --
60% 

50"< --
~ 

""' 
30-.. 

54.991.87 

~ 
58.873.84 
55.752.96 

~(l()(J 

S7.578.82 
so.oo 

S5.019.94 
"'"S4:535.76 
~ 

55.535.14 so:oo 
""SiiOO 

S68.976.2 

$4.820.90 

$1.652.24 

$6.473.14 

----
S1.683.58 

~. f36.20 ----
$2.564.80 ----
~ 

t'Q.d..1& _1\P ----
~ 

S1.D70.50 ----
$2.169.82 
~ 1 __ "i_!jf_F.~ 

$398.15 

$356.83 

~ 
5409.37 --
$0.00 

____ggg_ 
$2.998.16 

~ 
5409.37 

$409.37 

$1.023.42 

SO.OO 

----
52.107.35 
St1 Rl]}I.'Jt 

5797.11 

$1 ,993.96 

S2'2.467.tJ6 

~83 
SO.OD 

$4,030.65 

40.00'V, 

35.00% 
65.00% 
100.0o% 

0.00% 

40.00% 

65.00% 
~ 
so.~ 

~ 
o.o;;;;-
0 .00.. 

47.22% 

--
50'lr> 

40% 

47% 

60% 

&/)"' 
60"' --
60" 
60% 

~ ... ,.,. 
60% 

40% 

~ 
~ 

~ 
20" --
~ 
~ 

~ 
20" 
20':. 
20% 

...w! 
0% 

90% 

90'lf. 

90% 

60% 

60% 

~ 

""" 
40% 

S7.487.81 

~ 
S4.nB.22 

so.oo 

S3.190.40 

$11.368.22 
---so:oo 

52.703.04 
$3. 
58. 
SB .. 

$4. 
S7 

$77,090.19 

- ---
~ 
$2.478.36 

$7,299.2_6 

----
$1 .122.38 
$1 ,41_4,_1_3 

$1.709.86 

$-0.694.63 

$6.291.02 ----
~ 

$2.497.82 

$1.446.54 

$2.327.42 

$3.583.39 

$1.427.33 

so.oo 
$1,637.47 

~ 
~ 

$4,497.24 

$1,637.47 

$1.637.47 

$1.637.47 

~ 
.C::?f146.84 

$234.15 
51.'11~11.~ 

S88.57 

51.329.31 
C:f.<lll C7R_fl4 

~ 
50.00 

58.046.27 

$0.00 

$0.00 
1.365. 
$0.00 

so.oo 

$0. 
So 

75 
71 

n.;;;; 
0.00 

$5,185.85 

~ 
$0.00 

$964.18 

sCJ .nn --
so.oo --
so.oo 
50.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo - -
$0.00 

$0.00 

~ 
50.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
....§£&g_ 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

~ 
~0.0(1 

--
$0.00 
~()_ 00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 --
~ 

$0.00 

$1,007.71 



--
~.:.s:all 

WANAAST'M.IC"""-U'O. 
DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE -~HCBM8 

Project: IBTC Project (PS&E services) 
limits: 
CSJ: 0921.02-142 & 0921·02·202 
Countv: Hld31QO Countv 

Func I 
Code TASK DESCRIPTION 

TO 
- - - - - -

12-BC 1 THRU12 

1·WZ (TD)-03 

1-WZ (STPM).()3 

1·WZ(UL)-IJ3 

1·WZ ffDERD)·03 

1·WZ (BTS·2)-IJ3 

1·WZ (BRK}·03 

3 · TCP(3·1) 

1·TCP (7-1)-98 

TASK 2-5UBTOTAL (FC 
Ill. ROADWAY DETAILS 

ROAD\YAY DESIGN CONTROLS 
19 ·HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT DATA SHEETS 

DATA SHEETS: 

S ROADWA' 

0 ·SURVEY CONTROL INDEX OF SHEETS (PROCES ONLY·TO BE DONE BY 
8 · HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL DATA SHEETS Process Only-TO BE DONE BY 

· REMOVAL PLAN 
• PLAN ),NO PROFILE 

5 • ROADW), Y P & P SHEETS · EB & 
8 - RO...OW), Y P & P SHEETS· EB FRONT),GE ROI\l 
9·ROI\0W), Y P&P SHEETS· WB FRONT),GE RO),£ I I 5-ROI\OW), y P&P SHEETS- SH 36S WBNB I 
12·ROI\DWAY P&P SHEETS· SH 365 SBEB 
10·ROI\DWAY P&P SHEETS· SH365 WBSB DIREC 

J),DWAY P&P SHEETS· SH365 NBEBI 
JAOW),YP&P; 

~AI YP&P 

Wii: 
'AMP2 
'fAMPi 

·WBRAMP2 
TERSECTION LAYOUT SHEETS ·DICKER RD EB 

rOGETHER 

I I ~ . ~~~~~~g~:~ ~ ~g~ ~~~~~ :~~~:R~DT~FM 255 

'G-Il 
:p (1)·09 

! CP)-99 
·94 
~131 

f7. 
'f8. 
0:0: 

AT·1 

·roHJ 

Cif 
CB(l!}-IJOA 

~ 
~CC(N)-05 
:.O.CT(NJ-DS 
IJADIN}·99 
o(HMACJ-· 
• RS/1 

; ROAnwAv n,:rAu .c: 

< 3 • SU8TOT AL I FUNCTION DESIGN CONTROLS) 

FIRM I CONTRACTED 
FEE lS\ --

S&BI 

S&BI Is 
S•RI 1.< 
S&BI Is 
S&BI I~ 
S&BI S 

S&BI $ 

s•Ro Is 
S&BI $ 

S&BI $ 

S&BI $ 
S&BI $ 

S&BI $ 
S&BI $ 

S&BI .S 

rs 

~ 

~ 
ca 

5&81 

5&81 
5&81 
5&81 
5&81 
5&81 
S&BI I s 
~ 

IS 

- --
2.498.52 ---
~R_P1 

208.21 
Mli?f ---
208.21 

208.21 ---
208.21 

~ 
208.21 

208.21 

208.21 

..Pl§L 
208.21 

208.21 

1$7,264.87 

~ 

r.36 

r,771.36 
9.357.64 

rs.890.51 

~ 
25,144.74 

'i8 

5.004.96 
2.502.48 
2,502.48 
4.862.42 
~ 

208.2 

208.21 
208.21 
208.21 

208.21 
208.21 

~ 

Pago 2o16 

... ---~~ 12/2312014 
Bill Through. HCRMA 
Cliont: 
Contract: 
WA No 

IS A MOLJNT1 BALANCE 

- ---
$2.498.52 

$ 124.93 --
5 124.93 

$124.93 

$124.93 

$124.93 

S12.C.9:'l 

$124.93 

$124.93 

$124.93 

5124.93 

~ 
$124.93 

S124.93 

$86.082.30 

S6.156.4D 

$177.14 

so.oo 
""S4.2t5.44 

$8,334.31 
~ 

515.086.84 
7.382.03 
4.061.12 
1.697.66 
~ 
'f002.9i 
3.002.98 
3.002.98 

$3.002.98 

~ 
5 1.000. 99 
$2,188.09 

$104. 
510< 
SIO< 
$10< 
StG 
ffl 
$1G 
$104.1 
$1G 
S1G 
5104.11 
$104. 
$104. 
5104. 
;;o;. 
'10.. 
'104. 
'104. 

5104. 
$104. 

$'107,595.13 

100% --
"""' --
60% --60 ... 

~ 
60 ... --
60% --

...£Q!!_ 

...£Q!!_ 
60"' 

60% --
...!Q!!.. 

60" 

"""' 

""9o% 

0% 

;a% 

~ 

0% 

0% 
iOi' 
iii'% 

20% 

0% 

0% 

50% 

"' i% 

"' rrii: 

S?.4_qJt_"i2 ---
5124.93 

$124.93 ---
5124.93 

~ 
$124.93 ---
5124.93 ---
~ 
~ 

$124.93 

5124.93 - --
~ 

$124.93 
_<fP~ Q_~ 

S117.090.02 

$6.155.40 

~ 

$177.14 
~ 

~ 

S104 
$104 
$104 
$104. 
$104.11 
S104. 
$104. 
$104. 
$104. 
$104. 
$104. 

'104. 
;;o;. 

$104. 
$104. 

r04. 
r04. 
r04. 

mu: 
~ 

5110.90' 

1011'{, 

Sll9,;. 

60"~ 

611% --
60'14 
60% 

60'1:. 

~ 
...§Q;!_ 

~ 
611% --
~ 

60% 
60% 

55'14 

90% 

I"Q% 

10'~ 
60'Y. 

_JQ!_ 

sao; 
so;;-
so-.:. 

50% 
·a·" 
~ 
ii% 
0% 
0% 
·o,. 
5~ 
so•. 
5()!.;. 

SO% so; 

so~ .. 

58'14 

--so.oo 
583.28 

S83.28 

$93.28 --
~ 

503.28 

583.28 

~ 
~ 

S83.28 

503.28 

~ 
583.28 

583.28 

S70,H4.85 

$684.04 

sr,594.22 

51.594.22 

8.9 

$104.1 
$104. 
$104. 
fi04: 

AMOUNT.DlfE. 
THIS INVOICE 

so.oo - -
5tlD() 

50.00 --
50.00 - -
50.00 
~DfJ(J --
50.00 

~ 
so.oo 
so.oo 
StlOO 

~ 
..§!!:!!E.. 
so.oo 

$'1,007 

SO.OD 

$0.00 

S177.14 
$1 .405.15 

So: 
So: 
So: sa. sa. sa. sa. sa. 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

SsOii:50 
$500.50 
~7211.:16 

$0.00 

$0.00 
So:OO 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

so.oo 
50.00 

~ 



~SBI DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE * HCRMA SM ..-MSTMJC.tt.MC.l10. 

III&II.IIIICIIIIII,..IU'Dr'A..lt .... n,~n 

ProJect: IBTC ProJect (PS&E services) Bill Through: 1212312014 I 
Limits: Client: HCRMA 
CSJ: 0921.02·142 & 0921-02-202 Contr:sct: 
Countv: Hidalg o County WANo.: 1 

Func 
TASK DESCRIPTION ARM 

CONTRAC I EU I PREVIOUSLY INVOICED I INVOICED TO DATE 
BALANCE 

AMOUNT DUE 
Code FEE {$) $ AMOUNT %COMPL ETED S AMOUN1 %COMPLETED THIS INVOICE 

IV, WALL DETAILS 

163 MISCELLAtlEOUS.RETAINING WALL 

32 ·PREPARE RETAINING VIALL PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS S&BI s 96.915.52 $58,149.31 60% $58.149.31 60". 538.766.21 so.oo 
2 · PREPARE RETAINING WALL MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS S&BI s 3.875.84 $2,325.50 60% $2.325.50 60'):. $1,550.34 so.oo 
6 ·BORING LOGS S&BI s 5.203.50 $0.00 0% $0.00 o,. 55.203.50 so.oo 
0 · STANDARDS 0% ()% 

RW(MSE) S&BI $ 208.21 $104.11 50% 5104.11 50": $104.1 1 $0.00 
RW(TRF) S&BI s 208.21 $104.11 50% 5104.11 60'):. $104. 11 so.oo 
RW(TEW) S&BI s 208.21 $104.11 50% $104., 50'Yo $104., so.oo 
EMRW·94 S&BI s 208.21 $104.11 50" $104., 50"4 $104.11 $0.00 

TASK 4 ·SUBTOTAL (FUNCTION 1 63·~1SCELLANEOU5-RETAINING WALL) $ 106,827.70 $60,891.24 57% $60.474.82 57% $45.936.46 $0.00 

V. ROADWA YILEVEE DRAINAGE DETAILS 

161 ROADWAY DRAINAGE 

0 ·DATA COLLECTION/REVIEW DATA S&BI $ 2,926.14 52.340.91 80% $2,633.53 90% $292.61 S292.61 
0 ·FIELD TRIP TO VERIFY EXISnNG CONDITIONS 2 TRIPS S&BI s 3.294.$4 $ 1.647.27 50% 51.647.27 50% $1.647.27 so.oo 
tO· PREPARE LARGE AND SMALL DRAINAGE AREA MAPS S&BI s 18,339.73 $11.003.84 60% $11.920.82 65% $6 418.91 $916.99 
8 ·HYDROLOGY CALCULATIONS CULVERTS, DITCHES S&BI s 7.610.80 $4,566.48 60% $4.556.48 6()% $3,044.32 so.oo 
6 • HYDRAULIC COMPUTATIONS SHEETS !CULVERTS, DITCHES) S&BI s 5,916.31 $2662.34 45% 52.958. 16 50% $2.958.16 $295.82 
6 ·CULVERT LAYOUT SHEETS S&BI s 12.793.52 $6.396.76 50" 56.396.76 so.. $6,396.76 $0.00 
0 ·STORM SEWER P&P SHEETS S&BI $ so.oo 10% $0.00 $0.00 so.oo 
tO· UTILITIES & DRAINAGE P&P SHEETS STORM SEWER S&BI $ 10,118.86 $3.035.66 30% 53.035.66 30,.. 57.083.20 $0.00 
10 • UTILJnES & DRAINAGE P&P SHEETS DfrCHES S&BI s 10,118.86 $3,035.66 30% 56,071.32 60% $4,047.$4 $3,035.66 
2 · PREPARE MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS S&BI s 3.911.06 $1,564.42 40% $1 ,564.42 40% $2.346.64 so.oo 
6 · PREPARE 10. 50. AND 100 YR WATER SURFACE PROFILES CULVERTS S&BI s 13.813.80 55.525.52 40% 55.525.52 40% $8.288.28 so.oo 
5 · PREPARE IRRIGATION LAYOUTS S&BI $ 10.717.94 $0.00 0" 5535.90 5% $10,182.04 $535.90 
20· PREPARE STANDARDS S&BI s 4,164.20 $416.42 10% $416.42 10% $3.747.78 so.oo 

SUB-TOTAL F. C. 161-ROADWA Y DRAINAGE) $ 103,725.76 $42,195.28 41% $47,272.25 46% $52,705.73 $5,076.97 

VII. BRIDGES 

SH 365 WBNB DC BRIDGE: STA 2n+92.88 TO STA 2 73+92.62 
1 • BRIDGE LA YOUTS (2 SDan. straddle bent Typical Section S&BI $ 7,431.38 $7.431 .38 roo" $7,431.38 100~ $0. 00 so.oo 
1 ·SUM/.I.ARY OF OUANnnES BRIDGE AND BEARING SEAT ELEVA T/ON S&BI s 5,3$4.20 53.212.52 6()% 53.212.52 60!> $2.141.68 so.oo 
1 - FOUNDAnONLAYOUTS S&BI s 1,921.10 $1,152.56 60% $1.152.66 60% $768.44 $0.00 
1 • FOUNDAnON DETAILS· t TYPES S&BI s 4622.24 sz.m.34 60% $2,773.34 60% $ 1,848.90 $0.00 

4·ABUTMENTS·1 TYPE S&BI s 12.345.18 $7,407.11 60% $7.407., 6()% $8 938.07 $0.00 

4· POST TENSION STRADDLE BENT S&BI s 20.296.59 S12.177.95 60% $12.177.95 6()% $8,118.64 $0.00 

STEEL SLAB SPAN· 1 Unit S&BI s 6,018.01 53.610.8 1 60% 53.610.81 60% $2,407.20 so.oo 
STEEL GIRDER ELEV • t UNrr S&BI s 7458.67 $4,475.20 60% $4,475.20 60% $2.983.47 $0.00 
STEEL FRAMING PLAN · 1 UNfr S&BI s 6.034.03 53.620.42 60" 53.620.42 6()% $2,413.6 1 $0.00 

STEEL CAMBER & DEFLECTION· 1 UNfr S&BI s 6.348.77 53.809.26 60% 53.809.26 6()% $2.539.51 50.00 
I ·STEEL TYPICAL SECnONS S&BI s 4,847.26 $2.908.36 60% $2.908.36 6(),; $1.938.90 $0.00 
STEEL BEARING DETAILS S&BI s 6.359.95 $3,815.97 60% 53.815.97 60% $2,543.98 $0.00 

2 • TYPICAL PLATE GIRDER DETAILS S&BI $ 8.635.85 $5,181 .51 60% $5,181 .51 6()".1; $3.454.34 $0.00 

0 • MEJ DETAILS NOT REOUJRED S&BI $ $0.00 0" $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00 

2 ·ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT S&BI $ 5.101.90 $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $5.101.90 $0.00 

1 • BRIOGE BORING LOGS S&BI $ 956.95 so.oo 0" so.oo 0% $956.95 $0.00 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS (SH 365 WBNB DC BRIDGE: STA 277+92.88 TO STA 273+92.62) s _1~3,7~2,08 
-
$61,57~ 59% $61,576.49 59% $42,155.59 $0.00 

Paoo 3 ol 6 



SBI 
SolA INtlltASt'IQ.I(fUM.UO. 

DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE 
Project : IBTC Prcjecl (PS&E Sentlces) 
Umtts: 
CSJ: 0921-02·142 & 0921-02-202 
Countv: HidaiQo Countv 

- Func I TASK 
Code IPTION 

-- -:::B-:::R"'IO'"'G'"'E'"'L.A-:-:-YO:::S"'~=~65 WBNB DC BRIDGE: STA 285.-47.25 TC 

I ·SUMAI.ARY OF OUANTinES (BRIDGE} AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION 
IJTS 

1-FOUNO, 
4 -

V DETAILS· I TYPE/51 
·2 

?-IN" 
TCi 
TCi 

-cc 
-PF 

~ 
·BF 

'PE 
SPAN & DEFLECTION· I UNI 
'NG PLAN & BENT REPORT · 1 UNIT 

;cTfONS AND DEFLECTIONS 
~ 

RAL TREATMEN1 
; BORING LOGS 

-TOTAL SHEETS (SH 365 WBNB DC, ; TO STA 287+04.67 

SH 365 SBEB DC BRIDGE:STA 266+97.26 TO STA 294+28.74 
·BRIDGE LAYOUTS 

1 .SUMMARY OFQUANTinES (BRIDGE} AND BEARING SEAT ELEVA T/ON 
4'YOui'S 

Gil 
FRAMING PLAN· 1 UNf 

I STRADDLE BEN 

"·5 UNfT 
-:siiNi 

-STEEL CAMBER & OEFLECTIDN - 1 UN! 

·STEEL TYPICAL SECTIOM 
I STEEL BEARING DETAILS 

l PLATE GIRDER DETAILS 

IRAL 
iLS 
liNG LOGS 
::rr--

'365WBSB DC 

9 OC BRIDGE: STA 266+97.26 TO STA 294+28.74} 

3 TO ST A 278+36.47 

r-Sj 

1&-INTER/C 

'TS 
T-3 

'3ND 

I AND BEARING, 

IS 

IJNf 

/Nf 
~fT 

CAMBER & DEFLECTI()N- 1 IJNI 
- STEEL TYPICAL SECTIONS 

lSTEEL BEARING DETAILS 
• TYPICAL PLATE GIRDER Or:TAIL~ 
- MEJ DETAILS 
- ARCHITECTURAL 

DRAIN DETAILS 
• BRIDGE BORING LOGS 

SIJB· TOTAL SHEETS-sH 365 WBSB DC BRIDGE: TOSTA278+36.4 7 

FIRM I CO'NTRACTED 
FEE lS\ 

S&BI Is 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

S&iii 
S&BI Is 
~.\RI 

~ 

~ 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

~ARI .~ 

S&BI S 
S&BI $ 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI $ 

S&BI 5 
S&BI .;. 

s 

S&BI S 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

S&BI tf 

S&BI S 
S&BI 5 
S&BI $ 

Is 

6.111.70 
2.889.28 
4.535.77 
2.955.74 
6.619.42 
7.316.14 
5,194.03 
3,734.94 
4,167.40 
~AA~ ~7 

6.333.56 
956.95 

"'53.48i'To' 

50,418.43 
6.395.25 
7.684.40 

19.113.59 
14.843.70 
32.890.62 

~ 
20.340.37 
17.709.77 
21.477.50 

720iM 
13.077.07 
15.958.39 
13.109.11 
13.738.59 
14,078.12 

7,609.21 
8.635.85 

~ 
~ 

3,827.80 

"'379.337.02 

19.635.59 
5,354.20 
1.921.10 

13.658.51 
...Jk345.18 

23. 

....! 
~ 

~ 
6.359.95 
~ 

5 ,101.90 
4,932.94 

956.95 

148,430.26 

Paoc 4a: 5 

IS AI\IOIIN" 

7:1. 

~ 
,116.42 

$2.240.96 
52,500.44 

1.600.00 
$3,800.14 

--so:oo 
""$33.9'59.46 

550,418.43 
$3.837.15 
54.610.64 

$11,468.15 
58,906.22 

$19.734.37 
548.711.82 
$12.204.22 
$10.625.86 

~ 
54.324.83 
$7.846.24 
$9.575.03 
57.865.47 
58.243.15 
58.446.87 
54.565.53 
$5,181.51 

..§.!!.:! 
~ 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$239,452.00 

~.59 
2.52 
2:66 

so.oo 
50.00 
$0.00 

$90,317.32 

IF 
I {% COMPLETED\ 

...!!!1 
6~ 

6~ 

'~ 

...!Q 

...!Q 

...!Q 
_§Q 
_§Q 

60 
60 

6() 

_§Q 
60 
60 
60 

"" 

...£ 
~ 

1% 

!!.. 
1::£ 
"' 
~" 

!" 
-~T !:!~.t!MA 

I~ AMOUNT\ 

~ 
51.733.5 

SV2i 

96 

00 
74 

533.959.4~ 

>50,418.4: 

53~ 
461D.84 
1.4&8.15 

58.906.22 
519,734.37 
548,711.82 
SI2,204.Z 
S10,625.81 

~ 
$4.324.83 
$7,846.24 
$9,575.03 
$7,855.47 
58.243.15 
58,446.87 
$4,565.53 
$5.181.51 

$239.452.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$90.317.32 

Bill Through: 12123/2()14 
Cllenl : HCRMA 
Contract: 
WANe.: 1 

100'!. 
...§!1.!! 

60% 
...§!1.!! 

Dll% 
60% 
60~ 
60% 

~ 
GO% 
60% 
~ 
'63% 

)0')(, 

60% 
/iii% 
~ 

~-60% 

60" 
60% 

;~ 

~ 

50.00 
$1.155 
$1,814.31 
$1,182.30 
$2,647. 
$2.926. 
$2,07 
$1,49 
$1,66 
$1.06 

~ 
5956.95 

'"'S1'9.522.13 

$0.00 
$2.558.10 

53.073.76 
$7,645.44 
$5.937.48 
$13.156.25 
532.474.54 

SB:i3iii5 

...§!. 
1.34 

~ 
54,932.94 
55,827.80 

~ 

$0.00 
H.68 
8.40l 

1.718.20-
60% s 1.340.55 
60% $2.407.20 
60')(, $2,983.47 
6~ $2,413.61 
600:. 52.539.51 
60"> $1,938.90 
60!:. $2,543.98 
60% $3,454.34 
O'l!. $0.00 
OO• $5,101.90 
0% $4,9, 

0" $95 

_C(j_(J{j 

S£ 

1.01 
~ 
1.01 
;:OJ 
0:0 

$0.00 
so. 

so.oo 
$0.00 

~ 
~ 

$0.00 
~ 

~ 
~ 
nnn 

$0.00 

~ 
$0.00 
$!1.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

____ s1" I s5s,112.9• I ~u.uu I 



ISBI DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE * HCRMA U..MfiASt'MICl\ltlt.U'D. 

...a.~.~•eom~n •r~ -•"' ....,_" 
Project: IBTC Project {PS&E Services) Bill Through: 12123120 14 
limits: cnenl: HCRMA 
CSJ: 0921.02-142 & 0921-02-202 Contr.~ct: 

Countv: Hldal o CountY WANe.: 1 
~unc 

TASK DESCRIPTION FIRM 
CONTRACTED PREVIOUSLY INVOICED INVOICED TO DATE 

BALANCE 
AMOUNT DUE 

Code FEElS\ S AMOUN1 % COMPLETED I$AMOUN % COMPLETED THIS INVOICE 
SH 365 WBSB DC BRIDGE: STA 283+00.21 TO STA 285+02.61 

I • BRIDGE LAYOUTS S&BI s 6.111.70 $6,111.70 100'1.\ $6.111.70 100~ $0.00 50.00 
1 .SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES (BRIDGE AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION S&BI s 5.080.32 $3,048.19 60% 53.048.19 60% $2.032.13 so.oo 
1 - FOUNDATION LAYOUTS S&BI s 2.344.73 ST,<CJ6.84 60% 51.406.84 60% $937.89 so.oo 
1 -FOUNDATION DETAILS· 1 TYPE IS S&BI s 4,325.14 52.595.08 60" $2.595.08 6()'1; 51 .730.06 $0.00 
4 ·ABUTMENTS· I TYPE S&BI s 7.988.82 54.793.29 60% 54.793.29 60% $3,195.53 so.oo 
2·1NTERIOR BENTS· 1 TYPE S&BI s 7,316.1< 54.389.88 60% 54.389.68 60!':. 52.926.46 50.00 
1 • CONC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION · 1 UNIT S&BI s 3.550.75 52,130.45 60% 52,130.45 60% 51.420.30 so.oo 
I • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT· 1 UNIT S&BI s 4.282.70 52,$69.62 60% $2.569.62 60~. $1.713.08 50.00 
1 • CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTIONS S&BI 5 3.345.76 52.007.46 60% $2.007. 46 60% $1,338.30 50.00 
1 - PRESTR CDNC BEAMS -IGNS S&BI s 3.351.37 $2.010.82 60% 52.010.82 60% $1,340.55 50.00 
0 ·ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT S&BI s 4.827.22 $0.00 0" so.oo 0% 54.827.22 $ 0.00 
0 ·BRIDGE BORING LOGS S&BI $ 956.95 $0.00 0% $0.00 o.,; $956.95 50.00 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS-$H 365 WBSB DC BRIDGE: STA 283+00.21 TO STA 285+02.61 $ 53,481.60 $31,063.14 58% $31,063.14 58% $22,418.46 $0.00 
SH 365 NBEB DC BRIDGE: STA 274+56.21 TD STA 277+95.16 

1 ·BRIDGE LAYOUTS S&Bt $ 7.431.38 $7.431.38 roo~ $7,431.38 100% so.oo 50.00 
1 .SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION S&BI $ 5.145.99 $3.087.59 60~ $3.087.59 60% $2.058.40 so.oo 
1 ·FOUNDATION LAYOUTS S&BI $ 1.921.10 $1.152.66 60" $1.152.66 60% $768.44 50.00 
1 -FOUNDATION DETAILS- TYPE (S) S&BI $ 4,622.24 52.773.34 60"' 52.773.34 60% $1.848.90 so.oo 
4 ·ABUTMENTS · 2 TYPE S&BI $ 12.345.18 $7.407. , 60% $7,<CJ7. II 60% 54.938.07 so.oo 
2· INTERIOR BENTS· 2 TYPE S&BI $ 12.037.78 $ 7.222.67 60% $7,222.67 60% 54.815., so.oo 
4 ·POST TENSION STRADDLE BENT S&.BI $ 20.296.59 $12.177.95 60" 512,177.95 60% $8.118.64 $0.00 
STEEL GIRDER ELEV • 1 UNIT S&BI s 7.458.67 54.475.20 60" $4.475.20 60% 52.983.47 so.oo 
STEEL FRAMING PLAN · 1 UNIT S&BI s 6.034.03 53.620.42 60% $3,620.42 60% 52,413.61 $0.00 
STEEL CAMBER & DEFLECTION· 1 UNIT 5&.81 s 6.348.77 $3,80!1.26 60" $3.809.26 60% 52.539.51 $0.00 
1 -STEEL TYPICAL SECTIONS S&BI $ 4.847.26 $2.908.36 50% $2.908.36 60% 51.938.90 so.oo 
STEEL BEARING DETAILS S&BI $ 6.359.95 $3,815.97 60% $3.815.97 60% 52.543.98 so.oo 
2 ·TYPICAL PLATE GIRDER DETAILS S&BI $ 8.635.85 55.181.51 60% $5.181.51 50% $3,4$4.34 so.oo 
2 • MEJ DETAILS S&BI s SO.O!I 60% $0.00 60% $0.00 so.oo 
0 · ARCHITECTURAL mEATMENT S&BI s 5.101.90 $0.00 ~ $0.00 ~ $5,101.90 so.oo 
0- BRIDGE BORING LOGS S&BI $ 1,705.69 $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $1.705.69 $0.00 

SUB-TOTAL SHEETS-$H 365 NBEB DC BRIDGE: STA 274+56.21 TO STA 277+95.16 $ 110,292.38 $65,063.43 59% $65,063.43 59% $45,228.95 $0.00 
SH 355 NBEB DC BRIDGE: STA 284+01.86 TD STA 286+04.06 

1 · BRIDGE LAYOUTS S&BI s 6.111.70 $6.111.70 TOO% 55.111.70 100'- $0.00 so.oo 
I ·SUMMARY OFOUANTITIES (BRIDGE AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION S&BI 5 5.080.32 $3,048.19 60" 53.048.19 60" $2.032.13 so.oo 
1-FOUNOATIONLAYOUTS S&BI 5 2.344.73 5 1.406.84 611'• 51,406.84 60% 5937.89 so.oo 
1· FOUNDATION DETAILS· 1 TYPES S&BI 5 4,325.14 52.595.08 60% 52.595.08 60% $1.730.06 $0.00 
4 - ABUTMENTS - 2 TYPE S&BI s 7900.82 54.793.29 so.,; $4,793.29 60% $3195.53 so.oo 
2-INTERIOR BENTS- 1 TYPE S&BI s 7,316.14 54 .389.68 50~ 54.389.68 60% $2.926.46 $0.00 
1 - CONC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION · I UNIT S&BI 5 3.550.75 52,130.45 6Q.,; 52.130.45 60% $1.420.30 $0.00 
1 • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT· I UNIT S&BI 5 4.282.70 $2.569.62 60% 52.569.62 60% $1,713.08 50.00 
1 • CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTIONS S&BI 5 3.345.76 $2.007.46 6~· 52.007.46 60% $1.338.30 so.oo 
1 - PRESTR CONC BEAMS -IGNS S&BI 5 3.351.37 52.010.82 60% 52.010.82 60% $1.340.55 50.00 
2- ARCHITECTURAL TREATMENT S&BI $ 4.827.22 so.oo 0% $0.00 0% 54.827.22 $0.00 
1 ·BRIDGE BORING LOGS S&BI s 956.95 $0.00 0% so.oo 0"...> 5956.95 50.00 

SUB·TOTAJ..-$H365 NBEB DC BRIDGE; STA 284+01.88 TO STA 286+04.06 $ 53,481.60 $31,063.14 58% $31,063.14 58% $22.418.(6 $0.00 
BRIDGE OVER STEWART ROAD (1ST BRIDGE 

1 • BRIDGE LAYOUTS S&BI Is 6.111.70 $6.111.70 100" $6,111.70 100% $0.00 $0.00 
1 ·SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES BRIDGE AND BEARING SEAT ELEVATION S&BI s 5.080.32 $3,048.19 60% $3,048.19 60% $2.032.13 so.oo 
1 · FOUNDATION LAYOUTS S&BI s 2.344.73 $1,406.84 60% $1,406.84 60% $937.89 so.oo 
1 • FOUNDA T/ON DETAILS· 1 TYPE S S&BI s 4.325.14 $2,595.08 60% 52.595.08 SO% $1 .730.06 so.oo 
2 ·ABUTMENTS- 1 TYPE S&BI s 7.988.82 54.793.29 60% $4,793.29 60~:. 53.195.53 $0.00 
2-INTERIOR BENTS· 1 TYPE S&BI s 7.316.14 $4.389.68 60% 54.389.68 60% S2.926.4S so.oo 
1 - CONC SLAB SPAN & DEFLECTION· I UNIT S&BI s 3.550.75 52.130.45 scm 52.130.45 60% 51.420.30 $0.00 

1 • CONC FRAMING PLAN & BENT REPORT· 1 UNIT S&BI $ 4.282.70 $2.5S9.62 60% 52.569.62 60% $1.713.08 $0.00 
I - CONC TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DEFLECTIONS S&BI $ 3.345.76 52.007.46 60". 52,007.4S 60% Sl 338.30 so.oo 
1 · PRESm CONC BEAMS- /GND S&BI $ 3.351.37 52.010.82 60% $2,010.82 60% $1 340.55 $0.00 
2-ARCHITECTURAL mEATMENT S&BI s 4827.22 so.oo 0" $0.00 ~ 54.827.22 so.oo 
1 ·BRIDGE BORING LOGS S&BI s 956.95 $0.00 0% so.oo 0% $956.95 so.oo 

BRIDGE OVER STEWART ROAD (1ST BRIDGE $ 53,481.60 $31,063.14 58% $31,063.14 58% $22,418.46 $0.00 
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Prcjeel: 
Limits: 
CSJ: 
Countv: 

Func 
Code 

II 
IBTC Project (PS&E Service$) 

0921.02-142 & 0921.02.202 
Hidalqo County 

• BRIDGE LAYOUTS 

fASK DESCRIPTION 
~ STEWliRT ROAD (2ND BRIDGE! 

1 ·SUMMARY OF OUANT/TieS (BRIDGE) AND BEARING SEA 
1 · FOUNDATION LAYOUTS 

EVATION 

~BUTMENTS • 1 TYP, 

J & DEFLECTION · I UNf 
~IUN/i 

AND DEFLECTIONS 
; I-GIRDER DESIGN 

lGE BORING LOG 

SUB-TOTAL DBRIDGEJ 

DECEMBER 2014 INVOICE 

FIRM I CONTRACTED 
FEE(Sl 

S&BI IS 
S&BI S 
S&BI S 

s&BI Is 
S&BI S 

S&BI 
&BI 
&BI 
&81 
&iii 
&BI 

IT 

4c2fi6,6G 

5.6. 
38 

IS AMOUN" 

$4.266.66 
!.04 

9.4 
2.5< 

so.iiO 
0.00 

$20,934. 

INVOICED 
I 1% COMPLETED) 

100 

60' 
601 

~ 
601 

_!if!:. 
601 
50~ 

~ 
o• 
o• 

54% 

.& 
~TH~!!M8 

Bill Through: 1212312014 
Client: HCRMA 
Contract: 
WANo.: 1 

INVUII;I:DTO DATE 1 BALANCE 
IS AMOUNT) I I% COMPLETEDl 

$4.266.66 
$2.178.04 
51.062.34 
$1.865.23 
$3.333.59 
$3,131.78 

Tt:584.57 
Si.959.41 

$1,452.50 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$20,934.11 

100% 

oo• 
o-:. 

54% 

,_oo 

452.02 
,08.22 
243.49 
222.39 

i2,087.85 
123.04 

1.305.27 
$968.33 
~ 
$3,443. 

$17,109.64 

I AMOUNT DUE 
LII:!JS~INVOICE 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

~ 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
SUB-TOTAL 57% $21;9,504.2: 57% t i -~ 1 

BASIC SERV/CES-ALDANAENGINBIIIINGATRAI'FICDI!SIGN.LLC AET $ 60.230.13 $36.138.08 50'Yo 539,149.5<! 55,, $21.080.55 $3.011.51 

IS 468 $2S9,504.2~ $187.706.92 so.oo 

BASICSI!RWCES.ooSLANDSIIRIIEYING LLC DOS S 55.824.08 SO.oo 0% $21.056.70 32% $44.767.38 $21.056.70 
BASICSERV/CES· DOSI.OG1STICS.INC COS $ 52.652.94 $25.331.47 sm• 526.331.47 50% _j. $25.331.47 4 SO.OO 

s -
TOTAL SfJiiS(ALDANA , DOS LAND: DOS LOGISnCSJ 

XI. CROSS SECnONS 
163 IFc 163 -MISCELLANEous - cRoss sEcnoNs 

1150 ·CROSS SECTIONS (RDWY & DETENTION} (IIKI7 SHEETS) (3, 
Includes Esrthwork. Calculations 

lFC· ; CROSS SECTIONS 
X/L. OCOA 

,per Sheet} 

163 IFC163 -IAISC 

164 

PREPARE 30% SUBMITTAL 
•CIOA ·OVERAll 30% SUBMITTAl 

PREPARE 
OA ·OVERAll 60% SUBMITTAL 

PREPARE 90% SUBMITTAL 
OCIOA ·OVERALL 90,., SUBMITTAL 
PREPARE 100,., SUBMIT 
OCIOA- OVERALL 1 CO,., SUBMITTAl 

c FC 163-MISC 

WllANororAL 

REPRO 794 SHEETS X 52.00 I SHEET (MYLAR) +((794 SHEETS X $0.25) X4)/ PAPER SHEET­
I cHECK PLOTS & REVIEW SETS!+ (794 PAPER SHEETS X 10 SUBMITTAL SETS X $0.251 

S 18/W ON BOND) $1.00/SF (30 FTIPLOTK 20 PLOTS x3Ft Wide • 1800 SF) 
nutS COLOR ON BOND $3.00/SF 30 FTIPLOT K 20 PLOTS K 3F/ Wide • 1800 S 
COLOR GRAPHICS ON FOAM BOARD $5.00/S 3l!6'x 10 Ea 
'!OURIER SERVICES- $201 PACKAGE X 10 PACKAGES 
MILEAGE 24 TRIP K 30 M/ I TRIP@ $0.565/mi.'e 

_Sub. Total IF.C. 164) 

PROJECT TOTAL 

$ 1]'8,7_!7-15 $62,469.55_ 35% $86.537.75 48% 

S&BI Is 

$ 

S&BI 
S&BI S-
S&BI S 

5&BiiS 

S,\6! 
5&81 
S&BI 

S&iii 
S&BI 
S&BI 

~ 
K-
Is 

IT 

s 

18.0~.!9 I $10.801.07 

18,oo1.79 I $10,801.07 

6.774.76 
15564.45_ 
5.774.75 

135,163.36 

$5,774.75 
$15.564.4~ 

slij7•.7s 
$35.296,j$ 

$64,410.44_ 

1.358.542.20 I 5710.779.04 

_ $4.367.00 
$1,800.00 
55:400.00 

$900.00 

~ 
$406.80 

$0.00 
$900.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$120.00 

_ $203.40 

13,0T3.80 I $1 ,223AO 

5774,472.01 

PaQG6of 6 

50" 

60% 

~ 
10< 

52% 

)% 

5~· 

~ 

"" _ 50'Yo 

10% 

50% 

512.501.25 

512.601.25 

$6,774. 

""5i5.564. 
$6,774. 

s: 
.74 

$0. 
$64,749.18 

$728.048.90 

$0.00 
$900.00 
$0.· 

So:OO 
$120.00 

S244.iiii 

$1,264.08 

$815,850.75 

70~· 

70% 

~ -. 
:10 .. 

"' 

8% 

54% 

_(tt, _ 

50" 
~­

cw. 
50~· 
60, 

10% 

53% 

?D 
I I I '1 ( 'ZUI s 

$92,179.40 

55.400.54 

$5,400.54 

~ 
~ 
1.76 
6.94 

S70,4i4.i8 

$6~.}93.07 

$4.357.00 
$9_0Q.QO 

~ 
$900.00 
$80.00 
$162.72 

$24~068.21 

$1.800.18 

$1,800.18 

!!£. 
00 
00 

.!!£.__ 
9.74 

!!£.. 
.00. 
.00 

$338.74 

$17,686.27 

50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

....§!Y!!!.. 
~~O..gl 

$40.68 

$614.803.07 ,r$41 .795.15 

?A, 
"-. ~ 

1' 
Q ~.~ ... , 



Raba Kistner- International Bridge Trade Corridor 

$520,433.54 Maximum payable fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA 

Approved WA 10/3/2014 

Amount 

WA#l $520,433.54 $98,494.78 

$520,433.54 $98,494.78 

$0.00 

11/4/2014 

$193,653.49 

$193,653.49 

12/1/204 1/7/2015 

$94,089.20 $25,775.91 

$94,089.20 $25,775.91 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoice Date 

Amount Approved for Payment 

WA#1 approved July 23, 2014 to provide Geotechnical Engineering Services for the International Bridge Tr ade Corridor Project in the amount of $520,433.54. 

Prepared by: 

P. Rodriguez, PE 

Tx PE #85,567 

1/19/2015 

~(2 
{ ',~./ 'ld( 5 

Appr oved for Payment 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

WA WA 

Total Billed Balance 

$412,013.38 $108,420.16 

$412,013.38 $108,420.16 

$520,433.54 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn : Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 11/25/14-01/4/15 

Contractor Raba Kistner 

Project/WA IBTC Seg. 0010 WA #1 GeoTech 

Invoice# R025333 

Amount $ 25,775.91 

Date Sent 01/07/15 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation: ___ Approval 

Comments: 

Recommendation: 

Comments: 

( 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 

I Date: 01/07/15 

___ Disapproval 

Date ~ I 

___ Disapproval 

Date / 



RABA 
~( ~ :) II, f1 ~ 1: ·: 1: ,~ 

CONSULTANTS 

---- -------...__ 
INVOICE PERIOD::fi/25/14 through 1/4/15 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. - Executive Director HCRMA 
ATTN: Mr. Louis H. Jones, P. E. - Program Manager HCRMA 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 5. Cage Blvd., 41° Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

RE: Work Authorization ttl 
IBTC Geotechnical/Segment 0010 Borings For: 
Bridge, Pavement and Embankment and Overweight Pavement Design for 
IBTC Asphalt/Concrete and Overweight Concrete Design for SH 365 
RK Invoice No. R025333 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

January 7, 2015 

Attached for your review and approval is our invoice for services rendered during the month of 
December 2014 on the above-referenced project. The below referenced work product deliverables 
have been uploaded via ProjectWise to the follow ing directory: 

Dannenbaum - HCRMA\Documents\HCRMA\Projects\0010 IBTC\01 Contract Admin\0010 / 
Raba Kistner\06 lnvoice\December 2014 V 

The following documents have been uploaded to ProjectWise and also attached to this document: 

• RK Invoice No. R025333 
• IBTC Segment 0010 - Draft Geotechnical Engineering Report (Raba Kistner), dated 

December 19, 2014. 

The following is a short summary of the progress for this period. 

TASK 
FC110 Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No. 3 - Subtask No. 4, Locate Borings in Field) 

v 
NOT UPDATED: This task has been completed as of October 15, 2014. 

FC110 Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No.3 - Subtask No. 5, Drill Test Borings) 

NOT UPDATED: This t ask has been completed as of October 29, 2014. v 

IBTC Geotechnical/Segment 0010 
Page I 

RK Progress Report- January 7, 2015 

/ 

I 



RABA 
~~ II S '11' ~ 'I I· ·: 1: ~ 

CONSULTANTS 

TASK 
FC110 Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No.3 - Subtask No. 6, laboratory Testing) / 

UPDATED: This task has been completed as of December 18, 2014. / 
FC110 Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No.3 - Subtask No. 7, Draft Wincore Logs) 

NOT UPDATED: This task has been completed as of November 21,2014. v 
FC110 Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No.3 - Subtask No.8, Preparation of Final Report) 

UPDATED: The draft report preparation is in progress. v • We understand that there have been modifications to the IBTC project resulting from final 
coordination with stakeholders such as AEP and Donna Irrigation District. These modifications are 
being reviewed to determine the changes to the structures being analyzed as part of this Geotechnical 
Engineering Study. 

• TxDOT provided review comments on the draft ESAL and traffic estimations, concurring with the V 
estimates provided. Based on TxDOT's comments, we have been asked to perform the pavement 
design using a perpetual pavement design methodology, using a mechanistic-empirical design 

procedure, such as the PerRoad3.5 design software. 

• Based on the geotechnical meeting held on December 17,2014, the Geotechnical Report limits of work 
(i.e. retaining wall global stability {GS} and embankment GS calculations), the IBTC PS&E design pi~ 
files and the various system wide geotechnical reports are currently being reviewed to coordinate e 
geotechnical workscopes of L&G and of Raba Kistner for the IBTC. 

FCllO Geotechnical/Soil Testing (Task No.3 - Subtask No. 9, Issue Final Report) 

NOT UPDATED: This task has not commenced. y/ 

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me at (956) 682-

5332. 

Si?fiLJ 
4r: Isidore Arjona, P.E., PMP 

Vice President 
Raba Kistner, Inc. 

Hyperlinks/Enclosures: 
RK Invoice No. R025333 
IBTC Segment 0010- Draft Geotechnical Engineering Report (Raba Kistner) 

JBTC Geotechnical/Segment 0010 
Pngc 2 

RK Pro~«:_ss Report- ja~·y 7, 2015 



VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT: 
www.rkci.com INVOICE INVOICE# :R025333 

CONSULTANTS • ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES • INFRASTRUCTURE 

PROJECT: 
AMA1404700 

BILLING DATE : 
11712015 

Hidalgo County RMA-ITBC 

CLIENT: 
A04037 

Mr. Gustavo 0. Lopez 
Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
1109 Nolana Loop 
Ste. 208 
McAllen, TX 78504 

RKCI Proposal No. PMA 14~039-00 
Special Requirements for Invoice 

Dannenbaum Engineering 
Corporation 

CONSULTING SERVICES 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH: 1/3/2015 

TOTAL FEE AUTHORIZED 

PERCENT COMPLETE AS OF 1/3/2015 

FEE EARNED TO DATE 

LESS PREVIOUS BILLINGS 

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE ...., 

RK PROJECT MANAGER: KATRIN M LEONARD 
CLIENT PHONE: 956-682-3677 

PROJECT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUMMARY 

Amount Due This Invoice 

Total of Previous Invoices- Currently Unpaid 

T a tal Due And Payable 

$25,775.91 
0.00 

$25,775.91 

RABA 
KISTNER 

REMITTANCE ADDRESS: 
RASA KISTNER, INC. 
P.O. BOX 971037 
DALLAS, TX 75397-1037 

PHONE (210) 699-9090 

520.433.54 

79.17% 

412,013.38 

386,237.47 

25,775.91 

~ Invoices are submitted monthly and are due on receipt. • Canylng charges may be assessed on invoices unpaid beyond :30 days from billing date. 
APJan-1S PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE. 



December 20141NVOICE 

~ 
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HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn : Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 12/01/14-12/28/14 

Contractor Atkins 

Project/WA SH 365 

Invoice# 1804465 

Amount $22,048.36 

Date Sent 01/05/15 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation: 
Comments: 

. (l.~ 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fko ll@hcrma.net 

I Date: 01/07/15 

___ Disapproval 

Dat/ I 

_ __ Disapproval 



ATKINS 

January 05, 2015 

Ms. Flor Koll 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, Texas 78577 
VIA EMAIL: fkoll@hcrma.net 

RE: December 20141nvoice 
State Highway 365 (SH 365) 

Dear Ms. Koll: 

Atkins North America, Inc. 
6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas 78730 

Telephone: +1 .512.327.6840 
Fax: + 1.512.327.2453 

www.atkinsglobal.com/northamerica 

(Project No. 1 00020726) 

As you are aware, notice to proceed for Supplemental Agreement 06 in the amount of 
$104,121.00 was issued on 10/02/14; therefore the new contract amount for the SH 365 
project is now $1,105,643.57. The total contract value (including the US 281/Military 
Highway Overpass Project) is $1 , 153,243.90. 

Enclosed please find the invoice and progress report for work completed for the period 
12/01/2014 through 12/28/2014. The total amount due for this period is $22,048.36. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me directly at 
(512) 342-3332. 

Sincerely, 

Sharon Becca 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Larry Cox (Cox Mclain) 
Project File 



ATKINS 

PROGRESS REPORT 

To Flor Koll (HCRMA) 

From Sharon Becca 

Date January 5, 2015 

Project State Highway 365 (SH 365) [Atkins Project No: 100020726] 

Reference Environmental Progress Report (For Period: 12/01/2014 -12/28/2014) 

Task I Description I Progress Report 

SH 365 Environmental Assessment 

• General project management 

1.0 
Project Management & • Coordination with HCRMA's PMC and TxDOT 
Administration • Project coordination (biweekly telecons) 

• Monthly invoicinQ 

2.0 Agency Coordination & No action 
Public Involvement 

3.0 Right of Entry No action 

4.0 
Environmental 

Task complete 
Classification Letter 

• Draft EA revisions (Hazmat, Displacements, USFWS coordination, Historic 

5.0 
Environmental Resources, Archaeology) 
Document • EA figure revisions 

• Biological evaluation 

6.0 
Section 404 

Section 404 Coordination Delineation • 

7.01 Archaeology • Archaeological coordination and management 
• Mitigation Plan coordination 

7.02 Historic Resources No action 

8.0 IBWC Permit No associated budget 

9.0 Section 4(f) Evaluation No action 

10.0 
Archaeology Survey 

No action 
Reports 

15.0 Expenses • Expenses accrued this period 

16.0 Subconsultant (CMEC) • Draft EA revisions - Indirect and Cumulative Impacts 

SH 365 Early ROW Acquisition Document 

20.01 SA05 NFCE No action 

20.99 SA05 NFCE Expenses No action 

6504 Bridge Poin1 Parkway, Sui1e 200 • Aus11n, Texas 78730 • Telephone: 512.342.3332 • Fox: 512.327.2453 • www.pbsj.com 



ATKINS 

Hidalgo County RMA 
Attn: Flor Koll 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Invoice Date: 
Project#: 
Invoice#: 

January 05, 2015 
100020726 
1804465 

Project Description : HCRMASH 365 
Invoice Comments: 
Invoicing Period : December 01, 2014 to December 28, 2014 

Basic Services 
Lump Sum 

Total Invoice 

Total Due this Invoice 

Contract Amount : 
Previous Billed: 
Billed to Date 
Contract Balance : 

1,105,643.57 
826,420.19 
848,468.55 
257,175.02 

Remit to: 
Atkins North America, Inc 

PO Box 848176 
Dallas, TX 75284-8176 

Tax 10: 59-0896138 

Current 
22,048.36 

22,048.36 

c:'USD 22,048.36) 

~ ~ 
r ~~ otJ ...... 1 

~0 
I I \t( ( '1-Aj\~ 

Wire Payments: Routing No. 026009593, Acct No 005481516927 
ACH EFT Payments: ABA Routing 063100277, Acct No 005481516927 



Hidalgo County RMA 
SH 365/ENV Services726 

Task Number Task Name Contract Fee 

01 Project Management & 122,484.68 
02 Agency Coord & Publi 28,356.30 

03 Right of Entry 18,173.36 

04 ENV Classification 16,636.75 

05 ENV Document 215,638.22 

06 Section 404 Deli neat 68,618.09 

07 Cultural Resources 328,n2.05 

08 IBWC Permtt 
09 Section 4(f} Evaluat 14.696.53 

10 Archaeology Survey R 21.186.91 

15 Expenses 186,832.84 

16 Subconsultant 34,390.14 

20 SA05 Early ROW CE 49,857.70 

TOTAL 1,105,643.57 

Percent 
Comolete 

92.75 
35.85 

99.43 
92.45 
89.41 
66.79 
73.28 

42.99 
100 

79.61 
95 

5.58 

Project Number 
Invoice Number 
Date 

Tota/Eamed 

113,604.54 
10,165.74 
18,070.25 

15,380.68 
192,797.50 
45,829.17 

240,930.32 

6,317.32 
21,186.90 

148,731.43 
32,670.63 

2,784.07 
848,468.55 

100020726 
1804465 
05-JAN-15 

Previous Earned 

113,494.30 
10,165.74 
18,070.25 
15,380.68 

186,711.87 
45,198.04 

233,133.01 

6,317.32 
21,186.90 

148,719.43 
25,258.58 

2,784.07 

826.420.19 ' -

Current BUlin 

110.24 

6,085.63 
631.13 

7,797.31 

12.00 
7,412.05 

~.048.36 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Dannenbaum Engineering 

Attn: Louis Jones, HCRMA Project Manager 

1109 Nolana Loop, Suite 208 

McAllen, Texas 78504 

Month and Year 12/01/14-12/28/14 

Contractor Atkins 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 1804463 

Amount $45,268.83 

Date Sent 01/05/15 

Date Received 
Received by 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Recommendation: 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@ hcrma.net 

I Date : 01/07/15 

___ Disapproval 

I I 
Date 

___ Disapproval 



ATKINS 

January 5, 2015 

Ms. Flor Koll 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, Texas 78577 
VIA EMAIL: fkoll@hcrma.net 

RE: December 20141nvoice 
International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) 

Dear Ms. Koll: 

Atkins North America, Inc. 
6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas 78730 

Telephone: + 1.512.327.6840 
Fax: + 1.512.327.2453 

www.atkinsglobal.com/northamerica 

(Project No. 100011499) 

As you are aware, Supplemental Agreement 10 in the amount of $76,458.00 was 
executed on 07/29/14. The new contract amount for the IBTC (1 00011499) project is 
now $1 ,969,948.55. 

Enclosed please find the invoice and progress report for work completed for the period 
12/01/2014 through 12/28/2014. The total amount due for this period for the IBTC 
project is $45,268.83. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me directly at 
(512) 342-3332. 

Sincerely, 

Sharon Becca 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

cc: Velma Garcia (L&G) 
Project File 



ATKINS 
STATUS REPORT 

To Flor Koll (HCRMA) 

From Sharon G. Becca 

Date January 05, 2015 

Project HCRMA International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC)- Atkins Project No. 100011499 

Reference Environmental Progress Report (For Period: 12/01/2014- 12/28/2014) 

Task Description Progress Report 

B IBTC Local EA Work Complete 

c SA08 Early ROW CE 

C2.7 SA08 NFCE NEPA Mgt No action 

C4.0 SA08 NFCE Doc Prep No action 

C8.1 SA08 NFCE Expenses No action 

C9.1 SA08 NFCE Subconsultant No action 

D SA09 Federal EA & TRs 

D2.1 SA09 Data Collection No action 

D2.3 SA09 Public lnv No action 

D2.4 SA09 Env Doc Prep No action 

D2.5 SA09 Section 404 No action 

D2.6 SA09 Cultural Resources • Archaeological field survey coordination 

• Backhoe vendor coordination 

D2.7 SA09 NEPA Mgt • Coordination with project team, L&G, PMC, and TxDOT 

D5.0 SA09 Tech Reports No action 

D6.0 SA09 Env Class Ltr No action 

DB.X SA09 EA Expenses • Expenses accrued for archaeological field survey 

• Backhoe, one calls, and ROW evaluation after rain events 

D9.S SA09 EA Subconsultant No billing this period 

6504 Bridge Polnl Parkway, Sulle 200 • Auslln, Texas 78730 • Telephone: 512.342.3332 • Fox: 512.327.2453 • www.pbsj.com 



ATKINS 

Hidalgo County RMA 
Attn: Flor Koll 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Invoice Date: 
Project#: 
Invoice#: 

January 05, 2015 
100011499 
1804463 

Project Description : Hidalgo International Bridge Trade *CORRIDOR* Engineering Services 
Invoice Comments: 
Invoicing Period : December 01, 2014 to December 28, 2014 

Basic Services 
Lump Sum 

Total Invoice 

Total Due this Invoice 

Contract Amount : 
Previous Billed: 
Billed to Date 
Contract Balance : 

1,969,948.55 
1,391,656.40 
1,436,925.23 

533,023.32 

Remit to: 
Atkins North America, Inc 

PO Box 848176 
Dallas, TX 75284-8176 

Tax ID: 59-0896138 

Current 
45,268.83 

45,268.83 

(§·····;) 
\ 

ONC..'-'j 

?~ 
, f·~ I ~,s-

Wire Payments : Routing No. 026009593, Acct No 005481516927 
ACH EFT Payments: ABA Routing 063100277, Acct No 005481516927 



Hidalgo County RMA 

HCRMA-HIBT *(CORRIDOR)*499 

Task Number Task Name 

I 82 I Phase II (NEPA Env) 
83 Phase II Site As 
88 
_Bj 

~8 

Ccntract Fee 

l.1E 
3.0( 

7,02 
15,409. 

113.00 

Percent 
Complete 

00 
00 
00 
00 

51.96 

Project Number 

Invoice Number 

Date 

Total Earned 

3,65C 

100011499 

1804463 

05-JAN-15 

Previous Earned Current Billing 

3,o~"·"' I I 
810,063,.0A 

3,650.' 

54,303.00 16.14 8,763.74 8,763.74 

3.0 
68.X 
D9.S 

SA09 EA Expenses I 257.144.00 I 28. 
SA09 EA _1 

e.:::::::::.:::1 8,999.~"~" 

,001. 
27,609.46 

.79 _ 

476.13 
119.68 

I TOTAL I I 1,969,948.551 I 1,436,925231 1,391,656.40 I 45,268.83] 



Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
ATIORNEYSATLAW 

P.o. Box 848566 
Dallas, TX 75284·8566 

713 223-2300 
TAX ID 74-1024827 

Remittance Page 

Janumy 13, 2015 . 
035858 
INVOICE NO: 21604465 
04996 

Client: Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority HCRMA 
Matter: General Counsel- Projects 
Matter No: 035858.000005 

Please Remit Total Balance Due 

Please Return this Remittance Page with Your Payment 

WIRE TRANSFER INFORMATION 

Wire to: Bank of America, 90 I Main Street, Dallas, Texas 
Name on Account: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP 
Bank Account No: 00 1390004197 
ABA Number (For Wire Transfers Only): 026009593; (For ACH'S Only): 111000025 
For Intemationa/ Wires Also Include: 
Swift Code (U.S. Funds): BOFAUS3N; Swift Code (Foreign Funds): BOFAUS6S 
Please include the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire. 

STATEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IS PAYABLE UPON PRESENTATION 
INVOICE AMOUNT DUE IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS 

$7,017.50 



Law Office of Daniel G. Rios 

Invoice submitted to: 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
c/o Pilar Rodriguez 
P.O. Box 1766 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

January 7, 2015 

In Reference To: HCRMA PROJECT 
Invoice# 10567 

For professional services rendered 

Previous balance 

Payments 

Total payments and adjustments 

Balance due 

Recommend: 7:2 Approval ____ Disapproval 

If disapproved, amount approved:. ________ _ 

Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

'1 .• I UtS 
~ 

Hours Amount 

9.60 $2,400.00 

$ 2,400.00 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYM ENT SUMMARY 

Dannenbaum Engineering- Program Management 

$17,881,726.68 Maximum Payable Fee 

Maximum fee minus approved WA -$1,604.32 

WA#1 

WA#2 

WA#3 

WA#4 

WA#S 

• Note: 

Invoice Date 
- ------·-- - · - - ---

Approved WA 12/12/2011 1/13/2012 2/14/2012 3/9/2012 4/9/2012 S/8/2012 6/7/2012 7/7/2012 
Amount 

$909,960.63 $2SS,64S.93 $226,404.86 $1SS,211.93 $14S,740.60 $81,9SS.77 $4S,001.S4 

$0.00 

$S7,7SO.OO $S,77S.OO 

$694,3SS.8S $S1,286.99 $147,460.94 $190,229.04 

$847,369.93 

$2,S09,436.41 $2SS,64S.93 $226,404.86 $1SS,211.93 $14S,740.60 $81,95S.77 $102,063.S3 $147,460.94 $190,229.04 

WA #2 for the La Joya Relief Route was not necessary and cancelled . 

May 8, 2012 bill ing for WA#1 reduced by $5,4S9.01 to meet approved amount. 

August 6, 2012 bill ing for WA#4 credited $70.00 due to overpayment on July 7, 2012 invoice. 

Balance for WA#4 was deducted fr om approved amount of $891,814.61 by Supplemental1 in the amount of $197,4S8. 76 and closed out 

WA#S amended and restated to add $4S,OOO for public outreach for a revised WA#5 amount of $84 7,369.93 

Balance for WA#S was deducted from approved amount of $847,369.93 by supplemental 1 in the amount $78,132.97 and closed out 

WA#7 was proposed for a route study for the Cit y of Pharr, but cancelled. 

WA#8 was ap proved in the amount of $S74,581.S9 for program management of SH 365 and the Overweight truck cooridor. 

Supplemental No. 1 to WA#6 added a T&R Study for Overweight Trucks on SH 36S in the amount of $81,309.04 

Supplemental No. 2 to WA#6 added a Value Engineeri ng Study for SH 36S in the amount of $149,120.30 

Supplemental No.3 to WA#6 added a low level aerial flight and topogr aphic survey for IBTC in t he amount of $346,720.31 

Pg 1 WA Pg1WA 

8/ 6/2012 9/7/2012 10/8/2012 Bi lied to Date Balance 

$909,960.63 $0.00 

$0.00 

$S,77S.OO $S1,97S.OO 
$163,719.99 $141,6S8.89 $694,355.8S $0.00 

$168,86S.92 $168,865.92 $678,S04.01 

$163,719.99 $141,6S8.89 $168,86S.92 $1,778,957.40 $730,479.01 

$2,S09,436.41 

Supplement al No.4 to WA#6 continued program management for SH 365 and IBTC in the amount of $1,437,46S.41. Professional Service Agreement to be amended prior to exceeding $S,OOO,OOO maximum payable amount. 

Supplemental No. 5 to WA#6 added non dest ructive utility locations for SH 365 in the amount of $117,0S4.83. 

Prepared by: 

Supplemental No. 6 to WA#6 revised scope of service for additional environmental coordination and Cross Valley Project Intervention work. No change in work authorization amount. 

Supplemental No. 1 to WA#8 deduct ed remaining balance of work authorizaton in the amount of $114,581.59 and closed out WA#8. 

WA#9 was approved in t he amount of $10,340,781.60 for Program and Construction Management for SH 365 and IBTC Projects through 2018. 

WA# 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 & 15 approved March 19, 2014 in the amounts of $28S,984.85, $49,034.16, $180,0S3.72, $89,062.S6, $397,750.88,$80,256.47 respectively. 

Supplemental No.7 to WA#6 and WA# 16 ap proved May 21, 2012 in the amount of $64,990.00 and $21S,S71.04. 

WA#17 approved June 18, 2014 in the amount of $110,078.S4 to provide traffic signal warrant projected t r affic counts for both the SH 365 and IBTC Projects. 

Supplemental No. 1 to WA#10 and Supplmental No. 1 t o WA# 17 approved August 27, 2014, both for no cost {$0.0) time extensions. 

WA#18 Approved September 24, 2014 in t he amount of $355,355.20 to provide non destructive utility locations for the IBTC Project. 

~~~ ,/,s/zcliS 
r-rJJte Approved for Payment 

VRF 2013 Bond Construction Account 

P. Rodr iguez, PE 

Tx PE #8S,S67 

1/ 12/201S 1 





HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Dannenbaum Engineering- Program Management 
$17,526,371.48 Maximum payable fee Maximum fee minus approved WA -$1,604.32 

Invoice Date Pg2WA Pg2 WA 
Approved WA 11/7/2012 12/3/2012 1/2/2013 1/5/2013 3/11/2013 4/2/2013 5/6/2013 6/5/2013 7/8/2013 8/8/2013 9/9/2013 Total Billed Balance 

Amount 
WA#l $909,960.63 $909,960.63 $0.00 
WA#2 $0.00 
WA#3 $57,750.00 $13,282.50 $38,692.50 $57,750.00 $0.00 
WA#4 ~ $694,355.85 $694,355.85 $0.00 
WA#5 ~ $769,236.96 $192,547.60 $204,374.94 $203,448.50 $769,236.96 $0.00 
WA#6 $689,834.33 $97,110.61 $132,811.94 $114,994.62 $114,995.38 $114,926.42 $114,995.36 $689,834.33 $0.00 
5#1 to WA#6 $81,309.04 $32,523.62 $40,654.52 $5,691.62 $2,439.28 $81,309.04 $0.00 
5#2 to WA#6 $149,120.30 $106,700.09 $26,307.78 $16,112.43 $149,120.30 $0.00 
S#3to WA#6 $346,720.31 $112,359.20 $105,240.87 $40,683.69 $34,407.06 $292,690.82 $54,029.49 
S#4to WA#6 $1,437,465.41 $94,124.62 $192,022.35 $286,146.97 $1,151,318.44 

$5,135,752.83 $205,830.10 $243,067.44 $203,448.50 $97,110.61 $132,811.94 $114,994.62 $114,995.38 $366,509.33 $287,198.53 $156,612.36 $228,868.69 $3,930,404.90 $1,205,347.93 
$5,135,752.83 

Invoice Date WA WA 

Approved WA 10/7/2013 11/6/2013 12/4/2013 1/10/2014 2/11/2014 3/10/2014 4/11/2014 5/7/2014 6/9/2014 7/9/2014 8/8/2014 Total Billed Balance 

Amount 
WA#l $909,960.63 $909,960.63 $0.00 

WA1#2 $0.00 
WA#3 $57,750.00 $57,750.00 $0.00 

WA#4~ $694,355.85 $694,355.85 $0.00 

WA#5 ~ $769,236.96 $769,236.96 $0.00 

WA#6 $689,834.33 $689,834.33 $0.00 

S#l to WA#6 $81,309.04 $81,309.04 $0.00 

5#2 to WAI#6 $149,120.30 $149,120.30 $0.00 

5#3 to WAI#6 $346,720.31 $20,169.54 $19,094.27 $14,765.68 $346,720.31 $0.00 

5#4 to WAI#6 $1,437,465.41 $164,046.85 $302,260.12 $354,321.38 $325,100.77 $5,589.32 $1,437,465.41 $0.00 

51#5 to WAII6 $117,054.83 $167.89 $29,095.82 $3,511.64 $46,821.94 $37,457.54 $117,054.83 $0.00 

S#6to WA#6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

S#7to WA#6 $64,990.00 $61,740.50 $61,740.50 $3,249.50 

WA#8 $574,581.59 $230,364.83 $229,635.17 $460,000.00 $114,581.59 

Sill to WAII8 ($114,581.59) $0.00 -$114,581.59 

WA#9 $10,340,781.60 $256,950.00 $291,026.72 $322,106.42 $357,324.42 $276,314.34 $1,503,721.90 $8,837,059.70 

WA#lO $285,984.85 $42,921.15 $42,921.15 $42,921.15 $42,921.15 $42,921.16 $214,605.76 $71,379.09 

WA#11 $49,034.16 $18,534.16 $30,500.00 $49,034.16 $0.00 

WA#l2 $180,053.72 $43,212.89 $51,212.70 $35,330.85 $17,052.05 $33,245.23 $180,053.72 $0.00 

WA#13 $89,062.56 $21,352.31 $23,352.30 $33,016.83 $9,236.88 $86,958.32 $2,104.24 

WA#l4 $399,355.20 $56,448.59 $41,676.92 $98,387.70 $159,658.10 $356,171.31 $43,183.89 

WA#15 $80,256.47 $80,256.47 $80,256.47 $0.00 

WA#l6 $215,571.04 $34,540.00 $48,253.63 $82,793.63 $132,777.41 

WA#l7 
$17,527,975.80 $184,216.39 $321,354.39 $369,087.06 $325,268.66 $265,049.97 $229,635.17 $361,618.20 $577,229.58 $512,209.58 $682,440.19 $614,161.09 $8,372,6; 

Prepared by: 
$17,527,975.80 

P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE #85,567 
1/12/2015 2 





Dannenbaum Engineering- Program Management 
$17,881,726.68 

Approved WA 
Amount 

WA#1 $909,960.63 
WA#2 $0.00 
WA#3 $57,750.00 
WA#4* $694,355.85 
WA#5* $769,236.96 
WA#6 $689,834.33 
51#1 to WAII6 $81,309.04 
51#2 to WA#6 $149,120.30 
5113 to WA#6 $346,720.31 
51t4to WA1t6 $1,437,465.41 
5115to WAit6 $117,054.S3 
51t6to WA#6 $0.00 
5117to WAI#6 $64,990.00 
WAifS $574,581.59 
51t1 to WAifS ($114,581.59) 
WA#9 $10,340,781.60 
WAII10 $285,984.85 
WA#11 $49,034.16 
WAII-12 $180,053.72 
WAII-13 $89,062.56 
WA#14 $399,355.20 
WA#15 $80,256.47 
WA#16 $215,571.04 
WA#17 $110,078.54 
WA#18 $355,355.20 

$17,8S3,331.00 

Prepared by: 
P. Rodriguez, PE 
Tx PE 1185,567 
1/12/2015 

Maximum payable fee 

9/9/2014 10/8/2014 

$3,249.50 

$279,270.73 $363,793.94 
$42,921.16 $28.457.93 

$27,034.41 $16,149.48 

$32,904.81 
$62,319.38 $3,227.10 

$447,699.99 $411,628.45 

11/7/2014 

$268,244.58 

$21,395.07 

$289,639.65 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Maximum fee minus approved WA -$1,604.32 

Invoice Date WA WA 
12/5/2014 1/9/2015 Total Billed Balance 

$909,960.63 $0.00 
$0.00 

$57,750.00 $0.00 
$694,355.85 $0.00 
$769,236.96 $0.00 
$689,834.33 $0.00 
$S1,309.04 $0.00 

$149,120.30 $0.00 
$346,720.31 $0.00 

$1,437,465.41 $0.00 
$117,054.83 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
$64,990.00 $0.00 
$460,000.00 $114,5S1.59 

$0.00 -$114,5S1.59 
$327,098.02 $253,844.5S $1,782,992.63 $8,557,788.97 

$257,526.92 $28,457.93 
$49,034.16 $0.00 
$180,053.72 $0.00 

$2,104.24 $S9,062.56 $0.00 
$399,355.20 $0.00 
$S0,256.47 $0.00 
$137,093.51 $78,477.53 
$110,078.23 $0.31 

$142,142.08 $213,213.12 $355,355.20 $0.00 
$471,344.34 $467,057.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,218,606.26 $8,664,724.74 

Amount Approved for Payment $17,883,331.00 
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0ANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
1109 NOlANA LOOP. SUITE 208 McALLEN, 1EXAS 78504 (956) 682-3677 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. Executive Director 
HCRMA 
118 S. Cage Blvd, 4111 Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

Re: Hidalgo County Regional MobilityAutltority (HCRMA) ­
Invoice for WorkAuthorizatioll No.1 (4652-01/38/XV) 

Dear Mr. Rodriguez, 

Enclosed please find Invoice 465201/38/XV for all Supplements to W.A. No. 6 
and W.A. No. 18 totaling$ 467,057.70 ofwhich Dannenbaum's fee $169,038.00 
with remaining being sub consultants with Da.rmenbaum receiving no markup. 
This total includes: 

• $ 0.00 for S.W.A. No. 1 to W.A. No. 6 at 100% 
• $0.00 for S.W.A. No.2 to W.A. No. 6 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for S.W.A. No.3 to W.A. No. 6 at 100% 
• $0.00 for S.W.A. No.4 to W.A. No. 6 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for S.W.A. No.5 to W.A. No.6 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for S. W.A. No.5 & No.7 to W.A. No.6 at 100% 

fii'GINi:f:~l.'l(1 
EXCELLENCf: 

SINCE 

'1 945 

• $ 0.00 for S.W.A. No.6 to W.A. No.6 (Replaced Supplemental No.6 to ( 
W.A. No.6) at 100% { 2. 'Z...U\ S 

• $ 0.00 for W.A. No.8 at 100% f f 
• $ 253,844.58 for W.A. No. 9 
• $0.00 for W.A. No. 10 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for W.A. No. ll at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for W.A. No. 12 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for W.A. No. 13 at 100% 
• $0.00 for W.A. No. 14 at 100% 
• $0.00 for W.A. No. 15 at 100% 
• $ 0.00 for W.A. No. 16 
• $ 0.00 for W.A. No. 17 at 100% 
• $ 213,213.1.2 for W.A. No. 18 

for Program Management Consultant Services performed for the Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA). The Progress Report will follow within 
the next few days. 

The billing cycle is from December 1, 2014 through December 31,2014. 

Total due this invoice is $467,057.70. 

G:\1540\4652-0 1\Admin\07 _ lnvoices\0 l_DEC to Owncr\46520 I lnv 38 (Dec Effort)\ Ltr - lnv 38.doc 



If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (956) 682-3677 or 
(832) 771-4904. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Ri 'bard D. Seitz, P.E.- Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
Gustavo 0. Lopez, P.E. - Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
Eric Davila, P.E.- Dannenbaum Enginee1ing Corporation 

G:\1 540\4652-01\Admin\07_lnvoices\O l_DEC to Owner\46520 I Lnv 38 (Dec Effort)\Ltr - Tnv 38.doc 



DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
1109 NOLANA LOOP, SUITE 208 MCALLEN, TEXAS 78504 (956) 682-3677 (955) 68&-1822 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P .E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
118 South Cage Boulevard, 4th Floor 
Pharr, Texas 78577 

Project Name: HCRMA Program Management Consultant Contract 
Work Authorization No. 1 through No. 18 

INVOICE SUMMARY 

WORK TOTAL 
ORDER DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK COST 

NO. 

1 Research Planning/Immediate Operations Phase $909,960.63 
2 Advanced Planning for La Joya Relief Route (NOT APPROVED) $0.00 
3 Title Reports for TCC $57,750.00 
4 Engineering ManagementJPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach $694,355.85 
5 Engineering ManagemenUPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach $769,236.96 
6 Engineering ManagementfPartial Operations lmplementationfPublic 0 utreach $689,834.33 

SWA1WW06 Sketch Level Assessment of Potentfal Truck Diversion from Nogales Poe to Texas $81,309.04 
SWA2toWO$ Value Engineering Report for SH 365 $149,120.30 
'!N/A3-toW06 IBTC Low Level Flight $346,720.31 
S:.'IAII.toWOG 
~~edby Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmplementationJPublic Outreach $1,437,465.41 SWA6«oWO& 

SWI.$$&7t<> 
SUE Services - SH 365 WO< $182,044.83 

lnd..SWA1 to 
Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks 

"'" 3460,000.00 
9 Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks- SH 365 $5,165,553.00 
9 Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks - IBTC $5,175,228.60 
10 IBTC ROW Strip Map Development $285,984.85 
11 IBTC Update Topo Survey due to VE Changes 349,034.16 
12 TRZ No.2 I HCAD Tax Database Update $180,053.72 
13 IBTC Environmental Assessment {Regional Toll Analysis) $89,062.56 
14 Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study for SH365 & IBTC $399,355.20 
15 TIGER VI Grant Preparation $80,256.47 
16 Hydrologic & Hydraulic Studies $215,571.04 
17 Traffic Projections for Intersections along SH 365 & IBTC $110,078.54 
18 IBTC SUE Services $355,355.20 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

PERCENT AMOUNT 
COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

100.00% $909,960.63 
0.00% so.oo 

100.00% $57,750.00 
100.00% $694,355.85 
100.00% $769,236.96 
100.00% 5689,834.33 
100.00% $81,309.04 
100.00% $149,120.30 
100.00% $346,720.31 

100.00% $1,437,465.41 

100.00% $182,044.83 

100.00% $460,000.00 
29.17% $1,506,861.63 
28.77% $1,489,112.12 

100.00% $285,984.85 
100.00% 349,034.16 
100.00% $180,053.72 
100.00% $89,062.56 
100.00% $399,355.20 
100.00% $80,256.47 

63.60% $137,093.51 
100.00% 5110,078.54 
100.00% $355,355.20 

465201 138/XV 
12101/2014-1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$909,960.63 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

557,750.00 $0.00 
$694,355.85 $0.00 
$769,236.96 $0.00 
$689,834.33 $0.00 

$81,309.04 $0.00 
$149,120.30 $0.00 
$346,720.31 $0.00 

$1,437,465.41 $0.00 

$182,044.83 $0.00 

$460,000.00 $0.00 
$1,384,839.34 $122,022.29 
$1,357,289.83 $131,822.29 

$285,984.85 $0.00 
349,034.16 $0.00 

$180,053.72 $0.00 
$89,062.56 $0.00 

$399,355.20 so.oo 
$80,256.47 $0.00 

$137,093.51 $0.00 
5110,078.54 so.oo 
$142,142.08 5213,213.12 

TOTA_L§_ $17,883,331.00 58.49% $10,460,046.62 $9,992,987.92 $467,057.70 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE: $467,057.70 .( 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 

FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 1: 
Research Planning/Immediate Operations Phase 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

1 Research/Analyze/Gather all documents and develop Prog. Mgt Plan {4 Months) 

2 Review/Monitor/ReporUlmplementAII TxOOT Pass Thru I Toll Agreements (4 mo} 

3 Rev./ Analyze TRZ for the entire HCRMA Rdwy. Sys. incld. La Joya Relief Rte. 

4 Gen. Eng. Consult (GEC) MgL including contract negotiations (4 months) 

5 Procurement/ Negotiations of Prof. Svcs. 

ODC Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER N0.1: 

I 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$605,919.26 100.00% $605,919.26 
$11,546.14 100.00% $11,546.14 
$18,983.62 100.00% $18,983.62 

$173,210.21 100.00% $173,210.21 
$27,248.50 100.00% $27,248.50 
$73,052.90 100.00% 573,052.90 

$909,960.63 100.00% $909,960.63 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

I PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

CURRENT i 

BILLING 

$605,919.26 $0.00 
$11,546.14 $0.00 
$18,983.62 $0.00 

$173,210.21 $0.00 
$27,248.50 $0.00 
$73,052.90 $0.00 

$909,960.63 $0.00 

so.oo/ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 1: Invoice Number. 465201/38/XV 
Research Planning/Immediate Operations Phase Invoice Period: 12/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTlON OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE T O DATE 

TASK 1 Research/Analyze/Gather all documents and develop Prog. Mgl Plan (4 Months) 
A Research/Analvze!Gather all existiog dQCUIDents -

1. Organize/Analyze all documents received s 35,455.62 100.00% $35.455.62 535,455.62 
2. Review/Comment all consultant contracts 5 3,709.14 100.00% 53,709.14 S3,709.14 
3. Review/Analyze all schematics including North of US 83 5 75,561 .96 100.00% $75,561 .96 $75,561 .96 
5. Review/Analyze/Comment on all financial studies s 8,122.08 100.00% $8,122.08 $8,122.08 
6. Review/Ana~Comment on all TxDOT comments on all existing documents 

B. Review Elsist. Quao.titi!!§LEstimates angE(ep.Cursive Review of Proj, Dev. Cost Est. on all projects 
s 6,868.84 100.00% $6,868.84 $6,866.84 

1. SH 365/TCC (All Sections) s 18,708.04 100.00% 518,708.04 $18,706.04 
2. IBTC All Sections) s 10,997.72 100.00% $10,997.72 $10,997.72 
3. US 281 Military Highway Overpass $ 10,875.76 100.00% $10,675.76 $10,675.76 
4. US 83 Connector to FM 495 $ 6,917.40 100.00% 56,917.40 $6,917.40 
5. La Joya Relief Route Segment No. 1 s 11 ,046.28 100.00% $1 1,046.28 511,046.28 
6. All Segments - North of US 83 s 19,838.44 100.00% $19,838.44 $19.838.44 

C, Develop ~fiXIram..!!i!~~!Jlem flail. Which ioouoes ,tfiejQIIOWing comoonents: 
2. Quality Control Plan s 7.727.18 100.00% 57,727.18 57,727.18 
3. Cost Control Plan 5 40,535.94 100.00% 540,535.94 $40,535.94 
4. Schedule Management /Tracking Plan s 13,402.16 100.00% 513,402.16 5 13,402.16 
5. Document Control Plan s 11,459.16 100.00% $11,459.16 $1 1,459.16 
6. Financial Implementation Plan s 74,782.58 100.00% $74,782.58 $74,782.58 
7. Right-of-way A cquisition Management Plan (Refer to Aranda & Associates) s 11.098.50 100.00% $11,098.50 $11 ,098.50 
8. Utility Relocation Plan s 8,301 .76 100.00% $8,301 .76 $8,301.76 
10. Environmental Doa.~meni/Ciearance/Permit Plan s 6,502.26 100.00% $6,502.26 $6.502.26 

- SH365/TCC-Environmentai-Atkins (formerly PBSJ) s 20,194.80 100.00% $20,194.80 $20,194.80 
- IBTC-Environmentai-Atkins (formerly PBSJ) s 8,855.48 100.00% 58,855.48 $8,855.48 
- La Joya Bypass Phase 1-B/TxDOT/Aikins s 14,282.10 100.00% $14,282.10 $14,282.10 

12. Project Development/ Capital Improvement Plan I Strategic Plan (CIP) $ 146,529.12 100.00% $146,529.12 $146.529.12 
13. General Engineering Consultant Plan Management (GEC Plan) $ 3,687.16 100.00% $3,687. 16 $3,687.16 
14. Develop Budget for PMC Program for next 7 years $ 30,459.78 100.00% $30,459.78 $30,459.78 

TASK 2·Review/Moni tor/Reportllmplement All TxDOT Pass Th~ Agreements (4 mo) 
A Review/Monitor/Reportllmplement All T:xOOT Pass Thru I Toll Agreements which includes: 

1. SH 365 / Trade Corr. Conn-..~)(14.9 M•J, includ. 1.97 m1. Anzalduas GSA Fac. Connect -
- Review Agreement $ 1,379.80 100.00% $1 ,379.80 $1 ,379.80 
-Monitor Agreement (4 months) $ 750.62 100.00% $750.62 $750.62 

2. US 281 I M~ita!Y Hwy Overpass 
- Review Agreement s 1,379.80 100.00% 51,379.80 $1 ,379.80 
- Monitor Agreement s 750.62 100.00% $750.62 $750.62 

3. \,a Joya Relief Route (Phase 1)(~.3 M~esJ 
- Review Agreement s 1,379.80 100.00% $ 1,379.80 $1 ,379.80 
- Negotiate Agreement (1 meeting / 8 hrs I mtg) - Austin s 5,154.88 100.00% $5,154.88 $5,154.88 
- Monitor Agreement s 750.62 100.00% $750.62 $750.62 

4. US 281 -Falfurrias Toll Road -
- Rev iew Agreement s - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
- Negotiate Agreement (2 meeting I 8 hrs I mtg) - Austin s - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
- Monitor Agreement s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

50.00 
SO.OO 
so.oo 
so.oo 
50.00 

50.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 

SO.OO: 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE - DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 1: 
Research Planningflmmediate Operations Phase 

Invoice Number: 465201138/XV 
Invoice Period: 12/01/2014- 12/31/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 
TASK 3 Rev .I Analyze TRZ for the entire HCRMA Rdwy. Sys. incld. La Joya Relief Rte. 

_&RevJAna~e Trans. ReinvesUsJ.!l!l.CIBb).!o~the entfre Loo.Q ProrJiidd. the La J!lXl! RetieL,Bte. 
1. Meet w/ Authority I County (2 mtgs@ 4 hrs I mtg) s 5,044.16 100.00% $5,044.16 $5,044.16 
2. Prepare Exhibit I Hold One Public Mtg (1 mt g @ 4 hrs I mtg) s 6,344.34 100.00% $6,344.34 $6,344.34 
3. Modify Metes & Bounds for TRZ Boundary (paper only) s 7,595.12 100.00% $7,595.12 $7,595.12 

TASK 4 Gen. Eng. Consult. (GEC) Mgt. including contract negotiations (4 months) 
.A. General Proied Manageme!J11 §al(emiii!lll~ison (4 Moritns) -1. Prepare/Review PMC Team consultant contract s 9,362.32 100.00% $9,362.32 $9,362.32 

2. Prepare monthly PMC Invoice $ 4,399.04 100.00% $4,399.04 $4,399.04 
3. Prepare monthly PMC progress reports $ 5,939.02 100.00% $5,939.02 $5,939.02 
4. Attend monthly HCRMA board meetings (4 hrs I mtg I mo) $ 7,559.36 100.00% $7,559.36 $7,559.36 
5. Attend monthly HCRMA planning meetings (2 hrs I mtg I mo) s 4,265.44 100.00% $4,265.44 $4,265.44 
6. Altend monthly HCRMA exed comm meetings (2 hrs I mtg I mo) s 3,779.68 100.00% $3,779.68 $3,779.68 
7. Attend monthly MPO meetings (2 hrs I mtg I mo) s 3,779.68 100.00% $3,779.68 $3,779.68 
8. Attend monthly TxDot meetings (Austin) (8 hrs I mtg I mo) s 11,329.84 100.00% $11,329.84 $11,329.84 
9. Altend various meetings (local/state) (4 per month) (2 hrs I mtg I mo) s 7,195.04 100.00% $7,195.04 $7,195.04 
1 0. Attend meeting in Washington DC (one meeting per 4 months) (3 days I mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
11. Governmental Uaison s 5,060.84 100.00% $5,060.84 $5,060.84 
12. Assist/plan/meet/negotiate with all cit ies in Hidalgo Co. on ordinance to increase truck usage of Toll 
Facilities s 17,344.00 

B. Gen~ l;ngin~ng Consu~nt (GEC) Management ofliie'fOifowing (4 Months) 
100.00% $17,344.00 $17,344.00 

1.,SH365/TCC.;;,Environmental- Atkins (form~~ 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 1,084.58 100.00% $1 ,084.58 $1,084.58 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 1,713.76 100.00% $1.713.76 $1 ,713.76 
-Oversee I Manage contract from 10101111 to 02/01112 s 2,709.56 100.00% $2,709.56 $2.709.56 

~ 18];& - ~IQtllli!ID~ - 6.!!sjns,(forrner1y, P,BSJ) 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
- Oversee I Manage contract from 10101111 to 02101112 s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

3. SH365ll'CC~(FM 1016 toE 23rdf - Surt.~YYIR.O.W - DOS 'COiiiSties. Inc. -- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 2,311.78 100.00% $2,311.78 $2,311.78 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 7,817.78 100.00% $7,817.78 $7,817.78 
- OveiSee I Manage contract from 10101111 to~ 2 $ 5,761 .03 100.00% $5,761 .03 $5,761.03 

~ 

4 .. SH365/TCC (E 23rd to IBTC)- SurveyiR.O.W. -Quintanilla Headley -
- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 3,364.88 100.00% $3,364.88 $3,364.88 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 4,551.21 100.00% $4,551 .21 $4,551.21 
- Oversee I Manag~_contract from 10101111 to 02/01112 s 5,035.57 100.00% $5,035.57 $5,035.57 

5. Sl:!.~§ l:J.CC IToD I fassThru).:.S~ 1- EM1016 toAnz:alduas - Eng./ Geotech- L&G Eng. 
-Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 1,893.58 100.00% $1 ,893.58 $1,893.58 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 7,559.36 100.00% $7,559.36 $7,559.36 
- Oversee I Manage contract from 10101111 to 02/01112 s 3,473.54 100.00% $3,473.54 $3,473.54 
- Review I Analvze I Prepare indeoendent construction cost estimates s 1,563.16 100.00% $1,563.16 $1,563.16 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 1: Invoice Number. 465201138/XV 
Research Planning/Immediate Operations Phase Invoice Period: 1210112014 - 12/3112014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

TASK 4 Gen. Eng. Consult. (GEC) Mgt including contract negotiations (4 months) Continued 
--s:--General Engineering Consuriant (GEC) Management of the following (4 Months)(Conl) -

..§., S~CC at.Anzalduas- Eng~neenng!Geotech.;.l.&G_EpgiDei!fingJA 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 3,381 .24 100.00% $3,381 .24 $3,381 .24 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans: reports; design parameters, etc. s 3,916.50 100.00% $3,916.50 $3,916.50 
-Oversee I Manage contract from 1010111 1 to 02/01/12 S 

--l. ,Sti 365 LlCC (Toll / Pass Thru) - S!g. j B ;}~;iii: GSA Conn .. to, E..of 23rd.- EOQ.'J Geo. - l&G Eng. 
2,359.24 100.00% $2,359.24 $2,359.24 

- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 2,298.96 100.00% $2,298.96 $2,298.96 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters. etc. $ 7,775.94 100.00% $7,775.94 $7,775.94 
-Oversee I Manage contract from 10101111 to 02101112 s 2,988.42 100.00% $2,988.42 $2.988.42 

8. SH 365/ Tee· (Toll / Pass Thrul - ~- 2 - E. of 23rd to.J.13TC- Eng. I Geo. - S&B Infra. -- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 3,186.94 100.00% $3,186.94 $3,186.94 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 6,107.56 100.00% $6,107.56 S6.107.56 
- Oversee I Manage contract from 10101111 to 02101112 _ s 4,775.06 100.00% $4,775.06 $4,775.06 

9 US 281/Military OV~- Engineeri[l9lGeotech/S!!!YeY.:IEDSI Infrastructure 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s 3,186.94 100.00% $3,186.94 $3,186.94 
- Review I Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports; design parameters, etc. s 2,153.24 100.00% $2,153.24 $2,153.24 
-Oversee I Manage contract from 10_!01/1~2101/12 s 2,226.12 100.00% $2,226.12 $2,226.12 

_ 1 o. US 83 Connector to I'M.495 - EngJGeotech/Suryey - S&B Infrastructure --- Review I Analyze I Comment on Consultant Contracts s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
- Review/ Analyze I Comment on all existing schematics; plans; reports: design parameters, etc. s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
- Oversee I Manage contract from 10/01/11 to 02101112 s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 

TASK 5 Procurement I Negotiations of Prof. Svcs. 
A. ~rementiN!'lQotiations of Prof. Svcs. of tile fOUowing;M montlls}. 

1. SH 365 I TCC - Seg. 1 - ROW AcquisiUoniTitle Company 5 - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
2. SH 365 I TCC - Seg. 1A - ROW AcquisiUonmtle Company 5 - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
3. SH 3651 TCC - Seg. 1 B - ROW AcquisitioniTitle Company s - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
4. SH 3651 T CC - Seg. 2- ROW Acquisition/Title Company s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
5. IBTC Seg. 1-5 - Engineering (One Procurement up to Five(5) Firms) s 10,628.66 100.00% $10,628.66 510,628.66 
6. IBTC Seg. 1-5- Survey (One Procurement up to Five(5) Firms) s 10,628.66 100.00% $10,628.66 $10,628.66 

7. IBTC Seg. 1-5- ROW Acquisition/Title Company s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
8. IBTC Geotech Total Project s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
9. US 83 Connector to SH 495 - ROW Acquisition!T'rtle Company s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 

10. US 281 (Military) Overpass at San Juan- ROW Acquisition/Title Company s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
11. La Joya Relief Route Corridor Seg. 1- EnvironmentaVSchematic (Update I Finalize)/Engineering s 5.991 .18 100.00% 55,991 .18 55,991.18 

12. La Joya Relief Route Corridor Seg. 1 - Geotech s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
13. La Joya Relief Route Corridor Seg. 1 - Survey s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
14. La Joya Relief Route Corridor Seg. 1 - ROW Acquisition/Title Co. s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
15. Toll Consultant I Traffic Manaqement - system wide s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.001 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oa 
$0.00 



Work Order No. 1: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number. 465201/38/XV 
Research Planning/Immediate Operations Phase Invoice Period: 12!01/2014 -12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
lodging I Hotel ($100.00 I DAY) s 1,235.00 100.00% $1,235.00 $1,235.00 
Meals {$30.00 I DAY) s 834,00 100.00% 5834.00 $834.00 
Rental Car s 1,770,00 100.00% 51,770.00 $1,770.00 
Air Travel s 2,750.00 100.00% 52,750.00 $2,750.00 
Parking s 154.00 100.00% 5154.00 5154.00 
Overnight Mail -letter size s 3,450.00 100,00% $3.450.00 $3,450.00 
Photocopies BfW {8.5 X 11} s 709.90 100.00% $709,90 $709.90 
Photocopies BNV { 11 X 17) s 620.00 100.00% 5620.00 $620.00 
Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11) s 710.00 100.00% $710.00 $710.00 
Photocopies Cc»or{11 X 17) s 750.00 100.00% $750,00 $750.00 
Color Graphics on Foam Board s 70.00 100.00% $70.00 $70.00 
Public Outreach Laison s 60,000.00 100.00% sso,ooo.oo S60,000.00 
CPAfAccounting Support Services s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
IT Support Services s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Appraiser s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

Totals s 909,960.63 s 909,960.63 s 909,960.63 s 

Amount Due This Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

-



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 3: 
Title Report for TCC 

TASK 
COOE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

1 Provide Title Reports 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.3: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$57,750.00 100.00% $57,750.00 

$57,750.00 100.00% $57,750.00 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$57,750.00 $0.00 

$57,750.00 $0.00 

$0.00 / 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. ~Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 4: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

--·-

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

A Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 

B Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings (4.0 Months) 

Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Short/ Long Tenn TIP to Account for 
c Approved Strategy 

Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDOT on Pass Thru Agreement Modifications for 
D SH 365 TCC I La Joya Relief Route I US 281 

Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum Cost 
E Accounting System 

Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project (Electronic and Hardcopy)~ RMA 
F Will Provide Flor Koll and Temporary Secretaries) 

Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs and 
G Agreements 

Implement Public Outreach Program Managing with Assistance from Consultant 
H {Pathfinder) and others 

Public Outreach Meetings including Negotiations of Truck Restrictions with the 

I following Cities {Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (4.0 Months}: 

Oversee C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the T&R Studies I 
J Financing Alternatives (FSW) (4.0 Months} 

K IBTC (3.0 Months) 

L SH 365/TCC (Modified) (Inc. TCC at GSA Anzalduas Bridge)(4.0 Months) 

M US 281/ Military (3.0 Months) 

ODC Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.4: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$8.958.03 100.00% $8,958.03 
$58,185.85 100.00% $58,185.85 

$2,711.90 100.00% $2,711.90 

$18,512.54 100.00% $18,512.54 

$22,926.32 100.00% $22,926.32 

$19,183.08 100.00% 519,183.08 

$15,564.04 100.00% $15,564.04 

$20,830.08 100.00% $20,830.08 

$19,983.36 100.00% $19,983.36 

$74,767.90 100.00% $74,767.90 
$25,337.35 100.00% $25,337.35 

$216,358.43 100.00% $216,358.43 
$24,156.47 100.00% $24,156.47 

$166,880.50 100.00% 5166,880.50 

$694355.85 100.00% $694,355.85 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$8,958.03 $0.00 
$58,185.85 $0.00 

$2,711.90 $0.00 

$18,512.54 $0.00 

$22,926.32 $0.00 

$19,183.08 $0.00 

$15,564.04 $0.00 

$20,830.08 $0.00 

$19,983.36 $0.00' 

$74,767.90 $0.00 
$25,337.35 $0.00 

$216,358.43 $0.00! 
$24,156.47 $0.00' 

5166,880.50 $0.00 

$694,355.85 $0.00 

$0.00 

~ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 4: 
Engineering ManagementJPartia! Operations lmplementaUonfPub!ic Outreach 

COST 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER 

TASK 

A. Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 
1.) Educate Executive Director on Historical Activities 1 Budgets I Cost Accounting I Program Management 
Plan and QAJQC Plan (InCluding Bi-Monthly Mtgs (2 hrs!Wk x 9 Wks) s 8,958.03 

B. Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings {4.0 Months) 
1. HCRMA Board Meetings Including Presentation (Monthly) (5 Mts @ 4 hrs/Mtg} (Inc. Prep Time} s 16,401.80 
2. HCRMA Planning Committee Meetings {5 Mts @ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 4,694.28 
3. HCRMA Finance Committee Meetings (5 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 4,694.28 
4. HCRMA MPO Policy Committee Meeting (5 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 4,694.28 
5. HCRMA MPO Tech Committee Meeting (5 Mts@ 2 hrs!Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 4,694.28 
6. Various Individual HCRMA Mtgs w/ Board {3 Mts@ 2 hrsJMtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 2,130.42 
7. Hidalgo County Meetings w/Staff (2 Mtgs. @2 hr./ Mtg.) (Inc. Prep Time) s 2,023.44 
8. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 1 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.} s 1,379.80 
9. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.2 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,379.80 
10. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 3 (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,379.80 
11. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.4 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. 1 Mtg.) s 1,379.80 
12. Attend Meetings TxOOT·Pharr (3 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs./ Mtg.)(lnc. Prep Time) s 4,371.02 
13. Attend Meetings TxDOT~Austin includes Travel (3 Mtgs.@ 10 hrs. I Mtg.) s 6,777.56 
14, Attend Meetings With Senator Hinojosa {3 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs./ Mtg.) s 2,185.29 

C. Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify ShortJ Long Term TIP to Account for Approved Strategy s 2,711.90 

D. Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDOT on Pass Thru Agreement Modifications for SH 365 TCC I La 
~oya Relief Route I US 281 
1. Meet I Coordinate Wrth TxDOT Pharr (2 Mtgs. @ 4 hrs. I Mtg.) s 3,954.36 

2. Meet I Coordinate With TxOOT Austin (1 Mtg@ 10 hrs./ Mtg.) s 4,694.28 

3. Finalize Pass Thru Agreements s 9,863.90 

E. Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum Cost Accounting System 
1, Input Data for Development of Monthly Reports for HCRMA Board s 12,042.32 

2. Modify Monthly Reports for HCRf!.1A Needs s 5,697.02 

3. Input Monthly Data and Produce Final Reports for May, June, July and August 2012 s 5,186.98 

F. Organize 1 Develop HCRMA Files By Project (Electronic and Hardcopy) - RMA Will Provide Flor 
Koll and Temporary Secretaries) s 19,183.08 

G. Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs and Agreements s 15,564.04 

H. Implement Public Outreach Program Managing with Assistance from Consultant (Pathfinder) and 
others s 20,830.08 

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 
TO DATE 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100,00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00C'k 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100,00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$8,958.03 

516,401.80 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
52,130.42 
$2,023.44 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
54,371,02 
56,777.56 
$2,185.29 

$2,711.90 

$3,954.36 
$4,694.28 
$9,863.90 

$12,042.32 
$5,697.02 
55,186.98 

$19,183.08 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014- 12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$8,958.03 

$16.401.80 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
$4,694.28 
$2,130.42 
$2,023.44 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
$1,379.80 
$4,371.02 
$5,777.56 
$2,185.29 

$2,711.90 

$3,954.36 
$4,694.28 
$9,863.90 

$12,042.32 
$5,697.02 
$5,186.98 

$19,183.08 

$15,564.04 $15,564.04 

100,00% $20,830.08 $20,830.08 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 

so.oo 
$0,00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

SO.GO 

$0,00 

so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 4: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

I. Public Outreach Meetings including Negotiations of Truck Restrictions with the following Cities 
(Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (4.0 Months): 
1. City of Pharr (2 Mtgs) 
2. San Juan (1 Mtg} 
3. Donna (1 Mtg) 
4. Weslaco (1 Mtg) 
5. City of Mercedes {1 Mtg) 
6. City of Edcouch (O Mtg) 
7. City of McAllen (2 Mtgs.) 
8. City of Mission (2 Mtgs.) 
9. City of Penitas (0 Mig} 
10. City of Palmview {0 Mtg) 
11. City of La Joya (0 Mtg) 

J. Oversee C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the T&R Studies l Financing 
Alternatives (FSW) (4.0 Months) 
1. SH 365 TCC /IBTC I Segment 0 & la Joya Relief Route (Assisted by HDR) 
2. Update Strategic Plan for New T&R No. 1 {Work \vith First Southwest) 

K. IBTC {3.0 Months} 
1. Modify RFP and Procure Engineering Services {Including Environmental and Low Level Flight) 
2. Oversee local Environmental Clearance (Assisted by Blanton- Lead) {3.0 Months} 
3. Oversee IBTC Drainage Studies from 8/1/2012 to 8131/2012 (1 Month) 
4. Oversee Low Level Flight (811/2012 to 8/31/2012) (1 Month) (Assisted by Aranda &Associates. Lead) 
5. ONQC Drainage Study (60%) (Next Work Authorization) 
6. QAJQC low Level Flight {Aranda) (1 Month} 
7. Attend Meeting with USIBWC {1) (Combined with TCC) 
8. Attend Meeting with USACOE (1) (Combined with TCC) 
9. Attend Meeting with US Fish and Wildlife (1){Combined with TCC) 

L SH 365/ TCC (Modified} {Inc. TCC at GSA Anzalduas Bridge)(4.0 Months) 
1. Oversee Environmental Clearance By Atkins (EA) (Assisted by Blanton & Assoc.- Lead}{5 Months) 
2. OVersee Drainage Studies Produced By L&G Engineering I S&B Infrastructure 
3. OA/QC Drainage Study (60%) 
4. Attend Meeting With USIBWC (1 Mig. ~ El Paso) 
5. Attend Meeting Wrth USACOE ( 1 Mtg. - HST) 
6. Attend Meeting With US Fish & Wildlife (1 Mtg. - RGV} 
7. Attend Meeting With TxDOT Austin I FHWA {1 Mtg.- Austin} 
8. Oversee I Development of 4-Lane Schematic and Update Super Two Schematic I Utilities I Final Design 
Review TCC at GSA 
9. ONQC Schematic {60%) 
10. Prepare Decision Matrix for Environmental Consultant 
11. OVersee Surveyors {DOS Logistics I Quintanilla) {Assisted by Aranda and Associates - Lead) 
12. Hold 1 Lead Public Involvement Meeting (1 Mtg.) Including Prepare Exhibits 
13. Prepare Land Plan to Assist Hunt Development I City of MCI\l!en to Evaluate Alternative Thru Hunt 
Property 
14. Meet with Hunt Development (Mission· 2 Mtgs) (2 hrs I Mtg){{lnc. Prep Time) 

COST 
PER 

TASK 

s 3,976.32 
s 2.013.60 
s 2,013.60 
s 2,013.60 
s 2,013.60 
s -
s 3,976.32 
s 3,976.32 
s -
$ -
$ -

s 60,035.90 
s 14,732.00 

s -
s 24,234.55 
s -
s -
s -
s -
s 1,102.80 

s -
s -

$ 60,919.52 
s 17,089.64 
s 9,158.68 
s 4,046.88 
$ -
s -
$ 3,227.59 

s 72,546.95 
s 4,380.10 
s 1,489.67 
s 36,669.24 
s -
s -
s 6,830.16 

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 

TO DATE 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
0,00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100,00% 

0,00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100.~~ 

100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Period: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$3,976.32 
$2,013.60 
$2,013.60 
52,013.60 
$2,013.60 

$0.00 
$3,976.32 
$3,976.32 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$60,035.90 
$14.732.00 

50.00 
524,234.55 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$1,102.80 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$60,919.52 
$17,089.64 

$9.158.68 
$4,046.88 

so.oo 
so.oo 

$3,227.59 

$72,546.95 
$4,380.10 
$1,489.67 

$36,669.24 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$6,830,16 

465201138/XV 
12101/2014- 12/31/2014 

PREVtOUSLY 
BILLED 

53,976.32 
52,013.60 
$2,013.60 
$2,013.60 
$2,013.60 

$0.00 
$3,976,32 
$3,976.32 

$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$60,035.90 
$14,732.00 

$0.0{1 
$24,234.55 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

51,102.80 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$60,919.52 
517,089.64 

$9,158.68 
$4,046.88 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$3,227.59 

$72,546.95 
$4,380.10 
$1,489.67 

$36,669.24 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$6,830.16 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0,00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
SOJ){) 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 



Work Order No. 4: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number. 465201/38/XV 
Engineering ManagemenUPartial Operations lmplementatlon/Public Outreach Invoice Period: 12/01/2014- 12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

M. us 281/ Military (3.0 Months) 
1. Oversee Environmental Clearance by Atkins (Categorical Exclusion -CE}(Assisted by Blanton & 
!Associates) (4.0 Mnnths) 5 5,034.52 100.00% 55,034.52 $5,034.52 
2. Oversee Engineer in Development of Route Studies I Schematic I Survey I PS&E Development (4.0 
Months) 5 11.ns.so 100.00% 511,776.60 $11,776.60 
3. QNQC Route Study s 1,277.95 100,00% 51,277.95 51,277.95 
4, Meet With City of Pharr Including Development of Exhibits to Analyze US 281/1 Road I San Juan Area (2 
Mtgs @ 2 hrs I Mig) 5 6,057.40 100.00% $6,067.40 $6,067.40 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
lodging I Hotel ($100,00 I DAY) 5 1,537.50 100.00% $1,537.50 51,537.50 
Meals (530.00 I DAY) 5 495.00 100.00% $495.00 $495.00 
Rental Car 5 675.00 100.00% $675.00 $675.00 
~rTrave! s 6,750.00 100.00% 56,750.00 $6,750.00 
Parking 5 63,00 100.00% $63.00 563.00 
Overnight Mail - letter size 5 1,150.00 100.00% $1,150.00 $1,150.00 
Courier Services 5 1,250.00 100.00% 51,250.00 $1,250.00 
Photocopies 8/W (8.5 X 11) 5 2,320.00 100.00% $2,320.00 52,320.00 
Photocopies 8/W (11 X 17) s 915.00 100.00% $915.00 5915.00 
Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11) 5 700.00 100.00% $700.0{) $700.00 
Photocopies Color (11 X 17) 5 625.00 100.00% 5625.00 $625.00 
Color Graphics on Foam Board 5 200.00 100.00% $200.00 $200.00 
Newspaper Advertisement s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Court Reporter (Public Hearings & Transcription} s - 0,00% so.oo so.oo 
Translator (English to Spanish or Sign language) 5 - 0,00% 50.00 50.00 
Public Involvement Facility Rental 5 - 0,00% 50.00 50.00 
Public Outreach Uaison 5 75,000.00 100,00% 575,000.00 575,000.00 
Accounting Support Services 5 4,000.00 100.00% S4,000.00 54,000.00 
IT I Support Services 5 3,200,00 100.00% 53,200.00 $3,200.00 
Management Support Services 5 32,000.00 100.00% $32,000.00 532,000.00 
Community Action Suoport 5 36,000.00 100.00% 536,000.00 $36,000.00 

Totals 5 694,355,85 s 694,355.85 5 694,355.85 5 

Amount Due This Invoice 5 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 

50.00 
so.oo 
50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
50.00 
50.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

-

./ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE - DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 5: 
Engineering ManagementiPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

A Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 

B Attend I Prepare Data 1 Report on Various Meetings (4.0 Months) 

c Continue to Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Shortr long Term TIP to Account 
for Approved Strategy including Updating Strategy {Two (2) Updates) 

D Continue to Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDOT on Pass Thru Agreement 
Modifications or other TxDOT Funding Modification (availability payments-
CAT12) for SH 365 Segment 1,2,3 and 4) I Segment No.4 (US 281/ Military} 

E Continue to Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum 
Cost Accounting System 

F Continue to Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project (Electronic and 
Hardcopy) 

G Continue to Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs 
and Agreements and Finalize Agreements with each entity 

H Continue to Finalize and Implement Public Outreach Program with Assistance 
from Consultant (Pathfinder} and others 

I Continued Public Outreach Meetings (Formal Presentation to Council) with the 
Appropriate Cities (Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (4.0 Months): 

J Continue the Oversight of C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the 
T&R Studies I Financing Alternatives (FSW) (4.0 Months} 

K Continue to Oversee IBTC {4.0 Months} 

L Continue to Oversee SH 365 (Segment 1,2 and 3) (Inc. SH 365 at GSA Anzalduas 
Bridge)(4.0 Months) 

M SH 365 Segment No.4 (US 281/ Military) (4.0 Months) 

N Implementation of GIS Tools- Phase lA 

0 Implementation of Project Wise 

ODC Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.5: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$6,123.52 100.00% $6,123.52 
$59,425.62 100.00% $59,425.62 

$8,484.08 100.00% $8,484.08 

$3,838.98 100.00% $3,838.98 

$20,012.60 100.00% $20,012.60 

$10,314.08 100.00% $10,314.08 

$13,878.78 100.00% $13,878.78 

$37,776.61 100.00% $37,776.61 

$11,150.84 100.00% $11,150.84 

$74,552.28 100.00% $74,552.28 
$1,220.88 100.00% $1,220.88 

$250,916.15 100.00% $250,916.15 
$34,334.89 100.00% $34,334.89 
$20,846.28 100.00% $20,646.28 
546,343.58 100.00% $46,343.58 

$170,217.79 100.00% $170,217.79 

$769,236.96 100.00% $769,236.96 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$6,123.52 $0.00 
$59,425.62 $0.00 

$8,484.08 $0.00 

$3,838.98 $0.00 

$20,012.60 $0.00 

$10,314.08 $0.00 

$13,878.78 $0.00 

$37,776.61 $0.00 

$11,150.84 $0.00 

$74,552.28 $0.00 
$1,220.88 $0.00 

$250,916.15 $0.00 
$34,334.89 so.oo 
$20,646.28 $0.00 
$46,343.58 $0.00 

$170,217.79 $0.00 

$769,236.96 $0.00 

$0.00 ) 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Wor'" Order No. 5: 
Enginei!ring Management/Partial Operations lmplementationfPublic Outreach 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

A. Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 
1.) Educate Executive Director on Historical Activities I Budgets I Cost Accounting I Program Management 
Plan and QA/QC Plan {Including Weekly Mtgs) s 

B. Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings (4.0 Months) 
1. HCRMA Board Meetings Including Presentation (Monthly) (4 Mtgs) (Inc. Prep Time) s 
2. HCRMA Planning Committee Meetings (4 Mts @ 2 hrsJMtg) {Inc. Prep Time) s 
3. HCRMA Finance Committee Meetings (4 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 
• HCRMA MPO Po!icy Committee Meeting (4 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time} s 

5. HCRMA MPO Tech Committee Meeting (4 Mts@ 2 hrsJMtg) (Inc. Prep 1ime} s 
6. Various HCRMA Mtgs w/lndividual Board Members I Special Soard Meetings {1 Mtg @ 2 hrslMtg) (Inc. 
Prep Time) $ 
7. Hidalgo County Meetings w/Staff (2 M!gs. @2 hr./ Mtg.) {Inc. Prep Time) s 
8. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 1 {2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) $ 
9, Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.2 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 
10. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 3 {2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 
11. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.4 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs./ Mtg.) $ 
12. Attend Meetings TxOOT-Pharr (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs./ Mtg.)(lnc. Prep Time) s 
13. Attend Meetings TxDOT-Austin includes Travel (1 Mtg.@ 10 hrs. I Mtg.) s 
14. Attend Meetings With Senator Hinojosa (1 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 
15. Attend Meeting- 3 days in Washington to Visit CongressiTIFA (1 Mtg.} s 
16. Attend Hidalgo County Commissioners' Court Meeting (2 Monthly Mtgs.) (2 Mtgs. X 2 hr.!Mtg.) $ 

c. Continue to Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Shortl Long Term TIP to Account for Approved 
Strate~IY. lncludln~ Updating Strategy {Two (2) Updates) $ 

0. Continue to Negotiate I Coordinate with TxOOT on Pass Thru Agreement Modifications or other 
TxOOT Funding Modification (availability payments-CAT12) for SH 365 (Segment 1,2,3 and 4) I 
Se~ment No. 4 (US 281/ Military) 
1. Meet I Coordinate Wrth TxDOT Pharr (1 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 
2. Meet I Coordinate Wrth TxDOT Austin (0 Mtg@ 10 hrs.l Mtg.) s 
3. Finalize Pass Thru Agreements andfor availability payments $ 

E. Continue to Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum Cost Accounting 
System 
1. Continue to Input Data for Development of Monthly Reports fuf HCRMA Board (September 1, 2012 thru 
December31, 2012) s 
2. Continue to Modify Monthly Reports for HCRMA Needs s 
3. Continue to Input Monthly Data and Produce Final Reports for Sept., Oct., Nov. and Dec. 2012 s 

F. Continue to Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project {Electronic and Hardcopy) s 

G. Continue to Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs and Agreements 
and Finalize Agreements with each entity s 

COST PERCENT 
PER COMPLETE 

TASK TO DATE 

6,123.52 100.00% 

16,448.84 100.00% 
8,483.22 100.00% 
8,483.22 100.00% 
3,939.90 100.00% 
3,418.56 100.00% 

1,849.66 100.00% 
- 0.00% 
- 0.00% 

2,109.60 100.00% 
2,109.60 100.00% 

0.00% 
3.073.90 100.00% 
6.534.68 100.00% 
1,011.72 100.00% 

- 0.00% 
1.962.72 100.00% 

8,484.08 100.00% 

1,728.22 100.00% 
38254 100.00% 

1.728.22 100.00% 

7,636.32 100.00% 
5,007.12 100.00% 
7,369.16 100.00% 

10,314.08 100.00% 

13,878.78 100.00% 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Peliod: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$6,123.52 

816,448.84 
$8.483.22 
$8,483.22 
53,939.90 
$3,418.56 

$1,849.66 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$2,109.60 
$2,109.60 

$0.00 
53.073.90 
$6,534.68 
51,011.72 

$0.00 
$1,962.72 

$8,484.08 

51,728.22 
5382.54 

51,728.22 

$7,636.32 
$5,007.12 
$7,369.16 

$10,314.08 

513,878.78 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014- 12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$6,123.52 

816,448.64 
$8.483.22 
$8,483.22 
$3,939.90 
$3,418.56 

51,849.66 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$2,109.60 
$2,109.60 

$0.00 
$3,073.90 
86,534.68 
$1,011.72 

so.oo 
$1,962.72 

$8,484.08 

$1,728,22 
$382.54 

$1,728.22 

57,636.32 
$5,007.12 
$7,369.16 

510.314.08 

$13,878.78 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.001 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

50.00 
so.oo 
SO.OD 

so.oo 

$0.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No, 5: 
Engineering ManagementJPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

Invoice Number:: 465201/38/XV 
Invoice Period: 12/01/2014 -12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

H. Continue to Finalize and Implement Public Outreach Program Managing with Assistance from 
Consultant (Pathfinder) and others 
1. FinaHze /Implement Public Outreach s 27,226.64 100.00% $27,226.64 527,226.64 
2. Review I Update Website s - 0.00% 50.00 so.oo 
3. Develop Monthly Newsletter (Assist Subs) s - 0.00% so.oo 50.00 
4. Begin Development of Branding Loop Project (Assist Subs) s - 0.00% so.oo $0,00 
5. Assist I Develop Support Resolution From All Cities (Total 5 Mtgs.) s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oa 
6. Meet with Large Property Owners (SH 365)(Total 3 Mtgs. lndudlng Preparation) s 5,909.51 100.00% 55,909.51 55,909.51 
7. Meet with EDC for the Cities of McAlten I Mission (Total 1 Mtg.) s 3,173.34 100.00% 53,173.34 53,173.34 
B. Meet with Trade Association I Civic Association (US I Mexico} {Total 1 Mtg.) s 1,467.12 100.00% $1,467.12 $1,467.12 

I. Continue Public Outreach Meetings (Formal Presentation to Council) with the following Cities 
(Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) {4.0 Months): 
1. City of Pharr {2 Mtgs) s 2,742.60 100.00'% $2,742.60 $2,742.60 
2. City of Granjeno (1 Mtg) s 1,587.62 100.00% $1,587.62 $1,587.62 
3. City of D<lnna (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4. City of Westaco (1 Mlg) s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
5. City of Mercedes (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
6. City of Edcouch (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 50.00 
7. City of McAllen (2 Mtgs.) 5 3,410.31 100.00% $3,410.31 $3,410.31 
8. City of Mission (2 Mtgs.} s 3,410.31 100.00% $3,410.31 $3,410.31 
9. City of Penitas (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
10. City of Pa!mview (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% so.oo 50.00 
11. CityoflaJoya (1 Mig) s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
12. City of Edinburg (2 Mtgs) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
13. City of Sullivan City {1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

J. Continue the Oversight of C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the T&R Studies I 
Financing Alternatives {FSW) {4.0 Months} 
1. SH 365 Segment 1,2,3 and 4 /IBTC I Segment D & La Joya Relief Route (Assisted by HDR) s 33,936.84 100.00% 533,936.84 $33,936.84 
2. Update Strategic Plan for New Funding {Modification in Limits I Schedule I Funding Type) s 19,894.84 100.00% 519,894.84 $19,894.84 
2. Update Strategic Plan after Ne-.v T&R Numbers (Work with First Southwest) s 20,720.60 100.00% 520,720.60 $20,720.60 

K. Continue to Oversee IBTC (4.0 Months) 
1. Modify RFP and Procure Engineering Services (Including Environmental and low level Flight) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
2. Continue to Oversee local Environmental Clearance (Assisted by Blanton -lead) {4.0 Months) 5 1,220.88 100.00% 51,220.88 51,220.88 
3. Oversee IBTC Drainage Studies 5 - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
4. Oversee low level F!lght {Assisted by Arnnda & Associates -lead} 5 - 0.00% 50.00 so.oo 
5. QNQC Drainage Study {60%) 5 - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
6. OAIQC low level Flight {Aranda) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
7. Attend Meeting with USIBWC (1} (Combined with SH 365) $ - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
8. Attend Meeting with USACOE (1} {Combined with SH 365} s - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 
9. Attend Meeting with US Fish and Wildlife (1)(Combined with SH 365) s - 0.00% $0.00 50.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

SO.OO 
so.oo 
50.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.0{) 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
SO. DO 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0,00 
so.oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
50.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 5: 
Engineering ManagemenUPartial Operations lmp!ementation!PubHc Outreach 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

L. Continue to Oversee SH 365 (Segment 1, 2 & 3) {lnc. SH 365 at GSA Anzalduas Bridge)(4.0 Months) 
1. Continue to Oversee Environmental Clearance By Atkins (EA) includes Negotiating Limits to FM 1016 
{Assisted by Blanton & Assoc. - Lead) 

2. Continue to Oversee Drainage Studies Produced By l&G Engineering I S&B lnfrastructure including 
Segment No. 3. Also, Includes Ne£otiating Limits to FM 1016. 
3. Continue to QNQC Drainage Study {90%} 
4. Attend Meeting With USIBWC (1 Mtg.- El Paso} 
5. Attend Meeting With USACOE ( 1 Mtg.- HST) 
6. Attend Meeting Wrth US Fish & Witdlife (1 Mtg.- RGV) 
7. Attend Meeting With TxDOT Austin I FHWA (1 Mtg. -Austin) 
8. Continue to Oversee l Development of 4-Lane Schematic (L&G Engine4:lring and S&B Infrastructure) and 
Negotiate UmilSto FM 1016 
9. QAJQC Schematic (90%) 
10. Prepare Decision Matrix for Environmental Consultant (in Work Authorization 4} 
11. Continue to Oversee Surveyors including Right of Entry Assistance for 52 Parcels {DOS Logistics I 
Quintanilla} (Assisted by Aranda and Associates- Lead) 
12. Ho!d I Lead Public Involvement Meeting {1 Additional Mtg.) Including Prepare Exhibits 
13. Prepare Land Plan to Assist Hunt Development I City of McAllen to Evaluate Alternative Thru Hunt 
Property 
14. Meet with Hunt Development (Mission- 2 Mtgs} (2 hrs I Mtg){(lnc. Prep Time) 
15. Assist HDR in Developing TIFlAApplication 

M. SH 365 Segment No.4 (US 281/ Military) (4.0 Months) 
1. Oversee Environmental Clearance by Atkins (Included in Item L) 
2. Oversee Engineer in Development of Route Studies I Schematic I Survey I PS&E Development {4.0 
Months) 
3. Finalize QNQC Route Study 
4, Continue to Meet Wrth City of Pharr Including Development of Exhibits to Analyze SH 365 (Segment No. 
4) {US 28111 Road I San Juan Area} (2 Mt9s} 

N. Implementation of GIS Tools- Phase lA 
1. Conduct Stakeholder and Program Management Team GIS user requirements meeting 
2. Develop GIS user requirements documentation and implementation plan 
3. Present user requirements and implementation plan to Stakeho!ders and Program Management Team 
4. Acquire and integrate Bing Map services 
5. Acquire and Integrate existing GIS base map data from local government sources into an ArcGIS Server I 
SQL Server central database hosted from Dannenbaum's GIS hosting facility 
~· Tile up to three large existing GIS databases acquired from local Government sources for efficient web 
map rendering of large datasets (Future W.A) 
7. Design, load and integrate HCRMA specific GIS data into an ArcGIS Server I SOL Server central 
databalse hosted from Dannenbaum's GIS hosting facility {Future WA) 
a. ONQC existing and HCRMA specific GIS database for compliance with Task 1 - Requirements (Future 
W.A.) 
9, Develop login page user interface (Future W.A) 
10. QNQC !oain paqe user interface for comotiance with Task 1- ReQuirements (Future W.I}J_ 

COST 
PER 

TASK 

s 52,943.45 

s 60,223.91 
s 7,756.42 
s 1,114.94 
s -
s -
s 4,694.28 

s 39,860.87 
s 28,128.05 
s -
s 48,345.44 
s 4,2n.aa 

s -
s 3,569.91 
s -

s -
s 22,084.47 
s 7,390.21 

s 4,860.21 

s 5,256,06 
s 4,323.28 
s 2,766.54 
s 3,788.88 

s 4,511.52 

s -
s -
s -
s -
s -

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 

TO DATE 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100,00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Period: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$52,943.45 

$60,223.91 
$7,756.42 
$1.114.94 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$4,694.28 

$39,860,87 
$28,128.05 

$0.00 

$48,346.44 
S4.2n.aa 

so.oo 
$3,569.91 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$22,084.47 
$7,390.21 

$4,860.21 

$5,256.06 
$4,323.28 
$2,766.54 
$3,788.88 

$4,511.52 

so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

465201/38/XV 
1210112014 ~ 1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

552,943.45 

$60,223.91 
$7,755.42 
$1,114.94 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$4,694.28 

$39,860.87 
$28,128.05 

so.oo 

$48,346.44 
$4,277.88 

so.oo 
$3,569,91 

$0.00 

so.oo 

$22,084.47 
$7,390.21 

$4,860.21 

55,255.06 
54,323.28 
S2,76S.54 
S3,788.88 

$4,511.52 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so. co 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 5: 
Engineering Managemen!JPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

Invoice Number: 465201/38/XV 
Invoice PeriOd: 12/01/2014 ~ 12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

N. Implementation of GIS Tools~ Phase lA (Continued) 
11. Develop Arc:G!S Service, map services, Arc MAP, MXD projects files including map symbology (Future 
W.A) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
12. QNQC ArcG!S Service. map services, Arc MAP. MXD projects fifes checking for quality of map 
symbotogy and compliance with Task 1 -Requirements (Future WA) s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
13. Develop GIS website map and legend tools on Dannenbaum's application development server {Future 
W.A) s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
14. QNQC I unit testing of the GIS website map and legend toots (Future WA) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
15. Migrate GIS website map and legend tools from Dannenbaum's application development server to 
Dannenbaum's production ArcGIS Server hosting environment (Future W.A.} s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
16. Develop GIS website map and legend user manual documentation and conduct user training (Future 
W.A) s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 

0. Implementation of Project Wise 
1. Project VVise Overview Training (x1 initial kickoff meeting to go over Project Wise functionality and 
general use in an engineering project offiCe environment) s 2,668.23 
2. Project Wise Implementation (Install and configuration hardware and software onsite within DEC McAllen 1 

100.00% $2,668.23 $2,668.23 

HCRMAPMO) s 1,803.40 100.00% $1,803.40 $1,803.40 
3. Project Wise End User Training (x4 brown bag training sessions to teach PMO users how to manage 
documents in a Project Wise document controlled environment) s 3,638.60 100.00% $3,638.60 53,638.60 
4. Inventory HCRMA Project Data by Type, User. Organization, Etc. s 13,005.23 100.00% $13,005.23 $13,005,23 
5. Conduct Project Wise I GIS Data Maintenance Business Process Workshop {x1 Day for Project Wise I x1 
Day for GIS- include lime estimate for key subcontractor participation} s 10,803,64 100,00% 510,803.64 $10,803.64 
6. Develop HCRMA Project Wise and GIS data management business process documentation s 10,916.43 100.00% 510,916.43 $10,916.43 
7. Data Management End User Training (x4 brown bag training sessions to teach HCRMA PMO Project 
Wise and GIS data management business processes) s 3,508.05 100.00% $3,508,05 $3,508.0$ 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Lodging/ Hotel ($100.00 I DAY) s 770,00 100.00% $770.00 $770.00 
Meals ($30.00 I DAY) s 240.00 100.00% $240.00 $240.00 
Rental Car $ 360.00 100.00% S360.00 $360.00 
~rTravel s 4,000.00 100.00% $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
Parking s 28.00 100.00% 528.00 $28.00 
Overnight Mail - letter size s 1,150.00 100.00% $1,150.00 $1,150.00 
Courier Services s 900.00 100,00% $900.00 $900.00 
Photocopies B/W (8.5 X 11) s 1,969.79 100.00% $1,969.79 $1,969.79 
Photocopies 8/W (11 X 17) s 775.00 100.00% $775.00 $775,00 
Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11) s 700.00 100.00% $700.00 $700.00 
Photocopies Coler {11 X 17) s 625.00 100.00% 5625.00 $625.00 
Color Graphics on Foam Board s 200.00 100.00% $200.00 $200.00 
Newspaper Advertisement s - 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
Court Reporter {Publlc Hearings & Transcription) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Translator {English to Spanish or Sign Language) s - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
Public Involvement Facility Rental s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
Public Outreach liaison r4 Months- Seotember. October, November & December 201Zl_ s 60,000,{)0 100.00% SSO,OOO.OO $60,000.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 

so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 



Work Order No. 5: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number. 465201138/XV 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmp!ementation/Pub1ic Outreach Invoice Period: 12/01/2014- 12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

DIRECT EXPENSES (Continued) 
Accounting Support Services s 20,000.00 100.00% $20,000.00 $20,000.00 
IT I Support Services {inclt.tdes time on Project Wise Implementation I Data Organization @ 55 hrs) s 8,000.00 100.00% 58,000.00 58,000.00 
Bing Maps Annual Subscription Fee s 7.000.00 100.00% 57,000.00 57,000.00 
Management Support Services s 32,000.00 100,00% 532,000,00 $32,000.00 
Community Action Support s 31,500.00 100.00% 531.500,00 531.500.00 

Totals s 769,236.96 s 769,236.96 s 769,236.96 s 

Amount Due This Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oc 
so.oc 

-

-./ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 6: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

A Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 

8 Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings (6.0 Months) 

c Continue to Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Short/ Long Term TIP to Account 
for Approved Strategy including Updating Strategy (One {1) Updates) 

D Continue to Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDOT on Pass Thru Agreement 
Modifications or other TxDOT Funding Modification (availability payments-
CAT12) for SH 365 Segment 1,2,3 and 4} I Segment No.4 {US 281/ Military) 

E Continue to Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Oannenbaum 
Cost Accounting System 

F Continue to Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project (Electronic and 
Hardcopy) 

G Continue to Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs 
and Agreements and Finalize Agreements with each entity 

H Continue to Finalize and Implement Public Outreach Program with Assistance 
from Consultant (Pathfinder) and others 

I Continued Public Outreach Meetings (Fonnal Presentation to Council) with the 
Appropriate Cities (Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (4.0 Months} 

J Continue the Oversight of C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the 
T&R Studies I Financing Alternatives {FSW) {4.0 Months) 

K Continue to Oversee IBTC (4.0 Months) 

L Continue to oversee SH 365 (Segment 1,2 and 3) (Inc. SH 365 at GSA Anzalduas 
Bridge)(6.0 Months) 

M SH 365 Segment No.4 (US 281 J Military) (6.0 Months) 

N Implementation of GIS Tools~ Phase lA 

0 Implementation of Project Wise 

ODC Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.6: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$6,123.52 100.00% $6,123.52 
$55,067.18 100.00% $55,067.18 

$2,687.60 100.00% $2,687.60 

$6,984.88 100.00% $6,984.88 

517,620.24 100.00% $17,620.24 

59,684.90 100.00% $9,684.90 

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 

$22,648.44 100.00% $22,648.44 

$11,941.12 100.00% $11,941.12 

$3,240.18 100.00% 53,240.18 
$4,802.28 100.00% $4,802.28 

5309,653.23 100.00% $309,653.23 
$38,917.76 100.00% $38,917.76 

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 
50.00 0.00% 50.00 

$200,463.00 100.00% $200,463.00 

$689,834.33 100.00% $689,834.33 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

! 

$6,123.52 $0.00' 
555,067.18 $0.00 

$2,687.60 $0.00 

$6,984.88 $0.00 

$17,620.24 $0.00 

$9,684.90 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$22,848.44 $0.00 

$11,941.12 $0.00 

$3,240.18 $0.00 
$4,802.28 $0.00 

$309,653.23 50.00 
$38,917.76 $0.00 

50.00 $0.00 
50.00 $0.00 

$200,463.00 $0.00 

$689,834.33 $0.00 

so.oo I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmpiementationJPublic Outreach 

COST 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER 

TASK 

~-Coordinate 1 Update I Assist Executive Director 
1.) Educate Executive Director on Historical Activities I Budgets I Cost Accounting I Program Management 
Plan and QNQC Plan (Including Weekly Mtgs) s 6,123.52 

B. Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings (6.0 Months) 
1. HCRMA Board Meetings Including Presentation {Monthly} (6 Mtgs} {Inc. Prep Time) s 11.571.60 
2. HCRMA Planning Committee Meetings (6 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mtg) {Inc. Prep Time) s 6,313.20 
3. HCRMA Finance Committee Meetings {6 Mts @ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 6,313.20 

. HCRMA MPO Policy Committee Meeting (6 Mts @ 2 hrsJMtg) (Inc. Prep Time) s 3,939.90 
5. HCRMA MPO Tech Committee Meeting {6 Mts@ 2 hrs/Mig) (Inc. Prep Time} s 3,108.90 
6. Various HCRMA Mtgs w/ Individual Board Members 1 Special Board Meetings (6 Mtg @ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. 
Prep Time) s 4,540.16 
7. Hidalgo County Meetings w/Staff (2 Mtgs. @2 hr. I Mtg.) (Inc. Prep Time) s -
8. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 1 (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs./ Mtg.) s 1,902.00 
9. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.2 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs.l Mlg.J s 1,902,00 
10. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.3 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,902.00 
1 1. Hidalgo County Commiss!oner Precinct No. 4 {2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,902.00 
12. Attend Meetings TxDOT~Pharr (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.)(lnc. Prep Time) s 1,902.00 
13. Attend Meetings TxDOT~Austin includes Travel (1 Mtg.@ 10 hrs. I Mtg.) s 5,905.50 
14. Attend Meetings Wrth Senator Hinojosa {1 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,011.72 
15. Attend Meeting- 3 days in Washington to Visit CongressfTIFA (1 Mtg.} s -
16. Attend Hidalgo County Commissioners' Court Meeting (2 Monthly Mtgs.) (3 Mtgs. X 2 hr.!Mtg.) s 2,653.00 

c. Continue to Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Short/ Long Term TIP to Account for Approved 
Strategy, Including Updating Strategy (One (1) Update) s 2,687.60 

D. Continue to Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDDT on Pass Thru Agreement Modifications or other 
TxDOT Funding Modification (availability payments-CAT12) for SH 365 (Segment 1,2,3 and 4) I 
Segment No. 4 (US 281 I Military} 
1. Meet J Coordinate With TxDOT Pharr (1 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) s 1,728.22 
2. Meet/Coordinate With TxOOT Austin {1 Mtg@ 10 hrs.l Mtg.) s 3,528.44 

3. Finalize Pass Thru Agreements and/or availability payments s 1,728.22 

E. Continue to Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum Cost Accounting 
System 
1. Continue to Input Data for Development of Monthly Reports for HCRMA Board (January 1, 2013 thru July 
1. 2013) s 6,069.74 

2. Continue to Modify Monthly Reports for HCRMA Needs s 5,826.86 
3. Continue to Input Monthly Data and Produce Final Reports for January 1, 2013 thru July 1, 2013 s 5,723.64 

F. Continue to Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project {Electronic and Hardcopy} s 9,684.90 

G. Continue to Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs and Agreements 
and Finalize Agreements with each entity s -

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 
TO DATE 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100,000;i 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

InvOice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

465201138f>N 
12/0112014- 12/31/2014 

AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
EARNED BILLED 
TO DATE 

$6,123.52 56,123.52 

511,571.60 511,571.60 
$6,313.20 $6,313.20 
55,313.20 $6,313.20 
53,939.90 $3,939,90 
$3,108.90 $3,108,90 

54,540.16 $4,540.16 
SD.OO $0,00 

$1,002.00 $1,902.00 
$1,902.00 $1,902.00 
$1,902.00 $1,902.00 
$1,902.00 $1,902.00 
$1,902.00 $1,902.00 
S5,905.50 $5,905.50 
$1,011.72 $1,011.72 

$0.00 so.oo 
52,853.00 52,853.00 

$2,687.60 52,687.60 

$1,728.22 $1,728.22 
$3,528.44 $3,528.44 
$1,728.22 $1,728.22 

$6,069.74 $6,069.74 
$5,826.86 55,826.86 
55,723.64 $5,723.64 

$9,684.90 $9,684.90 

so.oo so.oo 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

SO. DO 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0,00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 

so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: !nvolce Number: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach Invoice Period: 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

H. Continue to Finalize and Implement Public Outreach Program Managing with Assistance from 
Consultant (Pathfinder) and others 
1. Flna!ize /Implement Public Outreach s 15,510.90 100.00% $15,510.90 
2. Review I Update Website s - 0.00% so.oo 
3. Develop Monthly Newsletter (Assist Subs} s - 0.00% so.oo 
4. Begin Development of Branding Loop Project (Assist Subs) s - 0.00% $0.00 
5. Assist I Develop Support Resolution From AU Cities {TotalS Mtgs.} s - 0.00% $0.00 
6. Meet with Large Property Owners (SH 365}(Total 2 Mtgs. Including Preparation) s 3,778.26 100.00% S3,77a.26 
7. Meet with EDC for the Cities of McAllen I Mission (Total1 Mtg.) s 1,892.16 100.00% 51,892.16 
a. Meet with Trade Association f Civic Association {US I Mexico) (Total1 Mtg.) s 1.467.12 100.00% 81,467.12 

I. Continue Public Outreach Meetings (Formal Presentation to Council) with the following Cities 
(Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (4.0 Months): 
1. City of Pharr {2 Mtgs) s 2,739.94 100.00% 52,739.94 
2. City of Granjeno (1 Mtg) s 1,758.58 100.00% $1,758.58 
3. City of Donna {1 Mtg) s - 0.00% so.oo 

(4. City of Weslaco (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 
5. City of Mercedes (1 Mig) s - 0.00% $0.00 
6. City of Edcouch {1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 
7. City o! McAllen (2 Mtgs.) s 3,721.30 100.00% 53,721.30 
a. City of Mission (2 Mtgs.) s 3,721.30 100.00% $3,721.30 
9. City of Penitas (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 
10. City of Palmview (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 
11. CityoflaJoya (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% SO. DO 
12. City of Edinburg {2 Mtgs) s - 0.00% 50.00 
13. City of Sullivan City (1 Mtg) s - 0.00% $0.00 

J. Continue the Oversight of C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Update of the T&R Studies I 
Financing Alternatives {FSW) (4.0 Months) 
1. SH 3£5 Segment 1,2,3 and 4/IBTC I Segment D & La Joya Relief Route (Assisted by HDR) s 0.00% $0.00 
2. Update Strategic Plan for New Funding (Modification in limits I Schedu!e I Funding Type) s - 0.00% $0.00 
3. Verify Revised Strategic Plan after New T&R Numbers {Work with First Southwest) s 3,240.18 100.00% $3,240.18 

K. Continue to Oversee IBTC {4.0 Months) 
1. Modify RFP and Procure Engineering Services {Including Environmental and low level Flight) s - 0.00% $0.00 
2. Continue to Oversee local Environmental Clearance (Assisted by Blanton -lead) (4.0 Months) s 4,802.28 100.00% 54,802.28 
3. Oversee IBTC Drainage Studies s - 0.00% so.oo 
4. Oversee low level Right (Assisted by Aranda & Associates - Lead) s - 0.00% $0.00 
5. QNQC Drainage Study {60%) s - 0.00% $0.00 
6. QAIQC Low Level Flight {Aranda) s - 0.00% so.oo 
7. Attend Meeting with USlBWC (1) (Combined with SH 365) s - 0.00% so.oo 
8. Attend Meeting with USACOE (1} {Combined with SH 365) s - 0.00% so.oo 
9. Attend Meeting with US Fish and Wildlife (1)(Combined\vith SH 365) s - 0.00% 50.00 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014- 1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

515,510.90 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$3,778.28 
$1,892.16 
$1,467.12 

$2,739.94 
$1,758.58 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.09 
50.00 

53,721.30 
$3,721.30 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$3,240.18 

so.oo 
$4,802.28 

50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

SO. DO 
$0.00 
SO. DO 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Engineering ManagemenUPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

Invoice Number. 465201138/XV 
Invoice Period: 12/0112014 -12/31/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

L. Continue to Oversee SH 365 {Segment 1, 2 & 3) (Inc. SH 365 at GSA Anzalduas Bridge}(G.O Months) 
1. Continue to Oversee Environmental Clearance By Atkins (EA) includes Negotiating Limits to FM 1016 
(Assisted by Blanton & Assoc. - lead) 5 65,179.51 100.00% $65,179.51 565.179.51 
2. Continue to Oversee Drainage Studies I Utilities Produced By L&G Enginesring I S&B Infrastructure 
induding Segment No.3. Also, {WA No. 1) 5 64,918.66 100.00% $64,918.66 $64,918.66 
3. Continue to ONQC Drainage Study (90%) 5 3,938.40 100.00% 53,938.40 $3,938.40 
[4. Attend Meeting With USIBWC (1 Mtg. ~ El Paso} s 4,459.76 100.00% $4,459.76 $4,459.76 
5. Attend Meeting With USACOE ( 1 Mtg. - HST) 5 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
6. Attend Meeting With US Fish & Wildlife (1 Mtg. - RGV) 5 - 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
7. Attend Meeting With TxDOT Austin I FHWA (1 Mtg.- Austin) s 4,694.28 100.00% $4,694.28 $4,694.28 
8. Continue to Oversee I Development of 4-lane Schematic (L&G Engineering and S&B Infrastructure) 
ry.I.A. No. 1) 5 49,511.86 100.00% $49,511.86 $49,511.86 
9. ONQC Schematic (100%) 5 32,907.94 100.00% 532,907.94 $32,907,94 
10. Prepare Decision Matrix for Environmental Consultant (in Work. Authorization 4) 5 - 0.00% 50.00 so.oo 
11. Continue to Oversee Surveyors including Right of Entry Assistance for 52 Parcels (DOS logistics I 
Quintanilla) (Assisted by Aranda and Associates- Lead) s 57,702.70 100.00% $57,702.70 557,702.70 
12. Hold I Lead Public Involvement Meeting (1 Additional Mtg.) Including Prepare Exhibits s 19,200.30 100.00% 519,200.30 519,200,30 
13. Prepare Land Plan to Assist Hunt Development J City of McAllen to Evaluate Alternative Thru Hunt 
Property s - 0.00% so.oo so.ao 
14. Meet with Hunt Development {Mission- 2 Mtgs) (2 hrs I Mtg)((fnc. Prep Time) s 7,139.82 100.00% 57,139.82 $7,139.82 
15. Assist HDR in Developing TIFIA Application s - 0.00% 50.00 $0.00 

M. SH 365 Segment No.4 (US 281/ Military) (6.0 Months) 
1. Oversee Environmental Clearance by Atkins (lnduded in Item L,} s - 0.00% so.oo 50.00 
2. Oversee Engineer in Development of Route Studies I Schematic I Survey I PS&E Development {4.0 
Months) s 25,645.54 100.00% 525,845.54 $25,845.54 
3. Finalize QNQC Route Study s 6,591.94 100.00% $6,591.94 $6,591.94 
4. Cootinue to Meet With City of Pharr Including Development of Exhibits to Analyze SH 365 {Segment No. 

) (US 281 J I Road I San Juan Area) (2 Mtgs) 5 6,480.28 100.00% $6,480.28 $6,480.28 

N. Implementation of GIS Tools. Phase lA 
1. Conduct Stakeholder and Program Management Team GIS user requirements meeting 5 - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
2. Develop GIS user reqwrements documentation and implementation plan s 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
3. Present user requirements and implementation plan lo Stakeholders and Program Management Team s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4. Acquire and integrate Bing Map services 5 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
5. Acquire and Integrate existing GIS base map data from local government sources into an ArcGIS Server J 
SOL Server central database hosted from Dannenbaum's GIS hosting facility 5 - 0.00% 50.00 50.00 
6. Tile up to three large existing GIS databases acquired from local Government sources for efficient web 
map rendering of large datasets {Future W.A.) s - 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
7. Design, load and integrate HCRMA specific GIS data into an ArcGIS Server J SOL Server central 
database hosted from Dannenbaum's GIS hosting facility (Future W.A} s - 0.00% 50.00 so.oo 
8, QNQC existing and HCRMA. specific GIS database for compUance with Task 1 ~ Requirements (Future 
W.A.) 5 - 0.00% 50.00 50.00 
9. Develop login page user interface (Future W.A} s - 0.00% 50.00 50.00 
10. QAJQC )OQin oaoe user interface for como!iance with Task A- Requirements !Future W.hl 5 - 0,00% so.oo 50.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 

so.oo 
50.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 

50.00 
$0,00 
50.00 
50.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE - DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmplementation!Pub1ic Outreach 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

N. Implementation of GIS Tools~ Phase lA (Continued) 
11. Develop ArcGIS Service, map services, Arc MAP, MXD projects files inducting map symbclogy (Future 
W.A.) $ - 0.00% so.oo 
12. QNQC ArcGIS Service, map services, Arc MAP, MXD projects files checking for quality of map 
symbology and compliance with Task 1 -Requirements (Future W.A) $ - 0.00% $0.00 
13. Develop GIS \vebsite map and legend tools on Dannenbaum's application development server {Future 
W.A.) $ - 0.00% $0.00 
14. QNQC I unit testing of the GIS ~bsite map and legend tools (Future WA) s - 0.00% $0.00 
15. Migrate GIS website map and legend too!s from Oannenbaum's application development server to 
Dannenbaum's production ArcGIS Server hosting environment (Future WA) s - 0.00% so.oo 
16. Develop GIS website map and legend user manual documentation and conduct user training (Future 
W.A.) s - 0.00% $0,00 

0. Implementation of Project Wise 
1. Project Wise Overview Training (x1 initial kickoff meeting to go over Project Wise functionality and 
general use in an engineering project office environment) s - 0.00% $0.00 
2. Project Wise Implementation {lnsta11 and configuration hardware and software onsite within DEC McAllen I 
HCRMAPMO) s - 0.00% $0.00 
3. Project Wise End User Training {x4 brown bag training sessions to teach PMO users han to manage 
documents in a Project Wise document controlled environment} $ - 0.00% $0.00 
4, Inventory HCRMA Project Data by Type, User, Organization, Etc. s - 0.00% $0.00 
5. Conduct Project Wise I GIS Data Maintenance Business Process Workshop {x1 Day for Project Wise I x1 
Day for GIS- include time estimate for key subcontractor participation} s - 0.00% $0,00 
6. Develop HCRMA Project Wise and GIS data management business process documentation s - 0.00% $0.00 
7. Data Management End User Training (x4 brown bag training sessions to teach HCRMA PMO Project 
Wise and GIS data management business processes} s - 0.00% $0.00 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Lodging I Hotel ($100.00 I DAY) s 200.00 100.00% $200.00 
Meals ($30.00 I DAY) s 60.00 100.00% $60.00 
Rental Car $ 180.00 100.00% $180.00 

irTravel $ 1,000.00 100.00% $1,000.00 
Parking s 28.00 100.00% $28.00 
Overnight Mall- leiter size $ 1,150.00 100.00% $1,150.00 
Courier Services s 500.00 100.00% $500.00 
Photocopies BNV (8.5 X 11) s 2,000.00 100,00% $2,000.00 
Photocopies 8J\N (11 X 17) $ 750.00 100.00% $750.00 
Photocopies Color {8.5 X 11} s 700.00 100.00% $700.00 
Photocopies Color (11 X 17) s 625.00 100.00% $625.00 
Color Graphics on Foam Board s 270.00 100.00% $270.00 
Newspaper Advertisement $ - 0.00% $0.00 
Court Reporter (Public Hearings & Transcription) s - 0.00% so.oo 
Translator (English to Spanish or Sign language) s - 0.00% $0.00 
Public Involvement Facility Rental s - 0.00% $0.00 
Public Outreach Liaison c6 Months- Jan. Feb. Mar .• Aor •. Mav. June 2013) $ 90,000.00 100.00% $90,000,00 

465201138/XV 
1210112014- 12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 

SO.OO 

so.oo 

SO. DO 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 

$200,00 
$60.00 

$180.00 
$1,000.00 

$28.00 
$1,150.00 

$500.00 
$2,000.00 

$750.00 
$700.00 
$625.00 
$270.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$90,000.00 

CURRENT 
' BILLING 

$0.00 

$0.00 

50.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

so.oo 
I 

so.oo 

$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
SO. DO 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 



Work Order No. 6: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE - DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number: 465201/38JXV 
Engineering ManagemenUParttal Operations lmplemen!ation!Public Outreach Invoice Period: 12101/2014-12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

DIRECT EXPENSES (Continued) 
~ccounting Support Services s 10,000.00 100.00% 510,000.00 $10,000.00 
IT I Support Services (includes time on ProJect Wise Implementation I Data Organization@ 55 hrs) s 8,000.00 100.00% 58,000.00 58,000.00 
Bing Maps Annual Subscription Fee s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
Management Support Services s 40.000.00 100.00% 540,000.00 $40,000.00 
Community Action Support s 45,000.00 100.00% $45,000,00 $45,000.00 

Totals s 689,834.33 s 689,834.33 s 689,834.33 s 

Amount Due This Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

-

_j 



Work Order No. s: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number. 465201/38/XV 
Supplemental Agreement No.1 to WO 6 -Sketch Level Assessment of Potential Truck Diversion from Nogales Pee to Texas Invoice Period: 12101/2014-12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVJOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

A. Oversight of Sketch Level Assessment s 5,654.52 100.00% $5,654.52 55,654.52 

B. Review/Comment of Sketch Level Assessment s 5,654.52 100.00% $5,654.52 55,654.52 

C&M Associates, Inc.- Traffic and Revenue s 70,000.00 100.00% $70,000.00 $70.000.00 

Totals s 81,309.04 $81,309.04 $81,3{19.04 

Amount Due This Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 

$0,00 

$0.00 

SO.OO 

-I 



Work Order No. 6: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number: 465201138/XV 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to WO 6 ~Value Engineering Report for SH 355 Invoice Period: 12/01/2014- 12/3112014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

A. Pre- and Post-Workshop 
1) Project Management s 3,714.78 100.00% $3,714.78 $3,714.78 
2) Pre-Workshop planning, infOOTiation review, draft functional analysis s 6.481.36 100.00% $5,481.36 $6.481.36 
3) Prepare Draft VE report, circulate for comment, finalize VE report s 19,097.92 100.00% $19,097.92 $19,097.92 

B. Value Engineering Workshop {Mon-Fri) 
1) Travel time allowance s 16,378.40 100.00% 516,378.40 516,378.40 
2) VE Workshop s 93,399.84 100.00% 593,399.84 $93,399.84 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Lodg;ng I Hotel ($100.00 IDA Y) s 2,000,00 100.00% $2,000.00 $2,000.00 
Mears ($30.00 I DAY} s 900.00 100.00% $900.00 $000.00 
Rental Car s 780.00 100.00% $780.00 $780.00 
~rTrave! s 4,900.00 100.00% $4,900.00 $4,900.00 
Parking s 300,00 100.00% $300.00 $300.00 
Overnight Mail - letter size s 163.00 100.00% $163.00 $163.00 
Courier Services s 100.00 100.00% $100.00 $100.00 
Photocopies BIW (8,5X 11) s 50.00 100.00% $50.00 $50.00 
Photocopies BfN (11 X 17) s 20.00 100.00% $20.00 $20.00 
Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11} s 350.00 100.00% $350.00 5350.00 
Photocopies Color {11 X 17) s 12$.00 100.00% 5125.00 $125.00 
Presentation Boards 30" x 40" Color Mounted s 360.00 100.00% 5360.00 $360.00 

Totals s 149,120.30 $149,120.30 $149,120.30 s 

Amount Due This Invoice $ 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 
SO. DO 
so.oo 

50.00 
50.00 

$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo

1 50.00: 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

-

- ' 



Work Order No. 6: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Numbar: 465201/38/XV 
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to WO 6- IBTC low level Flight Invoice Period: 12/01/2014- 12131/2014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

FC 145- PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION (FC 110 TO FC 160) (5 MONTHS) 
Project Management s 3,218.16 100JJO% 53,218.16 $3,218.16 
Coordination/Prepare Sub Contracts (1-Total) $ 1,396.56 100.00% $1,396.56 51,396.56 
Manage Subcoosultant Contracts (1-Total x 2-Mhrs!Mo Ea. x 5 Mos) s 3,095.72 100.00% 53,096.72 $3,096,72 
Preparation of Invoices and Progress Rep<Jrts (1 PerMo X 5 Mos = 5 EA) s 2,307.36 100.00% 52,307.35 52.307,36 
Monitor Subproviders' Schedules on Monthly Basis (1 EA FOR 4 MONTHS) $ 2,307.36 100.00% $2,307.35 $2,307.36 
Prepare Monthly Project Schedule Update (5 EA} $ 1,366.20 100,00% S1,3S6.20 $1,366.20 
Organize and Upload Electronic Fi!e Oeliverab!es $ 3,388.16 100.00% $3,388.16 $3,388.16 
QC/QA- Revised Draft Schematic { 1 Submittal) $ 6,046.04 100.00% $6,046.04 56,046.04 
QC/OA- Final Schematic { 1 Submittal) s 5,331.48 100.000;{, 55,331.48 $5,331.48 
QC/OA- Survey s 8,841.36 100.00% 58,841.36 58,841.38 

FC 150 - FIELD SURVEYING AND PHOTOGRAMMETRY 
Remove Existing DTM from Original Flight s 922.92 100.00% $922.92 5922.92 
Update and Verify New Flight DTM File $ 3,367.98 100.00% $3,367.98 53,367.98 
Right of Entry- Coordination, Administration. Research and Abstracting s 48,900.00 100.00% $48,900.00 $48,900.00 
Preliminary Data Acquisition - Update Ownership Information and Maps $ 5,783,36 100.00% $5,783.36 55,783.36 
Establish Primary Control Network s 33,502.80 100.00% $33,502.80 $33,502.80 
Establish Secondary Control Network Along Proposed Centerline $ 25,269.56 100.00% 525,269.56 $25,269.56 
Establish Aerial Target Network for Design level Photogramme!ry $ 60,902.08 100,00% 560,902.08 $60,902.08 
Alignment Control s 42,585.95 100,00% $42,585.95 $42,585.95 
!Aerial Survey s 63,885.56 100.00% $63,885.56 $63,885,56 

FC 160 -UPDATE SCHEMATIC BASED ON NEW OTM 
Update Horizontal Alignment Based on Ne<.v DTM s 4,930.36 100.00% S4,930,36 54,930.36 
Update Vertical Alignment Based on New DTM $ 4,930.36 100.00% S4,930.36 $4,930.36 
Update ROW File Based on Revised Comer Clips s 3,084.52 100,00% 53,084.52 $3,084.52 
Update Roadway Master Design File s 5,515.34 100.00% 55,515.34 $5,515.34 
Verify and Update Topo File $ 3,550.12 100.00% 53,550.12 $3,550.12 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Overnight Mail - tetter size $ 400.00 100.00% $400.00 $400.00 

Courier Services s 1,000.00 100.00% $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
Photocopies Co10f (11 X 17) s 250,00 100.00% $250.00 $250.00 
Plots (Color on Bond} (4 Plots@ 40' each) s 640.00 100.00% $640.00 $640,00 

Totals $ 346,720.31 s 346,720.31 s 346,720.31 $ 

Amount Due Tnis Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
50.00 

50.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oc 
so.oc 
so.oc 
so.oc 

-

I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: Invoice Number: 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6 - Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach Invoice Per'rod: 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to WO 6 - Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmplementationl?ublic Outreach 

-

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

A. Coordinate I Update I Assist Executive Director 
1.} Continue to Educate Executive Director on Historical Activities I Budgets I Cost Accounting I Program 
Management Plan and QA/QC Plan (Including Weekly Mtgs) from July 1, 2013 to December 31,2013 5 6,123.52 100,00% 56,123.52 

B. Attend I Prepare Data I Report on Various Meetings {6.0 Months) July 1, 2013 through December 
31, 2013 
1. HCRMA Board Meetings Including Presentation (Monthly) (6 Mtgs) (Inc. Prep Time) 5 11,571.60 100.00% $11,571.60 
2. HCRMA Planning Committee Meetings (6 Mts@ 2 hrsJMtg) (Inc. Prep Time) $ 6,313.20 100.00% $6,313.20 
3. HCRMA Finance Committee Me€tings (6 Mts@ 2 hrs!Mtg} (Inc. Prep Time) $ 3,156.60 100.00% $3,156.60 

. HCRMA MPO Polley Committee Meeting {6 Mts @ 2 hrsJMtg) (Inc. Prep Time) 5 3,939.90 100.00% $3,939.90 
5. HCRMA MPO Tech Committee Meeting (6 Mts@ 2 hrslMtg) (Inc. Prep Time) 5 3,108.90 100.00% $3,108.90 
6. Various HCRMA Mtgs w/lndivldual Board Members I Special Board Meetings (6 Mtg @ 2 hrs/Mtg) (Inc. 
Prep Time) 5 4,540.16 100.00% $4,540.16 
7. Hidalgo County Meetings w/Staff (2 Mtgs. @2 hr. I Mtg.) (Inc. Prep Time) s - 0.00% $0.00 
8. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No. 1 (2 Mlgs.@ 2 hrs. 1 Mtg.) 5 2,435.32 100.00% $2,436.32 
9. Hkla!go County Commissioner Precinct No.2 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) $ 1,9{)2.00 100.00% $1,902.00 
10. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.3 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. t Mtg.) 5 1,902.00 100.00% $1,902.00 
11. Hidalgo County Commissioner Precinct No.4 (2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs./ Mtg.) 5 1.902.00 100.00% 51,902.00 
12, Attend Meetings TxDOT-Pharr{2 Mtgs.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.}(lnc. Prep Time} 5 1,902.00 100.00% $1,902.00 
13. Attend Meetings TxDOT-Austin indudes Travel (1 Mtg. @ 10 hrs./ Mtg.) $ 3,366.78 100.00% $3,388.78 
14. Attend Meetings With Legislators (1 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. I Mtg.} 5 1,011.72 100.00% $1,011.72 
15. Attend MeetinQ- 3 days in Washington to Visit Congress!TIFA {1 Mtg.) 5 - 0.00% so.oo 
16. Attend Hidalgo County Commissioners' Court Meeting (3 Mtgs. X 2 hr.JMtg.) s 2,853.00 100.00% $2,853.00 

C. Continue to Coordinate With HCMPO to Modify Short/ Long Term TIP to Account for Approved 
Strategy, Including Updating Strategy (One (1) Update) from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 $ 5,132.32 100.00% $5,132.32 

D. Continue to Negotiate I Coordinate with TxDOT on TxDOT Funding Modification (availability 
payments..CAT12} for SH 365 (Segment 1,2,3 and 4} I Segment No.4 (US 281 I Military) from July 1, 
2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Meet/ Coordinate With TxDOT Pharr {1 Mtg.@ 2 hrs. I Mtg.) 5 1,728.22 100.00% $1,728.22 
2. Meet! Coordinate With TxDOT Austin (2 Mtgs.@ 10 hrs. I Mtg.) 5 7,579.08 100.00% $7,579.08 
3. Finalize Availability Payments with TxDOT $ 2,556.16 100.00% $2,566.16 

E. Continue to Implement Interim Cost Accounting System Utilizing Dannenbaum Cost Accounting 
System from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Continue to Input Data for Development of Monthly Reports for HCRMA Board (July 1, 2013 thru 
December 31, 2013) $ 6,069.74 100.00% $6,069.74 
2. Continue to Modify Monthly Reports fer HCRMA Needs $ 5,826.86 100.00% $5,826.86 
3. Continue to Input Monthly Data and Produce Final Reports for July 1, 2013 thru December 31, 2013 5 5,723.64 100.00% $5,723.64 

F. Continue to Organize I Develop HCRMA Files By Project (Electronic and Hardcopy) from July 1, 
2013 through December 31, 2013 5 9,684.90 100.00% $9,684.90 

465201138t>N 
12/01/2014- 12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

56,123.52 

$11,571.60 
$6,313.20 
$3,156.60 
$3,939.90 
$3,108.90 

$4,540.16 
$0.00 

52,436.32 
$1,902.00 
$1,902.00 
$1,902.00 
51,902.00 
$3,388.78 
51,011.72 

so.oo 
$2,853.00 

$5,132.32 

$1,728.22 
$7,579.08 
$2,566.16 

$6,069.74 
$5,826.86 
55,723.64 

$9,684.90 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 

$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
SO. DO 
so.oo 
$0.00 
50.00 
50.00 

so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 

$0.00 

. 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6 - Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmplementation!Publfc Outreach 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No.6 to WO 6- Engineering ManagemenVPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

COST PERCENT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE 

TASK TO DATE 

G. Continue to Coordinate with Hidalgo County Appraisal District on TRZ Inputs and Agreements 
and Finalize Agreements with each entity 

1. Research/Develop/Assist in Creatin9 and Inputting or Data for Around 485 Parcels within TRZ to Assume 
[Accuracy 5 62,661.60 100.00% 
H. Continue to Finalize and Implement Public Outreach Program Managing with Assistance from 
Consultants from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Finalize /Implement Public Outreach 5 15,510.90 100.00% 
2. Review I Update Website 5 - 0.00% 
3. Develop Monthly Newsfetter {Assist Subs) 5 - 0.00% 
4. Begin Development of Branding Loop Project (Assist Subs) 5 11,580.84 100.00% 
5. Assist/ Develop Support Resolution From All Cities (TotalS Mtgs.) 5 - 0.00% 
6. Meet with Large Property Owners (SH 365)(Total2 Mtgs. Including Preparation) $ 3,778.26 100.00% 
7. Meet with EDC for the Cities of McAllen I Mission (TotaJ1 Mtg.} 5 1,892.16 100.00% 
8. Meet with Trade Association I Civic Association (US 1 Mexico) (Total 1 Mtg.) $ 1,467.12 100.00% 

I. Continue Public Outreach Meetings (Formal Presentation to Council) with the following Cities 
(Including Travel and Preparation for Meeting) (6.0 Months)(from July 1, 2013 to December 1, 2013): 
1. CITy of Pharr (2 Mtgs) $ 2,739.94 100.00% 
2. City of Granjeno (1 Mtg) 5 1,758,58 100.{)(P.k 
3. City of Donna (1 Mtg} 5 1,728.22 100.00% 
. City of Weslaco (1 Mtg) 5 1.728.22 100.00% 

s. City of Mercedes (1 Mtg) $ 1,728.22 100.00% 
6. City of Edcouch (1 Mig) 5 - 0.00% 
7. City of McAllen (2 Mtgs.) 5 3,721.30 100.00% 
8. City of Mission (2 Mtgs.) 5 3,721.30 100.00% 
9. City of Penitas {1 Mtg) 5 - 0.00% 
10. City of Pa!mview (1 Mtg) 5 - 0.00% 
11. CityoflaJoya (1 Mtg) 5 - 0.00% 
12. CityofEdinburg (2Mtgs} s - 0.00% 
13. City of Sullivan City (1 Mtg) $ - 0.00% 

J. Continue the Oversight of C&M Associates, Inc., in Developing the Overweight Corridor Study (6.0 
months) from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Implementation of C&M Overweight Corridor Study $ 4,357.24 100.00% 
2. Update Strategic Plan for Funding {Project Funding from Ove!Welght Pennils I Additional TxDOT 
Funding/Leverage) 5 8,544.84 100.00% 
3. Coordinate with development of overweight corridor $ 7,512.56 100.00% 

K. Continue to Oversee IBTC (6.0 Months) from July 1, 2013 to December 1, 2013 
1. Assist HCRMA E.D. to Modify RFP and Procure Engineering Services (Including Contract Negotiations tor 
Main Contract and WA No. 1) for each Project Assumes (2 Projects) 5 29,862.78 100.00% 
2 Assist HCRMA E.D. to Develop RFQ, Procure Surveyors for Right of Way mapping (Including Coo tract 
Negotiations for Main Contract and WA No. 1 assumes 3 Surveyors (Assist by Aranda & Associates)) $ 12,163.78 100.00% 
3. Assist HCRMA E.D. to Dev~lop RFQ, Procure Geotechnical Consultant for Geotechnical work for all of 
IBTC assume one project 5 4,027.18 100.00% 
4. Continue to Oversee local Environmental Clearance (Assisted by Blanton~ Lead} (6.0 Months) 5 50,790.94 100.00% 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Period: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$62,661.60 

$15,510.90 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$11,560.84 
$0.00 

$3,778.26 
51,892.16 
51,467.12 

52,739.94 
51,758.58 
51,728.22 
51,728.22 
51,728.22 

50.00 
53,721.30 
$3,721.30 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
so.oo 
50.00 

$4,367.24 

$8,544.84 
57,512.56 

529,862.78 

512,163.78 

84,027.18 
$50,790.94 

465201/38/XV 
1210112014 -12131/2014 

PREVlOUSLY 
BILLED 

$62,661.60 

$15,510.90 
50.00 
$0.00 

511,560.84 
$0.00 

S3,TI8.26 
51,892.16 
51,467.12 

52,739.94 
$1,758.58 
$1,728.22 
$1,728.22 
$1,728.22 

SO.OO 
53,721.30 
$3,721.30 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0,00 
SO. DO 

$4,367.24 

$8,544.84 
$7,512.56 

$29,86278 

$12,163.78 

$4,027.18 
550,790.94 

CURRENT 
BILliNG 

so.oo 

50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
50.00 

so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 

$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6- Engineering ManagemenVPartial Operations lmplementationJPublfc Outreach 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to WO 6 - Engineering ManagemenUPartial Operations lmplementation!Public Outreach 

COST 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER 

TASK 

K. Continue to Oversee IBTC (6.0 Months) from July 1, 2013 to December 1, 2013 (continued) 
5. Oversee IBTC Drainage Studies (Nov. 1, 2013 to Dec. 31, 2013) (2.0 Months) (De!ete Future WA) s -
6. Oversee low Level Flight {Assisted by Aranda & Associates- Lead) (including previous) s -
7. QAJQC Drainage Study (50%) s -
8. QAJQC low Level Flight (Aranda) (Including previous) s -
9. Attend Meeting with USIBWC (1) (Combined with SH 365) in El Paso s -
10. Attend Meeting with USACOE (1) {Combined with SH 365) s 
11. Attend Meeting with US Fish and Wildlife (1) {Delete Future WA) s -

L. Continue to Oversee SH 365 (Segment 1, 2 & 3) (Inc. SH 365 at GSA Anzalduas Bridge)(S.O 
Months) from Julv 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Continue to Oversee Environmental Clearance By Atkins (EA) includes Negotiating limits to FM 1016 
(Assisted by Blanton & Assoc. - Lead) s 85,371.13 
2. Continue to Oversee Drainage Studies I Utilities I Pavement Design Produced By L&G Engineering I S&B 
Infrastructure induding Segment No.3. Also, {W.A No. 1) s 51,171.52 
3. Continue to QA/QC Drainage Study (90%) s 12,937.22 
4. Attend Meeting With USIBWC (1 Mtg.- El Paso) (Including IBTC) s 5,544.34 
5. Attend Meeting With USACOE ( 1 Mtg. - HST) s 5,544.34 
6. Attend Meeting With US Fish & Wildlife (1 Mtg.- RGV) (Included in IBTC) s -
7. Attend Meeting With TxDOT Austin IFHWA{1 Mig. ~Austin) s 4,694.28 
8. Continue to Oversee I Development of 4-Lane Schematic (L&G Engineering and S&B Infrastructure) 
01'1.A. No.1) s 22,267.48 
9. QNQC Schematic {100%) s 29,264.82 
10. Prepare Decision Matrix for Environmental Consultant s -
11. Continue to Oversee Surveyors including Right of Entry Assistance for 100 Parcels (DOS Logistics 1 
Quintanilla) (Assisted by Aranda and Associates - Lead) s 3,966.78 
12. Hold I Lead Public Involvement Meeting (1 Additional Mtg.) Including Prepare Exhibits (Partial Deletion, 
(A~tual meeting in future WA) s 3,840.39 
13. NegotiateJPrepare W.A. No.2 with L&G & S&B for PS&E Development including monitoring PS&E 
Development from 9/1113 to 12131/13 (4 Months) s 42,197.02 
14, Negotiate/Prepare W.A. No.2 for DOS and Quintanilla for SH 365 (Assist by Aranda & Associates) s 71,198.50 
15. Meet with Hunt Development (Mission- 2 Mtgs) (2 hrs I Mtg){(lnc. Prep Time) s 7,139.82 
16. Assist HDR in Developing TIFIA Application (NOT in this supplemental} s 

M. Continue to Oversee SH 365 Segment No.4 {US 281/ Military) (6.0 Months} from July 1, 2013 to 
December 1, 2013 
1. Oversee Environmental Clearance by Atkins (Included in Item L) s -
2. Oversee Engineer in Development of Drainage I Utilities I Schematic I Survey I Warrant Studies I 
Illumination Studies (6.0 Months) s 59,802.88 
3. Negotiate I Prepare WA No. 3 forTEDSI for Preparation of PS&E and Monitor PS&E for 11/1113 to 
12131113 (2.0 Months) s 24,628.72 
4. Continue to Meet With City of Pharr Including Development of Exhibits to Analyze SH 365 (Segment No. 
4} {US 28111 Road I San Juan Area) (2 Mtgs) s 6,480,28 

PERCENT 
COMPLETE 
TO DATE 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

!nvc»ce Number: 
Invoice Period: 

4S5201/38fXV 
12/0112014- 12131/2014 

AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
EARNED BILLED 
TO DATE 

$0.00 50.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
50,00 so.oo 
50.00 so.oo 
$0.00 50.00 
so.oo $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$85,371.13 $85,371.13 

$51,171.52 551,171.52 
512,937.22 $12,937.22 
55,544.34 55,544.34 
$5,544.34 $5,544.34-

$0.00 so.oo 
$4,694.28 $4,694.28 

522,267.48 522,267.48 
$29,264.82 $29,264.82 

so.oo so.oo 

53,968.78 $3,968.78 

$3,840.39 $3,840.39 

$42,197.02 $42,197.02 
571,198.50 $71,198.50 
57,139.82 $7,139.82 

$0.00 50.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

559,802.88 $59,802.88 

$24,628.72 $24,628.72 

$6,480.28 $6,480.28 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
50.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 

50.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

50.00 

50.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 

so.oo 

so.oo 

$0.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6 ~ Engineering ManagemenVPartial Operations lmplementationJPub!ic Outreach 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to WO 6 ~ Engineering ManagementJPartial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

COST PERCENT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE 

TASK TO DATE 

N. Implementation of GIS Tools 
User Requirements 
1. Conduct Stakeholder and Program Management Team GIS user requirements meeting s 3,716.08 100.00% 
2. Develop GIS user requirements documentation and implementation plan s 4,323.28 100.00% 
3. Present user requirements and implementation plan to Stakeholders and Program Management Team s 621.23 100.00% 
Database 

1. Design, load and integrate HCRMA specific GIS data into an ArcGIS Server 1 SQL Server central 
database with ProjectWise documents s 31,428.96 100.00% 
2. OA/OC existing and HCRMA specific GIS database for compliance with Requirements s 4,176.43 100.00% 
1. Develop GIS roadway information management tools oo Oannenbaum's application development server s 12,629.60 100.00% 
2. Integrate document access through ArcGlS Server website appitcatkm to documents being managed 
through ProjectWise s 3,788.88 100.00% 
3. QAfQC I unit testing of the GIS roadway information management tools s 8,913.68 100.00% 
4. Migrate GIS roadway information management tools from Dannenbaum's application development server 
to Dannenbaum's production ArcGIS Server hosting environment s 1,569.60 100.00% 
5. Develop GIS roadway information management tools user manual documentation and conduct user 
training s 3,088.30 100.00% 
ROW Acquisition Tools 
1. Develop ROW acquisition tools on Dannenbaum's application development server s 3,788.88 100.00% 
2. OA/QC I unit testing of the ROW acquisition tools s 2,543.01 100.00"AI 
3. Migrate ROW acquisition tools from Dannenbaum's application development server to Dannenbaum's 
production ArcGlS server hosting environment s 1,569.60 100.00% 
• Develop ROW acquisition tools user manual documentation and conduct user training s 2,773.71 100.00% 

Utility Adjustment Tools 
1. Develop utility adjustment tools on Dannenbaum's application devefopment server s 18,944.40 100.00% 
2 OAIQC I unit testing of the utility adjustment tools s 9,228.27 100.00% 
3. Migrate utility adjustment tools from Dannenbaum's application development server to Dannenbaum's 
production ArcGIS server hosting environment s 1,569.60 100.00% 
• Develop utility adjustment tools user manual documentation and conduct user training s 2,na.11 100.00% 

Helpdesk 
1. Tech Support s 5,993.12 100.00% 
Data Maintenance 
1. Perform database updates and maintenance to keep information current s 46,268.40 100.00% 

0. Implementation of Project Wise 
1. PMC Training (x1 brownbag session via Web) s 503.98 100.00% 
2. On-going Support (6 months) s 4,736.16 100.00% 
3. Project Wise End User Training (x4 brmvn bag training sessions via Web to teach ANY End user how to 
manage documents in a Project \Nise document controlled environment) s 3,242.48 100.00% 
4. Develop HCRMA Project Wise and GIS data management business process documentation s 5,246.28 100.00% 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Period: 

AMOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$3,716.08 
$4,323.28 

$621.23 

531,428.96 
S4, 176.43 

$12,629.60 

$3,788.88 
$8,913.68 

$1,569.60 

$3,088.30 

$3,788.88 
$2,543.01 

$1,$69,60 
$2,773.71 

$18,944.40 
$9,228.27 

$1,569.60 
$2,773.71 

$5,993.12 

$46,268.40 

5503.98 
$4,735.16 

$3,242.48 
55,246.28 

465201/381XV 
12/0112014- 12/31/2014 

PREViOUSLY 
BILLED 

$3,716.08 
$4,323.28 

5621.23 

$31,428.96 
$4,176.43 

$12,629.60 

$3,788.88 
$8,913.68 

$1,589.60 

$3,088.30 

$3,788.88 
$2,543.01 

$1,569.60 
$2,773.71 

$18,944.40 
$9,228.27 

$1,569.60 
$2,773.71 

$5,993.12 

$46,268.40 

$503.98 
$4,736.16 

$3,242.48 
$5,246.28 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

SO.OO' 
50.00; 
50.00: 

$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00, 

so. no 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so.no 
so.oo 

so.oo' 
$0.001 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 6: Invoice Number: 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6 - Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach Invoice Period: 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to WO 6 • Engineering Management/Partial Operations lmp!ementationJPublic Outreach 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

P. Negotiate Oversee Toll Integrator {Consultants) from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Finalize Previous Selection I Negotiate I Prepare Contract and WA No. 1 to Deve!op Overall Toll Strategy 
[for Loop with HDR Assistance s 2.653.83 100.00% $2,653.83 
2. Negotiate/ Prepare WA No. 2 to Prepare Preliminary Engineering far SH 365 Toll Integrator with HDR 
fA.ssistance (Next WA) 5 - 0.00% $0.00 
3. Oversee I Manage WA No. 1 ~ Tolllntegrator{Consultants) {Overall Toll Strategy for Loop) {3 Months) s - 0.00% 50.00 
4. Oversee J Manage WA No. 2 ~Toll Integrator (Consultants) (Preliminary Engineering for SH 365 (Next 
WA) s - 0,00% 50.00 

Q. Develop I Procure I Negotiate Services for various Consultants to be used on SH 365 and IBTC 
1. Assist E. D. to Develop RFP, Procurement Services and Negotiate Contracts for appraisal consultants for 
both SH 365 and lBTC {Develop Post·Assume three {3) Appraisals} 5 5,933.78 100.00% 55,933.78 
2. Assist E.D. to Develop RFP, Procurement Services and Negotiate Contracts for titre company coosuH:ants 
for both SH 365 and lBTC (Develop Post~Assume three (3) consultants) s 5,933.78 100.00% $5,933,78 
3. Assist E. D. to Develop RFP, Procurement Services and Negotiate Contracts for Right--of·Way Agents for 
both SH 365 and lBTC (Develop Post-Assume three (3) Agents) s 5,933.78 100.00% $5,933.78 

R. Value Engineering ·IBTC 
Pre~ and Post·Workshop 
1. Project Management s 3,714.78 100.00% $3,714.78 
2. Pre~Workshop Planning, information review, draft functional analysis s 6,481.36 100.00% 56,481.36 
3. Prepare Draft VE report. circulate for comment. finalize VE report 5 18,642.52 100.00% $18,642.52 
Value Engineering Working {Mon-Fri) (IBTC) 
1. Travel time allowance {IBTC) s 16,378.40 100.00% $16,378.40 
2. VE Workshop {IBTC) 5 86,113.44 100.00% $86,113.44 

R. Additional Tasks Required from September 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 
1. Additional field effort based on TxDOT Pharr District Comment to Draft EA 5 12,930.43 100.00% 512,930.43 
2. ETT Sharyland Utility I AEP Transmission Project 5 55,061.80 100.00% $55,061.80 
3. VRF Bond sale documentation s 16,650.45 100.00% $16,650.45 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Lodging I Hotel ($100.00 I DAY) 5 3,370.00 100.00% $3,370.00 
Meals (530.00 1 DAY) 5 1,320.00 100.00% $1.320.00 
Rental car s 1,860.00 100.00% $1,860.00 
Air Travel $ 10,400.00 100.00% $10,400.00 
Parking s 426.00 100.00% $426.00 
Mileage 5 215.00 100.00% $215.00 
Overnight Mail - letter size s 2,250.00 100.00% 52,250.00 
Courier Services 5 2.600.00 100.00% S2,600.00 
Photocopies BIW {8.5 X 11) 5 2,120.00 100.00% $2,120.00 
Photocopies BMI {11 X 17) $ 1,088.30 100.00% $1,088.30 
Photocopies Coler {8.5 X 11) 5 590.00 100.00% $590.00 
Photocopies Color {11 X 17) s 2,000.00 100.00% $2,000.00 
Color Graphics on Foam Board s 1.860.00 100.00% $1,860.00 
New·soaoer Advertisement s - 0,00% $0.00 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014 -1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

52,653.83 

$0.00 
$0.00 

50.00 

$5,933.78 

$5,933.78 

55,933.78 

$3,714.78 
$6,481.36 

$18,642.52 

$16,378.40 
$86,113.44 

512,930.43 
$55.061.80 
$16,650.45 

$3,370.00 
$1.320.00 
$1,860.00 

$10,400.00 
5426.00 
S215.00 

$2,250.00 
52.600.00 
$2,120.00 
$1,088.30 

5590.00 
52,000.00 
51,860.00 

so.oo 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo1 
! 

so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 

$0.00 

$0.00 

50.00 

so.oo 
50.00 
so.oo 

so.on 
$0.00 

$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oc 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 



Wctk Order No. 6: 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number. 465201138/XV 
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to WO 6 - Engineering Management/Partial Operations 1mptementationJPub1ic Outreach Invoice Period: 12101/2014- 12131/2014 
Replaced by Supplemental Agreement No.6 to WO 6- Engineering Management/Partial Operations Implementation/Public Outreach 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

DIRECT EXPENSES (Continued) 
Court Reporter (Public Hearings & Transcription) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Translator (Engnsh to Spanish or Sign language) s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Public Involvement Facility Rental s - 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Public Outreach Liaison (6 Months- July- December, 2013) s 90,000.00 100.00% S90,00D.OO sso,ooo.oo 
~unting Support Services s 10,000.00 100.0<F~ $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
IT I Support Services (includes time on Project Wise Implementation I Data Organization @ 60 hrs) s 12,800.00 100,00% $12,800.00 $12,600.00 
Bing Maps Annual Subscription Fee s 5,000.00 100.00% 55,000.00 55,000.00 
Management Support Services s 48,000.00 100.00% $48,000.00 $48,000.00 

Commun'rtv Action Suooort s 54,000.00 100,00% $54,000,00 $54,000.00 

Totals s 1,437,465.41 s 1.437,465.41 s 1,437,465.41 s 
'-- -------

Amount Due This Invoice $ 

CURRENT 
BilliNG 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

-

-./ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No, 6: Invoice Number: 
Supplemental Agreements No.5 & No.7 to WO 6- SUE Services- SH 365 Invoice Period: 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

Oversight of Utility Exposures and Potholing for SH 365 from FM 1016/Conway Ave. to US 
281/Military Highway (not including from 0.45 miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Rd. along 
us 281/MIIltarv Hi~hwavl 
1. Coordination with SUE Provider, Utility Companies and Surveyors s 1,678.91 100.00% $1,678.91 
2.. Review of Utility Exposure and Pothol'ing Data s 7,925.92 100.00% $7,925.92 

Compensable Utility Exposures 
Utility Locating Services s 56,950.00 100.00~~ $56,950.00 
Mobi!lzation/Demobilization s 2,700.00 100.00% $2.700.00 
Reimbursables (Traffic Control & Per Diem) s 3,740.00 100.00% 53,740.00 

Non-Compensable Utility Exposures (Permitted) 
Utility Locating Services s 38,700.00 100.00% 538,700.00 
Mobilization/Demobilization s 2,700.00 100.00% $2,700.00 
Reimbursables (Traffic Control & Per Diem) s 2,660.00 100.00% $2,660.00 

Subtotal - SA #5 s 117,054.83 s 117,0.54.83 

Compensable Utility Exposures- SA #7 -Additional27 Exposures 
Utility Locating Services s 46.580.00 100.00% $46,580.00 
Mobillzation/Demobilization s 2,700.00 100.00% $2.700.00 
Reimbursab!es {Traffic Control & Per Diem) s 4,970.00 100.00% $4,970.00 

Non-Compensable Utility Exposures (Permitted)- SA#7- Additional27 Exposures 
Utility Locating Services s 9,430.00 100.00% $9,430.00 
Reimbursab1es {Traffic Control & Per Diem) s 1,310.00 100.00% $1,310.00 

Subtotal- SA #7 s 64,990.00 $ 64,990.00 

Totals $ 182,044.83 s 182,044.83 

Amount Due This Invoice 

465201138/XV 
12/01/2014 -12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$1,678.91 
$7,925.92 

$56,950.00 
52,700.00 
$3,740.00 

538,700.00 
52,700.00 
$2,660.00 

s 117,054.83 s 

$46,580.00 
$2,700.00 
54,970.00 

$9,430.00 
$1,310.00 

$ 64,990.00 $ 

s 182,044.83 s 

s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

so.oo 
so.oo 

SO.QO 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

-

$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 

-

-

- " 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January s, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. ~Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No.8 including SWA #1 to WO #8: 
Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks 

TASK 

I CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

SYSTEMWIDE MANAGEMENT 
1 Systemwide General Administrative Support 
2 Cost and Scheduling Controls 
3 Coordination with TxOOT Staff {All Projeets) 
4 HCMPO Coordination 
5 Meetings with Stakeholders (All Projects) 
6 Public Outreach 

7 Offsite Drainage Coordination 
8 Overweight 1 OVersize (OW/OS) Corridor Implementation 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
Proje<:t Management SH 365 {Segment 1: from US 281 to McColl Rd; Segment 2: 
from McColl Rd to FM 396; Segment 3: Along US 281 to BSIF; and Segment 4: 
FM 396 to FM 1016) 

A Manage Federal Environmental Document efforts leading to FONSI {1 consultant 
@ 6 months)(Segments 1 through 4J(Asslsted by Blanton and Associates) 

8 Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segment 1: 0031 QHA@ 5 months) 
c Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segments 2 & 4: 0032 & 0034 DLS@ 5 

months) 
D Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segment 3: 0033 TEDSI@ 3 months) 

E Coordinate submittal and processing of final schematic {All Segments) 
F Manage PS&E (Segment 1: 0031 S&B@ 6 months} 
G Manage PS&E (Segments 2 & 4: 0032 & 0034 L&G @ 6 months) 
H Manage PS&E (Segment 3: 0033 TEDSI@ 6 months} 
I COi)rdinate ROW Acquisition (Segments 1, 2, and 3) 

J C(H)rdinate Utility Relocations (Segments 1, 2, 3, and 4) 

Projeet Management IBTC (Segment 1: Interchange with SH 365 to Floodway 
Bridge; Segment 2.: Floodway Bridge to Valley View Interchange to 1-2; Segment 
3: Valley View Interchange to FM 493) 

A Manage Federal Environmental Dm:ument efforts leading to FONSI (1 consultant 
@ 5 months)(Segments 1 through 3){Assisted by Blanton and Associates) 

ODC Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.8; 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$27,250.00 100.00% $27,250.00 
$17,500.00 100.00% $17,500.00 
$14,000.00 100.00% $14,000.00 
$2,000.00 100.00% $2,000.00 

$32,000.00 100.00% $32,000.00 
$8,000.00 100.00% 58,000.00 

534,970.00 100.00% 534,970.00 
524,600.00 100.00% 524,600.00 

551,000.00 100.00% 551,000.00 
528,800.00 100.00% $28,800.00 

528,800.00 100.00%1 528,800.00 

$24,000.00 100.00% 524,000.00 
$9,600.00 100.00% 59,600.00 
$4,800.00 100.00% $4,800.00 
$4,800.00 100.00% 54,800.00 
$3,200.00 100.00% $3,200.00 

513,600.00 100.00% 513,600.00 
56.560.00 100.00% $6,560.00 

$64,000.00 100.00% $64,000.00 
$60,520.00 100.00% 560,520.00 

$460,000.00 100.00% $460,000.00 

465201/38/XY 
12101/2014 -12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY I CURRENT 

I 
BILLED BILLING 

527,250.00 so.oo 
$17,500.00 so.oo 
$14,000.00 $0.00 
$2,000.00 $0.00 

$32,000.00 $0.00 
58,000.00 50.00 

534,970.00 $0.00 
524.600.00 50.00 

551,000.00 50.00 
$28,800.00 $0.00 

$28,800.00 so.oo 

$24,000.00 $0.00 
$9,600.00 $0.00 
$4,800.00 so.oo 
$4,800.00 so.oo 
$3,200.00 so.oo 

$13,600.00 50.00: 
$6,560.00 SO.OO! 

564,000.00 so.oo 
$60,520.00 50.00 

I 

$460,000.00 so.ool 

~I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 8 including SWA #1 to WO #8: 
Systemwide Manag€ment & Project Management Tasks 

COST 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER 

TASK 

SYSTEMWIDE MANAGEMENT 
1. Systemwide General Administrative Support (including coordination with HCRMA Executive Director's Office) 

1JA. Briefings on consuttant activity, stakeholder coordination, and general RMA business matters $ 2,250.00 
a. Briefings Of! ideas to mitigate risks or issues that arise during plan design, ROW acquisrt.ion, and utility relocations $ 2,250.00 
!C· Support for cor.sunant invoice reviews {monthly) (5 Engineers; 5 Surveyors; 1 Environmental) 

1. SH 365- Environmental (0020 Atkins) s 1,325.00 
2. SH 365- Survey (0031 QHA) s 1,325.00 
3. SH 365- Survey (003210034 DLS) s 1,325.00 
4, SH 365- StnVey {0033 TEDSI) s 1,325.00 
5. SH 365- Engineering (0031 S&B) s 2,500.00 
6. SH 365- Engineering (003210034 l&G) s 2,500.00 
7. SH 365- Engineering (0033 TEDSI) s 2,500.00 

D. Support for Board packet preparation (ptanning, finance, and full Board) {monthly) s 3,600.00 

E. Support for contract management (create contracts, WOtl< authorizations, and supplemental agreements) s 3,600.00 

F. Technical review of legal documents. s 2,750.00 

2. cost and Scheduling Controls 
iA· Maintaln document control efforts to record all HCRMA files (via ProjectWise) (weekly) s 4,350.00 

B. Keep cost accounting up to date (lnput cost data} s 4.350.00 

C. Develop monthly operating casMo•,vs s 2,800.00 
D. Update of Project Development Strategic Plan for construction cost updates, scheduling updates, revenue sources 

lupdates, etc. s 2,800.00 

E. Provide updated cashf!O\vs to financial .advisor s 1,600.00 

F. Review financial plan update results v.'ith HCRMA staff $ 1,600,00 

3. Coordination with TxDOT Staff (AJI Projects) s 14.000.00 

• HCMPO Coordination s 2,000,00 

5. Meetings with stakeholder.; (All Projects) 

I'- HCRMA s 6,000.00 

B. State s 9,500.00 

!c· Hidalgo County s 8,500.00 

D. Munlcipa!it!es s 8,000.00 

6. Public Outreach s 8,000,00 

7. Ortsite- Drainage Coordination 
A. Implement coodi'lioos of the Inter Local Agreement $ $,34$.00 
B. Coordinate outfaii!O"watioos s 10,125.00 

C. Participate in review for reimbursement agreements and verify scope of\\"'f1.:: and cost estimates for each outfall 
project to 1>e funded by HCRMA toea! funding s 19,500.00 

Invoice Number: 465201/38/XV 
12/0112014-12/3112014 Invoice Period: 

PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 
TO DATE TO DATE 

100.00% $2,250.00 $2,250,00 
100.00% $2,250.00 $2,250.00 

100.00% $1,32$.00 $1,325,00 
100.00% $1,32$.00 $1,325.00 
100.00% $1,325.00 $1,325.00 
100,00% $1,325.00 $1,325.00 
100,0(}% $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
100,00% $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
100,00% $2,500.00 52,500.00 
100.00% $3,600.00 $3,600.00 
100.00% $3,600.00 $3,600,00 
100,00% $2,750,00 $2,750.00 

100.00% $4,350.00 $4,350.00 
100.00% $4,350.00 $4,350.00 
100.00% S2,800.00 $2,800.00 

100.00% 52,800,00 $2,800,00 
100.00% 51,600.00 S1,600.00 
100.00% $1,600.00 $1,600,00 

100.00% $14,000.00 $14,000,00 

100,00% $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

100.00% $6,000.00 $6,000.00 
100.00% 59,500.00 $9,500.00 
100.00% 58,500.00 $8,500.00 
100.00% $8,000.00 58,000.00 

100.00% sa,ooo.oo $8,000.00 

100.00% 55,345.00 $5,345.00 
100.00% 510,125.00 $10,125.00 

100.00% $19,500.00 $19,500.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 
so.oo 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 

50.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
so.oo 

50.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

so.oo 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 8 including SWA #1 to WO #8: 
Systemwide Management & Project Management TasKs 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

B. Overweight I oversize {OW/OS) Corridor Implementation 
!A- Assist in onli~ permitting implementation s 3,600.00 100.00% $3,600.00 
B. Attern:l meetings with OW/OS Corridor Stakeholders 

1. City of Pharr lmemational Bridge S1aff (3 1\ttgs.@ 2 hrs. 1 mtg.) s 3,000.00 100.00% S3,0DO.OO 
2. DPS Regional Office (2 Mlgs.@ 2 hrs. 1 mtg.) s 2,$00.00 100.00% $2,500.00 
3. TxDOT Pharr District (2 Mtgs. @ 21\rs. I Mtg.) s 2,500.00 100.00% 52,500.00 
4. City of McAllen lntemaliooal Bridge Staff (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hts./ Mtg.) s 2,500.00 100.00% 52,500.00 
5. !nduS".ry Associations in Mexico (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs. J Mtg.) $ 2,500.00 100.00% $2,500.00 
6. Industry Associations in the U.S. (2 Mtgs. @ 2 hrs./ Mig.) s 2,500.00 100.00% 52,500.00 

C. Manage corr.rr.unications between certirted scales and permitling office s 5,500.00 100.00% 55,500.00 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

1. Project ManagementSH 365 (Segment 1: from US 281 to McColl Rd; Segment 2: from McColl Rd to FM 396; 
Segment3: Along US281 to BSIF; and Segment4: FM 396 to FM 1016) f': Manage Federal Environmental Document efforts reading to FONSI (1 consultant@ 6 months)(Segments 1 
~rough 4){Asslsted by Blanton and Associates) 

1. Review draft documents s 18,000.00 100.00% $18,000.00 
2. Respond to RFrs to complete environmental documents s 18,000.00 100.00% $18,000.00 
3. Coordination with TxDOT Pharr District and Austin ENV s 15,000.00 100.00% $15,000.00 

B. Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segment 1: 0031 QHA@ 6 months) 
1. Final Review of Strip Map (Assisted by Aranda and Associates) s 14,400.00 100.00% 514,400.00 
2. Manage Preparatlon of Parcel Maps {Assisted by Aranda and Associates) s 14,400.00 100.00% 514,400.00 

C. Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segments 2. & 4: 0032 & 0034 DLS@: 6 months) 
1. Final Revie-.v of Strip Map (Assisted by Aranda and Ass..."'Ciates} s 14,400.00 100.00% $14,400.00 
2. Manage Preparation of Parcel Maps (Assisted by Aranda and Associates) s 14,400.00 100.00% $14,400.00 

D. Manage ROW Strip Map and parcel plats (Segment 3: 0033 TEOSI @ 3 months) 
1. Final Review of Strip Map (Assisted by Aranda and Associates) s 12,000.00 100.00% 512.000.00 
2. Manage Preparation of Parcel Maps (Assisted by Aranda and Associates) s 12,000.00 100.00% 512,000,00 

E. Coordinate submittal and processing or final schematic {AJI Segments} 
1. To TxDOT- Austin for approval s 9,600.00 100.00% 59,600.00 

F. Manage PS&E (Segment 1: 0031 S&B@ 6 months) 

1. COO«iination meetings with project managers s 4,800.00 100.00% $4,800.00 

G. Manage PS&E {Segments 2 & 4: 0032 & 0034 L&G @: 6 months} 
1. CoordinaUon meelings with project managers s 4,800.00 100.00% $4,800.00 

H. Manage PS&E (Segment 3: 0<133 TEDSI @ 6 months) 

1. Coordination meetings with project managers s 3,200.00 100.00% $3,200.00 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014- 1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$3,600.00 

$3,000.00 
$2,500.00 
$2,500.00 
$2,500.00 
$2,500.00 

52,500.00 
55,500.00 

$18.000.00 
$18,000.00 
$15,000.00 

$14,400.00 
$14,400.00 

$14,400.00 
514,400.00 

$12,000.00 
512,000.00 

$9,600.00 

$4,800.00 

$4,800.00 

$3,200.00 

CURRENT 
BILUNG 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 

so.oo 
$0,00 

so.oo 

$0.00 
so.oo 

so.oo 
$0,00 

so.oo 
so.oo 

SO.OO 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 8 including SWA #1 to WO #8: Invoice Number. 465201/38!XV 
Systemvlide Management & Project Management Tasks Invoice Period: 12101/2014 -1213112014 

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

I. Coordinate ROW Acquisition (Segments 1, 2, and 3) 
1. Coordinate data Input in:o web-based interlace server s 4,800.00 100.00% $4,800.00 $4,800.00 
2. Coordinate With HCRMA legal Team Title Reports, Appraisals on ROW acquisition s 5,200.00 100.00% $5,200.00 $5,200.00 
3. Coordinate with ROW· Agent Title Repcrts, Appraisals on ROW acquisition s 3,600.00 100.00% $3,600.00 53,600,00 

J. Coordinate Utility Relocations {Segments 1, 2, 3, and 4) 
1. Manage Subsu;face utility exposures SUE (RODS SUE as subcoosuttant to PMC} s 6,560.00 100.00% $6,560.00 56,560.00 

2. Project Management IBTC (Segment 1: Interchange with SH 365 to F!oodway Bridge; Segment 2: Floodway 
Bridge to Valley View Interchange to 1·2; Segment 3: Valley View Interchange to FM 493) 

. Manage Federal Environmental Document efforts leading to FONSI (1 consultant@ 6 months)(Segments 1 
through 31{Assisted by Blanton and Associates) 

1. Review draft documents Including development Of Classification letter 5 23,500.00 100.00% $23,500.00 523,500.00 
2. Respond to RFI's to complete environmental documents 5 22,500.00 100.00% 522,500.00 522,500.00 
3. Coordination with TxDOT Pharr District and Austin ENV Including development of classification letter 5 18,000.00 100.00% 518,000,00 $18,000.00 

Direct Expenses 
Lodging /Hotel ($100 1 day) s 250.00 100.00% 5250,00 $250.00 
Meals ($30 I day) s 100.00 100.00% $100,00 5100.00 
Rental Car s 218.00 100.00% $218.00 $218.00 
Parking s 62.00 100.00% $62.00 SS2.00 
Overnight Mail -letter size s 1,490.00 100.00% 51,490.00 $1,490.00 

Courier SeNices s 2,000,00 100.00% S2,000.00 $2,000.00 

Photocopies BNJ (B.S x 11) $ 1,800.00 100.00% S1,800,00 51,800.00 

Pllotocopies BN'/ (11 X 17) s 300.00 100.00% $300.00 5300.00 

Photocopies Color (8.5 x 11) s 900.00 100.00% $900.00 $900.00 

Pllotocopies Color (11 x 17) s 1,250.00 100.00% 51,250.00 $1,250.00 

Color Graphics oo Foam Boord s 1,250.00 100.00% 51,250.00 $1,250.00 

Public Outreach Uaiscn s 10,500.00 100.00% $10,500.00 $10,500.00 

jAccounting Support Services s 7.500.00 100.00% 57,500.00 $7,500.00 

lT I Support Services s 8,400.00 100.00% $8,400.00 $8,400.00 
Community Action Support I Special Projects 5 24,500.00 100,00% S24,500.00 S24,500.00 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

50.00 
so.oo 
so.oo 

so.oo 

$0.00 
50.00 
SO. DO 

50.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
SO.OD 
so.oo 
SO. DO 

!Tolals I 5 460,000.00 I I S 460,000.00 I S 460,000.00 I 5 ~ 
Amount Due This Invoice 5 .j 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 9 
Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks 

CODE 

1 
2 

1 
2 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

365 (Segments 1 • 4) 
!Program Management {including Design Management) 

'

Construction Management 
Subtotal SH 365 

(Segments 1 • 3) 
\Program Management (including Design Management) 

'

Construction Management 

SubtotaiiBTC 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO.9: 

COST 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

PERCENT 
COMPLETE EARNED 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014 ·12131/2014 

BILLED BILLING 

$253,844.58/ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Work Order No. 9 
Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

SH 365 (Segments 1 - 4) 

1. Program Management {Including Design Management) 
Oannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
Program Manager $ 
Deputy Project Manager $ 
QAJQCOfficer $ 
Senior Engineer (V)- Civil (Review} $ 
Senior Engineer M- Bridge {Review) $ 
Senior Engineer (V}- Hydro (Reviev) 5 
Project Engineer IV- Project Coordination $ 
Senior Designer 5 

ivil Engineer Ill- Schedule I Project Controls $ 
Civil Engineer Ill- Utility Engineer 5 
Engineer! 5 

dministralive Assistant I Ooe:ument Control 5 
dministrative Assistant 5 

Direct Expenses $ 
Public Oll".reach Liaison 5 
Management Support Services {OW Corridor 1 To!l Coordination I Utility Ccordlnation) 5 

Aranda & Associates, Inc. 5 
Blanton & Associates, Inc. 5 
Unintech Consulting Engineers, Inc. 5 

Subtotal • Program Management (including Design Management) s 

2. Construction Management 
Senior Construction Manager s 
Construction Engirwer (Civil} 5 
Construction Field Engineer- Scheduler I Project Controls 5 
Construction Field Engineer- Assistant Construction Engineer 5 
f_A.dministrative Assistant I Document GontrOI 5 

Subtotal - Construction Management 5 

Subtotal SH 365 (Segments 1 • 4) $ 

COST PERCENT 
PER COMPLETE 

TASK TO DATE 

425,325.00 19.23% 
310,583.00 49.85% 

28,956.00 90.91% 
77,479.00 81.82% 
77,479.00 81.82% 
22,892.00 75,38% 

705,995.00 19.23% 
142,033.00 58.82% 
258,228.00 47.83% 
190,864,00 58.82% 
167,098.00 40.0% 
114,882.00 45.45% 

38,254.00 63.49% 
433,350.00 19.23% 
115,000.00 47.83% 
163,800,00 47.62% 

275,880.00 75.35% 
67,200.00 100.00% 
15,000.00 66,67% 

3,630,298,00 

587,465.00 0.00% 
454,312.00 0.00% 
336,820.00 0.00% 

- 0.00% 
156,658.00 0.00% 

1,535,255.00 

5,165,553.00 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Period: 

AJ'JIOUNT 
EARNED 
TO DATE 

$81,793.40 
$154,836.00 

$26,324.10 
$63,392.40 
$63,392.40 
$17,256.82 

$135,768.20 
583,549.00 

$123.499.91 
5112,273.00 

566,839.20 
$52,219.20 
$24,288.00 
583,350.00 
$55,000.00 
$78,000.00 

5207,880.00 
$67,200.00 
510.000.00 

$1,506,861.63 

so.oo 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

s -
5 1,506,861.63 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY 
BILLED 

$73,614.0£ 
5139,352.40 

523,691.69 
$63,392.40 
$63,392.40 
$17,256.82 

5122,191.38 
$75,194.10 

$112,272.61 
$101,045.70 

$58,484.30 
$46,997.28 
$21,859.20 
$75,015.00 
$50,000.00 
$70,200.00 

5193,680.00 
$67,200.00 
$10,000.00 

s 1,384,839.34 s 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
$0,00 
so.oo 

$ - $ 

5 1,384,839.34 s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

$8,179.34 
$15.483.60 

$2,632.41 
$0.00 
$0.00 
so.oo 

$13,576.82 
$8,354.90 

$11,227.30 
511,227,30 

$8,354.90 
$5,221.92 
$2,428.80 
$8,335.00 
55,000.00 
$7,800.00 

$14,200.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

122.,022.29 

$0.00 
so.oo 
$0.00 
50.00 
so.oo 

-
122,022.29 



Work Order No.9 

MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

Invoice Number: 465201/38/XV 
Systemwide Management & Project Management Tasks Invoice Period: 12/01/2014 ~ 12131/2014 

- --

COST PERCENT AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK PER COMPLETE EARNED BILLED 

TASK TO DATE TO DATE 

· IBTC (Segments 1 - 3) 

1. Program Management(including Design Management) 
Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
Program Manager s 425,325.00 19.23% 581,793.40 573,614.06 
Deputy Project Manager s 310,583.00 49.85% 5154,835.21 5139,352.61 
QNQCOfficer s 28,956.00 90.91% 526,324.09 523.691.68 
Senior Engineer M- Civil {Review) s 73,958.00 76.19% $56,348.80 $55,348.80 
Senior Engineer (V)- Bridge (Revie<ll) s 73,958.00 76.19% 556,348.80 $56,348.80 
Senior Engine~ (V) -Hydro {Re'lie-.v) s 32,400.00 91.31% 529,583.12 $29,583,12 
Project Engineer rv- Project Coordination s 705,995.00 19.23% $135,76-8.20 $122,191.38 
Senior Design~r s 142,033.00 58.82% $83,549.00 $75,194.10 
Civil Engineer Ill- Schedule 1 Proj-ect Controls s 235,774.00 42.86% $101,045.70 $89,818.40 
Civil Engineer Ill ~ Utility Engineer s 168,409.00 53.33% $89,818.40 $78,591.10 
Engineer I s 167,098.00 40.0% $66,839.20 $58.484.30 
Administrative Assis!ant 1 Document Control s 114,862.00 45.45% $52,219.20 $46,997.28 
~mlnistratlve Assistant s 38,254.00 63.49% $24,288.00 $21,859.20 
Direct Expenses s 433,348.60 19.23% $83,350.00 $75,015.00 
Public Outreach Ualson s 115,000.00 47.83% $55,000.00 $50,000.00 
Management Support Services (OW Corridor 1 Toll Coordination I Utirity Coordination) s 163,800.00 47.62% $78,000.00 $70,200.00 

~Aranda & Associates, Inc. s 224,000.00 67.86% $152,000.00 $136,000.00 
Blanton & Associates, Inc. s 171,200.00 88.79% 8152,000.00 $144.000.00 
Unintech Consulting Engineers, Inc. s 15.000.00 66.67% $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

Subtotal· Program Management {Including Design Management) s 3,639,973.60 s 1,489,112.12 s 1,357,289.83 s 

2. Construction Management 
Senior Ccns1ruction Manager s 587,465.00 0.00% so.oo so.oo 
Construction Engineer (Civil) s 454,312.00 0.00% so.oo $0.00 
Construction Fie!d Engineer- Sdleduler I Project Controls s 336,820.00 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
Construction Fieki Engineer- Assistant Construction Engineer s - 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 

dministrative Assistant J Document Control s 158,658,00 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 

[subtotal - Construction Management s 1,535,255.00 s - s - s 

Subtotal IBTC (Segments 1 - 3) s 5,175,228.60 s 1,489,112.12 $ 1,357,289.83 $ 

Totals s 10,340,781.60 s 2,995,973.75 $ 2,742,129.17 s 

Amount Due This Invoice s 

CURRENT 
BILLING 

58,179.34 
515,483.60 

52,632.41 
so.oo 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$13,576.82 
$8,354.90 

$11.227.30 
$11,227.30 

$8,354.90 
$5,221.92 
$2.428.80 
$8,335.00 
55,000.00 
$7,800.00 

$16,000.00 
$8,000.00 

so.oo 

131,822.29 

so.oc 
so.oc 
so.oc 
so.oc 
$0.00 

-
131,822.29 

253,844.58 

253,844.58 j 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. ·Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 10: 
IBTC ROW Strip Map Development- Aranda & Associates~ Inc. 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

1 IBTC ROW Strip Map Development 

A. Design. create and define ROW acquisition parcels within proposed ROW route 
1. Update Boundary Base-Survey in area of new location 

2. Update the research and abstract of parent tract vesting deeds & ownership 
3. Research & abstract for easement. ROW & severances within parent tract 

vesting deeds 
4. Coordinate with ROW design engineer- design of proposed ROW route 

5. Coordination with others to correlate lBTC ROW with FM493 ROW 
6. Field work to survey, measure and gather data as needed 

B. Create & prepare full set of ROW plans including Title Sheet, Parcel Index and 
Plan Sheets 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO. 10: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$156,883.38 100.00% $156,883.38 
$22,300.00 100.00% $22,300.00 
$10,494.00 100.00% $10,494.00 

$10,494.00 100.00% $10,494.00 
$8,402.88 100.00% $8,402.88 
$8,402.88 100.00% $8,402.88 

$19,676.00 100.00% $19,676.00 

$49,331.71 100.00% $49,331.71 

$285,984.85 100.00% $285,984.85 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014-1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$156,883.38 $0.00 
$22,300.00 $0.00 
$10,494.00 $0.00 

$10,494.00 $0.00 
$8,402.88 $0.00 
$8,402.88 $0.00 

$19,676.00 $0.00 

$49,331.71 $0.00 

$285,984.85 $0.00 

~~ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE· DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No.11: 
IBTC Update Topo Survey due to VE Changes 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

Aranda & Associates, Inc. 

1 Ground Control Survey I Aerial Photogrammetric Survey for IBTC 
A. Set and layout target panels 
B. Survey each target point using RTKNRS Fast Static GPS Observations 
C. 3-wire leveling survey across each target 
D. Prepare &submit report to Photogrammetry Consultant of xyz values of each target 
Direct Expense - Panel Materials 
Subtotal- Aranda & Associates, Inc. 

Aerial Data Service, Inc. 

1 Ground Control Survey I Aerial Photogrammetric Survey for IBTC 
Aerial Photogrammetric Survey 
Subtotal~ Aerial Data Service, Inc. 

I TOTALS 
--··-

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER N0.11: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$4,442.40 100.00% $4,442.40 
$4,666.86 100.00% $4,666.86 
$8,024.90 100.00% $8,024.90 

$0.00 0.00% $0.00 
$1,400.00 100.00% $1,400.00 

$18,534.16 $18,534.16 

$30,500.00 100.00% $30,500.00 
$30,500.00 $30,500.00 

$49,034.16 100.00% $49,0;)4.16 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014 "12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$4,442.40 $0.00 
$4,666.86 $0.00 
$8,024.90 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
$1.400.00 $0.00 

$18,534.16 $0.00 

$30,500.00 $0.00 
$30,500.00 $0.00 

$49,034.16 _$0.00 

so.oo I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P .E. -Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 12: 
TRZ No. 2/ HCAD Tax Database Update -Aranda & Associates, Inc. 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

1 TRZ f HCAD Tax Database Updating 

a. Research and gather property information 
b. Map out properties and input information into HCAD's GIS Database 
c. Coordination with HCAD for the assignment of R-numbers and the updating of 
HCAD's records 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO. 12: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$85,701.00 100.00% $85,701.00 
$0.00 0.00% $0.00 

$94,352.72 100.00% $94,352.72 

$180,053.72 100.00% $180,053.72 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014 -12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$85,701.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$94,352.72 $0.00 

$180,053.72 $0.00 

~I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 13: 
IBTC Environmental Assessment (Regional Toll Analysis)- C&M Associates, Inc. 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

Regional Toll Analysis 
Project Management I Mobilization 
Transportation System Context 
Environmental Justice 
Documentation and Summary of Assessment and Mitigation 
Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER N0.13: 

TOTAL 
COST 

$8,465.86 
$8,465.86 

$42,329.28 
$25,397.56 
$4,404.00 

$89,062.56 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

PERCENT AMOUNT 
COMPLETE EARNED 
TO DATE TO DATE 

100.00% $8,465.86 
100.00% $8,465.86 
100.00% $42,329.28 
100.00% $25,397.56 
100.00% $4,404.00 

100.00% $89,062.56 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014 ·12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$8,465.86 $0.00 
$8,465.86 $0.00 

$42,329.28 $0.00 
$25,397.56 $0.00 

$4,404.00 $0.00 

$89,062.56 $0.00 

~~ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 14: 
Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study for SH 365 & IBTC • C&M Associates, Inc. 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for SH 365 and JBTC 
1. ProjectManagement 

2. Review Existing Information 
3, Ffetd Data Collection and Survey 

1. Traffic Counts 
2. OD Survey 
3. Focus Group SP SuNey 
4. Spped Monitoring 1 Streaming 

4. SocioeconomicAnaiysis 
1. Update socioeconomic forecast 
2. lntemationat Trade 

5. Travel Demand Modeling and Ton Diversion 
1. Travel Demand Model 
2. Toll Diversion Mode! 

6. Opening Year Traffic 
1. Opening Year Trip Tab:es 
2. Traffic Estimates 

7. Future Year Forecast 
1. Future Years Trip Tables 
2. Future Years Traffic Estimates 

8. Sensitivity I Scenario Analysis 
9. Treff;c and Revenues Forecast 
1 o. Documentation 
Direct Expenses- Travel 
TrafticCount 
OD Survey (Aisage, US) 
CD Survey (CYMA, Mexico} 
Socioeconomlc Study {TXP) 
Phone lntervie-.YS 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER N0.14: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$13,511.15 100.00% $13,511.15 
$14,665.94 100.00% $14,665.94 

$7,867.36 100.00% $7,867.36 
$7,973.92 100.00% $7,973.92 

$12,053.63 100.00% $12,053.63 
$6,730.56 100.00% $6,730.56 

$20,568.84 100.00% 520,568.84 
$12,364.64 100.00% $12,364.64 

529,812.57 100.00% $29,812.57 
525,704.56 100.00% $25,704.56 

510,138.64 100.00% $10,138.64 
511,435.70 100.00% 511,435.70 

$10,138.64 100.00% $10,138.64 
$11,435.70 100.00% $11,435.70 
$24,421.21 100.00% $24,421.21 
$26,025.07 100.00% $26,025.07 
$26,025.07 100.00% $26,025.07 

54,482.00 100.00% $4,482.00 
525,000.00 100.00% $25,000.00 
$40,000.00 100.00% $40,000.00 
$16,000.00 100.00% 516,000.00 
535,000.00 100.00°/o $35,000.00 

$8,000.00 100.00% $8,000.00 

$399,355.20 100.00% $399 355.20 

465201/38/XV 
12101/2014-12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$13,511.15 $0.00 
$14,665.94 $0.00 

$7,867.36 $0.00 
$7,973.92 $0.00 

$12,053.63 $0.00 
$6,730.56 $0.00 

520,568.84 $0.00 
$12,364.64 $0.00 

$29,812.57 $0.00 
$25,704.56 50.00 

510,138.64 $0.00 
$11,435.70 50.00 

$10,138.64 $0.00 
511,435.70 so.oo 
$24,421.21 $0.00 
$26,025.07 $0.00 
$26,025.07 $0.00 
$4,482.00 $0.00 

$25,000.00 so.oo 
$40,000.00 50.00 
516,000.00 $0.00 
$35,000.00 $0.00 

$8,000.00 $0.00 

$399,355.20 $0.00 

ill2. J 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 15: 
TIGER IV Grant Application for SH 365 - HDR Engineering, Inc. 

TASK. 

CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

TIGER IV Grant Application for SH 365 
1 Project Management 

2 Project Kick--off Conference Call 

3 Support for Decision-Making Process 

4 Review Available Data for Selected Project 

5 Develop Economic Model 

6 Produce and Validate BCA Results 

7 Summary of Project Risks and Mitigation Strategies 

8 Develop Supplementary Documentation 

9 Prepare & Review Full TIGER IV Application 

Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO. 15: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$9,837.76 100.00% $9,837.76 
$3,587.88 100.00% $3,587.88 
$3,587.84 100.00% $3,587.84 
$5,485.96 100.00% $5,485.96 
$9,583.08 100.00% $9,583.08 
$5,347.08 100.00% $5,347.08 
$5,231.36 100.00% $5,231.36 

$10,092.32 100.00% $10,092.32 
$24,559.44 100.00% $24,559.44 

$2,943.75 100.00% $2,943.75 

$80,256.47 100.00% $80,256.47 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$9,837.76 $0.00 
$3,587.88 $0.00 
$3,587.84 $0.00 
$5,485.96 $0.00 
$9,583.08 $0.00 
$5,347.08 $0.00 
$5,231.36 $0.00 

$10,092.32 $0.00 
$24,559.44 $0.00 

$2,943.75 $0.00 

$80,256.47 $0.00 

so.oo I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. ~Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 16: 
Hydrologic & Hydraulic Study- Civil Systems Engineering, Inc. 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

Hydrologic & Hydraulic Study for IBTC & SH 365 
1 Coordination and Meetings 

2 Data Collection and Assimilation 

3 Sites Visits I Field Reconnaissance 
4 LiDAR Data Processing 

5 Outfall Systems Subbasin Delineations 

6 Estimation of Subbasin Hydrologic Parameters & Runoff Computations 

7 Hydrologic & Hydraulic Impact & Mitigation Analysis (S outfalls to E. Donna Drai 

8 Hydrologic & Hydraulic Impact & Mitigation Analysis (7 outfalls to Mission Inlet) 

9 Hydrologic & Hydraulic Impact & Mitigation Analysis (15 outfalls to S. Floodwate 

10 Floodplain Storage Volume Impact and Mitigation 

11 South Floodwater Channel Hydrologic & Hydraulic Modeling (open & closed gate 
South Floodwater Channel Hydraulic Impact Modeling (Rdway Floodplain Fill & 

12 Conveyance Encroachment) 
13 Hydraulic Analysis of Equalizing Structures at Donna Lake 
14 H&H Report 

Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER N0.16: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$12,612.60 60.00% 57,567.56 
$7,244.16 100.00% 57,244.16 
$8,408.40 50.00% $4,204.20 

$15,307.60 100.00% $15,307.60 
$24,255.00 90.00% $21,829.50 
$12,504.80 60.00% $7,502.88 
$16,859.92 50.00% $8,429.96 
$17,506.72 60.00% $10,504.03 
$31,973.48 60.00% $19,184.09 
$13,884.64 50.00% $6,942.32 
$10,952.48 80.00% $8,761.98 

$10,370.36 60.00% $6,222.22 
$8,516.20 0.00% $0.00 

$19,468.68 60.00% 511,681.21 
55,706.00 30.00% $1,711.80 

$215,571.04 63.60% $137,093.51 

465201/38/XV 
1210112014 -12131/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$7,567.56 $0.00 
57.244.16 $0.00 
$4,204.20 $0.00 

$15,307.60 $0.00 
$21,829.50 $0.00 

57,502.88 $0.00 
$8,429.96 $0.00 

$10,504.03 $0.00 
519,184.09 $0.00 

$6,942.32 50.00 
$8,761.98 $0.00 

$6,222.22 so.oo 
50.00 $0.00 

511,681.21 50.00 
$1,711.80 $0.00 

$137,093.51 $0.00 

so.oo/ 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No.17: 
Traffic Projections for Intersections along SH 365 & IBTC - C&M Associates 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

Traffic Projections for Intersections along SH 365 & IBTC 
1 Project Management 
2 Traffic Projections for Signal Warrant along IBTC 

1} IBTC at FM 2447- Diamond Intersection 

2) IBTC at Cesar Chavez Rd.- Diamond Intersection 
3) IBTC at FM 907 -Diamond Intersection 

4) IBTC at S. Tower Rd.- T Intersection 

5) IBTC at Border Rd.- Partial Diamond Intersection 

6) IBTC at Unnamed Rd. {Stn. 583+00)- Diamond Intersection 
7) IBTC at FM 493 - T Intersection 

3 Traffic Projections for Signal Warrant along SH 365 
1) SH 365 at Trosper Rd.- T Intersection 

2) SH 365 at FM 1016 ~ T Intersection 

3) SH 365 atAnzalduas Connector- Diamond Intersection 

3a) SH 365 at Anzalduas Connector- Diamond Intersection (without Extension) 

4) SH 365 at FM 494- Diamond Intersection 

4a) SH 365 at FM 494- Diamond Intersection (without Extension} 

5) SH 365 at SP 115- Diamond Intersection 

6) SH 365 at SH 336- Diamond Intersection 

7) SH 365 at FM 2061 -Diamond Intersection 
8) SH 365 at FM 3072 - Diamond Intersection 

9) SH 365 at US 281 {Cage Blvd.) -Diamond Intersection 

10} SH 365 at Anaya Rd.- Diamond T Intersection 

11) SH 365 at Highline Rd.~ Diamond Intersection 

12) SH 365 at US 281 {Military Hwy.) ~Diamond Intersection 

4 Documentation 
Direct Expenses 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO. 17: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$11,098.76 100.00% 511,098.76 

$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
53,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 

$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 
$3,672.26 100.00% $3,672.26 

$19,660.32 100.00% $19,660.32 
$2,202.00 100.00% $2,202.00 

$110,078.54 100.00% $110,078.54 

465201/38/XV 
12/01/2014-12/31/2014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

511,098.76 $0.00 

$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 so.oo 
$3,672.26 $0.00 

$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 so.oo 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 so.oo, 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 
$3,672.26 $0.00 

$19,660.32 $0.00 
$2,202.00 $0.00 

$110,078.54 $0.00 

so.oo I 



MONTHLY PROGRESS PAYMENT INVOICE- DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
FOR CONSULTING ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

January 9, 2015 

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E.- Executive Director 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
510 South Pleasantview Drive 
Weslaco, Texas 78596 

Work Order No. 18: 
IBTC SUE Services ·RODS SUE 

TASK 
CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK TASK 

IBTC SUE Services -from the Interchange with SH 365 to 1-2 and from 
the Valley View Interchange to FM 493 
Quality Level D 

1 Verify previously completed record research, both in field and in office 
Request additional as-built information, including TxDOT utility permits and new 

2 construction 
Contact and provide utility owners with the project "footprint'' and request 

3 location markup information of their utility 
4 Designation and survey of existing utilities, excluding storm 

Correlate records with designation data and previously surveyed appurtanances 
5 to update utility mapping 

6 QAIQC 

Direct Expenses 
Mileage 

Airfare 

Quality Level A (1) 
Depth= 0.00 Feet to 4.99 Feet 

Depth= 5.00 Feet to 9.99 Feet 

Depth= 10.00 Feet to 14.99 Feet 

Depth= 15.00 Feetto 19.99 Feet 

Mobilization I Demobilization 

Per Diem (Including Meals and Lodging 

TOTALS 

TOTAL DUE WORK ORDER NO. 18: 

Invoice Number: 
Invoice Period: 

TOTAL PERCENT AMOUNT 
COST COMPLETE EARNED 

TO DATE TO DATE 

$10,510.00 100.00% $10,510.00 

$6,735.00 100.00% $6,735.00 

$4,455.00 100.00% $4,455.00 
$114,705.00 100.00% $114,705.00 

$33,510.00 100.00% $33,510.00 
$9,330.00 100.00% $9,330.00 

$1,635.20 100.00% $1,635.20 
$900.00 100.00% $900.00 

$48,600.00 100.00% $48,600.00 
$68,200.00 100.00% $68,200.00 
$31,875.00 100.00% $31,875.00 
$14,100.00 100.00% $14,100.00 

55,400.00 100.00% $5,400.00 
$5,400.00 100.00% $5,400.00 

$355,355.20 100.00% $355,355.20 

465201/38/XV 
1210112014-1213112014 

PREVIOUSLY CURRENT 
BILLED BILLING 

$4,204.00 $6,306.00 

$2,694.00 $4,041.00 

$1,782.00 52,673.00 
$45,882.00 $68,823.00 

$13,404.00 520,106.00 
$3,732.00 $5,598.00 

$654.08 $981.12 
$360.00 $540.00 

$19,440.00 $29,160.00 
$27,280.00 $40,920.00 
$12,750.00 $19,125.00 

$5,640.00 $8,460.00 
$2,160.00 $3,240.00 
$2,160.00 $3,240.00 

$142,142.08 $213,213.12' 

$213,213.12 J 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date of Execution: October 27.2011 Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883331 .00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum En!rineering Cornoration Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883.331.00 

Work Authorization No. 1 Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on tile 1st line under Subproviders. 

-- - -

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

HDR Engineering, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 57,705.85 6.34% $ 0.00 s 57,705.85 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 20,928.44 2.30% $ 0.00 $ 20,928.44 

* Guzman Munoz Engineering Program Mgmt $ 20,848.54 2.29% $ 0.00 $ 20,848.54 
and Surveying, Inc. 

* Barrera Torres Program Mgmt $ 0.00 0% $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
Infrastructure, PLLC 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 44,620.72 4.90% $ 0.00 $ 44,620.72 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/ invoice submitted ,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to ~s listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. ......___-
Print Name - Company Official/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 
Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

909.960.63 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 

; 

. 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract #: HCRMA Pro!rram Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. --=<3:..__ _ ____ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on the 1st line under Subproviders. 

AJI Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 57,750.00 100.00% $ 0.00 $ 43,457.40 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name - Company Official /DBE Liaison Officer 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

7 13-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17.883.331 .00 

57.750.00 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 14,292.60 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date ofExecution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883.331.00 

Work Authorization No. ___,4 ______ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" 011 the zsr line under Subproviders. 

AU Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subprovider s Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

HDR Engineering, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 14,300. 17 2.06% $ 0.00 $ 14,300.17 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 12,024.80 1.73% $ 0.00 $ 12,024.80 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 31,765.36 4.57% $ 0.00 $ 31,765.36 

* Barrera Torres Program Mgmt s 40,256.28 5.80% $ 0.00 s 40,256.28 
Infrastructure, PLLC 

* Unintech Consulting Program Mgmt $ 0.00 0.00% $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
En!!i.neers 

--- --- ---~ ~ -- -- ---- -- - --

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name - Company Official lOBE Liaison Officer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

694.355.85 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

s 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider M onitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract # : HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Emdneering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. ---=5'---------­ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
Ifno subproviders are used 011 tlzis contract, p lease indicate by placing "NIA" on the 1'1 Line under Subproviders. 

------

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

HDR Engineering, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 3,694.92 0.48% $ 0.00 $ 3,694.92 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 8,045.26 1.05% $ 0.00 $ 8,045.26 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 35,109.64 4.56% $ 0.00 $ 35,109.64 

Fill .out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amount~s listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. y 
Print Name - Company Official /DBE Liaison Officer Signature /'* 
shari .bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17.883,331.00 

769.236.96 

Subcontract Balance 
Remainine; 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo.!Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program MQlllt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. ~6:..__ _____ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on tlze I " line ullder Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 130,531.88 4.52% $ 0.00 $ 44,454.74 -
* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt s 397,469.80 13.77% $ 0.00 $ 400,510.64 

* Barrera Torres Program Mgmt $ 22,933.66 0.79% $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
Infrastructure, PLLC 

* C&M Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 70,000.00 2.43% $ 0.00 $ 70,000.00 

* Aerial Data Service Program Mgmt $ 63,885.56 2.21% $ 0.00 $ 63,885.56 

HDR Engineering, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 218,116.66 7.56% $ 0.00 $ 124,109.75 

RODS Subsurface Utility SUE Services $ 172,440.00 5.97% $ 0.00 $ 172,440.00 
Engineering Inc. 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name - Company Official/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331 .00 

17.883,331.00 

2.886.494.22 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 86,077.14 
$ ( 3,040.84) 
$ 22,933.66 

$ 0.00 I 

$ 0.00 

$ 94,006.91 I 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883.331.00 

Work Authorization No . .-....::8~------­ Work Authorization Amount: $ 460.000.00 
lf no subproviders are used on this COil tract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on the 1st li11e under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid Subcontract Balance 
DBE Sub providers Subprovider Amount Amount T his Period To Date Remaining 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 76,467.88 16.62% $ 0.00 $ 12,786.90 $ 63,680.98 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 107,941.95 23.47% $ 0.00 $ 55,999.26 $ 51 ,942.69 
---

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name - Company Of.ficiai/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

January 6, 20 15 
Date 

I 

I 
I 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. -"'9 ______ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
lf no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on the 1" line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Blanton & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 238,400.00 2.31% $ 4,090.29 $ 95,712.68 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 499,880.00 4.83% $ 30,200.00 $ 337,680.00 

* Unintech Consulting Program Mgmt $ 30,000.00 0.29% $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
- -- ---- - -------- --

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. ~ 
Print Name - Company Official/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Phone 

713-520-9570 

713-527-6442 

Email Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17.883.331.00 

10.340.781.60 

Subcontract Balance 
Remainina 

$ 142,687.32 
$ 162,200.00 
$ 30,000.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date ofExecution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883.331.00 

Work Authorization No. ----:::1~0 _____ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 285.984.85 
If 1ro subproviders are used 011 this contract, please indicate by placing "N/A" Oil the ln li11e under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid Subcontract Balance 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Aranda & Associates Inc. Program Mgmt $ 285 984.85 100.00% $ 28,426.15 $ 285 953.07 

---- -~-

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to tru 
~ 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name - Company Official/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

above. 

713-520-9 570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

Remainine: 

$ 31.78 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRl\1A Program Memt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date ofExecution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Encineering Comoration Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. 11 Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used on this COll fract, please i11dicate by placillg "NIA" on the 111 lille u11der Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 18,534.16 37.80% $ 0.00 $ 18,534.16 

* Aerial Data Service Inc. _, Program Mgmt $ 30,275.33 62.20% $ 0.00 $ 30,275.33 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. . . . . ~ 
Print Name- Company Otlicial /DBE Liaison Utticer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email / 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
7 13-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17,883,331.00 

49.034.16 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Comoration Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. 12 Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used o1z this contract, please indicate by placing "N/A" on the 111 line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Aranda & Associates, Inc. Program Mgrnt $ 180,053.72 100.00% $ 0.00 $ 180,053.72 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submittedJor all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

LouisH. Jones,Jr.,P.E. ~ 
Print Name - Company Official /DEE Liaison Officer Signature 
sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Email ( Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883331.00 

17.883,331.00 

180.053.72 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000,000.00 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 17,883.331.00 

Work Authorization No. __,1'""'3'--------- Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used Oil this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on the l sr line utrder Subproviders. 

AU Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* C&M Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 89,062.56 100.00% $ 2,104.24 $ 89,062.56 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

LouisH.Jones,Jr., P.E. ~ 
Print N ame - Company Official/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

~~ 7 Fax 

89.062.56 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 20 15 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: s 
Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engilleering Cornoration Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. 14 Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no subproviders are used 011 this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" on the Jsr line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* C&M Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 399,355.20 100.00% $ 16,149.48 $ 399,355.20 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/ invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

LouisH.Jones,Jr., P.E. ~ 
Signature / Print Name - Company Officiai/DBE Liaison Officer 

sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 7 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
7 13-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17.883.331.00 

399.355.20 

Subcontract Balance 
Remainin2 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCR.t\1A Pro~rram M!mlt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: ~ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. ___,1:..::5:...._ _ _ ___ _ Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If 110 subprovitlers are used on this contract, please illdicate by placing "NIA" on tile J" line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* HDR Engineering, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 80,256.47 100.00% $ 0.00 $ 80,256.47 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,jor all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 
'--- ­

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Print Name- Company Officiai/DBE Liaison Officer Signature 
sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

Email 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17.883,331.00 

80.256.47 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 0.00 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract # : HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Comoration Total Contract Amount: $ 

Work Authorization No. 16 Work Authorization Amount: $ 
If no sub providers are used 011 this contract, please i11dicate by placing "NIA" on the 1<~ line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

* Civil Systems H&H $ 215,571.04 100.00% $ 21,395.07 $ 137,093.51 
Engineering, Inc. 

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice -Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

~-.;?"~_........ 

shari.bricarell@dannenbaurn.com 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. 
Signature F ..,._. ~ Print Name - Company Official lOBE Liaison Officer 

Email / 

7 13-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Fax 

5.000.000.00 

12.883.331.00 

17,883,331.00 

215.571.04 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 78,477.53 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.) December I 2014 

Contract#: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering: Comoration Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883,331 .00 

Work Authorization No. 17 Work Authorization Amount: $ 110.078.54 
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing "NIA" 011 the IJ1 line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid Subcontract Balance l 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date Remain ina 

* C&M Associates, Inc. Program Mgmt $ 110,078.54 100.00% s 3,227.41 s 110,078.54 $ 0.00 J -- - ----

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice- Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr., P.E. ~/ 
Print Name- Company Official/DB£ Liaison Officer Signature ' 
shari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
713-527-6442 

Emrul ~ Fax 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



ATTACHMENT H-3 
Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts 

Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo.Nr.) December I 2014 

Contract #: HCRMA Program Mgmt Consultant Project Original Contract Amount: $ 5.000.000.00 

Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $ 12.883.331.00 

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $ 17.883.331.00 

Work Authorization No. 18 
~~------------ Work Authorization Amount: $ 

If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placi11g "N/A" on the 1'1 line under Subproviders. 

All Category of Work Total % Total Contract Amount Paid Amount Paid 
DBE Subproviders Subprovider Amount Amount This Period To Date 

RODS Subsurface Utility SUE Services $ 355,355.20 100% $ 142,142.08 $ 142,142.08 
En!rineering Inc. 

~-~- - --

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted,for all subcontracts, and forward as follows: 
1 Copy with Invoice - Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Office 

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above. 

Louis H. Jones, Jr. , P.E. ~ 
Print Name - Company Official /DBE Liaison Officer Signature 

713-520-9570 

Phone 
sbari.bricarell@dannenbaum.com 713-527-6442 
Email Fax 

355.355.20 

Subcontract Balance 
Remaining 

$ 213,213.12 

January 6, 2015 
Date 



HLH Appraisal Services 

Review Appraisal Report Services 

State Highway 365 

Billing Date 

Billing Amount 

10/21/2014 1/5/2015 

$1,900.00 $6,175.00 

$6,175.00 

Amount Approved for Payment 

r;?j2 
Approved for Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

1 f, t. ( 'U)\ S 
~ 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$8,075.00 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "0" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year December 2014 

Contractor HLH Appraisal Services 

Project/WA SH365 

Invoice# 8 I Date:01/05/2015 
Amount $6,175.00 

Date Sent 01/08/2015 

Date Received 

Received by / 

Recommendation: V" Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carl~nCoordinator Date 
lj~bs-

-
Recommendation: t"- '' Approva I Disapproval 
Comments: 

r;? j2 
'/, z (_?All~ 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Dat~ 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



HLH APPRAISAL SERVICES 
Specializing in Appraisal Review of Road and Drainage Projects 

HCRMA- INVOICE NO.8 

PROPOSED REGIONAL LOOP PROJECT 
US 281 MILITARY HWY. 

JANUARY 5, 2015 

ITEMIZED BlLLlNG STATEMENT FOR APPRAISAL REVIEW WORK PERFORMED ON THE 
PARCELS LISTED BELOW ON THE ABOVE PROJECT, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS. THE BILLING 
IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROFESSIAL REVIEW APPRAISAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
EXECUTED BY THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY ON APRIL 1, 2014 
{the "AUTHORITY") AND HLHAPPRAISALSERVlCES, "CONSULTANT." 

Parcel No. 3T ./ 
Parcel No. 4T / 
Parcel No. 7T ~ 
Parcel No. 9Tl 
Parcel No. 9T2 / 
Parcel No. lOT ~ 
Parcel No. 14T / 
Parcel No. 1ST / 
Parcel No. 17T v 
Parcel No. 18 / ')t­

Parcel No. 19 ./ 
Parcel No. 20 ../ 
Parcel No. 21 ./ 

Total Due 

475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 

$6,175.00 

Thirteen (13) Appraisal Reviews @ $475 per 
review totals $6,175.00 Due 

2~~( 2?~~-~ -
Harvey L. Heerssen- Review Appraiser 

Tx. State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
No. TX-1327190-G 
6107 Aberton Forest Drive 
Houston, TX. 77084 

1-5-15 

Date 

6107 Aberton Forest Drive, Houston, TX. 77084. 281-799-5652. heerssen@sbcglobal.net 



HLH Appraisal Services 

Review Appraisal Report Services 

Internat ional Bridge Trade Corrido r 

Bill ing Date 8/27/2014 9/2/2014 

Bill ing Amount $9,500.00 $9,975.00 

?i2 
Approved tor Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

10/21/2014 1/5/2015 

$27,075.00 $6,650.00 
$6,650.00 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

Amount Approved for Payment 

' f, z /1,ot '5 
I Date f 

Total Paid 
to Date 

$53,200.00 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "CJ" Moreno, land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year December 2014 

Contractor HLH Appraisal Services 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 7 I Date:01/05/2015 
Amount $6,650.00 

Date Sent 01/08/2015 

Date Received 
Received by 

/ 

Recommendation: V Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

~ 
CarlofMOreflOik.ILaT Acquisition Coordinator 

L/ ~ ) ;s-
~ I 

Date 

-
Recommendation: ~~~. Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

~ 12 .!u t VJ' 'i 
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Dat~ 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



HLH APPRAISAL SERVICES 
Specializing in Appraisal Review of Road and Drainage Projects 

HCRMA- INVOICE NO.7 

PROPOSED REGIONAL LOOP PROJECT 
RED RIVER SUBDIVISION AND QUIET 

VILLAGE SUBDIVSION 

JANUARY 5, 2015 

ITEMIZED BILLING STATEMENT FOR APPRAISAL REVIEW WORK PERFORMED ON THE 
PARCELS LISTED BELOW ON THE ABOVE PROJECTS, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS. THE 
BILLING IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE HIDALGO 
COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY PROFESSIAL REVIEW APPRAISAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT EXECUTED BY THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY ON 
APRIL 1, 2014 (the "AUTHORITY") AND HLH APPRAISAL SERVfCES, "CONSULTANT." 

1 V; . 
,,K- v~r 
(7- /'7 

if 

RED RIVER LOTS 

Lot 109 
Lot 110 
Lot 111 
Lot 112 

$ ./ 
.,/ 

~ 

QUIET VILLAGE LOTS 

Lot42 / 
Lot 266, 267 &~ / 
Lo~269 & 270 v 
Lot 271 & 272 / 
Lot273 / 
Lot274 / 
Lot275 v 
Lot276 ../ 
Lot277 v 
Lots 278 & 279 / 

475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
1,900.00 

475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
475.00 
4,750.00 

Total of 14 Reviews @475/Review 

Equals $6,650.00 Due 

~~ 2~---'--arv;vLerSSerl- Review Appraiser 

Tx. State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
No. TX-1327190-G 
6107 Aberton Forest Drive 
Houston, TX. 77084 

1-5-15 
Date 

6107 Aberton Forest Drive, Houston, TX. 77084. 281-799-5652. heerssen@sbcglobal.net 



Leonel Garza & Associates 

Appraisal Report Services 

International Bridge Trade Corridor 

Billing Date 7/7/2014 8/4/2014 

Bill ing Amount $40,000.00 $5,000.00 

~r-2 
Approved for Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

8/5/2014 

$5,000.00 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

8/6/2014 9/1/2014 9/9/2014 9/29/2014 9/30/2014 

$55,000.00 $82,500.00 $2,500.00 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 

I;,, I 1JJIS 
f Da/ e 

10/20/2014 12/11/2014 1/15/2015 

$42,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,250.00 
$7,500.00 $1,250.00 

$8,750.00 
Amount Approved for Payment 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$286,250.00 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisit ion Coordinator 

Month and Year January 2015 

Contractor Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC. 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 2639 I Date:01/15/2015 
Amount $1 ,250.00 

Date Sent 01/19/201,5 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation : V Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carlos ~ition Coordinator Oat 
j/lr~s-

-
Recommendation: 1/, t~ Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

~ n I /ttt t?.DI'S l , 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Date 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 

McAllen, TX 78504 

Phone# 956-687-7295 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

TIN# 74-2948770 

P.O. No. 

Item Office File# Description 

Right of Way 3075 RMA- Red River Subdivision Parcel112 UPDATE 
Owner: Pelon LLC 

Fax # 956-687-9236 !eonel3@garza-associates.com 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

Terms Job 

Net30 Red River 

Rate Amount 

1,250.00 1,250.00 

Total $1,250.00 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To : Carlos "CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year December 2014 

Contractor Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC. 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 2629 I Date : 12/11 /2014 

Amount $7,500.00 

Date Sent 01 /19/2015 

Date Received 

Received by / 
Recommendation : ./ Approval Disapproval 
Comments : 

Carlos ~n Coordinator 
!ftu/&~ 

Oat I 

-
Recommendation : ., ,~;<.Approval Disapproval 

Comments: 

~ ;-2 
I t f Cf t ?A)t t; I -

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Date 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 TIN# 74-294877q 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Phone # 956-687-7295 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

P.O. No. 

Item Office File# 

RightofWay 3189 

RightofWay 3190 

RightofWay 3191 

RightofWay 3192 

RightofWay 3193 

Right of Way 3194 

RightofWay 3195 

RightofWay 3196 

RightofWay 3197 

RightofWay 3198 

' ·. 
Description 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel42 / 
Ovmer: Schroer Family Living Trust 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 266, 267, N 1/ 2 of 268 
Owner: Clemens Family Rev Trust 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel S 1/1 of 268~ 269, 270 
Ovvner: Clemens, John W. & Virginia W 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 271 and 272 / 
Owner: Osterdyk, Dell 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 273 / 
Owner: Erikson, Carl D & Patricia A 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 27 4 / 
Owner: Pratt, RobertJ. & Carol L 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 275 / 
Owner: Pratt, Robert J & Carol L 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 276 / 
Owner: Whipple, Robert & Rosalinda 

RMA - Quiet Village II Parcel 277 / 
Owner: Clayton, Don H & Sherry Scott 

/ 

/ 

RMA- Quiet Village II Parcel 278 and 279 / 
Owner: Crumly, Ward A & Leah M if 

Fax # 956-687-9236 leonel3@garza-associates.com 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

12/ 11/ 2014 2629 

Terms Job 

Due on receipt Quiet Village 

Rate Amount 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

Total 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Statement 

AMOUNT DUE 

$7,500.00 

Date 

12/30/2014 

AMOUNTENC. 

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER90DAYS AMOUNT DUE 
DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE 

0 .00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $7,500.00 

DATE TRANSACTION AMOUNT BALANCE 

11/30/2014 Balance forward 25,000.00 

Quiet Village-
12/11/2014 INV #2629. Quiet Village Parcels 42, 266- 279 25,000.00 50,000.00 
12/ 19/ 2014 PMTINV2629 -17,500.00 32,500.00 
12/ 19/2014 PMT INV 2605 Parcels 554/55/56,288/289, 293, 6s/66, -15,000.00 17,500.00 

285/286 

Red River-
12/19/2014 PMT INV 2604 Red Rive r Parcels 76, 31, 44, 54 

Make Checks Payable to: 

Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen,TX 78504 

-10,000.00 7,500.00 

If you have any questions regarding the invoices on 
this statement, please contact our office. 

We appreciate your business. Thank you for your 
prompt payment. 

Phone # 956-687-7295 Fax # 956-687-9236 leonel3@garza-associates.com 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Statement 

Date 

12/ 19/2014 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

AMOUNT DUE 

$7,500.00 

AMOUNTENC. 

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER9oDAYS AMOUNT DUE DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE 

0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $7,500.00 

DATE TRANSACfiON AMOUNT BALANCE 

08/31/2014 Balance forward 0.00 

Quiet Village-
09/01/2014 INV #2575. File 3012 and 3025 Quiet Village Parcels 58 and 5,000.00 5,000.00 

283 
09/09/2014 INV #2580. File 3002 Quiet Village Parcel 52 2,500.00 7,500.00 
09/25/2014 PMT INV 2574, 2575, 2576, 2579 Red River, Quiet Village, -5,ooo.oo 2,500.00 

US281 
09/29/2014 INV #2587. File 3021 Quiet Village Parcel 69, 70, 71 2,500.00 5,000.00 
09/29/2014 INV #2593. File 3003 and 3008; Quiet Village Lot 53 and Lot 5,000.00 10,000.00 

291/292 
10/20/2014 INV #2605. Quiet Village Parcels 54/55/56; 288/289; 15,000.00 25,000.00 

289/ 290; 293;65/66;285/286 
10/ 23/2014 PMT HCRMA September Payment -7,500.00 17,500.00 
10/ 29/ 2014 PMT INV 2575 Quiet Village -2,500.00 15,000.00 
12/11/2014 INV #2629. Quiet Village Parcels 42, 266 - 279 25,000.00 40,000.00 
12/ 19/2014 PMT -15,000.00 25,000.00 
12/ 19/2014 PMT -17,500.00 7,500.00 

Make Checks Payable to: If you have any questions regarding the invoices on 
this statement, please contact our office. 

Leone} Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen, TX 78504 

We appreciate your business. Thank you for your 
prompt payment. 

Phone# 956-687-7295 Fax# 956-687-9236 leonelJ@garza-associates.com 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Statement 

Date 

12/19/2014 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

AMOUNT DUE 

$0.00 

AMOUNTENC. 

CURRENT 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER9oDAYS AMOUNT DUE DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 

DATE TRANSACTION AMOUNT BALANCE 

08/31/2014 Balance forward 0.00 

Red River-
09/01/2014 INV #2574· Red River Subdivision Parcels 20-24, 26-30, 60,000.00 60,000.00 

45-50,52,53,70,75, 98,103,104,105 
09/01/2014 INV #2576. Red River Subdivision Parcels 93, 107 - 112 17,500.00 77,500.00 
09/25/2014 PMT INV 2574, 2575, 2576, 2579 Red River, Quiet Village, -77,500.00 0.00 

US281 
09/29/2014 INV #2586. Red River Subdivision Parcels 77, 94, 96, 97, 99, 22,500.00 22,500.00 

100, 101, 102 and 106 
09/30/2014 INV #2594· Red River Subdivision Parcels 25, 51, 71-74 15,000.00 37,500.00 
10/20/2014 INV #2604. Red River Subdivision Parcels 31, 44, 54, and 76 10,000.00 47,500.00 
10/23/2014 PMT HCRMA September Payment -37,500.00 10,000.00 
12/ 19/2014 PMT -10,000.00 0.00 

Make Checks Payable to: If you have any questions regarding the invoices on 
this statement, please contact our office. 

Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen,TX 78504 

We appreciate your business. Thank you for your 
prompt payment. 

Phone# 956-687-7295 Fax# 956-687-9236 leonel3 @garza-associates.com 



Leone! Garza & Associates 

Appraisal Report Services 

State Highway 365 

Billing Date 

Bi ll ing Amount 

9/9/2014 12/31/2015 

$27,500.00 $35,000.00 
$27,500.00 $35,000.00 

Amount Approved for Payment 

~~ 
Approved for Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

j,q 1~15 
~ 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$62,SOO.OO 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year December 2014 

Contractor Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC. 

Project/WA SH365 

Invoice# 2629 I Date: 12/31/2014 

Amount $35,000.00 

Date Sent 01/19/2015 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation: ___ Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carl Date 

Recommendation: ___ Disapproval 

Comments: 

I f, ~ I '/A.)I'i 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Date 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



' 0 

Leone! Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 TIN# 74-2948770 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Phone # 956-687-7295 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Item Office File# Description 

RightofWay 3143 US 281 Tract 3T 
Owner: 9GS3DG, LP 

RightofWay 3144 US 281 Tract 4T 
Owner: Hidalgo County Irrigation District No. 2 

RightofWay 3145 US 281 Tract 1f 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3146 US 281 Tract 9T1 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3147 US 281 Tract 9T2 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3148 US 281 Tract 10T 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Pattnership 

RightofWay 3149 US 281 Tract 14T 
Owner: Hidalgo County Irrigation District No. 2 

RightofWay 3150 US 281 Tract 15T 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3151 US 281 Tract 17T 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3152 US 281 Tract 18E 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3199 US 281 Tract 18 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

RightofWay 3153 US 281 Tract 19 
Owner: KVS Family Limited Partnership 

leonel3@garza-associates.com 
Page 1 

P.O. No. 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

12/ 31/2014 2637 

Tenus Job 

Net30 US281 

Rate Amount 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

Total 



Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates,LLC 
1419 Dove Ave Suite 1 
McAllen, TX 78504 

Phone # 956-687-7295 

Hidalgo Co. Regional Mobility Authority 
Carlos Moreno 
118 S Cage Blvd 4th Floor 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Item Office File# Description 

Right ofWay 

RightofWay 

3154 US 281 Tract 20 
Owner: Hidalgo County Irrigation District No. 2 

3200 US 281 Tract 21 
Owner: 9GS3DG, LP 

leonel3@garza-associates.com 
Page 2 

Invoice 
Date Invoice# 

12/31/2014 2637 

P.O. No. Terms Job 

Net30 US281 

Rate Amount 

2,500.00 2,500.00 

2,500.00 2,500.00 



Sendero 

Acquisition Services 

International Bridge Trade Corridor 

Billing Date 

Bill ing Amount 

6/30/2014 7/31/2014 

$6,650.00 $24,700.00 

~Q 
Approved for Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

8/31/2014 

$29,700.00 

9/30/2014 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

10/31/2014 11/30/2014 12/31/2014 

$68,940.00 $168,240.00 $113,220.00 $64,375.00 
$113,220.00 $64,375.00 

$177,595.00 
Amount Approved for Payment 

!.~~ 1~15 
roatf 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$475,825.00 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year November 2014 

Contractor Sendero Aquisitions 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 11302014HCRMA I Date: 11/30/2014 

Amount $ 113,220.00 

Date Sent 01/19/2015 

Date Received 
Received by / 
Recommendation: v Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carlos ~isition Coordinator 
¢rj;s-

Date 

-
Recommendation: l ~ t<- Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

r-) i2 I Lt~ L '?.a• s l , 
Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Date l 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



BiiiTa: 

HCRMA 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

118 S. Cage Blvd. 4th floor 

Pharr TX 78577 ' 

Item 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions -IBTC: Parcels -230, 233, 2_35, 
236, 237, 240, 242, 243, 244, 245, 247, 269-1, 269-2, 
298,300 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village - Parcel 254 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village - Parce/254 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village - Parcel 254 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Vi/lage- Parcels 253~ 254, 255, 256, 257, 

T18, T23 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village- Parcels 253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 

T18, T23 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Vi/loge- Parcels 253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 

T18, T23 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Vii/age 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village- Parcel T-108 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village - Parcels 256-R01, 257-R01 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 

Red River- Parcels 278A-R01, 279-R01, 280-R01, 

T28-R01 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 

Red River 

I Terms 
Net 30 

Quantity Description 

Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 

Title/Closing Service- Upon attending Closing 

Title/Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy 

15 Negotiation Service- Intra Letter 

1 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer 

1 
Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 

or issuance of final offer letter 

1 Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 

7 Title/Closing Service- Upon attending Closing 

7 Title/Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy 

7 Negotiation Service- completed dosing of parcel 

Negotiation Service- Offer Letter 

1 Negotiation Service -Intra Letter 

2 Residential Relocation Service- 90 day letter 

4 Residential Relocation Service- 90 day letter 

Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 

P. 0. Box 5848 

Abilene, TX 79608 

325.672.5540 Office 

325.672.5549 Fax 

Date 
11/30/14 

Invoice# 

11302014HCRMA 

Project 
HCRMA 

Rate Amount 

$ 120.00 $ -

$ 240.00 $ -

$ 360.00 $ -

$ 350.00 $ 5,250.00 

$ 2,250.00 $ 2,250.00 

$ 480.00 $ 480.00 

$ 120.00 $ 120.00 

$ 240.00 $ 1,680.00 

$ 360.00 $ 2,520.00 

$ 1,250.00 $ 8,750.00 

$ 1,150.00 $ -

$ 350.00 $ 350.00 

$ 2,600.00 $ 5,200.00 

$ 2,600.00 $ 10,400.00 

$ 120.00 $ -



Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
Negotiation Service- upon presentation of intra letter $ $ Red River 

350.00 -

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
Negotiation Service- Offer letter $ 1,150.00 $ Red River -

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
2 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer 

Red River- Parcels 276, T28 $ 2,250.00 $ 4,500.00 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
2 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ 960.00 Red River - Parcels 276, T28 or issuance of final offer letter 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
3 Title and Closing Service- Upon attending Closing 

Red River- Parcels 276, 278A, 281 $ 240.00 $ 720.00 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
3 Title and Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy 

Red River- Parcels 276, 278A, 281 $ 360.00 $ 1,080.00 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
3 Negotiation Service- completed closing of parcel $ 1,250.00 $ 3,750.00 Red River- Parcels 276, 278A, 281 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
Negotiation Service- Offer letter $ l,150.00 $ River -

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red 
3 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer $ 2,250.00 $ 6,750.00 River- Parcels 286, 287, 292 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red 
3 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ 1,440.00 River- Parcels 286, 287, 292 or issuance of final offer letter 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red River-
Parcels 275, 277A, 2778, 2770, 282, 285, 287, 289, 

21 Title Servke- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 
290, 291, 292, 294A, 2948, 294C, 295, 296A, 2968, $ 120.00 $ 2,520.00 

296C, 2960, 296E, 296F 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red 

River- Parcels 285-R01, 287-R01, 288-R01,290- 6 Residential Relocation Service- 90 Day Notice $ 2,600.00 $ 15,600.00 
R01, 292-RDl, 293-RDl 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
1 Personal Property Relocation Service- 90 Day Notice $ 900.00 $ 900.00 River- Parcel 286-R01 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
5 Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment $ 120.00 $ 600.00 Village- Parce/249, 250, T-13, T-15, T-17 

Half/ Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
4 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer $ 2,250.00 $ 9,000.00 Village- Parcels 248A, 2488, 249, T-13 

Half/ Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
4 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ Village- Parcels 248A, 2488, 249, T-13 or issuance of final offer letter 1,920.00 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Negotiation Service- Offer letter $ 1,150.00 $ Village -



Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
3 Residential Relocation Service- 90 Day Notice $ 2,600.00 $ 7,800.00 

Village- Parcel T13-R01, T17-R01, T21-R01 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
3 Personal Property Relocation Service - 90 Day Notice $ 900.00 $ 2,700.00 Village- Parcels T19-R01, TZO-ROl, 249-ROl 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
7 Title and Closing Service - Upon attending Closing $ 240.00 $ 1,680.00 

Village - Parcels T21, 252A, 251A, 2518, T15, 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
5 Title and Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy $ 360.00 $ 1,800.00 

Village - Parcels T21, 252A, T15, T14, 2528 

Mat!J }-ISSoclares- worK }-!Utnoflzanon L: u.wer 

Village - Parcels T21, 252A, 251A_ 2518, T15, 7 Negotiation Service- completed closing of parcel $ 1,250.00 $ 8,750.00 
T14.:JOR 

Relocation Manager- John Reed 30 Relocation Manager- John Reed $ 125.00 $ 3,750.00 

Remit to: Sendero Acquisitions LP ~~ .... ~ 
PO Box 5848 Abilene, TX 79608 TOTAL $ 3,220.00 ) 



HCRMA 
HIDAlGO COUNTY REGIONAl MOBiliTY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos "CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year November 2014 

Contractor Sendero Aquisitions 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# 12312014HCRMA I Date: 12/31/2014 

Amount $64,375.00 

Date Sent 01/19/2015 

Date Received 
Received by /' 

Recommendation: ~Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carlos ~ition Coordinator 
L 117 ;;s-

Date r- ,-

Recommendation: r':. t< Approval Disapproval 
Comments: 

r-) Q ( j,q I '?./JI s l ....... 
• 

Datl 1 Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Please return this form via email to fkoff@hcrma.net 



Bill To: 

HCRMA 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

118 S. Cage Blvd. 4th floar 

Pharr TX 78577 ' 

Item 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 1: 

Sendero Acquisitions- IBTC: 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village- Parcels T22~ T108~ T109 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village - Parcels T22, T108~ T109 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village- Parcels T-107, T-108, T-109, T-110 ?. 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 2: 
Quiet Village- Parcels T-100, T-107, T-109, T-110 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 2: 

Quiet Village- Parcels T22-R01, T109-R01, T110-

ROl 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 

Red River- Parcel 276-ROl 

Quantity 

3 

3 

4 

4 

3 

1 

I Terms 
Net 30 

Description 

Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 

Title/Closing Service- Upon attending Closing 

Title/Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy 

Negotiation Service- Intra letter 

Negotiation Service- upon submission of acceptable payment 

package or issuance of final offer letter 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 

or issuance of final offer letter 

Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment 

Title/Closing Service- Upon attending Closing 

Title/Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy 

Negotiation Servke- completed closing of parcel 

Negotiation Service- Offer letter 

Negotiation Service- lntro letter 

Residential Relocation Service- 90 day letter 

Personal Property Relocation Service- 90 day letter 

Residential Relocation Service- 90 day letter 

P. 0. Box 5848 

Abilene, TX 79608 

325.672.5540 Office 

325.672.5549 Fax 

Date 

12/31/14 
Invoice# 

12312014HCRMA 

Project 
HCRMA 

Rate Amount 

$ 120.00 $ -

$ 240.00 $ -

$ 360.00 $ -

$ 350.00 $ -

$ 2,250.00 $ / 6,750.00 

$ 480.00 $ / 1,440.00 

$ 120.00 $ -

$ 240.00 $ -

$ 360.00 $ -

$ 1,250.00 $ -

$ 1,150.00 $/ 4,600.00 

$ 350.00 $ 1,400.00 

$ 2,600.00 $ -

$ 900.00 $/ 2,700.00 

$ 2,600.00 $ 2,600.00 



Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
1 

Residential Relocation Service- Master file, not legally present 
$ 650.00 $ 650.00 Red River- Parce/281-R01 in US 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
1 Residential Relocation Service- upon displacee vacate parcel $ 2,275.00 $ 2,275.00 

Red River- Parcei278A 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment $ 120.00 $ Red River -

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
Negotiation Service- upon presentation of intra letter $ $ Red River 

350.00 -

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
Negotiation Service- Offer Letter $ 1,150.00 $ Red River 

-

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
2 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer $ 2,250.00 $ 4,500.00 

Red River- Parcels 271, 283A 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
2 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ 960.00 Red River- Parcels 271, 283A or issuance of final offer letter 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
1 Title and Closing Service- Upon attending Closing $ 240.00 $ 240.00 Red River- Parcel T28 

Sendero Acquisitions - Work Authorization 3: 
1 Title and Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy $ 360.00 $ 360.00 

Red River- Parcel T28 

Sendero Acquisitions- Work Authorization 3: 
1 Negotiation Service- completed closing of parcel $ 1,250.00 $/ 1,250.00 

Red River- Parcel T28 

Half/ Associates- IBTC- Parcels AAQ-299 Pl, T-1, T-
12 Negotiation Service- Intra letter $ 350.00 $ 4,200.00 25, 231, 234, 238, 239, 241, 246, 263, 265A/B, 266 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
Negotiation Service- Offer letter $ 1,150.00 $ 

River -

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
2 Negotiation Service- upon presentation of final offer $ 2,250.00 $ 4,500.00 

River- Parcels 285, 291 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red 
2 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ 960.00 

River- Parcels 285, 291 or issuance of final offer letter 

Half/ Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red River-
1 Title Service- Securing/Updating Title Commitment $ 120.00 $ 120.00 Parce/288 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
Residential Relocation Service- 90 Day Notice $ 2,600.00 $ 

River -

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
Personal Property Relocation Service- 90 Day Notice $ 900.00 $ 

River -

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
4 Title and Closing Service- Upon attending Closing $ 240.00 $ 960.00 

River- Parcels 286, 287, 291, 292 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 3: Red 
3 Title and Closing Service- Upon issuance of Title Policy $ 360.00 $ / 1,080.00 

River- Parcels 286, 287, 292 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 3: Red 
4 Negotiation Service- completed closing of parcel $ 1,250.00 $/ 5,000.00 

River- Parcels 286, 287, 291, 292 



Half! Associates · Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Village - Parcel T-101, T-102, T-103, T-104, T· 6 Negotiation Service· lntro Letter $ 3SO.OO $ 2,100.00 
105, T-106 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Title Service· Securing/Updat ing Tit le Commitment $ 120.00 $ 

Village 
. 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
2 Negotiation Service - upon presentation of final offer $ 2,2SO.OO $ / 4,500.00 

Village· Parcels 250, Tll 

Half! Associates· Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
2 

Title and Closing Service- upon submission of payment packet 
$ 480.00 $ 9 60.00 

Village· Parcels 250, T-17 or issuance of f inal offer lett er 

Half! Associates· Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
1 Negotiat ion Service - Offer Letter $ 1,150.00 $ 1,150.00 

Village - Parcel T-101 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Residential Relocation Service - 90 Day Notice $ 2,600.00 $ 

Village 
. 

Half! Associates- Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Personal Propert y Relocation Service - 90 Day Notice $ 900.00 $ Vi/loge 

. 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 
Village - Parcei248A, 2488, 249, 251A, 2518, 4 Title and Closing Service- Upon attending Closing $ 240.00 $ 960.00 
T13 

Half! Associates - Work Authorization 2: Quiet 

$ / Village - Parcel 248A, 2488, 249, 251A, 2518, 6 Title and Closing Service· Upon issuance of Title Policy $ 360.00 2,160.00 
T13 

na1n ~ssoe~ares • worK ~urnor~zar~on ~: ~u1er 
$ ./ Village - Parcei248A, 2488, 249, 251A, 2518, 4 Negotiat ion Service- complet ed closing of parcel $ 1,250.00 5,000.00 

TH 

Relocation Manager · John Reed 8 Relocation Manager - John Reed $ 12S.OO $ 1,000.00 

Remit to: Sendero Acquisitions LP r ~~ 
PO Box 5848 Abilene, TX 79608 TOTAL 64,375.00 D ......_ 

"""" 



Sierra Title Company 

Closing Fees 

Internat ional Bridge Trade Corridor 

Billing Date 

Bill ing Amount 

12/12/2014 

$15,637.85 
$15,637.85 

Amount Approved for Payment 

~ 
I _. j2 

Approved for Payment 

Pilar Rodriguez 

Executive Director 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

2014 PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Invoices 

1 /,ot /u, s 
/ Dati 

Total Paid 

to Date 

$15,637.85 



HCRMA 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION ON PAYMENT 

To: Carlos 11CJ" Moreno, Land Acquisition Coordinator 

Month and Year 
Contractor Sierra Title of Hidalgo County, Inc. 

Project/WA IBTC 

Invoice# SEE ATTACHMENT I Date: 
Amount $ 15,637.85 

Date Sent 01/19/2015 

Date Received 
Received by 
Recommendation: ___ Disapproval 
Comments: 

Carl 

Recommendation: ___ Disapproval 
Comments: 

Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director Date 

Please return this form via email to fkoll@hcrma.net 



Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 10/22/2014 3154510 Tract No. T 14 $ 1,225.50 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/7/2014 3154511 Tract No. T 15 $ 1,003.82 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/10/2014 3154468 Parcel No. 249 $ 1,495.29 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/10/2014 3154469 Parcel No. 248B $ 916.47 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/10/2014 3154469 Parcel No. 248A $ 959.55 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/10/2014 3154466 Parcel No. 251A $ 937.47 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/10/2014 3155670 Parcel No. 251B $ 937.47 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/24/2014 3152762 Parcel No.2 $ 950.20 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/24/2014 3154576 Parcel No. 287 $ 1,799.83 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 11/17/2014 3154577 Parcel No. 286 $ 1,869.88 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 12/8/2014 3154580 Tract No. T 28 $ 1,867.62 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 12/12/2014 3154571 Lot 101 $ lr~i $ (i"s,£37.ss) 

~'1 0 tJC.."/ 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

TRACT NO. T 14 RMA ID NO. EA-T 14 

Date: l 0/22/2014 

Order File No.: 315451 0 

A 3, 972. 03 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Two Hundred 
Eighty (280), Quiet Village II, Section Two, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map 
recorded in Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 
Lot Number Two Hundred Eighty (280) Quiet Village II, Section Two Subdivision 
is vested to Gary L. Hughes, Virginia K. Hughes and Larry R. Hughes from Loys 
E. Ashland Jr. and Betty C. Ashland by virtue of a General Warranty Deed dated 
January 18, 2013, recorded in Document No. 2384831, Official Records of 
Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 3,972.03 square feet tract of land is more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "Au ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Settlement or clos1ng tee $500.00 
owner's Title Insurance $541.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Reco rdirig fees $53.50 
Tax Prorat1ons $76.07 

TOTAL $1225.50 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
340 I North I O'" Street • McAllen, Texas 7850 I • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 

Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

TRACT NO. TIS 

RMA lD NO. EA-T IS 

Date: 11/7/14 
Order File No.: 3154511 

A 1, 800.14 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Two Hundred 
Eighty Two (282), Quiet Village II, Section Two, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per 
map recorded in Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. 
Said Lot Number Two Hundred Eighty Two (282) Quiet Village II, Section Two 
Subdivision is vested to Don Clayton and/or Sherry Scott, daughter from Don 
Clayton by virtue of a General Warranty Deed dated March 21, 2012, recorded in 
Document No. 2299245, Official Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 1,800.14 
square feet tract of land is more particularly described by metes and bounds 
as follows; SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or CIOSlng fee $500.00 
owner's Title rnsurance/GARC fee $362.80 
Tax service $54.13 
Recording fees $53.50 
Tax/Assessments prorat1ons $33. 39 

TOTAL $1003.82 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North 10'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 

Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 249 RMA ID No. AAQ-249 

Date: 11/10/2014 

Order File No.: 3154468 

A 2,947.06 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Sixty-Six (66), 
QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map recorded in 
Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said Lot Number 
Sixty-Six (66), QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO is vested to Larry C. Clinton 
and/or wife, Janice M. Clinton from Dallas Coonrod and proforma 1 wife, Joann 
Coonrod by virtue of General Warranty Deed dated March 15, 2014, recorded in 
Document No. 2514643, Official Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 
2,947.06 square feet tract of land being more particularly described by metes 
and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or CIOSlng tee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee $832.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Recording fees $53.50 
Tax/Assessment prorat1ons :!>54.86 

TOTAL $1495.29 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North 10'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 248B RMA ID NO. AAQ-248B 

Date: 11/10/2014 
Order File No.: 3154469 

A 1,473.53 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Sixty-Seven (67), 
QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map recorded in 
Volume 2 6, Page 7 5, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said Lot Number 
Sixty-Seven (67), QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO is vested to Mark Austin from 
High Quiet, Ltd., a Colorado Corporation by virtue of General Warranty Deed 
dated January 17, 2007, recorded in Document No. 1710521 1 Official Records of 
Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 1, 4 7 3. 53 square feet tract of land being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Settlement or CIOSlng tee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee $289.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Recording $53.50 
Tax/Assessments prorat1ons $19.04 

TOTAL $916.47 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North 10'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

Lot PARCEL NO. 248A RMA ID NO. AAQ-248A 

Date: ll/1 0/2014 
Order File No.: 3154507 

A 2,392.84 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Sixty-Eight (68), 
QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map recorded in 
Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said Lot Number 
Sixty-Eight (68), QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO is vested to Mark Austin from 
High Quiet, Ltd. 1 a Colorado Corporation by virtue of General Warranty Deed 
dated October 27, 2010, recorded in Document No. 2153247, Official Records of 
Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 2, 392.84 square feet tract of land being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or c1os1ng tee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee $321.80 
Tax service $54.13 
Recording fees $53.50 
Tax/Assessment prorat1ons $30.12 

TOTAL $959.55 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 Not1h 10'h Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 251A RMA lD NO. AAQ-251A 

Date: 11110/2014 
Order File No.: 3154466 

A 1,473.53 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Sixty Three (63), 
QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map recorded in 
Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said Lot Number 
Sixty Three (63), QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO is vested to Edward R. Jones 
and/or Mary Jayne Jones from Tilly Buchanan by virtue of General Warranty Deed 
dated February 17, 2009, recorded in Document No. 1972474, Official Records of 
Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 1, 4 7 3. 53 square feet tract of land being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or ClOSlng tee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee $310.80 
Tax service $54.13 
Recording fees $53.50 

Tax/Assessment prorat1ons :1>19.04 

TOTAL $937.47 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: o Chicago Title o Fidelity National Title o First American Title 
3401 Nmth 10'" Street o McAllen, Texas 78501 o TEL.: (956) 682-8321 o FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 

Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 251B RMA 1D NO. AAQ-251B 

Date: 11/10/2014 

Order File No.: 3155670 

A 1, 4 7 3. 53 square feet tract of land being all of Lot Number Sixty Two ( 62) 
QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO, Hidalgo County, Texas, as per map recorded in 
Volume 26, Page 75, Map Records of Hidalgo County 1 Texas. Said Lot Number 
Sixty Two ( 62) QUIET VILLAGE II, SECTION TWO is vested to Edward R. Jones 
and/or Mary Jayne Jones from Tilly Buchanan by virtue of General Warranty Deed 
dated February 17, 2009, recorded in Document No. 1972474, Official Records of 
Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 1, 4 7 3. 53 square feet tract of land being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or CIOSlng tee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee 310.8 

Tax service $54.13 

Recording fees $53.50 

Tax/Assessment prorat1ons H9.04 

TOTAL $937.47 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North IO'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Phau, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL N0.2 

Date: 11/24/2014 
Order File No.: 3152762 

A 5,799.91 square feet of land out of a 117,592.89 square feet tract of land 
out of Lot 7, Resubdivision of Closner Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas as 
per map recorded in Volume 1, Page 56A, Map Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. 
Said 117, 592.89 square feet tract of land is vested to Francisco Velazquez 
from Michael W. Miller 1 a single person, by virtue of a Warranty Deed with 
Vendor's Lien dated October 10, 2006, recorded in Document No. 1674926, 
Official Records of Hidalgo County, Texas. Said 5,799.91 square feet of land 
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows; 

SEE EXHIBIT "An ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Settlement or clos1ng fee 
$500.00 

Owner's title insurance/GARC fee $273.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Recording fees $49.50 
Tax prorat1ons $72.77 

TOTAL $950.20 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North IO'h Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 

PhaJT, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 287 RMA ID NO. AAQ-287 

Date: 11/24/20 14 

Order File No.: 3154576 

BEING an 7, 200 square foot tract of land situated in the Juan Jose Trevino 
Survey, Abstract 22, City of Donna, Hidalgo County, Texas, and being all of 
Lot 96 of RED RIVER PHASE I SUBDIVISION, an addition to the City of Donna, 
Texasr as recorded in Volume 49, Page 163, of the Hidalgo County Map Records 
(H.C.M.R.), said tract also being all of that tract of land described in deed 
to Jose A. Merla and wife, Brenda Navarro, as recorded in Hidalgo County 
Official Records (H.C.O.R.) Number 2393590, and being more particularly 
described as follows 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Settlement or clos1ng r-ee $500.00 
owner's title insurance/GARC fee $856.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Recording fees $95.00 
Tax prorat1ons $293.90 

TOTAL $1799.83 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North !O'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6!50 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Phmr, TX 

Property Description: 

PARCEL NO. 286 RMA lD NO. AAQ-286 

I 

Date: 11/17/2014 
Order File No.: 3154577 

I 

BEING an 8, 228 square foot tract of land situated in the Juan Jose Trevino 
Survey, Abstract 22, City of Donna, Hidalgo County, Texas, and being all of 
Lot 95 of RED RIVER PHASE I SUBDIVISION, an addition to the City of Donna, 
Texas, as recorded in Volume 49, Page 163, of the Hidalgo County Map Records 
(H.C.M.R.), said tract also being all of that tract of land described in deed 
to Rosalinda Campos Perales and Pedro Gonzalez Perales, as recorded in Hidalgo 
County Official Records (H.C.O.R.) Number 1676344, and being more particularly 
described as follows 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Settlement or CIOSlng tee $500.00 
owner's title policy/GAR( fee $887.80 
Tax service $54.13 
Recording fees $57.50 
Tax;Assessment prorat1ons $370.45 

TOTAL $1869.88 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North lO'h Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COUNTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 
Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

TRACT NO. T 28 RMA lD NO. EA-T 28 

Date: 12/8/2014 
Order File No.: 3154580 

BEING a 7, 200 square foot tract of land situated in the Juan Jose Trevino 
Survey, Abstract 22, City of Donna, Hidalgo County, Texas and being part of 
Lot 77, of RED RIVER PHASE I SUBDIVISION, an addition to the City of Donna, 
Texas, as recorded in Volume 49, Page 163, of the Hidalgo County Map Records 
(H.C.M.R.), said tract also being part of that tract of land described in deed 
to David Garcia-Moreno, as recorded in Hidalgo County Official Record 
(H.C.O.R.) Number 1895131, and being more particularly described as follows: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

settlement or closing fee $500.00 

owner's title insurance/GARC fee $930.80 
Tax Service $54.13 
Preparation of Release $75.00 
Recordlnq tees $90.00 
Tax prorat1ons $217.69 

TOTAL $1867.62 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.** 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
340 I North IO'h Street • McAllen, Texas 7850 I • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SIERRA TITLE OF HIDALGO COONTY, INC. 

Bill To: 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
PO Box 1766 

Pharr, TX 78577 

Property Description: 

Date: 12/12/2014 

Order File No.: 3154571 

Lot 101 Block RED RIVER SUBDIVISION Section Phase 1 

DESCRIPTION 

settlement or CIOSlng Fee 

owner's Title Policy/GARC fee 

Tax service 

Recording fees 

Tax prorat1ons 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

$500.00 

$874.80 

$54.13 

$87.00 
$158.82 

$1674.75 

**PLEASE ENCLOSE A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 
TO INSURE PROPER CREDIT.''* 

Representing: • Chicago Title • Fidelity National Title • First American Title 
3401 North IO'" Street • McAllen, Texas 78501 • TEL.: (956) 682-8321 • FAX: (956) 682-6150 



SH365 

IBTC 

18TC 

FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PROJECT COSTS 

Wilmington Trust, National Association 
15950 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 550 
Dallas, TX 75248 

Re: Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and 
Refunding Bonds, Series 20 13 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

REQUISITION NO. 2014-29 ROW 

12/11/2014 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, as the Issuer under the Indenture of Trust dated 
November I, 2013 (the "Jndellture") of the above referenced Bonds hereby directs you, as Trustee, to 
withdraw the sum of $ 254.847.00 from the Series 2013 Construction Fund, as established by the 
Indenture and the bond resolution of the Issuer approved on October 16, 2013 (the "Reso/utioll") within 
the Construction Fund established under the Indenture and to disburse such amounts as follows: 

Design SE~~~JsfMENT FOR DISBURSEMENT 
Design J 

Env 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

In connection with this direction, the undersigned officer of the Issuer certifies that: 

The Issuer has incurred or will incur Project Costs (as defined in the Resolution) at least 
equal to the above amount; 

No such Project Costs are the basis for any other requisition by the Issuer which has 
previously been honored or is now pending under the Indenture; and 

Such work, inclusive of any materials or supplies, shall solely be used for the benefit of the 
Projects (as defined in the Resolution). 

No Event of Default and no event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or 
both, would constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the 
aforementioned documents. 

5. The Trustee may conclusively rely, and shall be fully protected in acting upon, this 
Requisition Certificate 

All capitalized terms herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture unless 
otherwise stated. 

Very truly yours, 

#4426243.5 



Requisit ion 2014-29 ROW 

Sierra Title 12/11/2014 

R.O.W. 88203.000 Sierra Title 

88203.000 Sierra Title 

88203.000 Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 

Project 

IBTC 

IBTC 

IBTC 

IBTC 

Parcel 

AAQ-291 

AAQ-250 

EA-T-17 

T22 

GF 

3154572 $ 85,916.00 ./ 
/ 

3154467 $ 25,999.00 
/ 3154513 $ 74,455.00 

3154518 $ 68,477.00 ./ 

$ 254,847.00 /ef 



FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PROJECT COSTS 
Wilmington Trust, National Association 
15950 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 550 
Dallas, TX 75248 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding 
Bonds, Series 201 3 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

REQUISITION NO. 2015-01 ROW 
1/7/2015 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, as the Issuer under the Indenture of Trust dated November 1, 2013 
(the "Indenture") of the above referenced Bonds hereby directs you, as Trustee, to withdraw the sum of $ 
452,830.00 from the Series 2013 Construction Fund, as established by the Indenture and the bond resolution ofthe 
Issuer approved on October 16, 2013 (the "Resolution") within the Construction Fund established under the 
Indenture and to disburse such amounts as foJJows: 

Payee: Sierra Title of Hidalgo County, Inc. 

Financial Institution: 
Routing#: 
Accounting #: 

In connection with this direction, the undersigned officer of the Issuer certifies that: 

l. The Issuer has incurred or will incur Project Costs (as defined in the Resolution) at least equal to the above 
amount; 
2. No such Project Costs are the basis for any other requisition by the Issuer which has previously been honored 
or is now pending under the Indenture; and 

3. Such work, inclusive of any materials or supplies, shall solely be used for the benefit of the Projects (as 
defined in the Resolution). 

4. No Event of Default and no event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would 
constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the aforementioned documents. 

5. The Trustee may conclusively rely, and shall be fully protected in acting upon, this Requisition Certificate 

All capitalized terms herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture unless otherwise stated. 

Very truly yours, 

Hid~"?~ Authority . 

By: . ... ./ ...... ~ . ....... . .................. !.f~{zo.\S 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTWE 



Requisition 2015-01 ROW 

Sierra Title 1/7/2015 

Project Parcel GF Amount 
/ R.O.W. 88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC 258A 3154504 $ 32,074.00 

88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC 2588 3154504 $ 19,897.00 / 

88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC 258C 3154504 $ 18,673.00 ~ 
88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC T-109 3155513 $ 96,087.00 . 

88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC T-108 3155514 $ 81,658.00 ./ 

88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC AAQ-285 3154538 $ 100,060.00 ./ 

88203.000 Sierra Title IBTC AAQ-290 3154573 $ 104,381.00 / 

$ 452,830.00 ../ 

tY 
.. . ... •, •·• ~ I '. 



FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PROJECT COSTS 
Wifmjngton Trust, National Association 
15950 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 550 
Dallas, TX 75248 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding 
Bonds, Series 20 13 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

REQUISITION NO. 2015-02 ROW 
1113/2014 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, as the Issuer under the Indenture of Trust dated November I, 2013 
(the "Indenture") of the above referenced Bonds hereby directs you, as Trustee, to withdraw the sum of 
$ 23,622.00 from the Series 2013 Construction Fund, as established by the Indenture and the bond resolution of 
the Issuer approved on October 16, 2013 (the "Resolution") within the Construction Fund established under the 
fndenture and to disburse such amounts as follows: 

Payee: Sierra Title cfHidalgo County, Inc. 
Financial Institution: 
Routing#: 
Accounting #: 

In connection with this direction, the undersigned officer of the Issuer certifies that: 

l. The Issuer has incurred or will incur Project Costs (as defined in the Resolution) at least equal to the above 
amount; 

2. No such Project Costs are the basis for any other requisition by the Issuer which has previously been honored 
or is now pending under the Indenture; and 

3. Such work, inclusive of any materials or suppl ies, shall solely be used for the benefit of the Projects (as 
defined in the Resolution). 

4. No Event of Default and no event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would 
constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the aforementioned documents. 

5. The Trustee may conclusively rely, and shall be fully protected in acting upon, this Requjsition Certificate 

All capitalized terms herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture unless otherwise stated. 

Very truly yours, 

:fcr~~~~iH~j~;y~l c; 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTIVE 



REQUISITION NO. 2015-02 ROW 

Sierra Title 

1/13/2014 

R.O.W. 88103.000 

88103.000 
88103.000 

88103.000 

Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 
Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 

Sierra Title 

Project 

SH365 

SH365 

SH365 
SH365 

• • 

Parcel 

2E 

4 
5 

20 

GF Amount 
3155251 $ 2,500.00 v 
3152741 $ 2,842.00 / 
3152733 $ 4,620.00 / 

3152750 $ 13,660.00 v 

$ "~'ooif 



FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PROJECT COSTS 

Wilmington Trust, National Association 
15950 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 550 
Dallas, TX 75248 

Re: Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2013 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

REQUISITION NO. 2015-01 (ME) 
Jesus & Dora Andrade 

01/06/2015 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, as the Issuer under the Indenture of Trust dated 
November 1, 2013 (the "Indenture") of the above referenced Bonds hereby directs you, as Trustee, to 
withdraw the sum of$ 1.900.00 from the Series 2013 Construction Fund, as established by the Indenture 
and the bond resolution of the Issuer approved on October 16, 2013 (the "Resolution") within the 
Construction Fund established under the Indenture and to disburse such amounts as follows: 

Name: Jesus Andradf> 
Financial Institution: 
Routing Number: ' 
Account Number: · i' 

In connection with this direction, the undersigned officer of the Issuer certifies that: 

I . The Issuer has incurred or will incur Project Costs (as defined in the Resolution) at least 
equal to the above amount; 

2. No such Project Costs are the basis for any other requisition by the Issuer which has 
previously been honored or is now pending under the Indenture; and 

3. Such work, inclusive of any materials or supplies, shall solely be used for the benefit of the 
Projects (as defmed in the Resolution). 

4. No Event of Default and no event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or 
both, would constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the 
aforementioned documents. 

5. The Trustee may conclusively rely, and shall be fully protected in acti ng upon, this 
Requisition Certificate 

All capitalized terms herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture unless 
otherwise stated. 

Very truly yours, 

Hidal~ ~lily Authority 

By: .... · _( ... -:: ... · _( ····· · ·· ··········· .. /~~~~( . .$: 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

#4426243.5 



FORM OF REQUISITION CERTIFICATE FOR PROJECT COSTS 
Wilmington Trust, National Association 
15950 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 550 

Dallas, TX 75248 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Senior Lien Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2013 

REQUISITION NO. 2015-02 (ME) 
1/7/2015 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, as the Issuer under the Indenture of Trust dated November 1, 2013 
(the "lndellture ") of the above referenced Bonds hereby directs you, as Trustee, to withdraw the sum of 
$6,147.60 from the Series 2013 Construction Fund, as established by the Indenture and the bond resolution of the 
Issuer approved on October 16, 2013 (the "Resolution") within the Construction Fund established under the 
Indenture and to disburse such amounts as follows: 

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DISBURSEMENT 
Quiet Village li Association=$ 2,950.00 
Moving Expenses = $ 3197.60 

Total = $ 6,147.60 

In connection with this direction, the undersigned officer of the Issuer certifies that: 

I. The Issuer has incurred or will incur Project Costs (as defined in the Resolution) at least equal to the above 
amount; 
2. No such Project Costs are the basis for any other requisition by the fssuer which has previously been honored 
or is now pending under the Indenture; and 

3. Such work, inclusive of any materials or supplies, shall solely be used for the benefit of the Projects (as 
defined in the Resolution). 

4. No Event of Default and no event which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would 
constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under the aforementioned documents. 

5. The Trustee may conclusively rely, and shall be fully protected in acting upon, this Requisition Certificate 

All capitalized terms herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture unless otherwise stated. 

Very truly yours, 

Hid~nty r?obility Authority 

By: ... / ... -: ....... / .................. ~./.~./ ~~f. ... . 
PILAR RODRIGUEZ, EXECUTIVE 
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Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           01/20/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        01/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 

2014.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of December 2014.    
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the month of December 

2014, as presented.                
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9.    Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _    Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

THIS ITEM WILL BE 

SENT UNDER 

SEPERATE COVER 
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Item 3A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                  3A                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED         1/19/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE      1/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015 – 03 – APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNATION OF JUAN G.  

GUERRA AND PILAR RODRIGUEZ AS INVESTMENT OFFICERS FOR THE HIDALGO  
COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY        
 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Approval of Juan G. Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez to serve as Investment Officers for the Hidalgo  

County Regional Mobility Authority.           
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A   
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-03 – Approval of the   

designation of Juan G. Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez as Investment Officers for the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority.           
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: January 19, 2015 

Re: Approval of the designation of Juan G. Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez as 
Investment Officers for the HCRMA 

Background 
At the January7, 2-15, Special Meeting, the Board of Directors approved the hire of a consultant Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) for the Authority. 
 
Goal 
With the issuance of the Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue and Refunding Series 2013 Bond, it will become 
necessary to invest the proceeds to minimize the cost for “warehousing” the funds. With the additional of the CFO to 
the staff, it would be appropriate and necessary to authorize the CFO to invest the bond proceeds in accordance 
with the HCRMA’s adopted Investment Policy.   
 
Options 
The Board of Directors could chose to not authorize staff to conduct investments on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-03 – Approval of the designation of Juan G. 
Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez as Investment Officers is recommended. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-03 

 
 

APPROVAL OF DESIGNATION OF JUAN G. GUERRA AND PILAR RODRIGUEZ AS 
INVESTMENT OFFICERS FOR THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 

AUTHORITY 
 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 27th day of January, 2015 by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority has been constituted in accordance 

with the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, the prudent and legally permissible management and investment of 

Authority funds is responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority initially adopted the Investment Policy at a regularly 

scheduled meeting on April 10, 2008 and reviewed and/or revised the policy on November 23, 
2010, May 16, 2012, September 18, 2013, October 16, 2013 and January 22, 2014; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Investment Policy requires that the Board approve the designation of the 

Authority’s Investment Officer; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board approves the designation of Juan G. Guerra and Pilar Rodriguez to 
serves as the Investment Officer pursuant to the Investment Policy, such person to be trained by 
the State of Texas and otherwise meeting the qualifications of an Investment Officer. 
 
Section 3. The Board approves the oversight of the Investment Officers by the Finance 
Committee and the Authority’s Financial Advisor. 
 
Section 4. The Board agrees to revisit the Investment Policy and designated Investment 
Officers on an annual basis to ensure that such policy continues to meet statutory requirements 



and the needs of the Authority. 
 

**** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 27th day of January, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 

 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                   3B                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          1/19/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       1/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-04 – AUTHORIZATION TO REMOVE MICHAEL CANO AS 

A SIGNATORY AND THE ADDITION OF JUAN G. GUERRA AS AN AUTHORIZED    
SIGNATORY ON ALL PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, TEXSTAR AND WILLMINGTON TRUST  
ACCOUNTS             

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview) Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and authorization for the addition of Juan G. Guerra as an authorized signatory on 

all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust accounts.      
  
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code   
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:   N/A     
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-04 – Authorization to remove  

Michael Cano as a signatory and the addition of Juan G. Guerra as an authorized   
signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust accounts.   

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:        Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
 
8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:     X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:     X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: January 19, 2015 

Re: Authorization to remove Michael Cano as Signatory and the addition of Juan G. 
Guerra as and Authorized Signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and 
Willmington Trust Accounts    

Background 
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) has historically held excess idle cash in its non-interest 
bearing demand account at the PlainsCapital. All Board members, as well as the Chief Financial Officer and 
Executive Director are authorized signatories on all PlainsCapital Bank accounts. In addition, the Executive Director 
and Chief Financial Officer are authorized signatories on TexSTAR and Willmington Trust accounts. 
 
Goal 
Staff is requesting authorization to add Juan G. Guerra, HCRMA Chief Financial Officer, as an authorized signatory 
on all PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust Accounts. The approval will allow staff to transfer 
investments in TexSTAR to a demand account with PlainsCapital Bank and vice versa. Approval will allow executive 
staff to address daily transactions that are necessary as part of the management of the Authority’s finances. As an 
internal check and balance, two signatures (approvals) will be required on all transactions conducted with 
PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust.   
 
Options 
The addition of signatories may be disapproved. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-04 – Authorization to remove Michael Cano as a 
signatory and the addition of Juan G. Guerra as an authorized signatory on all PlainsCapital Bank, 
TexSTAR and Willmington Trust Accounts is recommended. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-04 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REMOVAL OF MICHAEL CANO AS A SIGNATORY 
AND THE ADDITION OF JUAN G. GUERRA AS AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY ON 
ALL PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, TEXSTAR AND WILLMINGTON TRUST ACCOUNTS 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 27th day of January, 2015 by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has established a certain bank account with PlainsCapital 

Bank, TexSTAR and Willminton Trust; and 
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to revise the authorized signatories for the 

PlainsCapital, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust accounts;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board authorizes the removal of Michael Cano as an authorized signatory on 
all PlainsCapital Bank Accounts. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the addition of Juan G. Guerra as a signatory on all 
PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Willmington Trust Accounts. 
 
 
 
 

***** 
 
 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING on the 27th day of January, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was 
present. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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Item 3C 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                      AGENDA ITEM                   3C                             
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED          1/19/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE       1/27/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-05 – ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY  

REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY INVESTMENT POLICY ADOPTED MAY 16, 2012   
 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Annual review of HCRMA Investment Policy as required by Public Fund Investment Act. No  

changes are proposed at this time.           
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A    
 

Funding Source:     
  

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-05 – Annual Review of the  
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Investment Policy Adopted May 16, 2012 as  
presented.                  
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
 
9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:    X  Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
10. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Juan G. Guerra, CPA, Chief Financial Officer 

Date: January 19, 2015 

Re: Annual Review of Investment Policy Required by the Public Funds Investment 
Act and the HCRMA Investment Policy  

Background 
The Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA) requires that a public entity perform an annual review of it investment 
policy and adopt a resolution stating that it has performed the review, noting any changes.  The resolution is to be 
adopted even if there are no changes.  The last review was done on January 22, 2014. The last legislative session 
made no substantial changes to the PFIA and therefore, it is not necessary to reflect statutory changes in the 
HCRMA Investment Policy. 
 
Goal 
The goal of the HCRMA Investment Policy is safety, liquidity and yield—in that order as well and in so doing comply 
with the PFIA, as it may change from time to time. 
 
Options 
The Board could chose to consider any change it deems appropriate. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-05 adopting the Investment Policy, noting that the 
required annual review has been performed without any changes to the existing one, which was effective 
May 16, 2012, is recommended. 
 
A copy of the resolution is also attached. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 

 
 
 
 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-05 

 
 

RESOLUTION FOR THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL 
MOBILITY AUTHORITY INVESTMENT POLICY 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 27th day of January, 2015 by the Board of Director of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority has been constituted in accordance 

with the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, the prudent and legally permissible management and investment of 

Authority funds is responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority initially adopted the Investment Policy at a regularly 

scheduled meeting on April 10, 2008 and reviewed and revised the policy on November 23, 2010 
and May 16, 2012; and 

 
WHEREAS, on September 18, 2013, the Authority reviewed the Investment Policy as 

required by the Public Fund Investment Act annually; and 
 
WHEREAS, on October 16, 2013, the Authority amended the Investment Policy to add 

Flexible Repurchase Agreements and Brokered Certificate of Deposit Programs as part of 
allowed investments; and 

 
WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the Authority has determined it is necessary to exclude 

mortgage backed securities from the Investment Policy as authorized investments; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the Investment Policy as required annually by 

the Public Fund Investment Act and has determined that no changes to the Investment Policy are 
necessary; 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 
 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board approves the annual review of the Authority’s Investment Policy with 
no changes, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 
 
 

**** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 27th day of January, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 

 
 

 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
INVESTMENT POLICY 

ADOPTED  
MAY 16, 2012 

AND 
AMENDED 

JANUARY 22, 2014 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

 

 

 

 

INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

 

 

 

 ADOPTED May 16, 2012 

REVISED January 22, 2014
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Investment Policy 

I. Scope  
This policy applies to the investment of short-term operating funds and proceeds from certain bond 
issues. Longer-term funds, including investments of employees' investment retirement funds, are 
covered by a separate policy. 

1. Pooling of Funds Except for cash in certain restricted and special funds, Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority (RMA) will consolidate cash balances from all funds to 
maximize investment earnings. Investment income will be allocated to the various funds 
based on their respective participation and in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  

II. General Objectives 
 
The primary objectives, in priority order, of investment activities shall be safety, liquidity, and yield: 

1. Safety Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program. Investments 
shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital in the overall 
portfolio. The objective will be to mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. 

a. Credit Risk Hidalgo County RMA will minimize credit risk, the risk of loss due to 
the failure of the security issuer or backer, by: 

• Limiting investments to the safest types of securities and the highest credit 
quality investment counterparts  

• Qualifying the financial institutions, broker/dealers, intermediaries, 
counterparties, investment agreement providers, and investment advisers 
with which Hidalgo County RMA will do business  

• Diversifying the investment portfolio so that potential losses on individual 
securities will be minimized.  

b. Interest Rate Risk Hidalgo County RMA will minimize the risk that the market 
value of securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in general interest rates, 
by: 

• Structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash 
requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell 
securities on the open market prior to maturity (matching cash flow 
requirement with investment cash flow)  

• Investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities, money market 
mutual funds, or similar investment pools. 
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2. Liquidity The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating 
requirements that may be reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by structuring the 
portfolio so that securities mature concurrent with cash needs to meet anticipated demands 
(static liquidity). Furthermore, since all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, the 
portfolio should consist largely of securities with active secondary or resale markets 
(dynamic liquidity). A portion of the portfolio also may be placed in money market mutual 
funds or local government investment pools which offer same-day liquidity for short-term 
funds. Investment agreements that provide cash flow flexibility may also be used. 

3. Yield The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a market rate 
of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the investment risk 
constraints and liquidity needs. Return on investment is of subordinated importance 
compared to the safety and liquidity objectives described above. The core of investments are 
limited to relatively low risk securities in anticipation of earning a fair return relative to the 
risk being assumed. Securities shall not be sold prior to maturity with the following 
exceptions: 

• A security with declining credit may be sold early to minimize loss of principal.  

• A security swap would improve the quality, yield, or target duration in the portfolio.  

• Liquidity needs of the portfolio require that the security be sold. 

III. Standards of Care 

1. Prudence The standard of prudence to be used by investment officials shall be the "prudent 
person" standard and shall be applied in the context of managing an overall portfolio. 
Investment officers acting in accordance with written procedures and this investment policy 
and exercising due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual 
security's credit risk or market price changes, provided deviations from expectations are 
reported in a timely fashion and the liquidity and the sale of securities are carried out in 
accordance with the terms of this policy. 

Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, 
which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their 
own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their 
capital as well as the probable income to be derived. 

2. Ethics and Conflicts of Interest Officers and employees involved in the investment process 
shall refrain from personal business activity that could conflict with the proper execution and 
management of the investment program, or that could impair their ability to make impartial 
decisions. Employees and investment officials shall disclose any material interests in 
financial institutions with which they conduct business. They shall further disclose any 
personal financial/investment positions that could be related to the performance of the 
investment portfolio. Employees and officers shall refrain from undertaking personal 
investment transactions with the same individual with whom business is conducted on behalf 
of Hidalgo County RMA. 
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3. Delegation of Authority Authority to manage the investment program is granted to a 
designated official as appointed by the Board, hereinafter referred to as “investment officer”, 
and derived from the following: Texas Public Fund Investment Act. Responsibility for the 
operation of the investment program is hereby delegated to the investment officer, who shall 
act in accordance with established written procedures and internal controls for the operation 
of the investment program consistent with this investment policy. Procedures should include 
references to: safekeeping, delivery vs. payment, investment accounting, repurchase 
agreements, wire transfer agreements, and collateral/depository investment agreements. No 
person may engage in an investment transaction except as provided under the terms of this 
policy and the procedures established by the investment officer. The investment officer shall 
be responsible for all transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to 
regulate the activities of subordinate officials. 

IV. Financial Dealers and Institutions 

1. Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions A list will be maintained of financial 
institutions authorized to provide investment services. In addition, a list also will be 
maintained of approved security broker/dealers selected by creditworthiness (e.g., a 
minimum capital requirement of $10,000,000 and at least five years of operation). These may 
include, but are not limited to, "primary" dealers or regional dealers that qualify under 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-1 (uniform net capital rule). 

All financial institutions and broker/dealers who desire to become qualified for investment 
transactions must supply the following as appropriate: 

• Audited financial statements  

• Proof of National Association of Securities Dealers (NASD) certification, as 
appropriate  

• Proof of state registration, as appropriate  

• Completed broker/dealer questionnaire, as appropriate  

• Certification of having read and understood the Hidalgo County RMA 
investment policy. 

An annual review of the financial condition and registration of qualified financial institutions 
and broker/dealers will be conducted by the investment officer. 

From time to time, the investment officer may choose to invest in instruments offered by 
minority and community financial institutions. In such situations, a waiver to the criteria 
under Paragraph 1 may be granted. All terms and relationships will be fully disclosed prior to 
purchase and will be reported to the appropriate entity on a consistent basis and should be 
consistent with state or local law. These types of investment purchases should be approved 
by the appropriate legislative or governing body in advance. 
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2. Internal Controls The investment officer is responsible for establishing and maintaining an 
internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of Hidalgo County RMA are 
protected from loss, theft or misuse. The internal control structure shall be designed to 
provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable 
assurance recognizes that (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be 
derived and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by 
management. 

Accordingly, the investment officer shall establish a process for an annual independent 
review by an external auditor to assure compliance with policies and procedures. The internal 
controls shall address the following points: 

• Control of collusion  

• Separation of transaction authority from accounting and recordkeeping  

• Custodial safekeeping  

• Avoidance of physical delivery securities  

• Clear delegation of authority to subordinate staff members  

• Written confirmation of transactions for investments and wire transfers  

• Development of a wire transfer agreement with the lead bank and third-party 
custodian 

3. Delivery vs. Payment All trades where applicable will be executed by delivery vs. payment 
(DVP) to ensure that securities are deposited in an eligible financial institution prior to the 
release of funds. Securities will be held by a third-party custodian as evidenced by 
safekeeping receipts. 

V. Suitable and Authorized Investments 

In accordance with authorizing Federal and State laws, the Trust Agreements, the Authority's 
depository contract, and appropriate approved collateral provisions, and in furtherance of the 
Investment Strategy Statement attached hereto, the Authority may utilize the following investments 
for the investment of the Authority's funds: 

Obligations of or Guaranteed by Governmental Entities 

a) Obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities, excluding mortgage-backed 
securities.  

b) Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and Instrumentalities.  

c) Other obligations, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally guaranteed or insured 
by, or backed by the full faith and credit of, the State of Texas or the United States or their 
respective agencies and instrumentalities. 
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d) Obligations of states, agencies, counties, cities, and other political subdivisions of any state rated 
as to investment quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm not less than A or its 
equivalent. 

e) Certificates of Deposit and Share Certificates 

A certificate of deposit, or share certificate meeting the requirements of the Act that are issued by 
or through a depository institution that either has its main office, or a branch in the State of Texas 
that is (1) guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or its successor or 
the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund or its successor; (2) secured by obligations 
described in clauses (a)-(d) above, excluding mortgage-backed securities directly issued by a 
federal agency or instrumentality that have a market value of not less than the principal amount 
of the certificates and those mortgage-backed securities listed in Section 16.0; or (3) secured in 
any other manner and amount provided by law for deposits of the Authority. 

In addition to Hidalgo County RMA to invest funds in certificates of deposit above, an 
investment in certificates of deposit made in accordance with the following conditions is an 
authorized investment under this policy: 

1. The funds are invested by Hidalgo County RMA through: (1) a broker that has its main 
office or a branch office in the State of Texas and is selected from a list adopted by Hidalgo 
County RMA as required by Section IV(1) of this Investment Policy; or (2) a depository 
institution that has its main office or a branch office in the State of Texas and that is selected 
by the investing entity. 

 
2. The broker or the depository institution selected by the investing entity under subparagraph 

(i) above arranges for the deposit of the funds in certificates of deposit in one or more 
federally insured depository institutions, wherever located, for the account of Hidalgo 
County RMA. 

 
3. the full amount of the principal and accrued interest of each of the certificates of deposit is 

insured by the United States or an instrumentality of the United States; and 
 
4. Hidalgo County RMA appoints the depository institution selected by Hidalgo County RMA 

under subparagraph (i) above, an entity described by Section 2257.041(d) of the Act, or a 
clearing broker-dealer registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
operating pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c3-3 (17 C.F.R. Section 
240.15c3-3) as custodian for the investing entity with respect to the certificates of deposit 
issued for the account of the investing entity. 

f) Repurchase Agreements 

A fully collateralized repurchase agreement that (1) has a defined termination date; (2) is secured 
by obligations described in clause (a) above; (3) requires the securities being purchased by the 
Authority to be pledged to the Authority, held in the Authority's name, and deposited at the time 
the investment is made with the Authority or with a third party selected and approved by the 
Authority; and (4) is placed through a primary government securities dealer, as defined by the 
Federal Reserve, or a financial institution doing business in the State of Texas. "Repurchase 
agreement" means a simultaneous agreement to buy, hold for a specified time, and sell back at a 
future date obligations described in clause (a) above, at a market value at the time the funds are 
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disbursed of not less than the principal amount of the funds disbursed. The term includes a direct 
security repurchase agreement and reverse security repurchase agreement. 

Notwithstanding any other law, the term of any reverse security repurchase agreement may not 
exceed 180 days after the date the reverse security repurchase agreement is delivered. Money 
received by the Authority under the terms of a reverse security repurchase agreement shall be 
used to acquire additional authorized investments, but the term of authorized investments 
acquired must mature not later than the expiration date stated in the reverse security repurchase 
agreement. The Authority requires the execution of a Master Repurchase Agreement in 
substantially the form as may be prescribed by The Bond Market Association. 

g) Banker's Acceptance 

A Bankers' acceptance that (1) has a stated maturity of 270 days or fewer from the date of its 
issuance; (2) will be, in accordance with its terms, liquidated in full at maturity; (3) is eligible for 
collateral for borrowing from a Federal Reserve Bank; and (4) is accepted by a bank organized 
and existing under the laws of the United States or any state, if the short-term obligations of the 
bank, or of a bank holding company of which the bank is the largest subsidiary, are rated not less 
than A-1 or P-1 or an equivalent rating of at least one nationally recognized credit rating agency. 
Such transactions shall not exceed 5% of the total Authority's Investment Portfolio, and all such 
endorsing banks shall come only from a list of entities that are constantly monitored as to 
financial solvency. 

h) Commercial Paper 

Commercial Paper that (1) has a stated maturity of 270 days or fewer from the date of its 
issuance; and (2) is rated not less than A-1 or P-1 or an equivalent rating by at least (A) two 
nationally recognized credit rating agencies or (B) one nationally recognized credit rating agency 
and is fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and existing 
under the laws of the United States or any State. Such transactions shall not exceed 25% of the 
total Authority's Investment Portfolio with no more than 5% in any one issuer or its subsidiaries. 

i) Mutual Funds 

A no-load money market mutual fund that (1) is registered with and regulated by the Securities 
and Exchange Commission; (2) provides the Authority with a prospectus and other information 
required by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or the Investment Company Act of 1940; (3) 
has a dollar-weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or fewer; and (4) includes in its 
investment objectives the maintenance of a stable net asset value of $1 for each share. 

A no-load mutual fund that (1) is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission; (2) 
has an average weighted maturity of less than two years; (3) is invested exclusively in obligations 
described in this Section 14.0; (4) is continuously rated as to investment quality by at least one 
nationally recognized investment rating firm of not less than AAA or its equivalent; and (5) 
conforms to the requirements set forth in Sections 2256.016(b) and (c) of the Act, relating to the 
eligibility of investment pools to receive and invest funds of investing entities. 

The Authority is not authorized to (1) invest in the aggregate more than 15% of its monthly 
average fund balance, excluding bond proceeds and reserves and other funds held for debt 
service, in mutual funds described in the immediately preceding paragraph; (2) invest any portion 
of bond proceeds, reserves and funds held for debt service, in mutual funds described in the 
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immediately preceding paragraph; or (3) invest its funds or funds under its control, including 
bond proceeds and reserves and other funds held for debt service, in any one mutual fund 
described in either paragraph above in an amount that exceeds 10% of the total assets of the 
mutual fund. In addition, the total assets invested in any single mutual fund may not exceed 5% 
of the Authority’s average fund balance, excluding bond proceeds and reserves and other funds 
held for debt service.  

With regard to Money Market Mutual Funds, the Authority is not authorized to invest its funds in 
any one money market mutual fund in an amount that exceeds 5% of the total assets of the 
money market mutual fund. 

j) Investment Pools 

The Authority may invest its funds and funds under its control through an eligible investment 
pool if the Board of Directors by official action authorizes investment in the particular pool. An 
investment pool shall invest the funds it receives from entities in authorized investments 
permitted by the Act. The Authority may invest its funds through an eligible investment pool if 
the pool provides to the Investment Officer an offering circular or other similar disclosure 
document that contains, at a minimum, the following information: 

1) The types of investments in which money is allowed to be invested. 

2) The maximum average dollar-weighted maturity allowed, based on the stated maturity 
date, of the pool. 

3) The maximum stated maturity date any investment security within the portfolio has. 

4) The objectives of the pool. 

5) The size of the pool. 

6) The names of the members of the advisory board of the pool and the dates their terms 
expire. 

7) The custodian bank that will safe keep the pool's assets. 

8) Whether the intent of the pool is to maintain a net asset value of $1 and the risk of 
market price fluctuation. 

9) Whether the only source of payment is the assets of the pool at market value or whether 
there is a secondary source of payment, such as insurance or guarantees, and a 
description of the secondary source of payment. 

10) The name and address of the independent auditor of the pool. 

11) The requirements to be satisfied for an entity to deposit funds in and withdraw funds 
from the pool and any deadlines or other operating policies required for the entity to 
invest funds in and withdraw funds from the pool. 

12) The performance history of the pool, including yield, average dollar-weighted maturities, 
and expense ratios. 

To maintain eligibility to receive funds from and invest funds on behalf of the Authority, an 
investment pool must be continuously rated no lower than AAA, AAA-m, and AAA-f or at an 
equivalent rating of at least one nationally recognized rating service and must furnish to the 
Investment Officer: (i) Investment transaction confirmations and (ii) A monthly report that 
contains, at a minimum, the following information: 

1) The types and percentage breakdown of securities in which the pool has invested. 
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2) The current average dollar-weighted maturity, based on the stated maturity date of the 
pool. 

3) The current percentage of the pool’s portfolio in investments that have stated maturities 
of more than one year. 

4) The book value versus the market value of the pool’s portfolio, using amortized cost 
valuation. 

5) The size of the pool. 

6) The number of participants in the pool. 

7) The custodian bank that is safekeeping the assets of the pool. 

8) A listing of daily transaction activity of the Authority in the pool. 

9) The yield and expense ratio of the pool. 

10) The portfolio managers of the pool. 

11) Any changes or addenda to the offering circular. 

The Authority by contract may delegate to an investment pool the Authority to hold legal title as 
custodian of investments purchased with its local funds. 

For purposes of investment in an investment pool, "yield" shall be calculated in accordance 
with regulations governing the registration of open-end management investment companies 
under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as promulgated from time to time by the federal 
Securities and Exchange Commission.  

To be eligible to receive funds from and invest funds on behalf of the Authority, a public 
funds investment pool created to function as a money market mutual fund must mark its 
portfolio to market daily, and, to the extent reasonably possible, stabilize at a $1 net asset 
value. If the ratio of the market value of the portfolio divided by the book value of the 
portfolio is less than 0.995 or greater than 1.005, portfolio holdings shall be sold as necessary 
to maintain the ratio between 0.995 and 1.005.  

To be eligible to receive funds from and invest funds on behalf of the Authority, a public 
funds investment pool must have an advisory board composed: 

1) Equally of participants in the pool and other persons who do not have a business 
relationship with the pool and are qualified to advise the pool, for a public funds 
investment pool created under Chapter 791, Texas Government Code, and managed 
by a state agency; or 

2) Of participants in the pool and other persons who do not have a business relationship 
with the pool and are qualified to advise the pool, for other investment pools. 

k) Guaranteed Investment Contracts 
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A Guaranteed Investment Contract is an authorized investment for bond proceeds if the 
guaranteed investment contract: 

1) Has a defined termination date; 

2) Is secured by obligations described by clause (a) above, but excluding those 
obligations described by Section 16.0 herein in an amount at least equal to the 
amount of bond proceeds invested under the contract; 

3) Is pledged to the Authority and deposited with the Authority or with a third party 
selected and approved by the Authority; and 

4) Meets the following requirements: 

a) The Board of Directors of the Authority must specifically authorize 
guaranteed investment contracts as an eligible investment in the order, 
ordinance, or resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds; 

b) The Authority must receive bids from at least three separate providers with 
no material financial interest in the bonds from which proceeds were 
received; 

c) The Authority must purchase the highest yielding guaranteed investment 
contract for which a qualifying bid is received; 

d) The price of the guaranteed investment contract must take into account the 
reasonably expected drawdown schedule for the bond proceeds to be 
reinvested; and 

The provider must certify the administrative costs reasonably expected to be paid to 
third parties in connection with the guaranteed investment contract. 

The following are not authorized investments under this Section V: 

 
1. Obligations whose payment represents the coupon payments on the outstanding principal 

balance of the underlying mortgage-backed security collateral and pays no principal; 
2. Obligations whose payment represents the principal stream of cash flow from the underlying 

mortgage-backed security collateral and bears no interest; 
3. Collateralized mortgage obligations that have a stated final maturity date of greater than 10 

years; and. 
4. Collateralized mortgage obligations the interest rate of which is determined by an index that 

adjusts opposite to the changes in a market index. 
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VI. Investment Parameters 

1. Diversification The investments shall be diversified by: 

• limiting investments to avoid over concentration in securities from a specific issuer 
or business sector (excluding U.S. Treasury securities),  

• limiting investment in securities that have higher credit risks,  

• investing in securities with varying maturities, and  

• continuously investing a portion of the portfolio in readily available funds such as 
local government investment pools (LGIPs), money market funds or repurchase 
agreements to ensure that appropriate liquidity is maintained in order to meet 
ongoing obligations. 

2. Maximum Maturities To the extent possible, Hidalgo County RMA shall attempt to match 
its investments with anticipated cash flow requirements. Unless matched to a specific cash 
flow, the Hidalgo County RMA will not directly invest in securities maturing more than five 
(5) years from the date of purchase or in accordance with state and local statutes and 
ordinances. Hidalgo County RMA shall adopt weighted average maturity limitations (which 
often range from 90 days to 3 years), consistent with the investment objectives. 

Reserve funds and other funds with longer-term investment horizons may be invested in 
securities exceeding five (5) years if the maturity of such investments are made to coincide as 
nearly as practicable with the expected use of funds. The intent to invest in securities with 
longer maturities shall be disclosed in writing to the legislative body.  

Because of inherent difficulties in accurately forecasting cash flow requirements, a portion of 
the portfolio should be continuously invested in readily available funds such as LGIPs, 
money market funds, or overnight repurchase agreements to ensure that appropriate liquidity 
is maintained to meet ongoing obligations. 

VII. Reporting 

1. Methods The investment officer shall prepare an investment report at least quarterly, 
including a management summary that provides an analysis of the status of the current 
investment portfolio and transactions made over the last quarter. This management summary 
will be prepared in a manner which will allow Hidalgo County RMA to ascertain whether 
investment activities during the reporting period have conformed to the investment policy. 
The report should be provided to the investment officer, the legislative body, and any pool 
participants. The report will include the following: 

• Listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period.  
• Realized and unrealized gains or losses resulting from appreciation or depreciation 

by listing the cost and market value of securities over one-year duration that are not 
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intended to be held until maturity (in accordance with Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) requirements).  

• Average weighted yield to maturity of portfolio on investments as compared to 
applicable benchmarks.  

• Listing of investment by maturity date.  
• Percentage of the total portfolio which each type of investment represents. 

2. Performance Standards The investment portfolio will be managed in accordance with the 
parameters specified within this policy. The portfolio should obtain a market average rate of 
return during a market/economic environment of stable interest rates. 

3. Marking to Market The market value of the portfolio shall be calculated at least quarterly 
and a statement of the market value of the portfolio shall be issued at least quarterly. In 
defining market value, considerations should be given to the GASB Statement 31 
pronouncement. 

VIII. Policy Considerations 

1. Exemption Any investment currently held that does not meet the guidelines of this policy 
shall be exempted from the requirements of this policy. At maturity or liquidation, such 
monies shall be reinvested only as provided by this policy 

2. Amendments This policy shall be reviewed on an annual basis. Any changes must be 
approved by the investment officer and any other appropriate authority, as well as the 
individual(s) charged with maintaining internal controls. 

IX. List of Attachments 

The following documents, as applicable, are (or may be in the future) attached to this policy: 

• Listing of authorized personnel,  

• Repurchase agreements and tri-party agreements,  

• Listing of authorized broker/dealers and financial institutions,  

• Credit studies for securities purchased and financial institutions used,  

• Safekeeping agreements,  

• Wire transfer agreements,  

• Sample investment reports, and  

• Methodology for calculating rate of return. 
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